GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1952-53

AND

THE AUDIT REPORT

1954

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF
INDIA PRESS, CALCUTTA, INDIA, 1956.



22987



TABLE OF CONTENTS.
Referenoe to

(g N
Paragraph. Puge.

PART L—THE AUDIT REPORT.
CHAPTER L—Introductory . . . . ., ., . .+ 1 1

CHAPTER II.—General Revie® of the Results of Audit—

Original Grants and Appropriations . . . . . . 2 2
Supplementary Grants and Appropriations during the year . . 3 23
‘General Results of Appropriation Audit ., . . . . 4 3
Savings on voted grants . . . . . . . . ] 3—
:Savings on charged appropriations . . .. . . [ 6
‘Savings or excesses on the voted grants and charged appropriations
. (separately and combined) as compared with previous years . 7 5
"Excesses over voted grants . . . . . . 8 6
Excesses over charged appropriations . . . e e 9 6
Excesses over voted grants and chnrged a,ppropmtlons a8 compared
with previous years . . . 10 7
‘General comments on the accuracy of budgeting . . . .1 78
‘Control over expenditure . . . . . . .. 12 8—10
General conclusions relating to control over expenditure . . 13 10—-11
Verification of Accounts Office figures with the Departmental Accounts 14 12
List of Sub-heads for which explanations of variations not received 16 12—18
CHAPTER III.—Financial Irregularities, Losses, etc,—
Preliminary Remarks .. . . . . . 16 14
Irrigation and Waterways Department P 14
Judicial Department , . . . . . . . . 18 14—18
Medical Department. . . . ' . . . . . B 19 15—17
Agriculture Departmeat . . . . . . 20 17
Fisheries Department T | 17—21
Works and Buildings Department . . . . . 2285 2224
26 24—25

_Relief and Rehabilitation Department . A



(ii)
TABLE OF CONTENTS—conid.
Reference to

A

r— b §
Paragraph. Page.

CHAPTER IIL.—contd.

Food Department . . . P 1 25
Rationing Department ., . e e e .. 2B 25—26
Bummary of other cases of loss, irregularity, eto. . . . . 29 26
CHAPTER IV.—Other Topics of Interest—

Merger of the Cooch Behar State B 27
Expenditure on Relief and Rehabilitation . . . . . 31 27—28
Beoret service expenditare . . . . . . . . 32 28
Objections outstanding . . . . . . . . 33 28
Local Audit and Inspections . . . . . . . 34 28—39
Inspection Reports outstanding . . . . . . ., 3 39
Audit of Grants-in-aid e e v e e e .. b8 20—31
Delay in the submission of Returns . . . . . . 37 31
Debt Position of Government . . . . . . 38 31—32
Division of Assets and Liabilities of Undivided Bengsl between East

and West Bengal . . . . . . 39 32
Investment . . . e « e . 40 32
Multipurpose River Project T | 32
State Trading Schemes . . . . . . . . 42 32

PART II.—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.

(irand Summary of Appropriation Accounts . . . . . . 34—37 ‘
Appropriation Accounts . . . e . . . . '38—332
Appendix I.—Analysis of objections outstanding . . . . . 333—337
Appendix TT.—Analysis of Inspection Reports outstanding . . . . 338—339

Appondix IIL.—Accounts and Reviews of Government Commercial
CQoncerns . . . . . . . . . . . . 340347

Index . . . . B . . . . . . . . 348,



PART 1.
AUDIT REPORT 1954.

(Throughout this Report the amounts shown represent thousands of rupees except
where the contrary is specifically indicated.)

CHAPTER I—INTRODUCTORY.

. This report recounts only important financial irregularities, etc., noticed
in the course of audit of the accounts of the year 1952-53 and of previous
yeoars, which could not be dealt with in the earlier reports.

In pursuance of Article 206 of the Constitution of India, an Appropriation
(Vote on Account) Act was passed by the newly elected Legislature in March,
1952, to meet the charges for a part of the year—pending consideration of,
and voting on the Budget Estimates presented to it for the whole financial
year. A further statement showing ‘ Final Demands for Grants and Appro-
priations for the year 1952-53 ° was presented to the Legislature in June,
1952. The Final Demands appearing therein were identical with those shown
in the Budget Estimates presented in March, 1952, except in the case of Grants
No., 30-Famine and 43-Loans and Advances bearing interest. The Final
Demands under these two Grants were more than the original ones, because
of provision made for the purpose of relief of distress and for larger payment
of loans in famine-stricken areas. A new Demand, namely, Grant No 35-A,
was introduced to provide funds for expenditure on three Rural-cum-Urban
Community Projects approved by the Government of India and on Self-
Financing Schemes of the State Government under the Community Develop-
ment Project.

The Budget Estimate, as finally passed, provided for a total revenue
expenditure of Rs. 42:04 crores. This provision was subsequently increased
by supplementary grants (Rs. 1:35 crores) raising the total to Rs. 43:39 crores,
as against a tota' provision of Rs. 40-37 crores in the preceding year. The
following are the more important items accounting for the increase :—

(i) Appropriation for reduction of debt—For contribution to the
Sinking Fund and Depreciation Fund in connection with the
repayment of loan of Rs. 175 lakhs raised in the open market
during 1951-52 (Rs. 13-32 lakhs).

(ii) Education—Increased provision for development schemes and
other new schemes (Rs. 52-44 lakhs).

(iii) Medical—Larger provision for development schemes and other
new schemes (Rs. 40-40 lakhs).

(iv) Capital Outlay on Industrial Development within the Revenue
Accourt—Investment in share capital of the West Bengal
Provincial Co-operative Bank, Ltd., under Government guarantee
to cover short fall in realisation of Pre-partition investments of
the Bank in East Bengal (Rs. 15 lakhs).

(v) Famine—Larger provision for relief of distress prevailing in certain
districts (Rs. 61-86 lakhs).

1



2

(vi) Miscellaneous—Community Development Projects—New provision
required to meet expenditure on three Rural-Cum-Urban Com-
munity Projects (Rs. 6132 lakhs).

(vii) Extraordinary charges—Provision for adjustment (in arrears) of
loss incurred on supply of foodstuff to certain classes of Govern-
ment servants at concessional rates (Rs. 42-28 lakhs).

In the Capital section the budget provision of Rs. 23:68 crores was
augmented by supplementary grant of Rs. 005 lakh only. The sanctioned
budget for the preceding year was Rs. 18:07 crores. The increase of Rs. 566
crores was mainly due to increased provision under 80-A—Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River Schemes outside the Revenue Account (Rs. 5-88 crores)

for the Mayurakshi Project and Government’s share of Outlay on the Damodar
Valley Project.

CHAPTER II.—GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

2. Original Grants and Appropriations.—(i) Vote on Account.—In respect
of the estimated expenditure for the first five months of the year, 1952-53,
the Legislature passed ‘Votes on Account’ in advance amounting to
Rs. 30,67,03,001. This amount as well as a further sum of Rs. 37,02,100
required to meet expenditure charged on the Consolidated Fund of the State
for a part of the year were included in the Schedule of the West Bengal Appro-
priation (Vote on Account) Act, 1952 (West Bengal Act. II of 1952)
which was assented to by the Governor on the 29th March, 1952.
In the absence of a system of Exchequer Control, and because of the time-lag
in making book adjustments in respect of payments by transfer, any excess of
expenditure over the ‘ Votes on Account’ ecould neither be prevented, nor
accurately determined by audit.

(i1) Final Demands.—The West Bengal Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1952
(West Bengal Act XVI of 1952) as assented to by the Governor on the 26th
August, 1952, authorised payment and appropriation from and out of the
Consolidated Fund of the State of a sum of Rs. 41,95,49,900 voted by the
Legislature and Rs. 2,66,48,000 required to meet the expenditure charged on
the consolidated fund of the State in addition to the sum of Rs. 31,04,05,101
authorised to be withdrawn and appropriated for a part of the year under
the West Bengal Appropriation (Vote on Account) Act, 1952.

The total number of voted grants during the year was thirty-nine as against
thirty eight in the previous year. The increase is due to the presentation of
a demand for Community Development Projects (Grant No. 35-A).  The
provision hitherto included in the Demand for 54-A—Territorial and Political
Pensions (Grant No. 31) was transferred to the demand for 54-B—Privy
Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers (Grant No. 32) due to change of
classification. In the ‘ Charged ’ section, there was a new item for ¢ Appro-
priation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt * (Appropriation No. 12).

3. Supplementary Grants and Appropriations.—During the ycar under
report supplementary grants aggregating Rs. 1,50,02,900 were included in
the schedule of the West Bengal Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1953 (West
Bengal Act XII of 1953) which was assented to by the Governor on the
31st March, 1953 The above amount consisted of (¢) Rs. 1,39,46,900 on



3

account of four supplementary grants voted by the Legislature and (b)
Rs. 10,566,000 on account of six charged appropriations.

4. General Results of Appropriation Audit.—The following statement
compares the total grant and appropriation for the year under report with the
total disbursements :—

Particulars. Charged. Voted. Total.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Rs.

1. Original schedule to the Appropriation Act—
(a2 Voted by the Legislature . . . 72,62,52,901 72,62,52,901

(b) Appropriation to meet expenditure

charged on the Consolidated Fund

of the State . . . . 3,03,50,100 .. 3,08,50,100
2. Supplementary Schedules to the Appropria-
tion Act—
(a) Voted by the Legislature . . o 1,39,46,8600  1,39,46,900

(b) Appropriation to meet expenditure
charged on the Consolidated Fund

of the State . . . . 10,56,000 .. 10,56,000
3. Net aggregate grant or appropriation . . 3,14,06,100  '74,01,99,801  77,16,05,901
4, Aggregate disbursements . . . . 3,35,97,126  56,42,67,262  59,78,64,388
5. Less (—) or more () than granted . . +-21,91,026 —11,59,32,639 —17,37,41,513
6. Percentage of 5 to 3 . . . . . 7 238 225

5. Savings on voted grants.—Savings occurred in 36 out of 39 voted grants.
A list of the more important items is given below :—

Number and name of  Original  Supple- Final Expendi- Percentage
Grant, Grant. mentary Grant. ture,  Savings. of
Grant. savings.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
10. Irrigation . . . 16,19,70 . 16,19,70 12,02,36 4,17,34 258
15. Jails and  Conviet
Settlements . . 1,00,06 . 1,00,08 77,34 22,72 22-7
20. Medical . . . 37923 .. 3,79,23  3,24,77 54,46 144
2i. Public Health . . 1,10,76 . 1,10,76 92,50 18,26 16:5
25. Industries—Industries 1,08,97 . 1,06,97 88,76 18,21 17
30. Famine . . 60,05 34,13 94,18 49,86 44,32 47-1

35A. Miscellaneous—Com-
munity  Develop-
menrt Projects . 1,55,69 . 1,55,69 4,64 1,61,156 97'1
36. Miscellaneous—Expen-
diture on displaced

persons . . . 9,13,56 . 9,13,66  5,28,83  3,84,73 421

37. Extraordinary charges  4,17,04 90,46  5,07,50 3,64,92 1,52,68 80-1

38. Pro-partition payments 18,00 . 18,00 98 17,02 94-6
39. Expenditure on Road

ransport Scheme . 1,62,50 .. 1,62,50 96,93 65,567 40-4¢

40. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of State

Trading . . (a) e . (—)1,94,99 1,94,99 Ve
42. Interest-Free Advances 29,00 .. 29,00 .. 29,00 100
43. Loans and Advances R

bearing Interest . 1,05,65 14,82 1,20,37 1,01,24 19,13 15'9

(a) Nominal grant of Re. 1.



4

The main causes which contributed to the savings are mentioned below :(—

10. Irrigation.—The contribution to the Damodar Valley Corporation and

utlay on the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project as well as on certain other schemes

—smaller than originally anticipated due to curtailment of loan by the Union
Government.

15. Jails and Convict Settlements.—Mainly large scale release of detenus
and abolition of a special Jail.

20. Medical.—Smaller expenditure on Health Centres due to slow progress
of construction.

21. Public Health.—Non-implementation of the Kulti Outfall scheme and
the scheme relating to provincialisation and reorganisation of a Health School
and smaller expenses in connection with epidemic diseases.

25. Industries.—Industries—Smaller outlay on certain development
schemes and electricity schemes due mainly to failure of contractors to supply
materials,

30. Famine.—Adjustment of grant-in-aid from the Government of India
on account of loss incurred in issuing subsidised wheat and wheat products in
distressed areas.

35-A. Miscellaneous—Communsty Development Projects.—Belated com-
mencement of work on the schemes due mainly to the late receipt of the
Union Government’s approval of the estimates.

36. Muscellaneous— Ezpenditure on displaced persons.—Smaller expenditure
on cost of acquisition and development of land for rehabilitation purposes
due mainly to abandonment of a scheme and belated sanction of the Govern-
ment of India in respect of another.

37. Euxtraordinary charges.—Non-adjustment of loss on sale of subsidised
food owing to non-completion of the pro forma Trading and Profit and Loss
Account.

38. Pre-partition Payments.—Certain claims for Pre-partition dues of
contractors passed by the Application Committee being attached under the
orders of courts.

39. Expenditure on Road T:ansport Scheme.—Non-payment of outstanding
bills for certain buses pending settiement of some disputes relating to the
fulfilment of the conditions of the agreement and work not undertaken as well
as non-adjustment of credit to the Depreciation Fund for delay in the compila-
tion of the pro forma Profit and Loss Account.

40. Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading.—The estimated net expendi-
tare was & menus figure for which a nominal grant of Re. 1 was taken.

42. Interest-free Advances.—Expenditure correctly debitable to Public
Account and not to the Consolidated Fund.

43. Loans and Advances bearing Interest.—Smaller payment of loans to
cultivators on account of improvement in the condition of the people in several
districts and smaller payment of loans for the development of fisheries.



5

6. Savings on charged appropriations.—Savings also occurred in 13 out of
18-charged appropriations. The more important of these are detailed below :—-

Original  Supple- Final Percent-
Number and Name of =~ Appro- mentary Appro- Expendi- Savings, age
Appropriation. pria- Appro- pria- ture. of
tion. priation. tion. savings.
1 2 3 4 6 (] 7
10. Irrigation . . . 29,30 . 29,30 22,76 6,64 22-3

39. Expenditure on Road
Transport Scheme . 7,62 . 7,62 3,08 4,64 59-6

The reasons for the savings are briefly indicated below :—

10. Irrigation.—Debit of a smaller amount on account of interest consequent
on smaller Capital Qutlay on the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project.

39. Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme.—Non-adjustment of interest
charges owing to delay in the compilation of the pro forma Profit and Loss
Account.

7. Savings or excesses on voted grants and charged appropriations (separately
and combined) as compared with the previous years :—

Final Percentage
Appropriations Savings (—)  of savings or
and Grants. Exocess (4). eXxcesses.
1 2 3 4
Charged—
1948.49 ., . . . . . . 1,12,28 —2,08 19
194950 . . . . . . . 1,36,17 —22,21 16:3
1950-51 . . . . . . . 1,45,95 +17,59,08 1,205-3
1961-62 . . . . . . 14,41,73 -+3,06,560 21-3
196263 . . . . . . . 3,14,06 +21,91 7
Voted—
1048-49 . . . . . . . 43,70,85 —14,89,42 34-1
1949-50 . . . . . . . 58,43,28 —16,37,09 28
1950-51 . . . . . . . 59,26,97 —10,78,39 182
1951-52 . . . B . . . 68,59,66 —13,83,76 20-2
1952-68 . . . . . . . 74,02,00 —17,59,33 238
Charged and voted taken together—
1948-49 . . . . . . . 44,83,13 —14,91,50 33-3
1949-50 . . . . . . . 59,79,46 —16,569,30 277
1950-51 . . . . . . . 60,72,92 +-6,80,69 11.2
1951-52 . . . . . . . 83,01,38 —10,77,256 13
1952-53 . . . . . . . 71,16,06 —17,37,42 22-5

~

In the charged section the excess which mainly occurred under Appropria-
tion No 41—Public Debt was due to larger drawal of Cash Credit Advances
from the Imperial Bank necessitating larger repayments thereof. The percen-
tage of excess is much lower than in previous year.

In the voted section the large savings were mainly contributed by Grants
Nos. 10, 20, 30, 35-A, 36, 37, 39, and 40. The percentage of saving is higher
than last year.



8

8. Ezcesses over voted grants.—The voted grant was exceeded in the follow-

ix_ng three cases which require regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitu-
on —

Number and Name of  Original Supple- Final Expendi- Peroent-

rant, Grant. mentary Grant. ture.  Excess. age of

Grant. excess.

1 2 3 4 5 ] 7
Rs. Rs. Ra, Rs. Rs.
4, Stamps . . 6,86,000 .. 6,86,000 7,10,240 24,240 35
14, Administration of

Justice . . . 78,08,000 . 78,08,000 78,35,411 27,411 ‘4
23. Veterinary . . 19,09,000 .. 19,09,000 19,29,126 20,126 11

Reasons for the excesses are briefly stated below :—

4. Stamps.—Due to revision in the rates of manufacturing cost of stamps
and the establishment of a Reserve Stamp Store.

14. Administration of Justice.—Increase in the number of law suits.

23. Veterinary.—Adjustment of liabilities of the previous year.

9. Excesses over charged appropriations.—Charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following three cases which require regularisation under
Article 205 of the Constitution :—

Original  Supple- Final Percent-
Number and Name of ~ Appro- mentary Appro- Expendi- Excess, age of
Appropriation. pria- Appro- pria- ture. ex0088.
tion, priation.  tion.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
11. Interest on Ordinary
Debt . . . 16,05,000 4,86,000 20,91,000 25,68,639 4,77,639 228
28. Miacellaneous Depart-
ments . . . .. . .. 170 170 100
41, Publio Debt . .1,42,14,000 . 1,42,14,0001,72,35,595 30,21,595 213

Brief reasons for the excesses are given below :—

11. Interest on Ordinary Debt.—Delay in the adjustment of interest charges
on the Capital Outlay on the State Transport Service owing to delay in the
compilation of the pro forma Profit and Loss Account and less interest on
capital advances to the Damodar Valley Corporation.

28. Miscellaneous Depariments.—Payment of decretal amount.

41. Public Debt.—Larger repayment of Cash Credit Advances from the
Imperial Bank of India to finance the procurement operations.



7

10. Excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations as compared with
previous years.—The table below compares the number and amount of excesses
over voted grants and charged appropriations during the year under review
with those of the previous years :—

Number. Amount,
Year. — A _— — —A —
Voted. Charged. Voted. Charged.
1 2 3 4 6
Rs. Ras.
1948-49 . . . . . 13 2 42,35,879 1,19,836
1949-50 7 2 15,068,248 45,051
1950-51 . . . . 6 4 91,14,831  17,80,04,630
1951.52 3 4 2,88,364  3,17,15,326
1952-53 3 3 7,777 34,99,404

The table shows marked improvement during the year under review in the
voted as well as in the charged sections. The reasons for the excesses have
been explained in paragraphs 8 and 9 ante.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY
OF BUDGETING.

11. Voted Grants.—The budget estimates for 1952-53 provided a total sum
of Rs. 72,62-53 lakhs for voted expenditure against which the actual expendi-
ture was Rs. 56,42:67 lakhs causing a saving of Rs. 16,19-86 lakhs, i.e., 223
per cent. of the original grant. Supplementary grants for an aggregate sum
of Rs 1,39-47 lakhs increased the saving to Rs. 17,59-33 lakhs which was 23-8
per cent of the final grant. Grants Nos. 10, 35-A, 36, 37, 39 and 40 contributed
to about T77-7 per cent. of the total saving. The saving of Rs. 16,19-86 lakhs
in the original grant was the net result of a saving of Rs. 16,20-59 lakhs under
35 heads and an excess of Rs. *73 lakh under 4 heads. The supplementary grant
covered the excess under one head. In three cases, however, the supple-
mentary grant increased the saving in the original grant, vide grants Nos. 30,
37 and 43.

Charged Appropriations.—The budget estimate for charged expenditure
was Rs. 3,03-50 lakhs against which the expenditure amounted to Rs. 3,35-97
lakhs, causing an excess of Rs. 32-47 lakhs which comes to about 10-7 per cent.
of the original appropriation. The supplementary appropriation of Rs. 10-56
lakhs reduced the excess to Rs. 21-91 lakhs or 7 per cent. of the final appropria-
tion. The excess of Rs. 32-47 lakhs over the original appropriation was the
net effect of an excess of Rs. 44:94 lakhs under six heads and a saving of
Rs. 12:47 lakhs under nine. The supp'ementary appropriation increased the
saving in one case and covered the excess fully under three heads and partially
under one. In one case (viz. Appropriation No. 30-—Famine) the supple-
mentary provision of Rs. 100 was not utilised.

Out of 43 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared
nineteen showed a variation above 10 per cent., nine between 5 and 10 per



8

cent., nine between 1 and b per cent. and three below 1 per cent. In one case
there was a minus expenditure against a nominal grant of Re. 1 while in two
cases there was no variation. The reasons for the more important variations
have been explained in paragraphs 5, 6, 8 and 9 ante.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

12. Tmportant instances of defective control over expenditure noticed
during the year are mentioned below :—

1.—Unnecessary or excessive Supplementary grants.

Amount of

Serial Page Number and Name of Grant. Sub-head.  Supple-  Amount of
No. No. mentary saving.
grant.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras.
1 24 30.—Famine . . . . . A(2)(a) 44,268,000 7,38,078
2 24 Do. . . . . . A® 2,06,000  2,18,495

11.—Reappropriations obtasned unnecessarily or in excess of requirements

Amount of

Serial Page Number and Name of Grant. Sub-head.  reappro-  Amount of
No. No. priation. saving.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs.
1 52 10.—Irrigation . . . . . Da 2,556,180 57,756
2 54 Do. . . . . . D-13 30,400 30,400
3 80 1l.—Interest on Ordinary Debt . A5 19,606 21,509
4 81 Do. . D4 4,45,647 3,13,071
1] 88 13.—General Administration—General F-3 33,007 19,5056
Administration.
6 145 22—Agriculbture . . . . L 6,52,688  1,35,072
97 249 33.—Superannuation Allowances and 1 20,000 54,002
Pensions, etc,
8 274 86.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Dis- XK-6 1,60,000 4,95,418

placed Persons.
9 274 Do. s . K9 2,90,000 2,63,523



9

II1.—Injudicious reappropriations and surrenders causing excess over allot-

o
1 2
1 64

80
3 87
4 88
5 244
6 260
7 282
8 263
9 272

No. Mo
1 2
1 87
2 127
3 142
4 244
5 248
6 249
7 250
8 252
9 261
10 261
11 202
12 264
13 23

ments.,

Number and Name of Grant.

10.—TIrrigation . .

Administration.

Do.

30.—Famine . .

Do.
Do.

Displaced Persons,

36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure

11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt |,

13,—General Administration—General

85.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous

on

Sub-head.

reduction.

4 5
Rs.

D-15 25,30,200
A4 4,99,715
F.1(3) 2,10,003
F-2(2) 61,265
A(1)(Voted) 21,975
A(i) 33,854
Le@)  1,40,372
I-8(viii)(a)  1,53,804
F(A) 57,32,000

IV.—Cases of non-surrender of savings.

22,—Agriculture .

30.—Famine . .

Do.
Do.

Printing.

Do.
Do.
Do.
Do.

33.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions

84,—Charges on account of Stationery

35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous .

Number and Na}ne of Grant. Sub-head.
3 4
13,—General Administration—General F-1(2) .
Administration.
20.—Medical . . . . D-5 (voted)

D(2)6 .
. A@Q)EP) .
D(voted) .
. K(voted) .

. L-l(voted)
and A . .
. I4a)(i) .
. La@)i) .
I-4(d) .
. 118 . .
. N-4(i) .

Amount of Amount of

excess,

6

Rs.
2,12,424
3,13,071
1,92,320

98,997
37,351
35,854
58,765
2,99,999
44,35,010

Amount of
saving.

Rs.
5

1,00,500
1,08,588
12,872
27,80,000
53,827
54,895
54,954
1,567,965
44,804
46,330
15,101
2,84,938
15,00,000



IV .—Cases of non-surrender of savings—concld.

10

Number and Name of Grant.

267 35-A —Muoelhneous—Commumty Develop-

270 36. —Mhoella.noom——Expendlture on Displaced

39.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme .

. . . .

Sub-head.

F2 .
C(iii) .

D(xxv) .
D(xxvi)
D(xxvii)

I . .
I(iii) . .
K4 . .
L . .
N . .
o . .
P-2 .
A-L(f ) .
B(i)(a) .
B(i)(b) .

V.—Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses.

Number and Name of Grant.

11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt . . .

33,—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions,

86.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on D:spl&ced

Berial Page
No. No.
1 2 3
14
ent Projects,
15
Persons.
16 72 Do.
17 272 Deo.
18 272 Do.
19 272 Do.
20 278 Do.
21 273 Do.
22 274 Do.
23 214 Do.
24 275 Do.
26 275 Do.
26 275 Do.
27 280 37.—Extraordinary charges .
28 285
29 285 Do.
Serial Page
No. No.

1 2

1 39 2.—Land Revenue

2 81

3 126 20.—Medical

4 145 22.—Agriculture .

5 159 23.—Charges on account, of Vetenna.ry

6 250

178
7 260 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous
8§ 271
Persons.

9 273 Do.
10 276 Do.
11 284
12 200 41.—Public Debt

39.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme

Sub-head.

A6 .

D2 ., .
B-5(voted) .
I . .
D4 . .
M—Voted .

C4 -.
D(xiv)

I(iv) . .
N1 . .
A2 .
AIIR) .

Amount of
saving.

5
Rs,
92,639
2,33,519

1,77,243
1,52,123
54,084
61,151
83,453
78,599
43,972
34,54,865
53,438
54,176
1,22,650
1,51,27,695
4,47,108
2,63,511

Amount of
excess.

3
Rs.

42,173
3,63,934
8,76,854
1,29,993

21,813

54,895

66,846
1,32,255

3,21,187
81,775
2,560,000
30,21,665

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL
OVER EXPENDITURE.

13. 1In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 17,59-33 lakhs in the total
A sum of Rs. 14,18:17 lakhs was, however,

voted grant of Rs. 74,02 lakhs.

surrendered to the Finance Department by the various controlling authorities
leaving in their hands a net unspent and unsurrendered balance of Rs. 3,41-16



11

lakhs which was 5-7 per cent. of the final modified grants. The net balance was
the result of savings aggregating Rs. 4,08:56 lakhs under twentymine heads—
partly set off by excesses aggregating Rs. 67:40 lakhs under eight other heads.
The surrender had the effect of increasing the excess under two heads (vz.,
Grants Nos. 14 and 23) while in five other cases it converted the savings to
excesses (twde Grants Nos. 13,15,21,22, and 36).

In the charged section there was an excess of Rs. 21-91 lakhs over the total
charged appropriation of Rs. 3,14:06 lakhs. This was the result of excesses
aggregating Rs. 34-99 lakhs under three heads and savings of Rs. 13-08 lakhs
under thirteen other heads. Out of the savings, a sum of Rs. 1042 lukhs
was surrendered to the Finance Déparvment. This had the effect of increasing
the total excess to Rs. 32-33 over the final modified appropriation.

The following table compares the percentages of unadjusted savings in and
excesses over the final modifiec grants and appropriations for the year under
review with those of the four preceding years :—

(In Rs. lakhs)
Final modified Unadjusted Percentage of

Years. Grants and Excess -} unadjusted
Appropriations. Saving—. excess Or
saving.
1 2 3 4

Voted—

1948-49 . . . . . . . 29,81-62 —1,00-19 34

1949-50 . . . . . . 38,26-60 +3,79-69 9-9

1950-51 . . . . . 50,72-45 —2,23-87 44

1951-52 . . . . . . . 61,49-68 —,73-78 11

1952-53 . . . . . . . 59,83-83 —38,41-16 57
Charged—

1948-49 . . . . . . . 1,10-93 —73 7

1949-50 . . . . . . . 1,16-45 —2-49 21

1950-51 . . . . . . . 1,29:70 +17,75:33 1,368-8

19561-62 . . . . . . . 14,38-74 +3,09-49 216

1952-53 . . . . . . . 3,03-64 +32-33 106

It will be seen from the above table that the position has somewhat improved
during the year under report.

Cases of defective control over expenditure have been mentioned in the
Reviews below the Appropriation Accounts and in paragraph 12 ante.
They show that in quite a number of cases the control exercised was not upto
the mark.



12

14. Verificatron of Accounts office figures with the Departmental Accounts.—
Accounts are compiled in the Accountant General’s office on the basis of
vouchers paid at the counter of that office and at treasuries.

The Departmental Accounts are kept by Drawing Officers on the basis of
office copies of bills anid certificates of payment (bill extiacts) issued by treasuries.
The controlling officers are required under the orders of Government to conso-
lidate these accounts. To ensure correct booking of expenditure in the accounts
of the Accountant General, for the purpose of effective contiol over expenditure
against grant and appropriation and also for other reasons, it is essential that
the two sets of figures should be verified with each other. For this purpose,
the controlling officers are required to depute an assistant at regular intervals
to the Accountant General’s office so that this process of verification may bLe
carried out from month to month. But during the year under review the
verification remained undone in a large number of cases even long after it
had fallen due and in spite of repeated reminders having been issued to the
controlling officers. The matter having been repoited to the Finance Depart-
ment, the verification was completed by the end of September, 1953, with the
following cxceptions :—-

Month from which
Head of Accounts Name of the Controlling Officers. verification
remained
outstanding.

25—General Administration ~ Joint Secretary, Home (C. & E.) Depart- April 1952.

ment. Election—other Election
Charges.
37—Eduoation . . . Secretary, Education Department Deve- April 1952.

lopment Programme.

82—Capital Outlay, eto. . (a) Secretary, Development Depart- November 1952,
ment, Kanchrapara Development
Scheme.

(b) Secretary, Refugee, Relief, and Ooctober 1952.
Rehabilitation Department, Direct
- Building Programme,

85—Capital Qutlay, eto. . Secretary, Finance Department (Supply April 1952.
of foodstuff at concessional rate to other
Government servants).

The failure to carry out the verification of accounts in time was also reported
in the Appropriation Accounts of 1951-52 and the Audit Report of 1953 (vide
paragraph 14 on pages 12-13 of the Audit Report).

15. The explanations for variation hetween the final grant and actual
expenditure were not furnished by the Controlling Officers in respect of the



13

sub-heads mentioned in the following paragraphs of the Review below the
Grants :—

Page. Number and Name of Grant or Appropriation. Paragraph of the Review.

56 10—Irrigation . . . . . . . 3
82 1l1—Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . . 2
121 19--Charges on account of Education . . . 2
139 21—PoblicHealth . . . . . . . 3
151 22—Charges on acoount of Agriculture . . . 14
169 25—Industries—Industries . . . . . 2
203 28—DMiscellaneous Departments . . . . 2
246 30—Famine e e e e e e e 2
254 34—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing . 2

269 33-A—Miscellaneous—Community Development
Projects . . . . . . . 2

277 36—Misoellaneous—Expenditure on  Displaced
persons . . . . . . . . 2
293, 40—Capital Outlay on schemes of State Trading . 2

79 AGWB/54 2



14

CHAPTER III.—FINANCIAL TRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

16. Only important cases of losses, irregularities, etc., are mentioned in this
Chapter. For convenience, they have been arranged according to the
Departments of Government administering the relative grants. Other cases of
loss and write-off, etc. (summary of which is given in paragraph 29) appear
below the Appropriation Accounts of the respective grants or appropriations.

TRRIGATION AND WATERWAYS DEPARTMENT.

17. Infructuous expenditure on a drainage work.—In May, 1949, Government
decided to undertake a drainage work at an estimated cost of Rs. 95,400. It
was decided that the work would be done through the agency of a local
non-official Committee under the guidance of the officers of the concerned
Directorate. The undertaking of the work was sanctioned on certain
conditions,—namely, (1) that the local peopie should contribute a sum
of Rs. 20,000 in cash and this contribution should be spent first, (2) that the
land required for the execution of the scheme should be made over to the
Governnient free of cost by the local people, and (3) that the local people should
do earth work at Rs. 20 per thousand cft. No formal agreement was, however,
executed between Government and the local Committee emhodying the condi-
tions and the work was allowed to commence without waiting for the fulfilment
of either of the first two conditions mentioned above. In June, 1949, when the
local Committee had done some excavation work and followed an alignment
different from that in the sanctioned scheme, Government issued an order
saying that the Committee should execute the work under the general super-
vision of the Collector of the District, who would also be the disbursing officer
in respect of the work and that the Committee should be allowed to complete
the unfinished portion of the work taken up on the unauthorised alignment.
Even before Government had decided upon the undertaking of the drainage
work the Secretary of the local Committee mentioned above had sent an inti-
mation (in April, 1949) through the Collector that it had raised a subscription of
Rs. 20,000 as its contribution towards the cost of the work. Instead of realising
the amount from the Committee and making payments for the work done by
them from that sum in terms of condition (1) or getting work of equivalent
value done by them, the Collector paid to the Committee an aggregate
sum of Rs. 14,457 during 1949-50 in two instalments against work done and
measured, namely, Rs. 6,500 in January, 1950 and Rs. 7,957 in March 1950.

With respect to this work the Chief Engineer, Irrigation reported to Govern-
ment in October, 1952 that the Committee excavated the channel in a hapha-
zard way and adopted the canal alignment in such a way that the work done by
the Committee could not be dovetailed with the departmental scheme, nor
could it be completed by the Department to make it useful. The expenditure
of Rs, 14,457 thus turned out to be wholly infructuous.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

18. Inedequacy of fees realised for the management of estates and trusts under
the Admwistrator General’s Act and the Oficial Trustee’s Act.—1n respect of the



156

(_iuties which the Administrator General and Official Trustee, West Bengal,
18 to perform under the Administrator General’s Act and the Official Trustee’s
Act, he is required to realise from the estates and trusts under his management
certain fees prescribed by Government and credit the same to the revenues of
the State. The State Government bear the charge on account of salaries and
all other expenses incidental to the working of these Acts.

The Acts referred to above also provide that these fees either by way of
percentage or otherwise as prescribed by Government shall, so far as may be,
be 50 arranged as to produce an amount sufficient to discharge the above liabi-
lities which are ab initio met by the State Government from their revenues,
From the financial statements prepared by the Adn.inistrator General and
Official Trustee, West Bengal, for his offices it, however, appears that the fees
realised by him from the estates and trusts and credited to Government each
year seldom covered the actual expenditure. During the quinquennium ending
31st March, 1953, the deficit amounted to not less than a lakh of rupees per
annum on an average. This heavy deficit was found to be mainly due to
(1) revision of the scales of pay of the staff, (2) creation of additional posts and
(3) certain new charges, e.g. dearness allowance, compensatory allowance, cash
allowance, etc., which were payable to his staff but were non-existent in 1933
when the present percentage of fees recoverable from the estates and trusts
had been prescribed by Government. The matter was, therefore, brought to
the notice of the Government in Qctober, 1952, with the suggestion that suitable
steps might be taken either to reduce the expenditure or to increase the stale of
fees or to adopt both the measures in order to fulfil the statutory obligation
and to stop the unnecessary drain on general revenues of the State. No decision
of Government on the matter has been communicated to audit upto the end of
November, 1954.

MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.

19. Infructuous expendriture on a requisitsoned house taken over for accommo-
dating a hospital.—In an order issued in February, 1951, by the Medical and
Public Health Department (Medical Branch) sanction was accorded to the
payment of Rs. 1,350 per month for the 20th May, 1948, and at Rs. 1 650 per
month from the 21st May, 1948, to the 31st January, 1951, in respect of a requi-
sitioned house taken over for the purpose of accommodating an Infectious
Diseases Hospital, but said to have been occupied forcibly by displaced persons
before it could be put to such use. The sanction was renewed from time to
time, the last renewal having been made in June, 1954, authorising payment
upto the 31st August, 1954, or till the derequisition of the premises, whichever
is earlier. In all the orders issued, the charge was shown as debitable to
‘Grant No 20—Medical.

It has been stated by Government that the house had been originally requi
sitioned by the Police Department which made over the major portion of the
building to the Refugee, Relief and Rehabilitation Department, which in its
turn, transferred the same on the 20th May, 1948, to the Directorate of Health
Services for the purposes of accommodating an Infectious Diseases Hospital
which was then functioning in some other locality. That portion of the
building which had remained in the occupation of the Police Department was

surrendered by it to the Directorave of Health Services on the 21st May, 1948.
2a



16

The unauthorised occupation of the premises by displaced persons is said to
have taken place sometime in June, 1948. The exact date was said to be “not
available yet ”’. No rent was ever recovered from the occupauts who were in
unauthorised possession of the premises.

No infectious Diseases Hospital was at all set up at the said premises ;
but a total sum of Rs. 1,20,934 has been paid as rent to the end of June, 1954
and debited to Grant No. 20—Medical. By way of explanation it has been
stated by the Government that

(a) before the house could be made ready after necessary repairsand
renovation for use as an Infectious Diseases Hospital, it was occupied by
displaced persons.

(b) As the house was not surplus to requirement, hefore it was occupied by
displaced persons, the question of its derequisition did not arise.

() No rent was recovered from the occupants since the latter were in
unauthorised occupation of the premises, and

(d) the charge on account of the rent had to be debited to the head from
which the charge would have been met had the house been utilised for the
purpose for which it was taken over.

1t was3 pointed out by audit that (i) the fact that the displaced persons
occupying the house had neither been evicted nor alternative accommodation
elsewhere was found for them during the long period of five years—tends to
show that the shifting of the Infectious Diseases Hospital from its existing
habitation to the said premises was never regarded asa matter of urgent
necessity and (ii) the expenditure incurred had served no useful purpose and
the debiting of it to the Medical Grant instead of to Grant No. 36—Miscellaneous
Expenditure on Displeced persons was based merely on hypothetical
consideration.

To the above contention of andit, Government replied as follows :—

“It is not a fact that the shifting of the Infectious Diseases Hospital to the
premises in question was never regarded as a matter of urgent necessity. It
could not be done as the eviction of the displaced persons who were in unau-
thorised occupation of the premises was not possible forthwith. Tt is only with
the enactment of Act XVI of 1951 (Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons and
Eviction of Persons in unauthorised occupation of Lands Act) that Government
have been vested with the necessary legal authority for taking action against
the persons in unauthorised occupation of the pren-ises in question and Govern-
meont are already taking steps for the eviction of the above persons through the
competent authority under the aforesaid Act.”

Government was requested to state the steps actually taken to evict the
displaced persons and the date on which each such step was taken. The
information furnished in a letter dated the 3rd July, 1954, is as follows :—

“ With considerable difficulty, this Department have been able to collect
a complete list of the persons who are in unauthorised occupation of the
premises in question as well as a list of those among them who are displaced
persons and as such are eligible for alternative accommodation under the provi-
sions of Act XVI of 1951. The Refugee, Relief and Rehabilitation Depart-
ment have also heeh pursuaded to agree to provide alternative accommodation



17

to the displaced persons. Necessary application to be submitted to the
‘ competent authority ’ under the aforesaid Act has already been drafted by the

Government Solicitor. These pre-requisites have been complied with and
arrangement for filing the application to the competent authority for the evic-
tion of the unauthorised persons is nearing completion. It is hoped that it will
be possible to file the application shortly ”.

The facts stated above and the explanations furnished lead to the
conclusion that

(1) no steps had heen taken to guard against the unauthorised occupation
of the premises by refugees, who, it was weli known at the time, were every-
where on the look out for vacant and unguarded houses.

(i1) A good deal of the infructuous expenditure could have been avoided
had more prompt and effective measures been taken to recover possession of
the premises.

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT.

20. Large purchases unthout calling for tenders.—The local inspection of an
office revealed that insecticides and apparatus for applying the same had been
purchased for a total sum of Rs. 1,566,360 without inviuing tenders or quota-
tions. 1n reply to an enquiry into the reasons for such omission it was
stated as follows :—

. “The purchases were made from firms approved by the Government of
India. The price is also fixed for Government supply. So the question of
tender does not arise”.

A further enquiry was made as to whether the purchases had been made on
the basis of any running contracts between the supplying firms and the Director
General of Supplies. No reply was given to this enquiry ; but Government
issued an order condoning *“ the action taken in purchasing insecticides, dust-
ers, equipments, etc. during the year 1949-50 at a total cost of Rs. 1 56,360
without inviting tenders as required under Rule 47(13) of the West Bengal
Financial Rules.” It was further mentioned in the same order that the
Director of Agriculture had been instructed to see that such irregularities are
not repeated.

FISHERIES DEPARTMENT.

21. Loss due to rejection of best tender.—Three beels, namely Kulia, Matikata
and Dhokardah—lying within the Kanchrapara Development area were
transferred or proposed to be transferred by the Local Self-Government Depart-
ment to the Agriculture, Forest and Fisheries Department in 1950-51 for the
purpose of implementing a Pilot Scheme for the Development of Beel Fish-
eries in West Bengal.

The area comprised was described as below :—

Additional
Effective solid land Total.
water area. around
the beel.
Acres. Acres. Acres,
Kulia Beel . . . . . . 172 6 178
Matikata Khal . . . . . . 89 3 72
Dhokerdah Beel . . . . . 110 7 117

367



18

{2). On or about the 31st July, 1950, the Director of Fisheries issued a
public notice inviting sealed tenders ‘‘ for taking lease of Dhokardah Beel
(approximately 110 acres), Matikata Khal (approximately 69 acres) and Kulia
Beel (approximately 172 acres) for purposes of pisciculture for period upto
31st March, 1961, from the 1st April, 1951, in the cases of the first two,
and with immediate effect in the case of the last one ”. On being requested
to furnish a copy of the Government Order on the basis of which the notice
wag issued, Government intimated in April, 1953 that the decision about
leasing out this property was taken in discussion between the various autho-
rities of the Government concerned and no formal orders of Government
were issued.

(3). The tender notice contained inter alia the following terms and
conditions :(—

(a) “‘ Tenderers should quote rent offered by them (i) for the period upto
31st March, 1951, in respect of Kulia Beel only and (ii) for annual period there-
after vn respect of all the three beels and not on any sndsvidual beel.

(b) ** The successful tenderer shall have to execute a registered document in
the form prescribed by Government accepting the said terms and conditions
within three weeks from the date of acceptance of tender .

(¢) “ The annual rent will have to be paid three months in advance of the
year for which due and in default the lessee shall be liable to pay interest
thereon at the rate of 6} per cent. per annum until the date of recovery and in
the registered document to be executed by lessee he shall agree to any arrear
of rent together with interest due under this clause being recoverable from
him as an arrear of public demand ”.

(d) ““ On the infringement of any of the conditions laid down above of
which the Director of Fisheries shall be sole judgs, the lease shall be liable to
immediate cancellation; and the lessee shall become liable to immediate
ejectment with forfeiture of all rights to any fish or structures remaining on
the property ”.

(4). The tenderer, who made the highest bid, offered Rs. 7,500 for the Kulia
Beel up to the 31st March, 1951, and Rs. 36,000 per annum thereafter for all
the three beels. The person whose tender was the next highest, offered to
pay rent at Rs. 30-4-0 per acre, per year (.. Rs. 10,617-12-0) for all the three
beels from the 1st April, 1951, to the 31st March, 1961, and at the same rate in
respect of Kulia beel for the period ending 31st March, 1951 (s.e. Rs. 2,692-4-0).

(B). After examining the tenders and also the discussion with the two
highest tenderers Government imposed the following new conditions which, in
their opinion, were necessary.

(i) Lessee to furnish at the start one year’s rent as security.

(i) Catch of fish to be sold by him at a wholesale price not exceeding
Rs. 70 per maund.

(iii) All structures to be erected on the banks of the beels to be such as
would fit in with the Development Area and generally approved by the
Devlopment Bodrd of the Kanchrapara Area.



19
(6). Thereupon the tenderer of the highest offer pointed out that

(1) the imposition of the new terms made the whole lease a different pro-
position from what was stated in the notice calling for tenders.

) (ii) ;[‘he second condition was unfair in that it would bind him to a ceiling
price without protecting him against market fluctuations.

_ (iil) In view of the terms mentioned in subparagraph (3) above, the stipula-
tion regarding one year’s rent as additional amount to be kept as security was
not really necessary for the purpose of safeguarding Government interest.
He also argued that in this case one year’s rent which would be deposited by
hipl in advance (namely Rs. 36,000) [and which would be forfeited for any
failure to fulfil the terms of the contract] was much higher than Rs. 21,236
which the next highest bidder would have to pay ¢» all under the new terms.
Even so, he intimated his readiness to accept the new conditions in toto
subject to some clarification of condition No. (iii) and provided that Govern-
ment agreed to accept the yearly rent for the three Beels at Rs. 20,000 per
annum. Financially, this modified offer was more advantageous to Govern-
ment than the next highest tender, nevertheless, Government accepted the
latter in preference to the former. The loss of revenue resulting from non-
acceptance of the highest original tender amounted to Rs. 4,808 for the
period from the 1st October, 1950, to the 31st March, 1951, and at Rs. 25,382
per annum thereafter for ten years.

In support of their action in rejecting the highest tender Government
stated as follows :—

“ The whole question was considered by Government who after discussion
with the tenderers concerned, came to the decision that the highest tenderer
had little or no experience in fishery work, inasmuch as the rate which had
been quoted by him was entirely uneconomic and could not be met out of the
likely profits to be obtained from the Beels, two of which in particnlar were
in semi-derelict condition and a large outlay was also necessary in the third.
The highest tenderer was, in the circumstances, given the option of taking
lease of any one of the three Beels with an area of about 170 acres to give him
a chance. As the tenderer did not take advantage of this offer, the lease was
given to the next tenderer. This resulted in an apparent recurring loss ef
revenue to Government to the extent of Rs. 9,383 per annum .

In view of the offer made by the tenderer to pay Rs. 36,000 in advance,
and the persistent eagerness shown by him to take the lease the reasons
for rejecting the tender are not convincing. Moreover, the penaity clauses
in the draft terms and conditions were there to safeguard the interest of
Government against any default or misconduct on the part of the lessee. It is
also not clear how the annual loss has been calculated at Rs. 9,383 per annum.

(7). It seems that the second highest tender was formally accepted towards
the end of September 1950 and possession of the three Beels subsequently



20

made over to the party on various dates. It also appears that the party
deposited the following amounts in connection with the lease :—

Name of Beel. Particulars of Dues. Amounts Deposited. Date.
Rs.
Kulia, Matikata and Dho- Security Deposit. 11,102 9-10-50.
kardah, . . .
Kulia . . . . Rental from 1.10-50 to 2,601 7-10 50.
31-3-51,
Kulia . . . . Rental from 1.4.51 to 5,203 3-4-51.
31-3-52.
Matikata and Dhokardah. Advance rent from May 5,241 14-5-51,
1951 to March 1952.
Kulia ., . . . - 274 14-5-51.
Total . 24,421

In addition to the areas mentioned in the original tender notice, 138 acres
of land on the banks of the three Beels were offered to the lessee who actually
took possession of 82 acres only by the side of the Kulia Beel. It has been
stated by Government that the rent of this land is being fixed in consultation
with the Collector of the district concerned and that the land was not given
for pisciculture but for other purposes.

(8). The lessee did not execute a registered document within three weeks
of the date of the acceptance of tender, which he was under an obligation to
do. On the other hand, he made various pleas and complaints from time
to time. Instead of cancelling the lease in accordance with the terms of the
tender notice, Government allowed the lessee to do fishing in the Beels. In
support of this action Government stated :

‘“ Before execution of a formal lease, the position was that these Beels
had been, since taking over possession by Government, lying unused and un-
productive. As releasing of fish fry and development work needed can only
be carried out in particular seasons of the year, it was felt that unless possession
was given to the selected lessee without any delay, another useful season might
be lost with the result that the rent recoverable for that period would become
a loss to Government. In this situation, while steps were being taken for
obtaining a suitable form of lease drafted by the Law Advisers of Government,
the selected lessee was given possession after his consent in writing was obtained
to the terms and conditions which had been agreed upon. Besides, at that
time, it was hoped that this lease agreement would be executed within the
next few weeks. Later developments about the difficulties of the Defence
Department and the case in the High Court and certain other matters, however,
stood in the way of achieving this object *.

With regard to Kulia Beel the lessee complained that he could not freely
carry out the operations because of a number of refugees who had squatted
on a portion ‘of its bank. In one of his letters to the Secretary, Fisheries
Departmeut, the lessee himself writes “ Long before I came in the picture



21

there were thousahds of refugees in this area including a large portion of the
aren leased to me and demarcated . This admission makes it clear that
the lessee was fully aware at the time of submitting his tender that there was
a number of refugees settled on the bank of the Kulia Beel, and in fact, while
making the tender, he had offered to help such refugees if he was given the
lease of the Jalkar. The fact that a number of refugees were staying on the
banks of the Beel could not, therefore, be & valid ground for not fulfilling

the terms of the contract.

In reply to enquiries made by audit, the Director of Fisheries intimated as
follows in his letter, dated the 21st November 1952 :—

*“ Shortly after the Department arranged the lease, it came to light that
entire and unrestricted possession of Matikata Beel could not be given to the
prospective lessee as the Defence Department had to use a part of the Beel
for certain purposes. It was also reported that the Dhokardah Beel could
not be properly exploited unless certain additional areas around the Beel are
given on lease. While these matters were under consideration, a party, who
was the previous owner of the Kulia Beel, filed a suit in the High Court in
respect of the acquisition of that Beel and an interim injunction was issued by
the High Court staying further acts of possession. As a result of these, the
lease agreement could not be executed. At a later stage, the Matikata Beel
was excluded from the area of the lease and has been restored to the Local
Self-Government Department. The question of taking back the Dhokardah
Beel from the lessee is also under consideration of Government. For these
reasons, no formal lease agreement has yet been executed though the lessee
had agreed in writing to accept the terms. The whole matter is at present
under consideration of this Department in consultation with Development
Department .

In April, 1953, Government stated that certain difference of opinion having
arisen between the Fisheries Department and the lessee the matter had been
referred to an arbitrator who is an officer of the West Bengal Govern-
ment.

The arbitrator gave the following award :—

(i) The rent should be reduced by half for the six months (October to
March, 1950-51) and the four subsequent years (that is, 1951-52, 1952-53,
1953-54 and 1954-55) and full rent should be charged from 1955-66 onwards.

(ii) The entire deposit money for Matikata Beel should be returned to
the lessee.

(iii) For the Dhokardah Beel the lessee should be charged rent for three
months of 1951-52 (that is, May to July) and the halance of his deposit
should be refunded to him,—the surrender of the Beel be accepted from the
1st August, 1951.

(9) The result of the arbitrator’s award is that Government has been
put to considerable recurring los3 over and above what is mentioned i
sub-paragraph (6) above. The facts of the case reveal serious defects #fpthes g
{ormulation and exeecution of the scheme.

32987

o«,\\



22

WORKS AND BUILDINGS DEPARTMENRT.

22. Disregard of financial rules and non-acceptance of lowest tenders.—The
rules of the State Government require that for all works estimated to cost
more than Rs. 1 lakh, open competitive tenders should be invited by adver-
tisement in the Press and that the invitation of tenders for works estimated
to cost less should be restricted to contractors who are on the approved list.
It was, however, noticed that during the four years from 1949-50 to 1952-63
the execution of 28 construction works estimated to cost about Rs. 180
lakhs was entrusted to a particular firm. Excepting two, each of these 28
works was estimated to cost more than Rs. 1 lakh. Disregarding the finan-
cial rules mentioned above, 16 works costing about Rs. 87 lakhs were given
to the particular firm on the basis of negotiation without calling for any
tenders at all. Only in 7 cases out of the remaining 12, the quotations of
the firm happened to be the lowest. But even with regard to them, open
competitive tenders were not called for in all cases. For two works esti-
mated to cost Rs, 6-85 lakhs, invitation of tenders was confined to four selec-
ted firms only, of whom two responded to the call. In the remaining 5 cases,
the tenders of the particular firm amounting to Rs. 37-20 lakhs were
accepted in preference to the lowest tenders, the aggregate value of which
came to Rs. 34:84 lakhs. The extra expenditure caused thereby amounted
to Rs. 2-36 lakhs.

In one of the five cases mentioned ahove, unusual and severely restric-
tive conditions for payment were imposed on the lowest tenderer after the
tenders had been opened and evaluated. It was stipulated that against the
tender amounting to Rs. 19 lakhs the payment of a8 much as Rs. 10
lakhs would be held back for six months from the date of completion of the
work, which as per notice, was the 30th April, 1951. The balance of Rs. 9
lakhs wa3 to be paid during 1950-5] in the shape of material supplied by the
Department and in cash against work actually done. The lowest tenderer
having expressed his inability to accept the new and unusual condition im-
posed the particular firm referred to above, whose tender happened to be
the second lowest, got the contract in February, 1950, by agreeing to the
terms. But soon afterwards the fium pleaded for the relaxation of the restrictive
clauses and Government issued orders in March, 1950, saying that all sums
payable during 1950-51 on passed bills for work done and for supply of ma-
terials collected at site should be paid in full by the 31st May, 1951, the bills
passed after 31st March, 1951, only being payable after six months from the
date of completion of the work. The course actually followed had the effect
of removing the lowest tenderer from the field. The same firm received pre-
ferential treatment in another case in which tenders were invited twice for a
certain work. In the second call only one tender amounting to Rs. 2-39
lakhs was received but it was not accepted by Government as being unsui-
table. Government preferred to accept the second lowest tender (Rs. 2-65
lakhs) of the first call rejecting the lowest tender (Rs. 2:49 lakhs).

23. Ezecution of work at a rate higher than the tendered rate.—For the cons-
truction of a building estimated to cost Rs. 94,292 a tender for Rs. 80,068
was accepted in 1949-50 which included a condition that if any additional
item of work was done for which no rate was specified in the contract, it would
be carried out at the rates entered in the ““ Schedule of rates "’ of the Circle



23

concerned minus or plus the percentage which the tendered amount bore to
the estimated cost of the entire work put to tender. The tender provided for
a rate of Rs. 2 less 13 per cent. i.e. Rs. 1-12-0 per running foot of 8” diameter
Salbulla piling complete with wrought iron shoes and rings at top including
driving upto 18’ feet depth from bed of foundation . The contractor was paid
for 12,642 running feet of 9” diameter Salbulla piling complete with wrought
iron shoes and rings at top including driving upto 26 feet depth from the bed
of foundation ”—an item not provided for in the tender at a rate of Rs. 3-4-0
per foot. In view of the abovementioned clause in the contract, the rate for
this additional item should have been fixed at Rs. 1-14-6 per running foot
the rate according to the schedule of rates being Rs. 2-4-0 per running foot
less 151 per cent. On the basis of this calculation, the contractor was over-
paid a sum of Rs. 16,987.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in February, 1953.
In September, 1954, Government replied that the rate for 9” diameter
Salbulla piling was arrived at by actual analysis and that the rate of Rs. 3-4-0
per running foot paid to the contractor was very fair and reasonable. The
contention of Audit is that there was no necessity for preparing any ana-
lysis of rate for driving 9” diameter Salbulla because the schedule of rates of the
circle contained a distinct item for such work, with a rate per running foot
irrespective of the length of drive and in terms of the conditions of contract
mentjoned above, the contractor could not claim any rate higher than
Rs. 1-14-6 per running foot.

24. Irregularities in connection with a contract for supply of bricks.—

In a contract entered into by the Developmeat (Roads) Directorate for
supply of bricks, it was stipulated that coal would be issued to the supplier at
specified stacking yards at Rs. 35 per ton and that the supplier would be
allowed carriage charges of the coal from stacking yards to the kiln sites at
Rs. 0-9-0 per ton per mile for a distance of 75 miles. The distance between
two places was, however, taken at 94 miles and carriage paid accordingly.
A sum of Rs. 11,153 paid to the contractor on account of carriage of 1043-49
tons of coal at Rs. 0-9-0 per ton per mile for a distance of 19 miles in excess
of what was stipulated in the contract amounted to an excess payment and
was, therefore, recoverable from him. The Departmental Officers explained
that the coal was actually carried by river over 94 miles which was the
shortest distance. It was admitted by the Executive Engineer that the
contract neither showed carriage by road nor by river specifically. Since the
deed of agreement specifically mentioned that carriage would be allowed at
Rs. 0-9-0 per ton per mile for 76 miles only, the contractor was not
entitled to payment for any longer distance.

25. Payments in excess of amounts admisstble under contract.—

Separate tenders for two groups of a road work were called for through a
single notice and on the basis of the same schedule of quantities and rates,
offers being invited at a percentage, above or below the rates shown therein.
At the bottom of the notified schedule, there was a distinct condition that
in the case of carriage of bats, the volume actually measured would be
reduced by 26 per cent. to cover voids. In the case of Group No. I the
tender accepted by the Superintending Engineer, quoted 10 per cent. below



24

the schedule rates, hut made no mention of this condition at all. In the case
of Group No. II the tender which was accepted by the same authority quoted
11 per cent. helow the schedule rates and also contained the said stipulation.
The on.ission of this vital condition from the former tender submitted on
the basis of a schedule containing the condition was not noticed by the
departmental authorities even at the time of its acceptance by the Super-
intending Engineer. After the lapse of about seven months and a half
of its acceptance, the Superintending Engineer deleted this inportant con-
dition from the accepted tender of Group No. I as well, without recording any
reasons therefor. Payments for the carriage of bats were made aganst the
two tenders on the gross quantity without making any deduction for voids.

As the departmental rates on the hasis of which tenders were invited
were fixed with reference to the condition of voids mentioned above and as
the condition was specifically mentioned in the schedule appended to the
tenders, 25 per cent. of the payments made for the carriage of bats against
the two tenders from which the condition was omitted, represented ez-gratia

payment to the contractors. The total extra payment made on this
account came up to Rs. 8.466.

The matter was brought to the notice of Government in March, 1953. In
November, 1954, they issued orders according ex post facto sanction to the
acceptance of the tender for Group No. I which omitted the clause for deduc-
tion of voids and also to the subsequent deletion of the same from the
accepted tender for Group No. II. In justification of this sanction it has
been stated, (i) that the general schedules of rates of the department do not
indicate any deductioa for voids nor is it the practice to make any such de-
duction and (ii) that the inclusion of the clause regarding voids in the notified
schedule was a bona fide mistake which was rectified by the Superintending
Engineer in the accepted tender for Group No. I, when it was brought to his
notice. These arguments not convincing tenable in view of the fact that the con-
tractor quoted rates on the basis of a schedule which included a specific con-
dition for deduction on account of voids and that in a division under the
same circle of Superintendence, tenders for supply of bats containing similar
condition for deduction on account of voids had been accepted by the
Superintending Engineer.

RELIEF AND REHABILITATION DEPARTMENT.

26. Irregularities wn the disbursement of cash doles and other charges selating
to displaced perscns,—(i) Advances totalling Rs. 78,469 were taken by an Offi-
cer of the Rehabilitation Department, on different occasions, for payment
of cash doles and for meeting other expenses relating to displaced persons
in a camp under his charge. No account was submitted by hin. in respect
of a sum of Rs. 9,020 out of the total advance. The sum of Rs. 9,020 is,
therefore, recoverable from him. Qut of the balance amount of Rs. 69,449
for which account had been submitted, vouchers and muster rolls for a
total sum of Rs. 15,692 could not be produced for audit. There was, there-

fore, no record to prove that the amount of Rs. 15,692 was spent at all by the
OHrar



995

~ (ii) Further, two sums of Rs. 3,077 and Rs. 1,687 (total Rs. 4,764 represent-
ing the pay of the Camp staff) had been made over to the same officer for dis-
bursement. But no acquittances of payees had been submitted by him to
‘the extent of Rs. 3,156 (12z. Rs. 1,469 out of the firet item and the entire amount
of the second item). Bk R T
~(iii) A total advance of Rs. 1,19,705 was paid to an officer of the Rehabilita-
tion Department for meeting expenses in connection with displaced persons.
No account was submitted by him in respect of an amount of Rs. 7,414,

(iv) A further sum of Rs. 627 was paid to the same officer on account of the
pay of certain staff but no evidence could be furnished to show that the
amount had actually been disbursed. ; ,

(v) In a certain rofugee camp doles were given to members of refugee
family at the prescribed rates but without reference to the maximum amount
fixed by Gevernmwent for each family. The total overpayment amounted to
Rs. 5,094 approximately. The matter was duly reportea to Government
but no reply has been received.

FOOD DEPARTMENT.

27. Irrequlorities wn the handhng of cash and stores.—(a) Local audit of
cash and stores transactions of the Food Department in districts as well as
in sub-divisions conducted during the year 1952-53 revealed the following
types of irregularities :—

(i) The cash books were found to have been kept in an unsatisfactory and
incomplete manner. ,

(i1) Losses in transit of food stuffs were in many cases very heavy.

(iii) Security deposits were either not taken at all or taken ?ﬂ.in part from
Nazirs and Cashiers in spite of Government orders to the contrary.

(iv) Stock accounts of saleable forms were not properly maintained.

(b) Local audit also disclosed the following irregularities :—

(1) In a certain sub-division of a district food-stuff valued at Rs. 1,863 was
sold to a private party on credit in the month of September, 1951, but the
amount was not recovered.

(i1) In the same sub-division a net loss of Rs. 6,223 was incurred on the sale
of Traqui dates at Rs. 5 per maund as against the purchase price of Rs. 19-1-0
per maund. j

(iii) In another sub-division of the same district food grains of the value of
Rs. 1,651 (approximately) were distributed free of cost to the employees of
two tea estates without any orders of Government.

(iv) In another district supplies to retailers were made at wholesale rates
instead of at retail rates prescribed by Government. As a result Government
sustained a loss of Rs. 1,648.

RATIONING DEPARTMENT.

98. Irvegularities vn the handlng of cash and stoves, and defective accounting

of ration cards.—A local test-audit of the accounts of the Directorate of Ration-
ing and Distribution under the Food, Relief and Supplies Department (Food
Branch) for the year 1951-52 revealed the following irregularities :— sty
~ (a) Contrary to the provisions of the Financial Rules, cash and stores were
allowed to be handled by officials who hatl furnished no security. o




26

(b) The Civil Adult Ration Cards, Manual Workers’ Ration Cards and
Child Ration Cards in stock on the 14th September, 1950, 14th February, 1951,
and 22nd October, 1950, numbered 12,000, 39,000, and 4,000 respectively.
The total aggregated to 55,000. There was nothing on record to show how
these cards were finally dealt with. It was stated that they formed part of a
certain stock of obsolete cards which were destroyed by fire in May, 1951. As
no particulars were available of the cards so destroyed, audit could not verify
this statement.

(c) The stock of Child Ration Cards for weeks Nos. 391 to 416 on the 23rd
May, 1951, was shown as 40,000 of which 30,000 cards were carried forward
to the next account on the Hth July, 1951. The shortage of 10,000 cards
was stated to have been investigated for over a year but without any result.

29. The following table gives the references to the less important cases of
loss, etc., which have been mentioned below the Appropriation Accounts of
the Grants concerned—

Total Total
number amount
Page. Number and Name of of minor of minor Brief subject.
Grant. losses, losses,

irregularities, irregularities,
eto. under etc. under
each grant. each grant.
3

1 2 4 5
Rs.
38 1.—Taxed"¥8% Income other 1 2,458 Remission of revenue.
than Cerporation Tax. -
43 3.—State Excise Duties . 1 1,513 Remission of revenue.
49 6.—Rogistration . . . 1 350 Loss due to theft.
50 8.—Other Taxes and Duties 1 8,696 Remission of revenue.
94 14.—Administration of Justice 2 18,860 Irrecoverable loss written off.
123 19.—Charges on acoount of 1 1,998 Loss due to theft.
Education.
147, 22.—Charges on account of 2 2,066 Loss due to theft of type-
148 Agrioculture. writers.
172 25.—Industries—lndustries . 1 2,220 Remission of revenue.
214 29.—Civil Works . . . 1 435 Loss of Electrical equipments.
277 36.—Miscellaneous—Expendi- 1 822 Loss of type-writer.
ture on displaced persons.
281 37.—Extraordinary Charges 7 6,913 Loss of commodities.
295. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes 31 40,24,824 Loss of food grains due to
302 of State Trading. drio;ge, shortage in transit,
ote.

Total . 60, 40,71,045




27

CHAPTER IV.—OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

80. Merger of the Cooch Behar State—The changes consequential to the
merger of the Cooch Behar State were detailed in the Appropriation Accounts,
1950-51, and the Audit Report, 1952—Chapter IV, paragraph 52. Out of
Rs. 6,00,000 belonging to the old Cooch Behar State and lying with the State
Bank of Cooch Behar, Rs. 4,00,000 has since been credited to Government.

Investments in commercial shares and securities to the value of Rs. 78,03,864
belonging to the Reserve Funds of the former Cooch Behar State continued
to remain outside the treasury balance. The terms and conditions regulating
the Reserve Funds are said to be under examination by Government.

31. Expenditure on Relief and  Rehabilitation.—Expenditure incurred
during 1952-53 on the (i) relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons, (ii)
dispersal of displaced college students from Calcutta, (iii) administration of
rehabilitation of displaced persons and eviction of persons in unauthorised
occupation of land and (iv) administration of Fulia Township from
the 1st November, 1952, amounted to Rs. 4,72,03,159 including the expenditure
on officers and staff. Out of this amount a total sum of Rs. 3,38,47,990 was
reimbursed by the Government of India. The expenditure on relief and
rehabilitation proper amounted to Rs. 2,51,02,272 and Rs. 1,41,64,156 res-
pectively. In addition, a total sum of Rs. 3,92,89,321 was given as loans to
displaced persons.

" The expenditure incurred on account of pay and allowances of officers
and establishments at headquarters as well as in the districts and camps and
also on account of the staff connected with the administgation of different
schemes amounted to Rs. 71,40,848 as detailed below :

Rs.
Btaff at headquarters (Calcutta) L 116,783,690
Staff in districts . . . . . . . . . . . 19,65,675
Staff in camps . . . . . . . . . . . 18,23,984
Staff on account of differcnt schemes . . . . . . . 16,77,499
71,40,848

Expenditure on staff works out at 9-1 per cent. of the amount spent on
relief and rehabilitation proper and advanced as loans. The corresponding
percentages in the previous years were as follows :—

1947-48 (Post partition) . . . . . . . . . 12-0
1948-49 ., . . . . . . . . . . 71
1949-50 . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
1960-51 . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

19561-52 . . . . . . . . . . . . 7'3



28

The irregularities noticed during local inspections have heen mentioned
in paragraph 26 ante und paragraph 4 of the Review under Grant No. 36.

82. Secret Service Expenditure.—The accounts of expenditure treated under
the orders of Government as on Secret Service are not subjected to scrutiny
by the audit office. ~Administrative officers furnish periodical certificates of
disbursements to the audit office in a prescribed form. The expenditure
incurred during the year on this account amounted to Rs. 2,82,803 being
included under Grants Nos. 3-State Excise Duties, 13-General Administration,
and 16-Police. The necessary certificates of disbursement in respect of the
expenditure incurred were duly received.

33. Objections outstanding.—The total number of objections outstanding
in the bouks of the Audit office and their money value asatthe end of
September, 1954 are 15,693 and Rs. 24,70-99 lakhs respectively. Some of
these objections relate to periods as far back as 1947-48 (Post-partition) and
include the following important types of irregularities :—

(a) Delay in sanctioning estimates.
(b) Want of detailed bills in final adjustment of advance payments.
(¢) Want of disbursement certificates, payee’s receipts, etc.

(d) Want of Government orders sanctioning certain payments on account
of relief and rehabilitation.

(e) Want of stock certificates.

(f) Want of sanction to write-off of shortage occurred in storage and transit
irrecoverable advances, etc.

(9) Delay in effecting recoveries of overpayments, etc.

Full details of the objections showing the departments concerned, the years
to which they relate and their nature in brief, will be found in Appendix I
on pages 337-341. It will be seen therefrom that Agriculture, Food, Relief
and Rehabilitation, Communication and Buildings, Works and Buildings and
Irrigation and Waterways Departments have the largest outstandings.

34. Local Audit and Inspections.—During the year under review the Out-
side Audit Department conducted inspection of the accounts of 5 treasuries,
2 sub-treasuries, 41 P. W. Divisions (including Construction Board Divisions)
and 16 Irrigation Divisions. It also carried out a local test-audit of the
aocounts of 642 civil offices including 8 Forest Divisions, 4 Collectorates, 249
relief camps or offices started for the relief and rehabilitation of displaced
persons from Eastern Pakistan.

The local audits and inspections brought to light numerous irregularities
of varying degrees of importance. Some of the more important cases and
types of irregularities have been mentioned in paragraphs 17,20 and 22-28
of Chapter III of the Report. Other types deserving notice are mentioned
below :—

(a) Cash.—In several offices the cash book was not properly maintained.
In one office the cash book was not signed at all by the head of the office.
Instances were found of the cash balance not having been physically verified on
the prescribed dates or at proper intervals. In some districts it was noticed
that money had been withdrawn from the treasury merely for the purpose of
avoiding lapse of budget grant.



29

) (b) Stock.—In several instances (i) no proper stock accounts were main-
tained, (1) no proper physical verification of stock in hand had been carried
out.

(c) At the instance of the State Government a special audit was carried
out of payments made by a Collectorate (during the period from 1949-50
to 1951-52) of moneys kept under Revenue Deposit for the purpose of land
acquisition. It was done in connection with misappropriation of Government
money to the extent of Rs. 4,44,499. The special audit revealed fraudulent
withdrawal and double payment of further sums of Rs. 99,439 and Rs. 977
respectively.

(@) Public Works Department Transaction.—The following defecty were
noticed in the Public Works Department—

(i) Abnormal delay in according sanctions to estimates.
(i) Inordinate delay in regularising excesses over sanctioned estimates.
(1ii) Materials-at-site account either not kept or perfunctorily kept.
(iv) Stock accounts in chronic state of arrears.
(v) Register of major works not properly closed.
(vi) Non-recovery of rents.
(vii) Overpayments to contractors.

(viii) Abnormal delay in settlement of Remittance and Suspense transac-
tions.

35. Inspeciion Reports outstanding.—The total number of outstanding
Inspection Reports and the number of outstanding items relating to Post-par-
tition period as at the end of October, 1954, are 1,586 and 13,416 respectively.
The objections raised therein relate to important defects and financial irregulari-
ties found in course of the local audit of initial accounts. A statement showing
the departments or Heads of Account concerned and the years to which the
items relate, will be found in Appendix II on pages 338-339. It will be seen
therefrom that the Education, Agriculture, Food, Medical and Relief and
Rehabilitation Departments have the heaviest number of items outstanding.

36. Audst of Grants-in-aid.—(a) In course of the local audit of the accounts
of expenditure mcurred by an office in connection with the development
schemes, it was noticed that grants-in-aid amounting to Rs. 27,000 and Rs 8,000
were paid in the year 1946 to two Committees for the construction of Maternity
and Child Welfare Centre buildings, but the grants remained unutilised even
up to January, 1954.

() A grant-in-aid amounting to Rs. 27,000 was also paid in the year 1947
to another centre for the above purpose but there was nothing on record to
show that the grant was properly utilised.

(¢) In yet another case a grant-in-aid of Rs. 6,000 was paid in 1949 to a
Committee whose Secretary was also the Chairman of a Municipality,” for the
purchase of equipment for a Matermity and Child Welfare Centre. But the
purchase of equipment for the Centre was reported to have been made for
Rs. 2,636 only (out of which Rs. 227 only was vouched) and the balance
expended on other work of the Municipality.

79 AGWB/[64 3



30

The irregularities have been brought to the notice of the State Government

but no orders have yet been passed and communicated to audit in spite of
reminders.

(d) The Examiner, Local Audit Department, who conducted the audit of
grants-in-aid paid to local bodies has certified that the grants which had been
paid to the end of 1951-52 and audited by him were found to have been utilised
properly in accordance with the prescribed conditions with the exception ‘of
the following grants paid to District School Boards —

—

Amount Amount Amount
of spent of
Nature of the grant. District. grant for the  unexpended
‘ paid. purpose. balance.
1 2 3 L4 5
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Payment of Government contribu- Birbhum . (2)23,298 14,631 8,667
tion in connection with the main- .
tenance of Government sponsored Burdwan . 23,448 21,312 2,136
Junior Basic Schools.

(rant for meeting the cost of salary Burdwan . 13,630 Nil. 13,53 0
of teachers and contingency for .
the schools brought under the Hooghly . . 31,680 2,842 28,838
Compulsory Primary Education
Sgheme. Murshidabad . 10,300 1,431 8,869

Nadia . . 44,140 4,445 39,696

Development grant for payment of Bankura = . 3,18,150 3,10,814 7,336

salaries of teachers of recognised ’
Primary Schools. Birbhum . {b)3,50,167 '2,85,056 65,111
Darjeeling . {c)40,328 33,720 6,608
Howrah . . (d)2,72,327 2,560,908 21,419
Midnapore . (e}13,80,566 8,11,537 5,69,029
Murshidabad , 3,67,410 3,04,208 63,204
Nadia . . (H1,54,092 1,49,771 5,221

Government grant for payment of Bankura . 1,04,300 86,610 17,690

D.A. to Primary Teachers.
’ Birbhum . 77,900 67,894 10,006
Darjeeling . (9)16,105 13,368 2,737
Howrah . . (R)91,645 77,872 13,773
Midnapore . (#)3,98,528 2,28,408 1,70,120
Murshidabad . . 86,000 73,669 12,331
Nadia . . 55,000 39,263 15,797

{a) Invludes Rs. 1,898 being the balance of the previous year.

(b) Includes Rs, 16,527 balance of the previous year.

(¢) Indndes Rs. 7,128 halance of the previous year.

{d) Inoludes Rs. 18,957 balance of the previous year.

(e) Includes Rs, 1,22,368 and Rs. 1,83,198 balances for 1949-50 and 1950-51 respeotively.
{]) Includes Re. 17.672 being the balance of the previous year.

&).Includes Rs. 3,508 being the balance of the previous year.

(M) Includes Rs. 14,645 being the balance of the previous year.

(%) Joaludes Rs. 32,753 and Rs. 60,773 being the balances of 1949-50 and 1950-51 res-
peotively.



31

Amount Amount Amount
of spent o
Nature of the grant. Distriot. grant for the  unexpended
paid. purpose. balance.
1 2 3 4 5
Ra, Ras. Re.
Government contribution for es- Bankura . 56,000 17,603 38,397
tablishment of Basic Schools—
Buildings. Birbhum . (2)2,15,786 60,775 1,656,011
Burdwan . (5)3,19,000 Nil 3,19,000
Howrah . (c)55,2 44,196 11,004
Nadia . . (d)1,08,500 Nisl. 1,08,500
Grant for the purchase of equipment Bankura . 4,000 35 3,965
for Junior Basic School.
Birbhum . 11,000 2,089 8,911
Burdwan . (e)16,142 3,820 12,322
Howrah . . 2,000 762 1,248
Murshidabad . 1,000 31 969
Nadia . < (Hro,072 108 9,964

(a) IncludesRs.55,786 paid in 1950-51 and Rs, 78,000 as an advance.

(b) Includes Rs. 2,10,000 paid in 1950-51.

(;) Includes Rs. 27,200 paid in 1950-51.

(d) Includes Rs. 42,000 paid in 1950-51.

(e) Represents balance of the previous year.

(f) Includes Rs. 3,072 representing balance of the previous year.

37. Delay in the submission of Returns.—Inordinate delay occurred, as
during previous years, in the submission to the Audit office of Annual Estab-
lishment Returns by numerous Heads of offices.

There was chronic delay in the despatch of ‘ First List of Payments’ and
the monthly accounts by many of the treasuries. Similarly, quite a number
of Public Works Divisions neglected to send the monthly accounts in time.
Out of 15 treasuries and 60 Public Works Divisional offices which furnished
accounts during the year, one treasury and three Divisional offices were noticed
to have made persistent delays of over five days in the despatch of their
accounts.

38. Debt Position of* Government.—The debt position of the Government
of West Bengal has been set forth in paragraph 12 on page 20 of the Audit
Report on the Finance Accounts for 1952-63. It will be seen therefrom that
the net liability of the State Government a,t the end of the year amounted to
Rs. 43,46-96 lakhs as detailed below :—

Lmbxhhes Amount in Rs. lakha.

(1) Permanent Debt .. . . . . . . . 3,76:00

(2) Loans from the Central Govemment . . . . . . . 54,5362

(3) Unfunded Debt . . . . . . . . . . . 4,80°14
Total Liabilities . 63,0866

Deduct— ‘ e
(4) Loans and Advances by the State ((overnments . . . . . 19,6170
Net Liability .  43,46'96

3a



32

Item (1).—The figure represents the proceeds of two loans to meet the
capital expenditure on certain development schemes. The total interest
paid during the year amounted to Rs. 9:72 lakhs. The proceeds of the loan
(Rs. 200 lakhs) raised during 1952-53 were utilised for the purposes for which
it was ruised. A sum of Rs. 2,62,500 was appropriated to a Depreciation Fund
and another sum of Rs. 10,69,500 to a Sinking Fund, created for the purpose
of liquidating the debt—the total sum of Rs. 13-32 lakhs being invested in the
4 per cent. West Bengal Loan, 1964, raised during the year.

Item (2).—Government considered that no amortisation arrangement is

necessary for' repayment of these loans. The total amount paid as interest
charges was Rs. 91-18 lakhs.

Item (3).—This is the sum total of the balances of the various Provident
Funds. Rs. 14-73 lakhs was paid as interest for this item of debt.

Item (4).—This represents the loans granted by Government to local bodies,
institutions and individuals on specific terms and conditions. The fulfilment
of the conditions and the timely repayment of principal and interest are
watched by the departmental authorities administering the loans.

39. Division of the Assets and Liabilities of Undivided Bengal between East
and West Bengal.—During the year under report no further progress was made
towards the implementation of the Awards made by the Arbitral Tribunal

which had been set up in accordance with the Arbitral Tribunal Order, 1947,
dated the 12th August, 1947.

40. Investment.—With a view to encourage salt production in the State,
Government purchased shares of a joint-st« ck company known as the Bengal
Salt Company in the year 1950-51. The total amount invested upto 1952-53
came to Rs. 1,70,000 including Rs. 70,000 invested in 1950-51 and Rs. 50,000

in each of the two succeeding years. The détails of the investments are given
in paragraph 7 under Grant No. 25.

41. Multipurpose River Project.- (a) Mayurkshi Reservoir Project.—The
Audit Comments on the working of the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project have
been given in para. 6 of the ‘‘Review’’ under Grant No. 10, page b7.

(b) Damodar Valley Corporation.—The Audit Report on the accounts of
this Corporation are laid before the Legislature separately. Only the
Balance sheet, the Capital Account and other subsidiary accounts, as they
appear in the Annual Report of the Damodar Valley Corporation are re-
produced in Annexure D on pages 72-78 under Grant No. 10.

42. State Trading Schemes.—The Audit Comments on the working of the
Schemes or State Trading have been given under the ‘Review’ under Grant

No. 40.

CALCUTTA ; 8. NATARAJAN,

Tée 195 . Accountant General, West Bengal.
JuL 1956 Countersigned.
NEw DELHI ; A A. K. CHANDA,

The 195 . j Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



PART IL.

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended during the year ending on the 31st
March, 1953 compared with the several sums specified in the schedules
of the West Bengal Appropriation Acts (West Bengal Acts II and XVI of
1952 and XII of 1953) passed by the Legislature under Articles 204(1),
205(1) and 206(1) of the Constitution of India.

Note 1.—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in italics.
(6) In the Accounts—

‘0’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.

‘S’ stands for the supplementary grant or appropriation.

‘R’ stands for residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may have been

sanctioned by a competent authority (i.e., re-appropriations, withdrawals or
surrenders).

(c) The figurcs shown in the second column of the accounts against all sub-heads are the
figures as they stand aftor all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders. But the
figures shown in the same column against ‘Totals’ represent merely the totals of the original
and supplementary grants, unaffected by withdrawals or surrenders. In order to neutralise
the effect of reductions made in the charged or voted provision under different sub-heads on
account of withdrawals or surrenders a sub-head “Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation” is openod, where necessary. To distinguish this sub-head from ordinary sub-
heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Nore 2.—(a) Expenditure in England is provided for in the respective subject demands.

(b) The detailed Appropriation Accounts of expenditure incurred in England have been
furnished by Accountant General, Commonwealth Relations Office and the Chief Accounting
Officer to the High Commissioner for India. They have been included in the individual Appro-
priation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(c) Expenditure incurred in England was converted into Indian Currency at the flat rate
of exchange, viz., Rs. 13-5-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were framed. The
figures shown against ‘‘Loss or Gain by exchange’ represent the difference between the average
market rate of exchange and the flat rate. '

Nore 3.—No explanation is given for variations between the original grant and the final
appropriation under individual sub-heads. The note under a sub-head mainly explains diver-
gencies between the final figures in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the differ-
ence between which appears in column 4. No amounts or percentages are prescribed for ex'%iain-
ing those divergencies. Explanations of variations in respect of those cases only which are
likely to be required by the Public Accounts Committee are included.

(33)



34

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

e e s e —— —

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Number and Name of Grant or Grant or Appropriation.
Page. Appropriation. Appropria- Expenditure. — A —_
tion. Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
. Rs. Ras. Rs. Ras.
38 1.—Taxes on Income other than 3,66,000 3,42,649 12,351 .
Corporation Tax. -
39 2.—~Land Revenue . . . 42,609,000 39,91,564 2,717,436
42 3, —S8tate Excise Duties . . 41,256,000 38,68,260 2,686,740
44 4,—8tamps . . . . 6,86,000 7,10,240 .. 24,240
46 5. —Forest . . . . 57,98,000  55,45,974 2,562,026
49 6.—Registration . . 18,14,000  17,96,105 17,805
50  8.—Other Taxes and Duties . 16,22,000 15,568,156 63,845 ..
81 10, —Irrigation—
Voted . . . . 16,19,70,000 12,02,35,833 4,17,34,167
Charged . . . 29,30,000  22,76,485 6,563,616 .
80 1l.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations—
Voted . . . . 1,000 .. 1,000
1
Charged . . . 20,91 ,000‘ 25,68,639 . 4,77,639

83 13.—General Administration—
General Administration. -

Voted . . . . 2,46,34,000 2,43,89,982 2,44,018
Charged . . . 8,52,000 8,561,223 77y
91 14 —Administration of Justice—
Voted . . . . 78,08,000 78,356,411 .. 27,411
Charged . . . 26,94,000 26,56,436 37,664
95 15.—Jsilsand Convict Settlements 1,00,08,000 77,33,821 22,72,179
102 16.—Police . . . . 6,05,02,004 5,70,64,833 34,37,167
107 17.—Ports and Pilolage . B 8,08,000 7,16,891 91,109 ..
108 18.—Secientific Deparkments . 97,000 77.660 19,340

109 19.—Charges on account of 3,99,60,000 3,01,48,580 8,20,411
Education. . _




35

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Number and Name of Grant or  Grant or

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Appropn'ation. '

Page. Appropriation. Approprm Expenditure. — S—
tion. Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs.
125 20,—Medical—
Voted . . . . 3,79,22,900 3,24,77,095  54,45,805 ..
Charged . . . 62,000 61,953 47 .
136 21.—Public Health . . . 1,10,76,000  92,50,240 18,25,760 .
1\41 22,—~Charges on acoount of 2,30,64,000 2,25,72,925 4,91,076 .
Agriculture.
158 23.—Charges on account of  19,09,000  19,29,126 . 20,136
Veterinary. :
160 24,—Charges on account of  20,25,000 18,12,306 2,12,695 .
Co-operative credit.
163 25.—Industries—Industries—
Voted . . . . 1,06,97,000 88,76,475 18,20,525 .
Charged . . . 41,000 40,600 500 .
186 26.—~Industries—Fisheries . . 15,17,000 13,80,195 1,36,805 ..
188 ' 27,—Industries—Cinchona . . 31,87,000  28,88,558 2,98,442 .
201 28,—Miscellaneous Departments—
Voted . . B . 58,217,000 651,15,065 7,11,945 .
Charged . . . . 170 ‘e 170
204 29,—Civil Works—
Voted . . . . 17,26,87,000 6,6550,413  61,36,687 .
Charged . . . 16,66,000 '16,00,801 55,199
244 30,—Famine—
Voted . . . . 04,17,900  49,86,112  44,31,788 .
Charged . . . 100 . 100 v
247 32.—Privy Purses and Allowanoces' . 1,75,000 1,70,606 4,304

of Indian Rulers.




36

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with Grant or
Number and Name of Grant or  Grant or Appropriation.
Page. Appropriation. Appropria- Expenditure, — A —_
tion. Less than  More than

granted. granted.

248 33.~—Superannuation Allowanoes
and Pensions—

Voted . . . . 1,26,66,000 1,20,32,5674 6,33,426 .
Charged . . . 2,61,000 2,60,225 10,776 .

252 34,—Charges on account of  51,25,000  48,38,075 2,86,925
Stationery and Printing.

260 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—
Voted . . . . 2,77,78,000 2,561,37,845 26,40,150 ..

Charged . . . 28,10,000 27,28,690 81,310

267 35.A.—Miscellaneous—Community 1,55,69,000 4,564,273 1,51,14,727
Development Projects.

270 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure
on Displaced Persons—

Voted . . . . 9,13,66,000 65,28,82,666 3,84,73,445 .
Charged . . . 65,000 43,936 11,064

278 37.~Extraordinary Charges—
Voted . . . . 5,07,50,000 3,54,01,692 1,562,568,408 .
Charged . . . 14,000 13,104 896

282 38.—Pre-partition Payments . 18,00,000 97,845 17,02,155

283 39,—Expenditure on Road Trans-

port Scheme—

Voted . . . . 1,62,50,000 96,92,858  65,57,141
Charged . . . 7,62,000 3,08,066 4,563,934

987 7.—Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Acts—

Charged . . . 4,50,000 4,50,000

288 9.—Intercst on Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept— ‘
Charged . . . 11,82?000 ¥111,79,303 2,697

280 13.—Appropriation fyr Reduction
or Avoidance of Debt—-

Charged . . . 13,32,000  13,32,000




37

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared

with Grant or
Number and Name of Grant or  Grant or Appropriation.
Page. Appropriation. Appropria- Expenditure. - A —
tion. Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 b 6
- Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
290 41.—Public Debt—
Charged . . . 1,42,14,000 1,72,35,595 . 30,21,695
291 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes 1 -1,94,99,054¢ 1,94,99,0565
~ of State Trading.
320 42.—Interest-free Advances . 29,00,000 .. 29,00,000 ..
330 43.—Loans and Advanoes bearing 1,20,37,000 1,01,23,626 19,13,374 ..
interest.
ToTALS—
Voted . . . . 74,01,99,801 56,42,67,262 17,60,04,316 71,777
— — -
Net saving . 17,59,32,639
Charged . . . 3,14,06,100 3,35,97,126 13,08,378 34,99,404
Net excess .  21,91,026
GRAND TOTAL . . 77,16,05,901 59,78,64,388 17,73,12,604 35,71,181
Amount of excess—
Rs,
Voted (See Paragraph & of tho Audit Report) . . 71,777
Charged (See Paragraph 9 of the Audit Report) . . 34,99,404

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order,
1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947 read
with Article 149 of the Constitution of India.. I am assured that my officers
have obtained all the information and explanations that they have required
and according to the best of my information I certify that the account above
is correct, sabject to the observations in the report.

New DELEBI; I A. K. CHANDA,
The 195 _r Comgptroller and Auditor General of India.
2 JUt josg

s



38 Grant No. 1.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax

. See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Bub-head. Expendi- Excess+
ture. Saving—.
1 _ 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head.—*4—Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax".
A.—COLLEOTION OF AGRIOULTURAL INoOME Tax—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,55,0001
3,44,595 3,42,649 —1,946
~—10,405 |
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 10,405 10,405 —10,405
ToraL . 3,585,000 3,42,649 —12,351
REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 12,351 in the grant. The surrender of

Rs. 10,405 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,946.

2. Remission of revenue on account of Agricultural Income Tax amount-
ing to Rs. 2,468 was sanctioned by the competent authority during the

year 1952-53.



Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue 39
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant.  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 ) 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head.—‘‘7—Land Revenue’.
A,—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,38,000)
1,569,435 1,562,893 18,642
R. . . . . . 21,435 .
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment— :
0. . . . . . 8,44,200)
- 8,69,471 8,70,480 +1,000
R. . . . . . 25,271
' A..3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . . 7,15,460
7,37,353 7,30,844 —6,509
R.. . . . . 21,893
A.-4,—Contingencies— )
0. . . . . . 1,52,340)
1,863,259 1,568,047 . —5,212
R. . . . . . 10,919

A.-5.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, ete.—
O.. .« . .« . 16000)

R.. . . . . 43.656}

Ool. 4 —Mainly non-adjustment of the proportionate cost of certain establishments
employed on Education cess work due to the failure of the District Officers to furnish figures

in time,

A.-8,—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . . . . —1,94,000)

R.. . . . .-108668)
Col, 4,—Same as under ‘A.-5".

B.—MANACEMENT OF GGOVERNMENT KSTATES—

59,856 . —59,666

—3,00,685 —2,68,512 ! 442,173

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . 31,300
20,610 18,606 —2,004
R. . . . . . —10,690
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0.. . . . . 47550
. 3,90,150 3,96,487 +6,337
R.. . . . . —86,400

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 4,27,200}

3,39,220 3,564,459 +15,239 -
R. . . . . . —87,980 :




40 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—contd.

Final Grant. Actual Exqeu-ﬁ-

Major Head and Sub-head. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras. Rs.

Major Head.—*‘7—Land Revenue’—concld.
B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—Cconid.

B.-4.—Contingencies— Rs.
0. . .« . . 636050
5,84,159 5,36,183 —417,976
R. . . . B . =—b1,891

D.—SURrVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERATIONS—
D..1.-~Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . . 1,05,950
98,098 97,952 —146
R. . o . . —1,852
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,71,950
3,34,050 3,33,659 —391
R. . . . . . 1,62,100
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . B . . 3,02,110
3,11,718 3,10,908 —810
R. . . . . . 9,608
D..4,—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 2,82,590
1,34,297 1,32,916 —1,381
R. . . . . . —1,48,293 J
D..8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—
0. . . . . . —3,000 : ‘
—_, —8,476 —476
R. . . . . . —3,000
E.—~LAND RECORDS—
0. . . . . . 78,800
84,815 76,728 —8,087
R. . . B . . 6,016
F,—ASS1GNMENTS AND COMPENSATIONS—
0. . . . . . 63,000
63,460 59,108 —4,352
R. . . . . . 460
G.—~CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 18,500
: 17,280 16,981 —299
R.. . . . . =122 _
H.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME . . . . 6,000 - 5,997 —3
I.— WORKS—

R. . . . . . 4,646 4,546 4,304 —242




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—-concld. 41
Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. Gross 88,423 88,423 —88,423
R. Deductions 1,09,685 1,09,685 —1,09,685
ToTALS—
Gross 44,606,000 42,56,662 —2,09,448
Deduotions . . . —1,97,000 —2,64,988 —467,988
Net . . . . . 42,69,000  39,91,564 —2,77,436
REviEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 2,77,436 in the grant of Rs. 42,69,000.

The surrender of Rs. 1,98,108 reduced the saving to Rs. 79,328.



42 Grant No. 3.—State Excise Duties.
Sge also the Audit Report.

. Actual Fixcess +
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rse Rs.
Major Head.—*‘8—S3tate Excise Duties'’.
A, —SUPERINTENDENCE—
A-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 97,7000
- 1,01,100 99,478 —1,622
R. . . . . . 3,400
A..2,—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 165,900
1,66,900 1,62,7563 —4,147
R. . . . . 1,000
A.-3.~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
.. . . 2,46,500
2,42,100 2,39,789 —2,311
Roe «  « « . —4400]
A.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . 13,000
14,5 14,481 —10
R. . . . . . 1,500
A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
o.. . . .. 72,500)
74,800 71,786 —3,014
B.. . .« . . 2,300
B.—~DisTRICT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officors—
0.. . .. 2,83,000)
2,68,900 2,66,603 —2,297
R.. . . . . =l14,00)
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . 8,32,000)
8,16,300 8,04,803 —11,497
R. . . . . . —15,700
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0.. - . . . 10,714,100\
S 11,15,700  11,11,298 —4,402
R. ~ . . . . 41,600 J
B.-4,—Contract Contingencies— '
0. . . . . 98,0007
94,800 77,787 —17,013
R. . . . . . 1,800
%0l. 4.~Mainly due'to non-receipt of debits for freight Charges.
B.-5.—Qther Contingencies—
0. . . 2,14,300) _
: 2,06.400 1,96,425 --9,975
R. . . . . . =—17,900
D.—CosT OF OPITM STPPLIED TO STATE EXOISE DEPARTMENT—
0. . .. 6,63,000

R.. . . . . 1,44,200}

8,07,200 8,07,200




Grant No. 3.—State Excise Duties—concld. 43

Actual Excess ¢
Major Hesd and Sub-bead. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head.—‘8—State Excise Duties’—concid.
E.—COMPENSATIONS— Rs.
0. . 98,000
97,340 .. —97,340
R, . . . . . —660
Col. 4.—Payment not preferred within the year.
F.—WoRks—
0. . . . . . 7,000
5,960 5,857 —103
R. . . . . . —1,040
H.—Lump PROVISION FOR PROHIBITION—
o. . . . . . 2,00,000
Re. . . . .—200000 ’
I.—LuMP FROVISION FOR REGISTRATION OF OPIUM ADDICTS
AND RATIONING OF SUPPLY OF OPIUM—
. . . 65,000
R. . . . . —65000 )
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 1,13,000 1,13,000 . ~1,13,000
Total . 41,25,000 38,58,260 —2,66,740

REvIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 2,66,740 in the grant. The surrender
of Rs. 1,13,000 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,63,740. Sub-head E contributed
to the bulk of the saving.

2. Remission of revenue amounting to Rs. 1,513 was sanctioned by the
competent authority during the year 1952-53.

3. Stock Account of Ezcise Opium—

Mds. Srs.
Opening Balance on the 1st April 1952 . . . . . 63 5
Receipts during 1952-53 . . . . . . . . 370 13
Sales during 1952-53 . . . . . . . . 306 39
Issues on other Account . . . . . . . .. 21
Closing Balance on the 31st March, 1953 . . . . . 35 38

The Stock Account has been prepared in the Audit Office on the basis of
the monthly Plus and Minus Memoranda submitted by the respective Treasury
Officers in this regard. In each monthly Plus and Minus Memorandum, the
Treasury Officer certified that he has personally weighed the balance in hand
and found it correct.



4 Grant No. 4.—Stamps
8ee also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
. ture.
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head.—*‘ 9—Stamps ™.
A-NON-JUDIOIAL—
A.-1.—Buperintendence—

Rs.
0. . . . o . 60,6001
58,900 67,295 8,395
R. . . . . . —L1700) +

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

- A.-2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—

0. . . . . . 3,40,000
3,317,700 3,48,823 +11,123

R. . . . . . —2,300
A.-3,—Cost of stamps supplied from Central
Stamp Stores—
0.. . . . . 1,00,000)
> 1,04,900 1,183,442 +8,642
Ro. . « .« . 4,900 ) ;

Col. 4.—Closer estimate not possible as the items of expenditure were Aluctuating.

B.—JUDICIAL—
B.-1.—Superintendence—
0.. . . . . 3030
29,500 33,647 +4,147
R. . . . . f —800
B..2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—
0. . . . . . 56,000
. 54,900 57,816 +2,916
R. . . . . . —100
B.-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central 1,00,000 89,217 —10,783
Stamp Stores.

Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head A.-3.

For rounding . . . . . 100 .e —100
Total . 6,86,000 1,10,240 +24,240
Review.

The expenditure exceeded the grans by Rs. 24,240.



Grant No. 4.—Stamps—contd. 45

Review—concld.

2. Sub-head A.-1.—Expenditure for freight charges was not provided
for. This shows defective budgeting.

Stock Account of Stamps for the year 1952-53,

Opening Closing
Balance on Balance on
Particulars of Stamps.  1st April,  Receipts. Total. Tssues.  31st March,
1952 1953.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Ras. Rs.

A-Non-Judicial . . 1,564,64,704 1,84,63,801 3,39,28,505 1,91,29,243 1,47,99,262
B-Judicial . . . 1,0896,817 1,0260,372 211,567,189 1,09,34,262 1,02,22,927
Total . . . 2,63,61,621 2,87,24,173 5,50,85,6904 3,00,63,505 2,50,22,189

The Stock Account is based on the audited treasury accounts and the
figures therein agree with those in the half-yearly certificates of verification
of balances furnished by the districts and the treasury officers for the half
year ending on 31st March, 1953.

79 AGWB/54 4



46 Grant No. 5.—Forest.

Actual Exe
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Savi:'g‘.i-,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—* 10.—Forest ".
A.—CONSERVANCY AND WOBKS—
A..I.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by Government Agency—
0. . . . . . 12,35,000
? 11,83,699 11,84,053
R. . . . . . —51,301 +3,“
A..JL.—Timber and other produce removed from
the forests by consumers and purchasers—
0. . . . . . 2,36,000
2,57,912 2,38,197 ~19,
Ree o« o« o 21912 19,718
A.-III.—Construction, purchase and maintenance,
ete.—
0. . . . . . 6,14,300
6,79,165 6,66,394 —12,
R. . . . . . 64,865 21
A..IV.—Conscrvancy and regeneration—
0. . . . . . 2,68,200
2,564,049 2,563,828 —221
R. . . . . . —l4,151
A..V.—Miscellaneous—
o. . . . . . 8,565,700
7,30,422 7,32,907 +2,485
R. . . . . . —1,25,278
A..VI.—Suspense . . . L . . . 100 e —100
A.-VII.—Deduct—Amount recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . . . . —17,60,000
—6,15,610 —6,14,615 +-895
R. . . . . o 1,44,490
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 231,000
2,65,319 2,863,452 —1,867
R.. . . . . 34,319
B..2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . . 910,000
8,21,889 8,20,020 -—1,869

R.. . . . . —88,111




Grant No. 5.—Forest—contd. 47
’ Actual  Excess$
Meajor Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs Rs.
Major Head—** 10.—Forest "’—contd.
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—COnCld.
B.-8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Re.
0. . . . . . 9,30,200 :
9,28,851 9,30,424 +1,673
R. . o . . . —1,349
B.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,50,000
1,71,094 [1,68,312 —2,782
R. . » - . . 21,094
B.-8.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . N 1,100
1,160 1,160 -
R. . . . . . 60
B.-8.—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, ete. . . 18,500 | 18,500 .
B.-9.—Deduct—Establishment charges, recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, ete.—
0.. . . . . —8,600 .
—14,950 ' —15,374 —424
R. . . . . . —6,350
D.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—~
High Commissioner for India—
0.. . « .« . 16300 .
11,680 11,629 ~51
R. . o . . . —4,620
E.-~»DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . « 11,00,000)
9,34,200 8,87,087 —47,113

Ree « o o o—1,86800)

See paragraph 2 of the Review.

For rounding—
0. . . . . . 200

R. . . . . . —200




48 Grant No. 5.—Forest—concld.

Actual
Major Head and Sub. head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Excess+4
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

Major Head * 10. Forest ""—concld.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R.Gros . . . . 308560 3,08,660 .. —3,08,560
R. Deductions . . . —1,38,140} —1,38,140 . +1,38,140-

ToraLs—
Gross . . . . . . 65,66,600  61,75,963 —3,90,637
Deductions . . . . . —17,68,600 —6,29,989 +1,38,611

Net . . . . . . . - bB7,98,000 656,45,974 —2,52,026

REVIEW.

The original grant was Rs. 57,98,000 against which the expenditure amount-
ed to Rs. 55,45,974 resulting in a saving of Rs. 2,52,026. The surrender of
Rs. 1,70,420 reduced the saving to Rs. 81,606.

2. Sub-head E.—Development Programme.—The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—.

Expenditure Expenditure
Name of the scheme. during to end of
1952-53. 1952-563.

Rs. Rs.
(1) Conservation of prxva.te forests and n,ﬁ‘oresta.tnon of pnvo,te
waste lands . . . . . . 3,88,587 16,03,824
(2) Afforestation of Government waste lands by State Agency . . 4,98,600  22,20,266
(3) Scheme for afforestation in the district of Nadia . . . . 5,96,139
Total . 8,87,087 44,20,229

3. The proforma accounts of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill for 1952-53 and
the Manager’s financial review will be found in Appendix IIT on page 340.



Grant No. 6.—Registration. 49
See also the Audit Report.
. N Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Excess+
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head—* 11.—Registration .
A.—SUPERINTEDENCE—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,03,300
1,00,000 99,565 —435
s . —3,300
B.—DisTRioT CHARGES—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 3,36,000
3,24,000 3,18,864 —5,136
R. . . . . —12,000
B.-2,—Pay of Establishmens—
0. . . . . 6,867,200
6,35,600 6,34,151 —1,349
R. . . . . . —31,700
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
. . . 5,083,800
5,39,000 5,38,931 —69
_ R. . . . . . 3520
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . 1,11,600
1,01,300 99,916 —1,385
R. . . . . . —10,200
B.-5.—Other Contingencies—
. . . . . 95,500
1,07,500 1,08,198 + 698
R. . . . . . 12,000
B..7.—Deduct—Establishment oharges recover- —-3,300 —3,619 —219
able from other Governments, Departments, etc.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. Gross . . . . 10,000 10,000 —10,000
‘ToraLs— '
Gross . . . . N . 18,17,300 17,99,624 —17,676
Deductions . . . . —3,300 —3,619 —219
Net 18,14,000 17,96,105 —17,8956

ReviEw.
There was a saving of Rs, 17,895 in the grant. The surrender of Rs. 10,000

reduced the saving to Rs. 7,895.

2. A sum of Rs. 350 was stolen on 1st May, 1953 out of the day’s collection

from the office of a Sub-Registrar during the working hours.

The theft could

be perpetrated because of some defects in the drawer in which the moneys
used to be kept and its easy accessibility to outsiders,—-the Sub-Registrar’s
room being too small. Measures have been taken to prevent such occurrences
in future. No Government servant could be held responsible for the loss

which has been written off by Government.



50 Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties.
8ee also the Audit Report.

. Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. ' Final Grant. Expendi-  Excess{
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head—'13.—Other Taxes and Duties ™.
A.—COLLECTION CHARGES—
A.-1.—Entertainment Tax—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 56,000
57,296 56,727 —569
R. . . . . . 2,296
A.-2.—Betting Tax . . . N . . 10,000 10,000 .
A.-4—Tax under Bengal Finance (Sals Tax)
Act, 1941—
A.-4(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 3,35,000
2,99,785 2,95,196 —4,589
R. . . . . . —35215
A.-4(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,85,000
2,69,880 3,65,637 —4,343
R. . . . . . —15,120
A.-4(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . . 4,05,000
3,89,520 3,81,147 —8,373
R. . . . . . —15,480
A..4(4).—Other contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,87,000
2,31,740 2,24,088 —17,662
R. . . . . . 44,740
B.—CHARGES UNDER ELECTRICITY AOTS—
B(i)—Electrio Inspector—
0. . . . . . 2,34,000
2,15,172 2,14,774 —398
R. . . . . . —18,828
B(ii).—Charges connected with the examination
of Supervisors, Certificates and Workmen’s
permits . . . . . . . 11,000 10,686 —314
Surrendera or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 37,607 37,607 —37,607
Total . 16,22,000 15,568,185 —63,845
ReviEw.
There was a saving of Rs. 63,845 in the grant. The surrender of Rs. 37,607

reduced the saving to Rs. 26,238.

2. Remission of revenue amounting to Rs. 8,596 was sanctioned by the

competent authority during the year 1952-53.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation. 51

See also the Audit Report.
. Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi.  Exoess+
priation. ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* XVIl.—Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works for which
capital accounts are kept .

Deduct—Working Expenses—

A.—IrrrgaTioN WORKS—

A.-8.—Extensions and Improvements—

Ras.
0. . . . . . L,12,600
R. . . . . . —35475

Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review and also items 1 to 3 of Annexure A.

77,126 65,743 —11,382

A.-9.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 9,96,000)

R. . . . . . —1,68,132

8,27,808 8,10,868 —17,000

A.-10.—Establishment—Revenue Establishment—
0. . . . . . 38,682,400
R. . . . . . =—43,960

3,18,440 3,23,369 +4,919

B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—
UxrPRrODUCTIVE WORKS—
B.-2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . .+« « .« . 800000
R. . . . . . b0300)
B.-3.—Establishment—Revenue Establishment—
0. . .« « .« . 97000
R . . - .« . 4,000 |

8,50,300 8,563,160 + 2,850

1,01,000 87,774  —13,226

Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

Total—X VII.—Irrigation, etc.—

Deduct—Working Expenses—
0. . . . . . 23,68,0001
21
R. . . . . . —1,98,267 j

,74,733 21,40,894 —33,839




52 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grany  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. Rs.

Major Head—** 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from ordinary Revenues ”.

C.-A.—IRrBIGATION WORKS—
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—

C.-4.—Maintenance and Repairs—
Ra.
o. . . . . . 20000\

> 10,000 20,632 410,632
R. . . . . . —10000])

Col. 4.—Due to a change in the classification of & certain special repair work from sub-
head D.-4.
C..5.—Establishment—Revenue Establishment—
o. . . . . . 21000

R. . .. —12,656 j\

Col. 4—Due to adjustment of certain establishment charges under sub-head D.-5(2) for
want of correct classification. '

14,345 3,443 —10,902

Miscellaneous Expenditure—
C.-12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . . 43,000

Ro . . . . . 50,0895
Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

93,089 1 74,335 —18,764

D.-B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WoORKS—

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
D.-1.—Works—
0. . « « . . 2768600)

R. . . . . . 2.55,180}
Col. 4.—Mainly due to slow progress of work (Rs. 14,262) and erroneous provision for a cer-

tain repair work under this sub-head instead of under D. 4. (Rs. 43,500). See
paragraph 2 of the Review and items 4 to 10 of Annexure A.

5,31,780 4,74,024 —517,756

D.-1(A).—Add—Charges payable to the Central
Water Power, Irrigation and Navigation Com-
mission on account of the investigations in
oonnection with the Ganga Barrage scheme—

0. . . . . . 3,75,000

2,06,000 2,05,561 —439
R. . . . . . —1,69,000
D.-3.—Extensions and Improvements—
0. . . . . . 17,000)
) 19,010 16,652 —2,3568
R. . . . . 2,010

Col. 4,—Mainly due to adjustmens of expenditure on a certain work under sub-head D.-1. See
items 7, 9 and 10 of Annexure A.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 53

Final Grant Actual Excess-}-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—* 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from ordinary Revenues” —contd.

D.-B.—NaVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS—conld.

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
contd.
R,

D.-4.—Maintenance and Repairs—
o. . . . . . 30,00,000
37,27,888  37,01,504 —26,384
R. . . . B . 17,27,888

D.-5.—Establishment—
D.-5(1).—Revenue Establishment—

0. . . . . . 25,000
217,815 .. —27,815
R. . . . . . 2,815
* Co. 4.—Expenditure adjusted under sub-head D.-5(2) for want of correct classification.
D.-5(2).—General Establishment—
0. . . . . . 22,00,000)

R. . . . . . 2,28,700
See paragraph 4 of the Review.

D.-5(3).—Establishment under Collector for

collection of revenue on account of Zemin-
dary Embankment under the contract

24,28,700 23,956,695 —33,005

system—
0. . . . . 36,000
42,900 86,145 +43,245
R. . . . . . 6.900}

Col. 4.—Dne to adjustment of certain establishment charges under this sub-head instead of
wnder D.-5(2).

D.-6.——'bl'ools and Plant—

. . . . . 4,05,000)
b 4,561,050 4,567,632 + 6,582
R. . . . . . 46050)
D.-7.—Suspense—
o . . . . . —68,600
—87,600 00,782  41,78,282

R. . . . . . —18,900
Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review and also Annexure B.

Miscellaneous Expenditure—
D.-12.—Other charges—
0. . . . . . 110,000
1 83,627 95,289 411,662
R. . . . . . —26,373)

Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.




54

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.
. Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head—* 18—Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from ordinary Revenues *’—concld.

D. B.—NAvIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE

Worgs—concld.

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
concld.

D.-13.—Grants-in-aid— Rs.

0. . . . . . 5,000
35,400 5,000 —30,400

R.. . . . . 30,400

Col. 4.—Due to erroneous provision for a certain repair work already completed in pre-
vious year. See paragraph 2 of the Review.

D..14.—Development Programme Works—
0. . . . . . 8,23,000
7,21,900 6,863,716 —58,185
R. . . . . . —1,01,100

See items 11 to 13 of Annexure A.

D.-15.—Intensive Food Production Schemes—
59,76,000

CI . . .

} 34,45,800 36,68,224 4-2,12,424
R. . . . . —25,30,200
See items 14 to 29 of Annexure A.

D.-16.—Reserve for Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . .

1,00,000
R.. . .. —1,00,000 o a o

ToraL—18—Other Revenue Expenditure, eto.—

0.. . . . 13370000
+  1,17,51,804 1,19,48,633 41,96,829
R.. . . . —I161819]

Major Head—'“ 51-A.—Interest on capital outlay on

Multipurpose River Schemes ’.
E.—INTEREST—Charged—
E.-1,—Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—
.. . . . . 29,30,000

22,98,000  22,76,485 —21,616
R. . . . . . —6,32,000

Major Head—*‘ 51-B.—Other Revenue Expenditure

connected with Multipurpose River Schemes’.
F.—MaYURAKsHI RESERVOIR PROJECT—

0. . . . . . 2,28,000
2,54,700 2,39,5601 —15,199
R. . . . . . 26,700




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 55

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head—** 68.—Construction ot lIrrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment and Drainage Works.”

G.-A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—DAMODAR CANAL—

UNPRODUCTIVE—
G.-9.—Works—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 40,000
88,663 88,002 —561
R. . . . . . 48,563

See item 30 of Annexure A.

Major Head—** 80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes .

K.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

K..1.—Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—

o. . . . 3,40,00,000
2,61,07,374 2,47,18,803 —13,88,57L
R.. . . .  —789262)

See paragraph 6 of the Review.

K.-2.—Damodar Valley Project—

Advances to the Damodar Valley Corpora-
tion—
0. . . . . 11,19,64,000

R.. . . . =—28092000)

8,49,72,000 8,11,00,000 —38,72,000*

TorarL—* 80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes "'—

0. . . . . 14,59,64,000
11,10,79,374 10,58,18,803 —52,60,571
R. . . . . —3,48,84,626

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 6,32,000 6,32,000 .. —6,32,000
Voted—
R. . . . . 3,66,20,826 3,66,20,826 .. —3,66,20,826

Torars—Grant No. 10—Irrigation—
Charged . . . . . . 29,30,000  22,76,485 —6,63,515
Voted . . . . . . . 16,19,70,000 12,02,35,833—4,17,34,167




B6 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 6,53,615 in the charged appropriation. The
surrender of Rs. 6,32,000 reduced the saving to Rs. 21,515.

In the voted section the saving was Rs. 4,17,34,167 in the final grant.
The surrender of Rs. 3,66,20,826 reduced the saving to Rs. 51,13,341.

2. The erroneous provisions under sub-heads D-1 and D-13 indicate defective
control.

3. The reasons for the final variations under sub-heads A-8, B-3, C-12,
D-7 and D-12 were not communicated by the controlling authorities.

4. Establishment and Tools and plant charges of the Irrigation and Waterways
Department.—The charges for general establishment including the establish-
ment charges of the River Research Institute, and ordinary tools and plant
were initially booked in the accounts for 1952-53 under the Major Head
“18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues .
After the close of the year, share of expenditure on account of establishment
of the Chief Engineer for supervision of the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project
was debited to the Major head ‘“80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes and the balance (excluding the establishment charges of the
River Research Institute not being distributable on gro raia basis) distri-
buted to the different irrigation projects under the Major Heads  XVII.—
Irrigation, etc.—Working Expenses ”’, “18.—Other Revenue Expenditure,
etc. ”, “ 68.—Construction of Irrigation, etc., Works ” in proportion to-the
outlay on works under those heads. This allocation is technically called
pro rate distribution. No provision for these charges is, however, made
in the budget separately under the different major heads as the expenditure
varies in proportion to the works outlay under the system of pro rata distribu-
tion and consequently no effective control is possible. On the recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee it was, therefore, decided by Government
that the provision for these charges should not be distributed throughout
the budget but exhibited separately as sub-heads. The provision for charges
in the budget was accordingly made as follows :—

Charges. Major Head and Sub-head.
‘General Establishment . . . . 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—Sub-
head D.-5(2).
“Tools and plant . . . . . 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.,—Sub-
head D.-6.

The expenditure shown in the appropriation accounts under the above sub-
heads was, however, actually distributed in the accounts under the different
heads as shown in the statement below :—

General Tools

Major Heads. Establishment and plant

(Sub-head D.-5-2.) (Sub-head D.-6).

Ras. Rs.

XVIIL.—Irrigation, etc.—

Deduct—Working Expenses . . . . . 3,72,204 79,145
18.—Other Rovenue Expenditure, etc. e 19,03,637 3,765,068
68.—Construction of Irrigation, ete., Works . . 14,150 3,419

80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes 1,05,704 ..

ToraL . 23,95,695 4,57,632




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 5T

REVIEW—contd.

5. The gross establishment charges of the Department of Irrigation and
Waterways during the year 1952-53 excluding those incurred on special es-
tablishments entertained for the River Research Institute and the Mayurakshi
Reservoir Project as well as for collection of revenues amounted to Rs. 22-77
lakhs ¢.e., 21-55 per cent. of the total works outlay of Rs. 1,05-66 lakhs. An
aggregate sum of Rs. 0-75 lakhs was recovered during the year on account of"
establishment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies, etc. The net
establishment charges amounted to Rs. 22:02 lakhs and were 20-84 per cent.
of the total works outlay.

6. Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—Sub-head K. 1.—The Project is divided
into two main parts, namely—(1) the upper part comprising the Dam at
Messenjore and the Reservoir area in the Santhal Parganas in Bihar and (2)
the lower part comprising the barrage across the river Mayurakshi at Tilpara-
ghat and main canals on the north and south banks of the river in the district:.
of Birbhum.

The Project has been treated as a ¢ multipurpose river scheme ’ financed
from loans sanctioned for the purpose by the Government of India. The
object of the scheme is to irrigate a substantial part of the district of Birbhum,
the western part of the district of Murshidabad and small areas in the district
of Burdwan and also to generate hydro-electric power at the Dam site at
Messenjore.

ProGRrESS OF WORK.

The execution of the lower part of the Project consisting of the barrage
and the canals had been taken up as early as 1945-46 by the Government of
undivided Bengal at an estimated cost of Rs. 4,38 lakhs which has since been
revised to Rs. 10,70 lakhs. Substantial progress has been made in the execution
of this part of the Project. Construction of the main barrage across the river
Mayurakshi at Tilparaghat, the Head works and three out of the four minor
barrages namely—the Kopai, Bakreswar and the Dwarka barrages have been
completed. The work on the fourth viz., the Brahmani barrage is in progress.
Nearly 66 per cent. of the canal excavation work and the construction of 330
out of 1,426 hydraulic structures have also been completed.

The execution of the upper part of the scheme consisting of the construc-
tion of a Dam and a Reservoir at Messenjore at an estimated cost of about
Rs. 5,41 lakhs was taken up in 1950-51. Substantial progress has also been
made in the execution of this part of the scheme and the work is expected by
the department to be completed within the target date w:z., the 31st May,
1955. :
The expenditure incurred on the Project during and up to the end of
1952-53 amounted to Rs. 2,48,24,607 and Rs. 6,93,24,381 respectively.

The revised estimate for the Project amounting to Rs. 16,11,24,316 has
since been technically sanctioned and allocated between the two parts of the
Project as follows : —

Part I: Dam and Reservoir . . . . . . . . Rs. 5,40,80,000
Part II : Barrage & Canals . . . . . . . . Rs. 10,70,44,316

ToraL . Rs. 16,11,24,316




58 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

——— e s o =

REVIEW—contd.

REHABILITATION OF DispLACED PERSONS.

The scheme contemplates rehabilitation in Bihar at the cost of the Go-
vernment of West Bengal, of about 14,000 villagers displaced from the area
to be sub-merged at the Dam site. For the execution of the portion of work
to be done by the Bihar Government in connection with this rehabilitation, an
advance payment of Rs. 25 lakhs has been made to that Government during
the year 1953-54.

IRRIGATION WITH CANAL WATER.

Irrigation with canal water supplied direct to the fields has already started
The available supply was distributed free of charge during the Khariff season
of 1951-52. Water rate was to be charged for supply during 1952-63, but
this could not be done, as consequent on sufficient rainfall, people did not take
any canal water. With the object of encouraging the local people, local land-
owners and cultivators to utilise the irrigation facilities, a system of rebate on
water rate during the Khariff season of 1953-54 was introduced and the lessees
of the year 1953-54 had also been given the option of paying water rate either
in cash or in kind by delivering paddy at the procurement godowns. The
Revenue Officer of the Project reported in January, 1954 that even though
leares for irrigating 6,560 acres of land during 1953-54 were executed, water
could not be given without passing it over unleased areas and besides there was
no demand also due to sufficient rainfall.

Under the rules governing the supply of water from the Mayurakshi canals,
it is optional with the agriculturists to take water to the fields and execute
leases therefor. This system is bad from the financial and administrative points
of view. It also gives wide scope for malpractice by farmers and subordinate
employees. A good irrigation system is really an insurance against drought
and famine. This being =0, it is only proper that the water tax should be levied
at fixed rates from all persons whose fields fall within the irrigable area irres-
pective of whether they use the canal water or not, and irrespective of the
plenitude or scarcity of rainfall in a particular year.

REVENUE RECEIPTS.

The revised estimate of the Project contemplates that the construction
works will be completed in 1955-56, that the Project will commence earning
irrigation revenue from the year 1953-54 and revenue from electric {from
1955-56. It further contemplates that from the 7th year after its comple-
tion wiz., from 1962-63, the Project will fetch a net revenue of 4-14 per cent.
exclusive of interest on Capital Qutlay. Revenue account of the Project was
opened in the year 1951-52 during which it earned no revenue, but incurred
a revenue expenditure of Rs. 96,693. During 1952-53 the revenue income
was Rs. 1,454 as against a revenue expenditure of Rs. 2,39,601.

FINANCIAL STOCK-TAKING.

No comprehensive and up-to-date stock-taking has been done for the Project
as & whole though some piecemeal and belated reviews have been done.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 59

ReviEW—eonid.

SCHEDULE OF RATES.

Apart from the rates fixed by the Rates Board with respect to certain
types of works, there are no sanctioned schedule of rate in general either for the
canal or Dam divisions of the Project. Thie makes it impossible both for the
administrative authorities and also for audit to exercise proper check or
control of the rates adopted in the detailed estimates or in the payments made
to contractors. It is very necessary that a schedule of rates for the Project
should be sanctioned by Government without further delay. It is observed
that in the meanwhile, the bulk of the expenditure on the Project has been
proceeding against unsanctioned estimates. Upto the end of March, 1953,
the expenditure against unsanctioned estimates for 169 items of works was
found to be Rs. 4:82 crores. It is not clear to audit how it hecame necessary

to incur an expenditure of about five crores of rupees without sanctioned
detailed estimates.

Rates Boarp.

A special feature of this Project is the creation of an organisation known
a8 Rates Board consisting of (i) the Minister, Irrigation as Chairman, (ii) the
Administrator of the Project, (iii) Consulting Engineer (Irrigation and Water-
ways), (iv) Chief Engineer (Irrigation and Waterways), (v) Superintending
Engineer, Mayurakshi canal circle and (vi) Superintending Engineer, Mayura-
kshi dam circle as members. Works costing up to Rs. 1 lakh in the Project
are not generally given out by openly calling tenders. Instead, the Rates
Board calls for sample tenders for certain selected types of works out of the
programme of the ensuing season, and after receipt of the tenders, considers
in the light of these offers, what would be the * fair’ rates for the various types
of works and on the basis of these ‘fair’ or ‘standard’ rates distributes the works
amongst registered and also amongst unregistered contractors, if necessary.

The works distributed to the contractors at the ‘‘standard *’ rates fixed by the
Rates Board amounted to :—

Year Number of works Value of total
: distributed. works given.
1950-51 . . . . . . . 102 Rs. 32,86,177
1951-52 . . . . . . . 251 Rs. 16,62,962
+ 1962.53 . . B . . . . 51 Rs. 30,60,058

A departure from the general principle of calling for competitive tenders
in respect of works exceeding Rs. 1 lakh was, however, made in 1952-53 in the
cases of eight works, the aggregate cost of which came up to about Rs. 19-41
lakhs. The works were distributed amongst contractors at the Rates Board
rates. In course of test checking the accounts of three Divisions, it was
noticed that some works were given out in 1952-53 at Rates Board rates which
were in excess of the rates obtained on competitive basis for similar works in
adjacent localities during the year. The giving of the works at the higher

rates as fixed by the Rates Board resulted in an extra expenditure of about
Rs. 83,000.



60 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Review—concld.
DEFECTIVE CONTRACT.

The financial rules of the State Government require the terms of a contract
to be precise and definite. In connection with the purchase of certain under-
sluice gates from (Germany, a contract was, however, executed with the Indian
Agent of a German firm which stipulated that the price of the gates or part
thereof would vary according to the variation in the price of raw materials and
rates of wages in Germany as determined by authorities and Trade Unions in
that country. Because of the price-variation clause committing Government
to an indefinite liability, the department had to pay an additional sum of
Rs. 32,657 for the first consignment of the structure alone.

IRREGULAR ADVANCE PAYMENT.

Rules permit the payment of an advance to a contractor for work done but
not measured subject to the condition that actual measurements should
be taken at the earliest opportunity and the lump sum advance should be
adjusted against the value of the item of work as actually measured. Succes-
sive advance payments for the same work were, however, noticed to have been
made by some divisions of the Project without adjusting the previous lump

“advances by detailed measurements. In some cases no measurements were
taken at all before completion of the work and before the items of work con-
cerned were covered up. The departmental officers explained that the cover-
ed up works in the foundations were measured by boring holes. The process
of measuring by boring holes cannot show the actual quantity of work done.
The payment wag thus made on an assumed quantity only.

ARREARS IN ACCOUNTS.

The works accounts and stores accounts of the Divisions of the Project
are heavily in arrears. Inspite of the employment of additional staff for the
clearance of arrears, no noticeable improvement of the position has occurred.
The matter has been brought to the notice of Government.

7. Damodar Valley Corporation—Sub-kead K.-2.—The balance sheet, the
capital account and the statement showing the distribution of the capital outlay
under different heads, as they appear in the Annual Report of the Damodar
Valley Corporation (1951-52) are reproduced in Annexure D on pages 72-78.



61

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

-gasuad
°t te- a 28e' 11— L98°9%— ehL'e9 S3T'LL 009°3T°1 xg Suirop—ponpeq
—319
‘aoluBIf—IIAX 1¥10L
8-V pedy-qus eeg €66+ scv'9z— 878°C1 968°e1 00£°0% £panoeqo) °g
—SYI0OM JOUTN—'A
"8~V P®ay-qns eog 19+ we'e+ 153°e 061° Lpareqo) °3
—je8pnq
oY} U] OPBW JOU SBA UOIS
-1a0ad ogroeds yoiga Joj
syiom Jofewm J2oq30— AL
symommo)) jueproduy jo z ydeidered cog—:9g * )

'8-V pvoy-qus aog . ' 9ZFII—  9¥9°Cc—  ¥29'9F 080'68 008°2L Ajpareo) I
—ja8pnq oY) UT IPBUI SBA
uoistaoad ogoeds yorga
10} syjIom Jolvux Jeq3Q— 1]
—sasuadxyy Furao\ —1NPIQG

—Ida¥ TAV SINAODDY
TVIIAV]) HOIHM  HoX
SHHOM HOVNMIVH(Q ONV
INTWINVERY ‘NOIL
-VDIAVN ‘NOLLVOINE]—TIAX
g sq ! q sq | 4 q
o1 6 8 L 9 9 ¥ € 4 |
*—8807] ‘—S8So] *€G-2261 *€G-3261
—aoous[eg +atol +o10R "€2-3961 Suuanp Jurmp
+es00xy  ‘€9-396l uory uoyy Suuup uory uony *gi04 jo uorduosaq
*syIewIey 8 ¥L°S0) Jopuaol ‘ojemysd  -vudoidds  -eudoadde emngipuedxy -eudoadde  -eudoidde
uemjeq  emjpuedxy peucippUBy  PeRipoly ewISHQ PegIPON  rwiduQ
QousIRPYT — —

LEIY uﬂamﬂnoo LepnQ

“sy40m mau quppedus uo sinppuadza Jo juzwais pepvipQ

Y TEAXINNY

79 AGWB/54



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

62

1a *19ATY 3uofeuoN
peay-qus eog . oY) Jo SAY0BdI JoMo[
‘ssaadosd uy £36°13;+ 00829y LLS08F vie— 989°'9¢ + 989161 00026°T 000°99°1 oY} jo UONBABOXS-9Y ‘9
A
peoyg-qns ‘ueApIng
00§ -poAledex JoLISTp “®vaie [IF Ieyeg
194 jou qiodax ’ pue [sqy ®Ayyswey
uorjaidwo)) 1L6'86°T—  980°89‘1 990°29‘e oTI6°'1— 280°09+ €80°eS‘T 000981 000°¢6 Jo quewresordwy g
*304 Jo sseaord mo[s 03 ang—-9 ‘[0 . -
Ta
peay-qus 8ag . , ‘TeBueg 189\ ‘oyminy
‘ssoadord Ul 8FO'0F+  699°L9°1 TI0°L1't oe'PI—  spLLt+ 8PLCT 000°0% 000°8T U] [oIwsey Al ‘F
—03pnq o3 ur opem
sem uownoid ogwods
Yorqa Joj |{e| [ sy
eA0qR sjlom Jofejy—]
—SNHOM
FOVNIVE(@ OGNV LNER
-ANVANY ‘NOLLVOIAVN—'g
—SEANTA
-HY XA™VNIGEQ KOuL
QIONVNII  HHUOLIGNEJ
-Xf] TANIARY IFHI)— G
| it s § ‘8q 54 g sq g
o1 6 8 L. 9 g v € [4 1
*—S8saT —ssa] *69-2961 *G-2961
“Toouseg +e10l +2oz £9-3961 Suump Juump :
+sssoxy €9-2961 aony uon 3uump uony uoy *ya04 jo uonduoseq
‘SYIBWAHY 8®LSP) Jopuog ajeumse  -gpudoadde  -sudoidde emgypuadxyy -sudoidde -wndoidde
WasMjaq  aamyrpuadxy peuononsy  PPUTPOR —dﬂwco PUIPON rewduQ
Snouo.u.ﬁ
T m.o..anﬁoe hu_ﬁ.o

PINCI—sysom mzu quvpodwy uo 2unppusdxs fo puswawIs PPV
Pruo0—y TAAXANNY



63

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

oM

A
peot-qns oog

ssaadoxd  uy 061°C3‘T—

P
puey-qns eog
*sgoafoad uy
FI°d
peay-qus o3
gasfoad

‘eapwsI-d
Speoy-qns 06§

“¢"@ PuE I-°d
speay-qns 6o

“yuomredo(
sfurppmg pue
S0 o
£q  pojuoexe
lﬂwﬂsm
peeq-qna
‘sseadoxd wuy

€@ P 1@
speay-qns eog

PO 19 T—

ul £36°08°G—

*syuemImo)) juejodmy yo z ydeiSered eog—'g ‘10D

018788 000°01°0T  LIL'Z9— L16'8— £80°69'G

06L'TP'3T  Poz'e6’eT g9l oF8'L— eoI’Le

0£6°99°0T  €L8°L¥'8T  LL8%Tt €38°TH I—  LL¥'LO'E

. 086— gLe+ 9L6'3T

*J2o4 Jredal ure}ae0 © Io0f uoistaoad SNOSUOLId 0} ONI—'Q [0

oLe'ei— 828'c+ 838'c

861°61— Nov.aa 009°21°T 1+ 1899+ 189°9

gL9+ $L028+  €L9'L6

008°1€°¢

000°se

001°eg‘e

0161

003'L¥

000°26

000°8L°‘G Jo

00031 ° °

© o0p'el .

‘egnily
“SU] 018350y JOATY
quomdoreas(y ‘g1

*swole Jurpunoims pus
®jIn0[B) jo oJeursip

I03  wed ISR
000°Sy v jo uonumderg ‘g1

*JOLIBIP BIMIULY UT OW
000°00°¢  -oqog ®IuwR( JsYUTYqNG ‘T1

‘SHYO)\ HRWVEDOEJ LNARIOTIAI(Y

AppAngoe[[0) “01
—FYIOM IOUTN—"A

* 0 Apanoeno) 6
—10fpnq
oY) Ul OpYWI SBA UOMTA
-oid ogpeds ou yorym
*J0J SYIOM JofBW J0qIQ—AT

“eydeioy
3% ofpuq ediy uoy
* “fuey _ Junonnsuo) °g
—308pnq oy ur oprm
sea  worsiaoxd ogweds
Ol Qorga I03 000°0¢ '8
osoqe sjloM Jole—°TIT

Leanpero) L
lamvaa oY) Ul opeuI s8MA
uomisoid ogroads gorgm
I0¥ syjrom Jofewr JoqIQ0— I

5A



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

*sjuemamo) jieproduy] Jo z ydeadered cog—-g ‘[op

‘BIMOY puw
£rq8oopy Jo sgo181p oy}

peay- %hn Qoom ur oweyog eSeurei(y [BU
‘ssosfoxd W] PEE'eC—  00F'IL'E $09'98F  0007S—  000°03— 00059 00093 ~10JU1 1B POWE([-SUEL, ‘9]
‘sjuemuro)) jusiioduy yo g ydeaBered seg—r9 *[0)
an..mm-m Awow . ‘owmoyag edsurel(
‘ssaiford UL 09'LE'YI— L6ETO'6T  000°00FF  98T6FF+  FOLOL6—  9EE'ET'CE  000FL'BL  000°00°EE, gousdery-mdisuog gt
‘e1-°d ‘seuelieg -3y
peoq-qns ooy owsp  ‘yoforg oBs
'ssoafoxd  uwy 9PL19+ 8879101  TILFO'6 L+ e8¥ESI—  LISP 009% 000°8S°T -wreiq (uwednyequisy ‘H1
’ *SENTHOS
NOLIONGOEJ A00j HAISNHALN]
‘Pruco—eqION
ewsﬁduﬁ pue juemx
-Juequy ‘uolyedaBN—~'d
' PIUOO—SAONAA
-5y AWVNIGE(Q WOHI
QEONVNIZ  HEQLIANEL
-X{ HONIATY SIHIQ—'§]
‘q i | 8 L | ‘syq s | sq !
o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € [4 I
*—=$807] *—8se *€9-2961 *€9-3261
*—eouereg —+es0ly +orol ‘£9-2961 Suump Sugamp )
—+ss00xy £9-2961 uory uon Buunp uorg uon} *j10m Jo uopjdirose(y
‘SjIewWoY 8 ®L'S[0) Jopuo o} ‘ojemmise  -sudoidds  -sudoxdde esmypusdxy -vudoidde -sudoidde
ucemjaq  omypuedry peuonousg  POYIPOY [euiBuQ peyrpok  [ewBLQ
eousIepIq ]
I _uo..aﬁg Aepng

"PIu0I—syL0m mou puvpodust uo ainppusdzs fo Juawarm)s papvRq

"PUOI—Y TINXANNY



65

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

*postal eoums ojwmne (v)

-safreqo pue] jo quomled-uou 0} ang—-g [0

T d
ns 29g

oxd uT 0v9°SP--
e1-'d

peoy-qus sog
sse1doad uy 6£9°1H+

ﬁdoa v
899°9T'L

LE6°¢8°T

¢1-°d
pBoy-qns aog

oxd uf 088‘0T— 289°98°T

86339°1

8631

BI9'L6°T

QoL'9— 639 18— SLY'3L
SH— qgLot+ agoLe
959+ 790°6T—  9¥6'F

00361

003‘ee

00%'p

00078

000°%3

0008t

“TNYqIrg JoLSIP
‘euRYpg  jusuIgUeq
-Wy J0AlY MojfurH Q%

‘[BY TeMSOIPUBY)
Jo UOI)8ABIXA-0Y ‘¥

ey edoyurog
Jo UoHBABIXI-0Y €3

*8I070IIUOD ha 53304 Jo ss01801d mos 03 £[3.xed pur sadreqo purel Jo yuemAed-uou o £[jaed anp uoyyeioedxe oydn Sururos Jou emyipusdxg—'9 “[0D

o1
pBoy-qus sog
*ssaafoxd ul 191'23°G—  088°63°%
SI-°d
peay-qus aag

-ssazgoad uy gHELe— 889°00'71

K Gt §
peoy-qns 83y ,
*ssa1foxd uf 960 Fz— oLe‘eet

‘e

pwoy-qns eog .

‘ssazdord uy 0z8‘s+ 639°91°
] At

Enuﬂﬂn sw

'ssoxdoid ul gELPEET— 9LEFLIC

‘o1-qQ
puoy-qus ooy

‘geordord uy 089°110Z— $TE00G

150289

(P)ELOPOFT 188°CT—

seP1— 1LF'68T— 639901

188°08'c— 619%L3

*Jiom jo swaidord mo[s 0} ang—'9g ‘(00

99%°L8°T

608°90'c

86L°L0'7E

¥00'31°¢3

196'¢— 6gv‘a+ 6g¥'0e
se+ 3LO‘ST— 836°1
181’6+ 18193+ 181°23°s

016°81°T

000°06°2

00778

068°1

000°81‘e

‘saflreqo pus| jo Juomied-uou 0y an@—9 ‘jop

LT 816°.3‘T+ 816312

00LP¥'g

000°06°¢

000°cg’e

000°0g

000862

000°6L

£Lq8oog jo

mdsu

“PIR 9oIsIp ‘omorog
wonyedrary weidieyp ‘7z

‘sinyjasygq
ISP ‘omarpg won
-e3ur] [eus) Teloq ‘13

*Amqdooy 301
-SIp ‘qojip oloZeuuvp
“U®RY) PUB JUNY JSALX
9yy Surjoeuod N '0F

~md
~BUPIIY JOLYSIP ‘oraeyogy
uoysduay Suenng ‘g

-mdeuprpy 1011981p
eJsurva(y

uey)-1qSpeog 81

‘awro
Treyy

‘JeLMOH pue
830L98Ip
oyg ur [eqy Ijesseisg
Jo UOI)BABIXI-9Y ‘LI



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

'saBaeqo puey Jo jusmded-uou 04 eng—'9 *[0)

oI-°d ‘eanyjuey
peay-qns 398 PP ‘swoyog uon
‘ssa8oxd uf 601'06— 168°60°1 0%6°66°T L8'e— 92811+ 92811 00L‘q1 .83y ey MY ‘83
‘peqeps
or-°d -dup] PUEIP | ‘SleAu
peoy-qus oo jusg pus  npueqpe
‘seoadoad uf LQZ'OL‘T— 980'FEI Z9£'66'C 19— eer'er+ 681°8l 003°T JO  0WBIB[d  I[IY LG
‘safireqo pue] Jo Juewnysnlpy-uou oy anp A[WE—°9 ‘[0)
‘ar-a
peay-qus ey +azodeupIy 30in
‘ssoifoxd uy Og8'OL‘T+  €F6°€3‘9 £60°699 08— 038°g3+  0z8°‘0¢ 00£°9¢ 000°8 -81p ‘omoypg siduBg ‘9z
*PPU0I—SARTHEOF
NOLLOAG 0" a00] TAISNILIN]
*PPUCI—SJIOM
aBeuresy pue  Juem
uequy ‘uonpediasN—'g
*PIoU0I—SIONTA
-4y AWVNIQE() WOIL
QEONVNIZ  SE0LIGNEI
-X{ SONIATY WAHID'
o1 6 8 L 9 Q ¥ 4 1
~—889] *—S88o “G-3961 ‘€9-2961
——souweg +elol —+eloly €9-3961 Sump Suuup
+-ss00xy *€9-2861 aol} uon Juunp uon uory ‘204 jo uopnduoseq
‘sqIemey S8R L'SI0) JOpPWwOy ‘oyewrysd  -eudoidde  -eudordde ommgrpuadxy -sudoidde  -sudoadde
womjeq  emnypuedxy peuonouey PP [euduQ pegrpol  [ewmduQ
eousaegi([ — v —
P paredwod Ls)nQ

‘PIoU0O—syson mau juvmodwis uo unppuadzs fo WIS paDR(T

‘PPUCO—Y FTINXINNY



67

Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

*postAe: souw ajwwmsy (o)

. e
. h 199— 200°8y+ 200's8 €95°88 000°0% ‘EononIsUC)— §9—IeI0,
muo.-wﬂm oom SRIOMN
oid uf 9e0'PEF—  360°69‘9 (v)8z1°e6°0T 19— %00'st+  Z00's8 £99°88 000°0¥ ) aspomeq ‘08

oY} Ul SPBW SeM =2mFEM
ograds qolys Jof yxe] [
8y 9A0qe SHIOA Jo[s—1

—SYHOA\ NOLLVETHE[-—"§

—SHUOMN ADVNIVI(
anv LN NANVERG
‘NOILLVOIAVN ‘NOILVD
-I49] 40 NOILIOAHLSNOD—'89

‘9919
‘ainjipuedxe onuaa
" QZIP6+ ©€86°6L°G3— 9QI9FI'SP  06¥'SI'L¥F  009°G6'0L  -°Y IoWO—'SI—{®I0],

“(008'8 )
seBiego pus] jo uourysmlpe-uou (1) pue (883 F1 'sY) exIoM jo ssaifoad mofs (1) ‘(z89'E9 '8y ) sedreyo pue] Jo juomAed-uou (1) 03 enp Ajue—'9 10D
-
Ppeay-qus eag T F0S00°T— POT‘OL9— 968°C8Z 007'98°E 000°9g’6 0 Apeandtiop

—ef T "8y Uey)
sso] Suljsod sewoyog
pue sowa aM:m adeurexq
Pue uoryesLuy JOUIH 63



68 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

TmPorTANT COMMENTS.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appear under ub-heads
A.-8, A-9, B.-2, C.-4, C.+12, D.-1, D.-1(A), D.-3, D.-4, D.-12, D.-14, D.-15, G.-9
and partly under sub-head F of this grant. The figures for appropriation
and expenditure for the year were as follows :—

In thousands of

) rupees.
Original approprial:ion . . . . . . . . . 1,27,89
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . . 1,08,13
1,08,46

Expenditure

The expenditure was less than the briginal and in excess of the modified
appropriation by 19,43 and 33 respectively. Large variations between the
modified appropriation and the expenditure occurred under items 13, 15, 16

and 29 of the Annexure.

2. Items 1, 13, 15 and 16.—The reasons for the final variations under these
items were not received from the controlling authorities.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 69

ANNEXURE B.
Suspense.

The minor head  Suspense’ accommodates interim transactions in
respect of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of
value) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete and
finally accounted for. The operations in 1952-53 under this minor head were
under three detailed heads ; (i) Purchases, (¢2) Stock and (s77) Miscellaneous
P. W. Advances. The transactions under each of these detailed heads are
explained below :—

(#) Purchases.—When materials are received from a supplier, from another
division or department for a specific work or for stock, their value is credited
to ‘“ Purchases ’ so that per contra, the cost may be included at once in the
accounts of the work or stock. When payment is made, the head *‘ Purchases”
is debited. The head ¢ Purchases”, therefore, shows a negative (credit)
balance which represents the value of stores, received but not paid for.

(#¢) Stock.—This head is charged with all expenditure connected with the
acquisition of stock materials and with all manufacture operations. It is cre-
dited with the value of materials issued to works, or sold or otherwise disposed
of and the balance of the accounts represents the book value of the materials
in stock plus the unadjusted charges, etc., connected with manufacture.

(v68) Muscellaneous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds :—

(a) Sales on credit. N
(b) Expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits
received.

(¢) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc.
{(d) Other items. '
Broadly speaking, the head is debited with all sums*which are, eventually
to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recoverable amounts.
The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1952-563 are exhibited

below :—-

Opening Net Closing
Detailed units. balance. Debits, Credits. actuals. balance.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
18.—Other Revenue

Expenditure, etc.—
Purchases . . . —6583387 10,90,830 9,32,835 1,57,005 —4,98,342
St’ock . . . . 1,54,672 86,866 1,08,888 —22,022 1,32,550

Miscellsneous ~ Public 522,00 123819  1,69,010  —45191 476,858
Works Advances.

ToTAL . 20,284 13,01,515 12,10,733 90,782 1,11,066

See sub-head D.-7.



70 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Anxexure C.

Store Accounts of the Department of Irrigation and Waterways for the year 1952-53.

D:Emiation,
. Receipts  Disposal by ortages,

Name of Division. Opening during utilisation, etc., written  Closing

. balance. the year. or sales dur- off during  balance.

ing the year. the year.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Damodar Canals . . 91,962 56,706 69,392 . 79,276
2. Canals . B B 26,254 13,073 12,236 . 27,001
3. East Midanapore . . 6,417 30,456 24,636 .. 12,238
4. Hooghly Irrigation . 29,616 —13,369 2,625 . 13,622
5. Bankura Irrigation . 3238 .. . ¥ 323
Torar . 1,64,672 86,866 1,08,888 .. 1,32,550

Stock Accounts are received from the Executive Officers of the Irrigation and
Waterways Departinent with certificates of verification of balances. They
are consolidated in the accounts office in the above form. The yearly registers
of stock are examined at the time of local audit.

The increase in the closing halance under Canals and East Midnapore
Divisions is due to less issue of materials.

The stock registers are audited during local inspections and results are
noticed in the Inspection Reports.
The revaluation of stock has been reported to have heen made under the

orders and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned except some Divi-
sions where Stock Accounts could not be closed during the year.



ACCOUNTS OF THE
DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION,
1951-52.

(11)



72 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Annexure

ACCOUNTS OF THE DAMODAR

I.—Balance Sheet as

To end of Durin
LIABILITIES, 1950-51. 1951.5%. Total. Rs.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
Power . . . . . . 4,21,43,203 3,13,75,641 17,35,18,934
Flood Control . . . . . 64,84,874 63,24,359 1,28,09,233
ToraL 4,86,28,167 3,77,00,000 8,63,28,167 8,63,28,167
WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT.
Power . . . . . 4,44,74,943 3,13,75,641 7,58,50,584
Irrign.tion' . . . . 1,79,99,066 2,70,00,000 4,49,99,056
Flood Control . . . . 65,83,834 63,24,359 1,29,07,993
ToTaL 6,90,57,633 6,47,00,000 13,37,57,633 13,37,57,633
BIHAR GOVERNMENT
Power . . . . . . 4,20,24,703 3,13,75,641 7,34,00,344
Irrigation . . . . . 12,78,297 12,038,359 24,81,656
ToraL 4,33,03,000 3,25;79,000 7,68,82,000 7,58,82,000

SUNDRY CREDITORS.
Security Deposit from Contraotors
OTHER CREDITORS.
(¢) Earnest Money Deposit . .
(+3) Expenditure incurred by the
Secretary to the Administrator,
D.V.P. prior to the formation
of the Corporation . . .
(¢4s5) Rationshop Deposit
(tv) Deposgit for work done . .
EMPLOYEES’ PROVIDENT FUND .

ToraL

29,59,67,800

6,30,791 6,30,791
3,64,360

1,82,833 -
1,63,659
17,086 7,27,918
16,61,708 15,561,708
29,88,78,217

Note.—Rs. 1,138,175 due to the Sindri Fertilizers and Chemiocals Ltd. on account of the
power purchased during 1951-52 was aotually paid during 1952-53. Non-inclusion of this
liability in the Annual Balance Sheet is due to the fact that the basis of assessment of the liability
was determined after the annual accounts for 1951-52 were finalised.

A. B. GaNguLl,

Member,
Damodar Valley Corporation.

N. GOPALAKRISENAN, S. Sax,

Sentor Accounts Officer, Secretary,
Damodar Vall:y l('Jor;;ora.tion. Damodar Valley Corporation. Damodar ValleyOCorporation.
5-10-52.

P. P. VARMA,
Chasrman,
Damodar Valley Corporation.

S. M. BANERJEE,
Financial Adviser,

-3-54.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 3
—D.
VALLEY CORPORATION, 1951-52.

at 31st March, 1952.

To end of During
AssETS. 1950-51 1951.52. Total. Rs.

Rs, Rs. Rs.
POWER (as per Statement ¥*) . 12,52,38,020 9,05,24,2156 21,57,62,235 '
IRRIGATION . . . . . 1,68,75,993 2,96,13,958 4,64,89,951
FLOOD CONTROL . . . . 1,28,42,801 56,28,071 1,84,70,762

ToraL . 15,49,56,704 12,57,66,244 28,07,22,948 28,07,22,948
SUNDRY DEBTORS FOR CURRENT 2,98,161 2,93,161
SUPPLIED.
OTHER DEBTORS
(§) Motor Car, Cycle and Other 17,239
Advances to D.V.C. Employees.
(¢%) Advances to Port Com- 14,465,883

missioners and Collector of
Customs, Calcutta.

(#4%) Miscellaneous accounts adjust- 1,950
°  ablewith Governments (Net). . . . .
(iv) Sundry unadjustableitems being 22,87,627 37,562,699
adjusted in 52-53.
IMPREST & TEMPORARY AD- 76,939 76,939
" VANCES TO OFFICERS.
INVESTMENT OFC.P.FUND . . 12,12,665  12,12,665
OTHER ITEMS— '
(§) Advance Deposits with D. A. G, 66,17,565  66,17,5665
1. & 8. towards I. 8. M. Expenditure. _
CASH AT BANK/TREASURY . . 61,12,267 61,12,267
CASH IN HAND .. ) 90,073 90,073
ToraL . 29,88,78,217

1 have examined the accounts and the Balance Sheet of the Damodar Valley Corporation
for the year ended 31st March, 1952, and verified the same with the books of the Corporation.
In my opinion, the Balance Sheet, as at 31st March, 1952, has been properly drawn up and
exhibits a true and corredt view of the state of affairs of the Corporation according to the best:
of the information and explanations given to me and as shown in the books of the Corporation.

An audit report on the accounts is appended.*

COUNTERSIGNED
V. NARAHARI Rao,
B. K. T. IveNGag, Comptroller & Auditor General
Chief Auditor, of India.
Calculta, Damodar Valley Corporation New Delki, dated 14th August,
Dated 10th July, 1954. and Sindri Projects. 1954.

*Not reproduced here. The statement ‘ F ’ and the audit report may be seen in the printed
annual report for 1951-62 of the Damodar Valley Corporation, PartILat pages (14-15) and
(16-19), respectively.



74 Grant No. 10.—
Annexure
ACCOUNTS OF THE DAMODAR
II—Capital Account for the
. . To end of Durin, To end of
Particulars 31-3-51 1951-582 31-3-562
1. POWER—
HypRro-ELECTRIO SOREMES—
(1) Generation—
Direct Expenditure . . . . 34,05,473 8,07,606 - 42,12,979
Proportion of Common cost . . 1,18,79,789 2,68,99,868 3,817,79,657
THERMAL SOBREMES—
(1) Generation—
Direct Expenditure . . . . '7,28,26,477 3,66,94,850  10,85,21,327
Transmission and Distribution
Direct Expenditure . . . . 1,80,28,202 1,63,05,000 3,42,38,202:
Sindri Power
Direct Expenditure . . . . -— 21,966 21,966
Deduct Receipts from Sale of Power o -_— —3,68,862 —3,08,852
Mining Lnd Ropeway
Direct Expenditure . . . . — 28,78,399 28,78,399
Add Proportionate overhead and general
charges on direct expenditure and on
common cost .. . . . . 1,81,98,079 92,865,479 2,74,83,668
TorarL—Power Expenditure carried over to-
Balance Sheet . . . . . 12,62,38,020 9,05,24,216  21,67,62,236




Irrigation—contd. (4]
—D—contd. .
VALLEY CORPORATION, 1951-52—contd.
year ended 31st March, 1952.
To end of During To end of
Particulars 31-3-61 1951-52 31-3-52
Rs. Rs. Rs.
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT . . . . 4,17,46,006 3,01,74,739 7,19,20,745
WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT . . 4,17,46,007 3,01,74,738 7,19,20,745
BIHAR GOVERNMENT . . . 4,17,46,007 3,01,74,738 7,19,20,745
TorarL—Carried over to Balance Sheet . 12,52,38,020 9,05,24,216  21,57,62,235




76 Grant No. 10.—
Annexure

ACCOUNTS OF THE DAMODAR
II—Capital Aoccount for the

4
-

To end of During To end of
Particulars 31.3-51 1951.52 31-3-52
Rs. Rs. Rs.
2. IRRIGATION, WATER SUPPLY AND
DRAINAGE—
(f) DURGAPUR BARRAGE AND CANALS—
Direct Expenditure . . . 55,12,644 77,28,657 1,32,41,201
Overhead and General (‘harges . . 8,806,801 10,865,645 19,72,446
ToraL . 63,99,445 88,14,202 1,62,13,647
(¢7) IRRIGATION IN UPPER VALLEY—
Direct Expenditure . . . 26,876 1,687 28,563
Overhead and General Cha.rges . . 5,638 —1,383 4,255
ToraL . 32,514 304 32,818
CoMMoN CosT—
(s) Tilaiya Project
Direct Expenditure . . . 23,34,613 58,02,025 81,36,638
Overhead and General Charges . . 3,70,652 8,41,404 12,12,056
ToraL . 217,05,265 66,43,429 93,48,694
(#5) Other Project—
Direct Expenditure . . . 66,65,731 1,23,90,406 1,90.56,137'
Overhead and General Charges . . 10,73,088 17,85,617 28,38,656
ToTaL . 77,38,769 1,41,56,023 2,18,94,792
Torar—Irrigation Expenditure carried over to
Balance Sheet . . . . . 1,88,75,993 2,96,13,958 4,64,89,951
8. FLOOD CONTROL—
1. ScEEME IN DAMODAR Rn'nx (Proportmn
of common cost) . . . 1,10,68,057 50,07,975 1,60,76,032 <
2. SoHEME IN HooGHLY RIVER . . . —_ —_ —_
3. NavigaTioN—
(a) Scheme in Damodar River . . — — —_
(0) Improvement in Calcutta Port . . - - —
Add—Proport:onate Overhead and General
Charges . . . . . 17,74,634 6,20,096  23,94,730
Deduct——Receipts . . . . . - — -

ToraL—Flood Control Expenditure carried
over to Balance Sheet . . . . 1,28,42,691 56,28,071 1,84,70,762

GRAND TOTAL . 15,49,566,704¢ 12,57,66,244  28,07,22,948




Irrigation—contd.

—D—conid.

VALLEY CORPORATION, 1951 -52—contd.
year ended 31st March, 1952—concld.

7

. To end of During To end of
Particulars 31-3-51 1951-52 31-8-52
Rs. Rs. Rs.

WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT

Ras.
Durgapur Barrage as on
31-.3-562 . . . . 1,62,13,647

78% of Common Expenditure,
viz. R, 98, 48 694 on Txla,lya.
Dam . 72,91,982

Common Expendlture on other
Dam . . . 2,18,94,792

4,44,00,421 1,57,99,076
—_—

BIHAR GOVERNMENT

Irrigation in Upper  Valley
from Tilaiya Reservoir as
on31-352° . . . 32,818

229% of Common Expenditure,

nz.,, Rs. 93,48, 694 on Tilaiya
Dam . . . 20,568,712

20,89,630 10,76,917

2,86,01,345 4,44,00,421

10,12,613 20,89,530

Torar—Carried over to Balance Sheet . . 1,68,75,993

2,96,13,958 4,64,80,951

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT . . . . 64,21,346

WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT . . 64,21,345

28,14,035 92,35,381 -

28,14,036 92,35,381

ToraL—Carried over to Balance Sheet . . 1,28,42,601

56,28,071 1,84,70,762

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION.

N. GIOPALAKRISHNAN,
Senior Accounts Officer,

15-10-52

79 AGWB/54



Grant No. 10—Irrigation—contd.

8

. 89-0I-91
‘NOILVH0d 400 AATIVA HVAONVA
‘4O Sruncy sotuag
‘NVNHSIEAVIVAOYD N

ZO8FFBAT  8¥6°33°L0°8E PFG99°LEGI POLOC6F'GT 008°L9°68°68 000'6L°6F'ET 008°S8‘609T * TVIOL ANVdD
QZLIL'8T  SLZ'OI'OP'L 1SEL8II'C ¥T6°3E'83'P 000°Z8'8S'L 000%6L°C3'€ 000'20°CE'P IVIOL,
931°36°¢ 086°68°0 €I9°GI’OT .  LIG'QLOT  999°I8'FE  696°60°GT  L63°8L°3I  ° . : : : : : * ¢ uolyeSLuy Jog
669°6LP1  SPLOZ'OI°L SELTLIOC LOO'OP'LIP F9E00FE6°L TPOGL'EI'E EOLFB0GF . ' : ‘ . . ** memodg log
INTRNTTAOD YVHIL
980°10°28  LPS°90'SS‘TI 611°06°CI'9 82F'99°66'9 £69°L9LE‘E1 000°00°L%9 €€9°L8°'06'9 °  TVIOL
319'zL98  18€°0€'Z6  9LO'PI'ST  CTCIZFD  €66°L0'63‘T 6CE75‘E9  PEy‘es’sy ¢ ‘ . . " * . *  [oIjuo) poorq Joq
€£9°86°0 IGV00'F¥'F  SPE'10°98°F 9L0°66°LS’T  9S0°66°6%‘F 000°00°0LT  990°66°6L°T * ’ 3 3 S c * uonediuy Jof
6€8°6G'66  OPL'0Z'6T‘L SEL'FL'IOC LOO'OP'LI'F ¥BC°04'89°L TPO'OLCI'E EP6FLIFD ° : : * ‘ ’ ° . ¢ emod o4
INTANYTAOD TVONHI ISHM.
TFOTL IS 931°0S°I1°8  PLL‘SS'6G°C BOE'LO‘I8'F L91°83'€9°8 000°00°LL'C L91'83°98'F °  1IVIO],
gg8'eL'9e  18£°0L°26  9E0'PI'BC  OVE'IZFY  €ET'60'8E'I 69E°TC'E9  VLEIBIO : : : : y *  [033U0)) POOL 104
68I'86°GI  9PL0Z'6I°L 6ELPLTOC 900°9P‘LI'F FL6°SIGE‘L IPO'SL'CI'C €63EP'IT'F . . ‘ d . . * Jemod 104
INTWNNIHAOD TVEINTD .
sq L g '8y g ‘8 '8y
391961 1961 gg 1961 1961
VIO, suum(q ‘qQoIvIy IS1€  IVIOT, Suunq ‘qarely 181¢ .
jo pue of, Jopue oJ, SHVINOILEVY
HONVIVYH SLNIRNIIAOY) ONILLVIOLLAVJ

INEISN()  OL AEIVOOTIY WHALIANIXJ IVLIAV)

aFAIA0EJ TVIIAV])

‘2061 “youv g Jo pus ayp 07 dn pasmour aunppuadaa opdo)
10D ayp pup spusmusseoy buypdinuvg ayy Rq popuoid pdoy wy fo suvys ayy fo spunown ay3 Suwnmoys poworoyg— AT

"P1ou0o—gg-1961 ‘NOLLVI0dT00 AHTIVA 4VAORVA THI A0 SLNAODIV
*PruoI—g—emxouuy



Grant No. 10—Irrigation —concld.

Annexure—D—-concld.

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION
Account of Capital Advances to the Damodar V alley Corporation.

('

Ras.
Amount due from the Corporation on the 1st April, 1951 . . 50,91,205
Amount advanced during 1951-52 . . . . . . . 6,47,00,000
t

ToraL . 6,97,91,206

Actual capital outlay debitable to the Government of West Benga.l as per
Corporation’s annual report for 1951-52 . . 6,15,90,119
Balance due on 31st March, 1952 . . . . . . 8%,01,086

6a



80 Grant No. 11—Interest on Ordinary Debt

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
' Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head—"22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations’’—
A.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT—RUPEE DEBT—
Permanent Loans—
A.-1,—Interest on Permanent Loans—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 963,000
8. . . . . . 50,000 10,12,500 9,72,195 —40,305
R. . . . . —s00
Floating Loans—
A.-3.—Interest on Cash Credit Advances from,
the Imperial Bank—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 50,000
10,975 11,152 +177
R. . —39,025
A.-4. —Interest on Loa.ns tn.ken from the Central
Government— .
Charged—
0. . . . . . 92,80,000
87,80,285  90,93,356 +3,13,071
. —4,99,715
Col 4. —the paragraph 2 of the Review.
A.-5.—~Other itemg—
Charged—
- . . . . 25,000
44,505 22,996 —21,609
19,605

R, . . . . .
Col. 4.—Vide paragraph 2 of the Review.

B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—
State Provident Funds—
B.-1.—Interest on Genoral Provident Fund—

'harged—
0. . . . . 12,60,000
13,00,000  13,19,477 +19,477
R. 40,000
- B. -2.—:11ntorest on Indian Civil Serwce Provident
Fund—
Charged— Ras.
0. . . . . . 56,0000
58,000 58,732 +732
R. . . 2,000
B..3.—Interest on Indmn Cwnl Service (Non-
European Members) Provident Fund—
Charged 21,900 22,048 + 148
B.-4. -Int.eroat on Contnbutorv Provudent and—
Charged—
0. . . . . 80,000
76,000 72,782 —3,218
R. . —4,000 )
B.-5. —Interest on other stcellanoous Provxdent
Funds—
Charged . . . . . . 100 83 17




Grant No. 11-—Interest on Ordinary Debt—contd. 81

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*22.—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations "’—conid.

C.—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS—

C.-1.—Interest on Depreciation Reserve Fuud
and other Reserve Funds—

Charged—
0. . . . . 149,900
36,300 33,908 —2,392
R. . . . . . —1,13,600
C.-2.—Other items—
Miscellaneous—
0. . . . . . 1,000
R. .« . . —=1000 " a

D.—TRANSFERS TO OTHER ACOOUNTS—

D.-1.—Deduct—Interest transferred to Com-
mercial Department—

Irrigation Department—

Charged— '
o. . . . . —29,75,000
R. . . . . . 60,288 —24,78,712 —23,19,100 +1,69,612

8. . . . . . 4,36,000

D.-2.—Deduct—Interest transferred to Transport
Department for State Buses—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . —7,62,000
—6,72,000 —3,08,066 +3,63,93¢
R. . . . . . 90,000

Col. 4.—Duo to the delay in the compilation of the trading and profit and loss accounta
of the transport service.

D.-3.—Deduct—Interest transferred to Eleomcxty
Department for Electricity Socheme—

Charged—
0. . . . . . —41,000
—41,500 —40,500 + 1,000
R. . . . . . —500

D.-4,—Deduct—Interest on Capital Advances to
the Damodar Valley Corporation—

Charged—
r(g). . . . —65,03,000

} —60,57,353 —63,70,424 —3,13,071
R. . . . . . 4,45,647

Col. 4.—Vide paragraph 2 of the Review.




82 Grant No. 11—Interest on Ordinary Debf—concld.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *22—Interest on Debt and Other
Obligations ".—concld.

D.~TRrANSFERS TO OTHER AOCOUNTS—concld.

For rounding—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . 100
BR. . . . . —100 B " "
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . 595435 5,95,435 .o —5,95,435
R. Deductions . . . —5,95,435 —5,96,435 . +6,95,435
Voted— |
R. . . . . . 1,000 1,000 . —1,000
TorarLs—
Charged—

Gross . . . . . . 1,19,36,000 1,16,06,729 —3,29,211
Deductions . . . . . . —98,45000 —90,38,090 +8,06,910

Net o o« « o o« . . 20,91,000  25,68,639 +4,77,639
Voted . . . . . . . 1,000 . —1,000
REviEWw.

The original charged appropriation of Rs. 16,05,000 was augmented to
Rs. 20,91,000 by a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 4,86,000 against
which the expenditure was Rs. 25,68,639 resulting in an excess of
Rs. 4,77,639. The sub-heads A.-4, D.-1 and D.-2 counter balanced by saving

under D.-4 mainly contributed to the excess.
The entire voted grant of Rs. 1,000 was surrendered.

2. Explanations of variations under sub-heads A.-4, A.-5 and D.-4 could
not he included as they were not received from the controlling officers.



Grant No. 13—General Administration—General Administration. 83

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Aoctual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Majoa Head *25.—General Administration’’.
A.—HEADS OF STATES AND MINISTERS—

A.-1,—Salary of the Governor—
Charged—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 66,000}

6,000 6,000 .
R. . . . . . —60,000
A.-2,—Sumptuary Allowance of the Governor—
Charged . . . . . . 22,600 22,600

A.-3.—Staff and Household of the Governor—
Charged—

0.. . . . . 176500
179,215  1,69488  —9,731

. R. . . . . 2,715

A.-4.—Secretarial staff of the Governor—
Charged—

o. . . . . . 1,52,000
1,49,000 1,49,045 +45
R. . . . . . . —3,000
A.-5.—Expenditure from Contract Allowance—
‘Charged . . , . . . 1,33,000 1,32,996 —a
A.-6,—Tour Expenses—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 54,000 )
82,703 90,840 +8,137
R. . . . . . 28,703
A.-7.—Other charges—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 1,600 1,600 . 1,600 .
A.-8.—Ministers—
A.-8(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,87,000

3,20,000 3,19,790 —210
R. . . . . . 1.23,000 .

A.-8(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,04,000
R. . . . . . 9,000

1,13,000 1,14,646 41,646




84 Grant No. 13— General Administration—General Administration.—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “25.—Qeneral Administration’’—contd.
A.—HEADS OF STATES AND MINISTERS—COncld.
A.-8.—Ministers—concld.
A.-8(3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
Rs.
0. . o . . . 2,16,000
3,11,000 3,33,516 +22,616
R. . . . . . 95,000
A.-8(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 60,000
67,000 68,682 +1,682
R. . . . . . 7,000
B.—SrATE LEGISLATURES—
B.-1.—S8tate Legislative Assembly—
B.-1(1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged—
0. . . - . . 12,000
17,900 17,808 —92
R. . . . . . 5,900
Voted—
0. . . . . . 5,61,000
4,49,400 4,39,996 —9,404
Rl . . . . —1,11,600
B.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,35,000 .
1,50,000 1,48,5657 —1,443
R.. . . . . 15,000
B.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Charged—
0. . ' . ’ . 9,000
13,000 13,491 +191
R. . . . . . 4,300
Voted—
0.. . . . . 4,09,000)
: 3,32,416 3,27,760 —4,656
R.. . . . . —T76,584
B.-1 (5).—~-Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,57,000
2,02,000 1,99,373 —2,627
R. . . . . 45,000
B.-1 (8).—Grants-in-aid, contribution, etec.—
.. . . . . 134 134 134 e




Grant No. 13—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 85

T

Final Grant Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “25.—General Administration’—contd.
B.—SrATE LEGISLATURES—CONCId.

B.-2.—State Legislative Council—

B.-2 (1).—Pay of Officers—
C’harged— . Rs.
o.. . . . . 10000
14,700 14,700 .
R. . . . . 4,700
Voted—
0.. . . . . 120,000
75,000 85,704 —9,206
Ro. . . . . —45000

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due to some members of the Legialature not having
proferred their claims within the year.

B.-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0 - . . . . 27,000
R. . . . . . —27,000

B.-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
Charged—

0. . . . . B 7,000
} 11,300 11,220 —80
R. . B . . . 4,300
Voted—
0. . . . . . 83,000
17,000 10,825 —6,176
R.. . . . . —~06,000
Col. 4,—Same remarks as under B.-2(1)—Voted.
B.-2 (5)—0Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 6,000
700 586 —114
R. . . . . . —b,300
C.—ELEOTIONS—

C.-2.—Other Election Charges—
0. . . . . «  24,00,000

} 18,90,100  18,06,138 —83,962
R.. . .. . —5,09,900 ) :




86 Grant No. 13—General Administration—General Administration—contd.

Excess+-

Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *“25—Qeneral Administration’—contd.
D.—SEORRTARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISHMENT—
D.-1.—Civil Secretariat—
D.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 13,23,100
14,14,117 14,22,910 48,793
R. . . . . . 91,017
D.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 80,77,700
31,18,920 30,91,111 —217,809
R. . . . . . 41,220
D.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
oO. . . . . . 19,68,800
20,37,305  20,16,847 —20,468
R. . . . . . 69,005
D..1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 14,200
18,850 13,848 —2
R. . . . . . —350
D.-1 (5).—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 10,170 10,170 10,000 —170
Voted—
0. . . . . . 11,01,700)
11,71,63¢  11,57,403 —14,231
R. . . . . . 69,934
D.-1 (7).—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
ooverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, etec.—
0. . . . . . —b6,000
—1,08,300 —1,02,128 +6,172
R. . . . . . —b2,300 .
D.-1 (8).—Establishment  charges  payable 6,000 6,052 +62
to other Governments, Departments, etc.
D..2.—Publio Service Commission—
Charged—
o. . . . . . 2,07,000
2,06,500 2,07,592 +1,092
R. . . . . . —500
D.-3.—Board of Revenue . . 2,63,000 2,62,455 —546




Grant No. 13—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 87

. Final Grant Aoctual Excess-4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *25.—Qeneral Administration'—conid.
D.—SEORETARIAT AND HEADQUARTERS ESTABLISH-
MENT—concld.
D.-4.—Local Fund Audit Establishment— Ras.
0. . . . . . 3,70,000 !
3,93,000 3,95,469 +2,469
R. . . . . . 23,000
E.—CoMMISSIONERS—
0. . . . . . 3,31,000
3,561,186 3,36,464 —14,721
R. . . . . . 20,185
F.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—
F..1.—General Establishment—
F.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 20,50,000
. 20,75,000  20,23,771 —51,229
R. . . . . . 25,000 J
F.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 22,40,000 .
22,36,1156  21,35,616 —1,00,500
R. . . . . . —3,886
Col. 4.—Non.appointment of certain staff.
F.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
o. . . . . . 24,69,700)
22,560,607  24,62,017 1,92,320
R.. . .« « .=—2]10003 f :
Col. 4.—Drawal of unforeseen arrear travelling allowance.
F.-1 (4).-~Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,81,600
8,365,048 8,71,560 +36,612
R. . . . . . —46,452 )
F.-1 (6).—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 3,000
4,112 3,947 —165
R. . . . . . 1,112
Voted—
10,35,609 +45,986

0. . . . . . 9,017,300
9,809,623
R. . . . . 82,323




88 Grant No. 13—(@eneral Administration —General Administration—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess-+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *25.—General Administration’’.—contd.
F.—DIsTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—COnCId.
F..1.—QGeneral Establishment—concld.
F.-1 (6).—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,35,000)
> 2,26,800 2,14,709 —12,001
R. . .. . . —8,200 }

F.-1 {7).—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-

ments, ete.—
0. . . . . —20,500
—25,859 —10,843 415,016
R. . . . . . —5.369

Col. 4.—Mainly non-adjustment of the proportionate cost of certain establishments employed
on Education cess work due to the failure of the District officers to furnish figures in time.

F.-1 (8).—.4dd—Establishment charges payable
to other Governments, Departments, etc.—
R. . . . . . 3,736 3,736 3,736

F.-2.—Sub-divisional Establishment—

F.-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 8,70,000

R.. . . . . —61,265

Col. 4.—Due to drawal of arrear increment of certain staff which could not be foreseen.

8,08,735 9,07,732 -+ 98,997

F.-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 6,65,000
6,74,816 6,99,630 +24,714
R. . . . . . 9,816

F.-2 (5).—Other Contingonnies—
0. . . . . 15000
20,000 21,517 +1,517
R. . . . . . 5,000

. . . . 830000
L 1,8,007 96,502 —19,505
R.. .. . . . 33007

F.-3.-—0thoa Establishment—

Col. 4.—Purchase of furniture could not be effected due to late sanction.

G.—WoRrks—
o.. . . . . 70000
R. . . . . . —16,000

55,000 48,068 —6,932

Col. 4.—Due to the observance of strict economy'.




Grant No. 13 —General Administration—General Administration—contd. 89

Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. or App;:{l ExSe?lfﬁ- Saxv‘;:;i.
priation. ture. ;
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *“25—General Administration’’—concld,
H.—MISOELLANEOUS—
H.-1.—Discretionary grants by Heads of States,
ote.—
Rs.
0. . .t . . 71,000 ,
96,000 93,132 —2,868
R.. . . . . 25000 ' ' '
H.-2.—Miscellaneous—
H.-2-A.—Maintenance of Government Aircraft
and Motor Vehicles—
H.-2-A (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 12,000
13,900 13,624 —276
R. . . . . . 1,900
H.-2-A (2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,95,000
1,98,000 1,91,286 —6,714
R. . . . . . 3,000

H.-2-A (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . . 1,25,000
R. . . . . . 12,900
H.-2-A (5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 6,00,000}

1,37,900 1,40,878 +2,978

7,48,600 7,28,840 --19,760
R. . . . . . 1,48,600

H.-3.-—Rehabilitation Programme—
0. . . . . . 1,08,000

1,27,000  1,26570 '  —430
R. . . . . . 19,000
#.-4.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—
H..1 (1).—Salaries and Expenses of the High 1,45,000 (a)1,45,134 +134
Commissioner’s Department,
H.-4 (2).—Other items—
0. . . . . . 38,000
14,480 14,857 T
R.. . . . . —235% ’ +87

(a) Difference of Ra. 134 with the High Commissioner’s figure is due to an erroneous adjust~
ment made by the High Conmissioner.



90 Grant No. 13—General Administration—General Administration—concid.

Final Grant Actual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Voted— Rs.
R.—Gross . . . . 2,32,282 2,32,282 . —2,32,282
R.—Deductions . . . 57,659 57,659 . —57,669
Totals—
Charged . . . . . . 8,52,000 8,61,223 —777
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 2,47,10,500 2,45,02,953 —2,07,647
Deductions . . . . . —76,500 —1,12,971 —36,471
Net . . . . . . . 2,46,34,000 2,43,80,982 —2,44,018

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Re. 777 in the charged expenditure. In the voted

section there was a saving of Rs. 2,44,018 in the total grant.

of Rs. 2,89,941 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 45,923,

The surrender



R. . . . . . 3,900
Col. 4.—Mainly increase in the number of law suits.

Grant No. 14—Administration of Justice. 9.
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *27.—Administration of Justice
A.—HieHE COURT—
' Charged— Rs.
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
o9, . . . . . 10,94,600
11,03,8568  11,02,977 —881
R. . . . . . 9,258
A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . . 8,38,900
8,31,400 8,23,675 —7,825
R. . o . . —7,600
A..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
. . . . 5,62,700
6,601,211 5,43,740 —7,471
R. . . . . . —11,489
A.-4,—Contingencies—
o. . . . . . 1,566,300
1,61,600 1,58,439 —3,061
R. . . . . . 5,200
B.—OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE—
0. . . . . . 1,15,000
1,08,835 1,06,363 —472
R. . . . . . —8,165
C.—OrFI01AL RECEIVER—
0. . . . . . 1,17,400°
1,41,203 1,41,123 —80
R. . . . . . 23,803
D.—Law OFFIOERS—
D.-1.--Pay of Officers—
o. . . . . . 2,01,600
2,09,646  2,11,229 +1,583
R. . . . . . 8,046
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . . 33,850
34,650 34,466 —184
R. . . . . . 800
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
o. . . . . . 2,238,700
2,27,600  2,62470 34,870




92 Grant No. 14 —Administration of Justice—contd.

. Final Grant  Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Savingi-.
priation. ture.
1 , 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Majo r Head ‘27—Administration of Justice”—contd.
D.—Law Officers—concld.
D..4.—Contingencies— Rs,
0. . . . . . 2,30,900
2,23,922 2,57,931 -+ 34,009
R. . . . . . —6,978
Col. 4. —Same as under D.-3.
D.-8.—Deduct.—Establishment charges recoverable —10,000 —4,000 + 6,000

from other Governments, Departments, etc.

Col. 4.—Non-recovery of contingent charges for conducting cases on
Government.

E.—ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL TRUSTEE—

0. . ' . . . 3,21,800
3,28,244
R. . . . . . 6,444
F.—CORONER'S COURT— :
0. . . . . . 9,000
8,843
R. . . . . . —157
G.—PRESIDENCY MAGISTRATES’ COURTS—
G.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,45,300
1,562,600
R. . . . . . 7,200

G.-2—Pay of Establishment—

O.. . . . . 151800
1,562,360
Rev v« o 760

@G.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 1,66,600

1,71,434
R. . . . . . 4,934
G.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 23,000
23,907
R. . . . . . 907
G.-5,—0ther Contingencies— .
0. . ' . . 90,100
1,08,487

R L. .. 18387

behalf of the Central

3,24,595

8,860

1,569,270

1,61,901

1,75,600

25,495

1,12,714

—3,649

+17

+6,770

—459

+4,168
+1,588

+4,227

o ——



Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—contd.

93
Final Grant Actual E
Major Head and Sub-head. ;? Appro- Expel::‘li- Sx:vei:gt-.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head “27.—Administration ot Justice” —conid.
H.—C1viL aND SEssioNs COURTS—
Rs.
H.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 12,61,100)
12,00,898 12,12,464 +11,566
R. . . . . . —60,202 ’
H.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o0.. . . . . 18,47,600
18,17,440 17,562,932 —64,508
R. . . o N . —30,160
H.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 17,36,650
16,907,342 16,88,002 —0,340
R. . . . . . —39,308
H.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0.. . . . . 263500
. 2,62,925 2,55,831 —17,004
R. . . . o . —8756
H.-5.—Other Contingencies—
. . . . . . 3,337,000
4,16,199 4,29,982 +13,783
R. . . .. . 79,199
1.—CourTs OF SMALL CAUSES—
0. . . . . . 4,25,000
4,18,036 4,16,294 —1,742
R. . . o . . —6,964
J.~CriMiNAL COURTS—
0. . . . . . 34,000
35,864 36,215 <4351
R. . . . . . 1,864
K.—PLEADERSHIP AND MUKTEARSHIP EXAMINATION
CHARGES—
0. . . . . . 7,200
7,635 7,902 +367
R. . . . . . 335
L.—SHERIFF AND REPORTERS—
Charged—
o. . . . . . 29.500\
27,751 27,684 —67
R. . . . . —1149
YVoted—
0. . . N . . 69,100
66,100 62,226 —3,875
R. . . . . . —3,000
79 AGWB/54 1



94 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-aead. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “27.—Administration at Justice” —concld.
M.—CHaRrGES IN ENGLAND—
HicH COMMISSIONER FOR INDIA—
Charged—
Rs.
o. . . . . . 12,0007
. > 40 21 —19
R, . . . . . —11,960)
Voted—
0. . . . . . 7,100
3,080 5,647 42,467
R. . . . . . —4,020
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R, . . . . . 18,240 18,240 . ~—18,240
Voted—
R. . . . . . 2,950 2,950 e —2,950
ToTaLs—
Charged . . . . . . . 26,94,000 26,566,436 —37,664
Voted—
Gross . . . . . - . 78,18,000 78,39,411 +21,411
Deductions . . . . . . —10,000 —4,000 46,000
Net . . . . . . . 78,08,000 78,356,411 +27,411

REVIEW.

In the charged appropriation the surrender of Rs.

authorities.

18,240 reduced the
saving of Rs. 37,564 to Rs. 19,324. The excess of Rs. 27,411 in the voted
grant was as a result of surrender of Rs. 2,950, further increased to Rs. 30,361.

2. Sums of Rs. 71 and Rs. 18,789 being the amounts of (i) several Govern-
‘ment decrees and (ii) decrees for court fees in pauper suits were found irre-
coverable during the year 1951 and written off under orders of competent



Grant No. 15.—7Jails and Convict Settlements. 95
See also the Audit Report,
. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. . Expendi- Saving—.
ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra. Rs.
Major Head *28.—Jails and Convict Settlements”
A.—Jams—
A.-1,—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . o . . 1,35,300
1,13,800 1,13,837 +37
R. . . . . . —21,600
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 185,15,600
14,26,600  14,20,960 —5,640
R. . . . . . —89,000
A,-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . o . . 10,45,700
9,82,235 9,86,093 43,858
R. . . . . . —63,465
A.-4,.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 72,79,300
58,79,404 59,46,728 +67,324
R. . . . . .—13,99,896
A.-5.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc. . . 1,000 1,000 .
A.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto,—
0. . v . . . 1007
500 85 —415
Ro. . « « 400 J
A.-7.—Deduct—Establishment  charges racover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
etc.—
0. . . . . . =17,000)
—24,200 —24,012 +188
R. . . . . . —17,200
A.-8.—Deduct—Cost of basic rations supplied from
Jail Stock—
0. . . . .  .—b5,565,000
= —6,15,000 —6,02,684 +12,316
R. . . . . . —60,000
B.—J A1, MANUFACTURES—
B..1.—Pay of Officers—
0.. .« « & . 6,700
|8 8,315 8,445 +130

Rov = o« 1,615 |

a



96 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

. Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “28.—dJails and Convict Settlements’’—conid.
B.—JA11, MANUFACTURES—Cconcld.
B..2,—Pay of Establishment— Rs.
0. . . . . . 33,000
34,200 32,635 —1,565
R. . . . . . 1,200 :
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,—
0. . . . . . 18,200
18,644 19,601 +957
R. . . . o . 444
B.-4.—Contingencies—
.7,48,576 7,680,138 +11,562

0. . . . . . 15,97,100 }

R. . . . . . —8,48,624
B.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
. ... .—10,64,000
R.. . . . . 139000

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

} —0,25,000 —8,29,005 —4,005

R. Gross . . . . 24,18,726 24,18,726 . —24,18,726
R. Deduotions . . . —861,800 —~61,800 . 461,800
ToraLs—

Gross . . . . . . . 1,16,32,000 92,890,522 —23,42,478

Deductions . . . . . ., —16,26,000 —156,565,701 +170,299
Net .« < « « < . 10006000 77,33821 —22,72,179
REview.

As a result of surrender of Rs. 23,56,926 the saving of Rs. 22,72,179 was

converted into an excess of Rs. 84,747,



oT..

Grant No. 16.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

*29M0] 8T JOAQYIIYA 3500 JO sold gayIeuT 48 AaNfBA

*gaoloaul jo 9d1e0a1-uou o3 enp pajsnlpe Lqreucisiaoud @-Q[-$23 vy sepuniour}
*gootoaut jo jdieoes-uou o3 onp pagsulpe L[vuomsiaoad 0-F-81 ‘s SOpNUL.

‘304 §8 paAlaRIX

03aq J0U SEY JUNCIY 9103 81804 458[ OY3 UI poUorjuow pus Jead 58] o3 ur paysnlpe Afsuoisiaord Z1-8F sy 0] sotoau oY, (7)

812°0% 34 ¢ - 810°€6°T 809°T¥'1 891°L8 © VIO,
*090 ‘403302
682 44 Ll . : o8 08 8¢ oL Lg(w) “ gg  ojes puw uaed .m“uwoo "
669°T 101 169 - - 188°TT 0% 06901  61L 908 “ gg -and seyy seyq ‘olduetd ‘0T
elg @€'l (174 4 " . 19L°T L3¢ %29 L9 ¥2¢°1 “ g69°‘l °  SOMPBNUIW Y0 °6
199 ¥ 58 . . 981G 611 " ' €09'c  'SONL9I " S9[QII6 USMIOOM 8
*SNOSUR[[SISTH
81 Ly 8.3 " . 09 e¥5'1 Leed L80°T el 'y-bggog puvspox ur Supyew oD YL
orr‘t 68 £10°T . . 1L0°3 14 928« 43 EVE°T 's,oNgOT ¢ T »%EW moo L
69 1 £89°T1 . . 690°33"1  €TF°1 ¥5'06  SIT'T 12003 'SP 90Z  ‘Suris a100 ‘1wAdU U0330) 9
6¥9°G £L0°T ¥9°e . . LLY'L 68 088°S 9g6 30L'3 “o1g0t ¢ 89[0I3J8 oUw)) g
780°T 74 o6L°T " .- yee'e 008 6¥7°S 938 1L “ 8% °  0JnjluIng poOA YUO[, 'y
. 030 ‘seruyse
00€°S Ge9, 1312 v .- (444 18% 8133 %99 1158 *soN [0% sorunp ‘syepand ‘sorun °g
89T L18‘L 869°1 . . I88°g ¥09'9 9099 SI06T  96%'L *spA §0€‘T "WIPIA JUAIOFIP JO SYIOL) °F
. *230 ‘seyowred
765 031’9 £2¢°01 °* . 18008  €3FLI  €£3'33  068°0Z 0% *soN £L9°F ‘EquAs ‘somoy  ‘saoEn( ‘I
sq g kLt sq L L
(4} 8¢ o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ 4 4 1
‘anpep  “Ajpuend) confep  “Ajquend) cempep  “Ljnuend conjwp  -Anuend anjvp *£yusnd)
‘098 ‘sofe
-4J0ys  ‘se0
"Jyoig Jo qumoooe 1904 180k '80109g Jo uondinsa(
*eoug[eq Surso[) uo oy} Suump soreg oY) Suranp sydieoey -gouvjeq Suruedy)
Bo uonyum

. 8961 +vah ayfg of ‘vymopw)) ‘poda( v p Y3 fo unoooy asorg



98 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers.
The closing balance of stock was not in excess of requirements. The stock of
stores was verified by the Travelling Auditor of the office of the Inspector
General of Prisons, West Bengal, in February, 1952.

Fractions in totals have been rounded upto the next and those below half
ignored.

Carcurra; ) 8.K.SAHA, 8.K.BANERJEE, B.K.GUHA ROY,
The 20th April, ¥ Accountant. Salesman-in-Charge. Manager, Jail Depot.
1954.

AupIiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Account of the Jail Depot, Calcutta, for the year 1952, was
test audited under my supervision with reference to local records and I certify
that subject to the audit comments attached and the remarks made in the
inspection report, the accounts are correct according to the best of my infor-
mation and in consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA; S. K. SARKAR,
Ezaminer, Outside Audit,
West Bengal.

The 27th April, 1954.

AvupiT COMMENTS.

The stock was physically verified by the Travelling Auditor of the office
of the Inspector General of Prisons, West Bengal, in February, 1952 and by
the Manager, Jail Depot, Calcutta, in December, 1952. The differences
between the book and actual physical balances were not however worked out
and adjusted. The closing balances, therefore, represent the value of un-
verified stock.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 99

Consolzdated Store Account of the Manufactory Departments of the Presidency
and the Central Jails for the Year 1952.

Tools and Raw Finished

planta. materials. artioles.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Opening balance . . . . . . (a)64,819  7,55,987 (b)2,01,165

2. Receipts—
(i) By purchase from the market . . . 7,639 4,99,799 -3,487
(ii) From the same jail . . . . . 563 4,361  15,19,674
(iii) From other jails within the State . . 179 1,06,215 .
(iv) From different Departments of Government in . .. .

States other than West Bengal (excluding
the Director General, Supply and Disposals).

(v) From other Departments of Government . .. 34 .
{vi) From Director General, Supply and Disposals . 53,439 .
ToraL . 73,200 14,190,835 17,24,326
3. Issues—
(i) To same jail . . . . 3,479 9,46,927 3,97,606
* (ii) ,, other jails within the State . . . 456 75,276 8,76,724
" (iii) ,, other Departments of Government . . . . 1,09,720
(iv) ,, different Departments of Government in . . 5,281
States other than West Bengal.
(v) ,, the Director General, Supp]y &nd Dlsposa,]s . .. ..
(vi) ,, Sales to public . . . 1,88,718
(vii) Written off— ,
(i) On account of loss . 400 363 3,221
(ii) On account of depreciation or revaluation 9,512 .. 271
4. Closing balance . . . . . . . 59,353 3,97,270 1,42,785
ToraL . 73,200 14,19,835 17,24,326

Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account of
affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental

Register.
Certified also that the closing balance shown in the above account was not in
excess of the requirements.

The stores were verified by the Superintendents of the jails concerned and as
well by the Travelling Auditor of the Prisons Directorate, West Bengal, in

such of the jails as were visited by him.

CALCUTTA ; B. . VENUGOPAL, P. K. BISWAS,
Travelling Auditor,  Inspector General of Prisons,
The 8th September, 1954. Prisons Directorate. West Bengal.

(a) Difference of Ras. 5 with last year’s closing balance is due to a correction in the Dum

Dum Central Jail account and to roundmg
(b) Difference of Rs. 3 with last year’s closing balance is due to a correction in the Alipore

Central Jail Account.



100 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Consolidated Trading and Profit and Loss Account of the Manufactory Depart-
%e;; of the Presidency and the Central Jails of West Bengal for the year

Dr. ’ Cr.
1 2 3 4
Ras. ) Rs,
1, To balance of—
Manufactured articles . 1,79,748* 1. By Sales and issues of manu. 15,78,049
Unfinished stock in process factured goods including
of manufacture o 21,417* scraps, etc.

2, ,, (a) Stores received . 9,46,927 2. ,, Value of materials treated
in workshop and returned

to stores.

(b) Spares of machines 3,479

received.
3. ,, Pay and allowances—

(2) Deputy Superinten- 20,073 3. ,, Miscellaneous receipts 204
dents or Deputy (ocoupiers’ share of Muni-
Jailors. cipal tax recovered).

(b) Establishment . 40,665 4. ,, Closing stock of manufac- 1,42,785

tured goods and unfinished
. stook in process.
4, ., Conviet labour . o 2,41,840

b. ,, Contingent charges (in 32,635
cluding eleotricity,
servioce stamps,
freight, etc.).
8. ,, Stationery and forms ., 1,055
7. ., Rents, rates and taxes . 23,114
8. ,, Pensionary charges . 5,160
9. ,, Writes-off—
(a) Loss . . . 8,984
(b) Depreciation . . 9,783

10. ,, Net Profit . . . 1,01,248

ToTAL . 17,21,128 ToTaL . 17,21,128

*The discrepancy of Rs. 85,516 between the opening balance of the current
year under this head and the closing balance of the previous year under the
corresponding head is due to the fact that the closing balance of manufactured
goods and unfinished stock in process of manufacture, shown in the Profit
and Loss Account of the Berhampore Central Jail for the previous year, in-
cluded wrongly ¢ Raw Materials ’ of the value of Rs. 85,516 which should not
have found a place thereunder as the net value of stores issued was debited
in the account under the head ° Stores issued ’.

Travdling Auditor, Inspector General of

CaLOUTTA ; B. 8. VENUGOPAL, P. K. BISWAS,
Prisons Directorate. Prisons, West Bengal.

The 8th September, 1954.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—concld. 101

Auprr CERTIFICATE.

The Store Account and the Profit and Loss Account of the Presidency Jail,
and the Dum Dum and Berhampore Central Jails for 1952 were locally test-
audited under my supervision with reference to the local records and I certify
that subject to the audit comments, the accounts are correct according to
the best of my information and in consideration of the explanations given
to me.

CALOUTTA ; S. K. SARKAR,
Ezaminer, Outside Audit,
The 14th September, 1954. West Bengal.

Auprr COMMENTS.

In the Berhampore Central Jail the Labour Register revealed that more than
50 per cent. of the convict labour remained unutilised in the Manufactory
Department for want of adequate work.

In the Dum Dum Central Jail it was noticed that the irregularities pointed
out in the Audit Commente on the Store Accounts of the Manufactory Depart-
ments of Jails for the year 1949 had not been fully rectified. The value of raw
materials issued to the same jail was worked out by determining the value of
the total quantity of raw materials issued during a month instead of by
working out the day-to-day issues of raw matecials.

Similarly, the value of finished goods manufactured (Receipts) was arrived
at by calculating the value of total receipts during a month and not by actual
valuation of day-to-day receipts.




102 Grant No. 16.—Police.

Actual Excess4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant, Ezxpendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head *29.—Police”.

A.—PRESIDENCY POLICE—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
O.. . . . . 28,100
2,92,5620 2,96,130 +3,610
R.. . . . . 11,420
A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
0.. . . . 1,13,38,900}

R.. . . . —2800242

85,38,658 84,98,008 —40,850

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0.. . . . . 55,40,100
47,10,685 46,88,169 —22,496
R. . . . . . —8,20,435 '
A,-4,—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,00,000
8,867,344 8,687,683 +239
R. . . . . . 67,344

A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 53,11,900
R. . . . . . —4,49,772

48,62,128  48,82,064 419,936

A.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—~

0. . . . . 38,700 '
R. . . . . —38700 " N "
A.-7.—Deduct—Establishment oharges recover-

able from other Governments, Departments,
eto, N . . . . e . . —3,07,000 —3,49,282 —42,282

Ool. 4.—Due to unanticipated recoveries of arrear charges on account of guards supplied.

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,869,000
1,689,700 1,689,687 —13
R. . . . . . 700
B.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,89,300
. 1,86,400 1,886,383 —17

R. . . . . . —2,900




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd.

103

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *29.—Police” —concld.
B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—Cconcld.
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,268,500 i
1,23,900 1,24,384 +484
R. . . =—2,600
B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . N . 15,000
10,700 10,766 +66
R. . . . . . —4,300
B.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 21,000
25,600 25,438 —62
R. . . . . . 4,600
C.—Disrrior ExovTIve FORCE—
C.-1.—Pay of Officers—
o. . . . . . 5,67,700
5.74,100 5,72,790 -1,310
R. . . . . B 6,400
C.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,48,21,000
1,38,23,700 1,38,67,950 +44,250
R. . . . —9,97,300
C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
0. . . . . 1,10,70,000
1,13,79,000 1,14,17,728 4-38,728
R. . . . . . 3,09,000
C.-4,—Contract Contingencies—
O. . . . . . 9,565,000
11,569,500  11,59,954 4464
R. . . . . . 2,04,500
C.-5(1).—Petty Construction—
0. . . . , . 68,000
58,900 58,874 —26
R.. . . —9,100 J
C.-5(2).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 48,05,900
59,566,400  568,78,532 —171,868
R. . . . . 11,50,500
C.-6.~Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc,—
0. . . « . . 28,000
25,100 25,124 +24
R. . . . . . —2,900_




104 Grant No. 16.—Police—contd.

Actual Exoess+4-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *29.—Police"” —contd.
C.—Distrior Exgourive ForcE—concld.
C.-7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.— R
8.
0. . . . . N 77,300
1,600 1,623 +23
R. . . . . . =—175,800
C.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, ete. . —97,000 —97,513 —513
D.—PoLice TramNiNg ScHOOLS—
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 31,400 . -
11,800 11,804 —8
R. . . . . . —19,600
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment— '
0. . . . . . 2,906,400
2,668,900 2,66,288 —612
R. . . . . . —29,500
D.-8.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . 1,43,800
1,40,445 1,42,168 41,713
R. . . . . . —3,355
D.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 32,000
25,000 25,122 +122
R. . . e N —17,000
D..5.—O0ther Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 81,000
81,6540 81,203 —337
Ro. . . . . 540 )
E.—Sprro1aL PoLicE—
E.-1.—Pay of Officers— :
0. . . N . 29,000
30,600 30,675 +175
R. . . . . . 1,600
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,38,800
3,22,800 3,22,215 —B85
R. . . . . . —16,000
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 5,338,000
521,700  5,23,766 +2,066

RB.. . . . . —11300)




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd. 106
. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture. B
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *'29.—Police’’—conid.
E.—SpEc1AL PoLicg—concld,
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies . . . . 30,000 29,890 —110
E..5.—O0ther Contingencies—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,27,400
1,44,700 -1,44,382 —318
R. . . . . . 17,300
E.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—
0. . . . . . 400
R.. . . . . —400 ” R
F.—RarLway ForoE—
F.-1.—Pay of Officers . . . . . 34,300 34,516 +216
F.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . o . . 6,48,400
6,02,400 6,02,777 +377
R. . . . . . —48,000
F.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
O . . .« « . 454000 ,
4,48,100 4,417,992 —108
R. . . . . . —5,900
F.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . e . . . 20,000
1 26,400 26,416 +16
R. . . . . . 6,400 J
F.-8.—0ther Contingencies—
0. . tmg . . . 1,49,200
1,566,000 1,56,428 +428
R. . . . . . 6,800
F.-6.—Deduct—Establishment  charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
eto. . . . . . . . . —7,39,000 —7,40,873 —1,873
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—
G.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,19,200
: } 1,36,700 1,36,885 +185
R. . . . . . 17,500
G.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 9,53,600
} 9,25,750 9,24,123 —1,627

R. . . . . . —217,850




106 Grant No, 16.—Police—concld.
Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4.
Ra. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *29.—Police” —concld.
G.—CriMINAL INVESTIGATION DEPARTMENT—CcORNCI.
G.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Rs.
0. . . . . . 5,38,000
5,78,650 5,80,062 +1,402
R. . . . . . 40,650
G.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 38,000
47,300 47,286 —-—15
R. . . . . . 9,300
G.-5.—Other Contingenocies-—
0. . . . . . 4,17,600)
4,84,600 4,81,912 —2,688
R. . . . . . 67,000 J
I.—Works—
0. . . . . . 3,85,000
4,67,600 4,83,277 +15,677
R. . . . . . 82,600 )
J.—CHABGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 20,400
22,200 22,158 —42
R. . . . . . 1,800
For rounding . . . N . . N —200 .e 4200
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 33,74,000 33,74,000 .o —33,74,000
ToTALS—
Gross . . . . . . . 6,16,45,000 5,82,62,601 —33,92,499
Deductions . . . —11,43,000 —11,87,668 —44,668
Net . . . . . . 6,05,02,000 5,70,64,833 —34,37,167
REvVIEW.

The saving of Rs. 34,37,167 in the grant was as a result of surrender of
Rs. 33,74,000 reduced to Rs. 63,167.



Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage. 107

Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi. Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “30.—Ports and Pilotage.”
B.—OTHER PORTS—

A.—~CHARGES FOR POOLED LAUNCHES—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 4,68,200
. \ 4,12,300 4,14,414 +2,114
R. . . . . . =—b5,900

'

B.—PorTs ESTABLISHMENT—
0. . . . . . 72,9001

76,800 64,275 —12,625
R. . . . . . 3,900 )
Col. 4.—Mainly due to late adjustment.
D.—MI1SCELLANEOUS—
o. . . . . . 2,66,8001
2,564,776 2,38,202 —16,5673
R. . . . . . —12,025)
For rounding . . . . . . 100 . ' —100
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 64,025 64,025 .. —64,025
TorAL . 8,08,000 7,16,891 —91,109

REviEW.

There was a saving of Rs, 91,109 in the grant. The surrender of Rs. 64,025
reduced the saving to Rs. 27,084.



108 Grant No. 18.—S8cientific Departments.

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head *'36.—8cientific Departments.”
A.—GRANTS-IN-AID AND DONATIONS TO SCIENTIFIO
SOCIETIES AND INSTITUTES— R
8.
0. . . . . . 97,000 )
79,480 77,660 —1,820
R. . . . . . 17,620
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 17,520 17,5620 .. —17,620
ToraL . 97,000 71,660 —19,340

REvVIEW.

The saving of Rs. 19,340 in the grant was due mainly to less requirement
of grant by certain Scientific Societies. The surrender of Rs. 17,620 reduced

the saving to Rs. 1,820.



Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education.

109

See also the Audit Report.
Aocutal Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *37.—Education.”
University.
A.—GBANTS TO UNIVERSITIES— Rs.
0. . . . . . 16,00,001 )
: 21,00,001 21,00,000 -1
R.. . < . 500000 .
B.—GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—
B.-1.—Arts Colleges for Men—
B.-1(1).—Pay of Officers—
. . . . . . 11,72,100 )
N 11,76,000 11,76,483 +483
R. e e e 3,900
B.-1(2).—-Pay of Establishment—
. . . . . 1,26,000 j
1,28,000 1,28,879 4879
R. . . . . . 2,000
B.-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
. . . . . 4,22,600 ;
- 4,30,805 4,29,633 —1,172
R. . . . . 8,305 '
B.-1(4).—Contract Cotingencies—
0. . . . . . 39,600,
L 41,263 41,606 +343
R. . .. 1,663 )
B.-1(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 2,37,718
} 2,78,162 2,70,051 —8,111
R. . . . . . 40,446
B.-1(6).—Lump provision for research
grant to Government Colleges—
.. . . 70,000 )
] 62,554 58,685 —3,869
R. . . . —17,446 "
For rownding . . . . —16 +16
B.-2.—Arts Colleges for Women—
B.-2(1).—Pay of Officers—
o. . . . . . 2,64,300 ,
2,569,000 2,564,666 —4,334
R. . .. 4,700
B..2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 37,800 .
36,000 35,415 —585
R. . N . —1,800
B.-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
.. . . . . 94,700 )
- 1,00,512 1,01,612 +1,100
R.. . . . . 5,812 )
8

78 AGWB/54



110 Grant No. 19.-—Charges on account of Education—contd.

) Aetual Exocess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
true.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Majer Head **37.—Education”—contd.
University—contd.
B.—GoveaNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—Cconcld.
B..2.—Arts Colleges for Women—concld. Rs.
B.-2(4).—Contract Contingencies—
o. . “« 0. . . 40,500?
- 46,303 46,314 +11

R. . . . . . —197)

B.-2(5).—Other Contingencies—
o.. . . . 1,01,900

R. . . . . —705)
B..3.—Arts Colleges (in Cooch Behar)—

B..3(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 91,2001

1,01,105 1,04,039 42,934

82,971 80,894 —2,077
R. . . . . . —8,229)
B.-3(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . 10,000 9,574 — 426
B.-3(3).—Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—
o. . . . . . 25,300
28,849 26,615 —2,234
R. . . . . . 3,649 )
B.-3(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 9,000
4,962 4,782 —180
R. . . . . . —4,038
B.-3(5).—Other Contingencies—
o. . . . . . 21,800
9,883 12,032 +2,149
R. . . . . =—11,917
Col. 4.—Due to failure of the local officer to obtain allotments to cover the excess

expenditure,

C.—GraNTS 70 NoN-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGRS—
C.-1.—Arts Colleges for Men—
0. . . . . . 17,18,700
7,97,000 8,15,877 418,577
R. . . N . 78,300
C.-2.—Arts Colleges for Women—
0.. . . . . 112600)

1,09,600 1,01,719 —17,781
R. . . . . . —3,100 "
D.—GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL, COLLEGES—
D..1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 3,65,5002
3,59,520 3,20,488 —30,032
R. . . . . . —5980"

Col. 4.—Mainly due to expenditure in connection with the development of the Bengal
Eugineering College initially booked under Sub-head W.—Development Programme, &
portion of which is debitable to this sub-head could not be adjusted in the absence of proper
allooation.




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

111

. Aoctual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Baving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
‘Major Head “37.—Education”—contd.
University—concld.
1),—GovERNMENT ProrEssioNAL COLLEGES—concld,
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment— Rs.
0. . . . . . 50,200 t ’
§ 82,470 69,053 13,417
R.. . . .« . 820
Col, 4.—Same as under sub-head D.-1.
D.-3,—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,79.000{
¢ 1,59,0556 1,39,114 —1v,941
R.. . . . . —I19045)
D.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0.. . . . . 145009
29,653 27,432  —2,121

R.. . . . . 1508)

D.-5.—O0ther Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 2,25,930,

R. . . . . 43382
Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head D.-1.

D.-6. —Grants in-aid, Contributions, ete.—
R. . . . B . 150

For rounding . . . . . .
E.—GraNTs To NON-GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL
CoLLEGES—
0. . . B . B 34,000%

1,620

2,689,312 2,40,502

750 o

35,620 24,996

—28,810

—750
+30

—10.624

R. . . . . .
Col. 4.—Due to adjustment of certain other grants under sub-head C.-1. instead of under

this sub-head.

" Secondary.
F.—GOVERYMENT SECONDARY SOHOOLS—

F(i)(a).—Secondary Schools for Boys—
F(i)(a)1.—Pay of Officers—
0.. . . . . 680000,
K. . . . . . —14,787

F(i)(a)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 42,300 ,

R. . . . . . —1,708

F(i)(2)3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0.. . . . . 273000,

R. . . . . . 11,659 *

6,65,213 3,67,871
40,502 41,055

2,84,659  [2,82,880

—7,342

+553

~1,779

8a



112 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *37,—Education”—con/d.
Secondary—contd.
F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SHOOLS—coOnld,
F(i)(a).—Secondary Schools for Boys—concid.
F(i)(a)4.—Contraot Oontingencies . . . 71,000 70,249 —1561
F(i)(a)5.—Other Contingencies— Ras.
0. . . . . . 62,700 ,
71,626 72,299 +718
R. . . . . B 8,826 )
F(i)(b).—Secondary SBchools for Girls—
F(i)(b)1.—Pay of Officers—
0.. . . . . 86,000
t 85,700 84,376  —1,326
R.. . . . . —30)
F(i)(b)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 8,300 '
% 8,200 8,005 —186
R. . . . . . —100
F(i)(b)3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
0. . . . . . 38.800?
. 42,400 41,917 —483
R. . . . . . 3,600 )
F(i)(b)4.—Contraot Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 17,000 i
: 16,800 16,752 —48
R.. . . .« . —200 }
F(i)(b)5.—Other Contingencies—
0.. . . . . 46287,
- 92,726 03,372 1646
R. . . . . . 46,439
For rounding . . . . . . 13 .. -13
F(ii).—Secondary Schools for Boys and Girls
(Anglo-Indian)—
F(ii)1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,20,000,
L 1,00,274 96,219 —4,0656
Re. . . . . —19728)
F(ii)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 53,200°
} 45,830 044,923 —907
R. . . . . . —17,370
F(ii)3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc. . . 46,800 '46,288 —b512
F(ii)6.—Other Contingencies— .
e . . . . . 1.99,3002
2,08,000 2,10,206 41,306

R.. . v e 9,600




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 113
Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant, Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““37.—Education”—conid.
Secondary—concld.
F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SoHOOLS—Cconcld.
F(iii).—Secondary Schools (in Coooch Behar)—
F\(iii)1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
. . . . . . 2,60,000
% 2,28,000 2,30,140 +2,140
R. . . . . . —32,000
F(iii)2.—Pay of Establishment—
. . . . . 7,550
: 6,600 6,451 —149
R. . . . . . —950
F(iii)3.-—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
. . . . . 1,40,350 )
’ 1,32,738 1,31,894 —844
R. . . . . . =—17,612"
F'(iii)4.—(}ontmot Contingencies—
. . . . . . 8,900
8,462 8,088 +626
R. . . . . . —438
F(iit)6.—Other Contingencies—
. . . . . 3 22,4003
9,200 7,801 —1,309
R. . . . . —13,200
G.—DIRECT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
ScrOOLS—
G(i)(a).—Secondary Schools for Boys—
0. . . . . . 11,860,200
11,91,222 11,98,918 +- 7,696
R. . . . . . 31,022
G(i)(h).—Secondary Schools for Girls—
o o . . . . 2,40,000"
> 2,565,770 2,44,198 —11,572
R. . . . . . 15,770 )
G(ii).—Secondary Schools for Boys and Girls
(Anglo-Indian)—
0. . . . . . 2,85,000
2,85,400 2,72,684 —12,716
R. . . . . . 400
G.(iii),—Secondary Schools (in Cooch Behar)—
0. . . . . . 9,000
10,440 10,453 +13
R. . . . . o 1,440
H.—GrANTS T0 LooaL BoODIES FOR SECONDARY
EDUCATION . . . . . . . -36,20,000  36,20,000 .




114 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “37.—Education”—contd.
Primary.
I.—GovERNMENT PrimaRY SoBoors (in Cooch
Behar)— Rs.
. . . . 3,568,000
3,45,775 3,36,479 —9,296
R. . . . . . —12,225) ’
J.—DIREOCT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
SorooLs—
J(i).—Primary Schools for boys and girls—
0. . . . . . 4,63,000) -
4,79,050 4,569,773 —19,277
R. . . . . . 26,050 : :
J(ii).—Primary Schools for boys and girls (Anglo-
Indian)—
0. . . . . . 3,84,800) '
3,88,900 3,36,674 —b2,326
R. . . . . . 4,100
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
J(iii). —anary Schoola (m Cooch Behar)—
. . 78,500
91,825 78,373 —13,4562
R. . 13,325 )
Col. 4.—Ma.mly due to non-avulabnhty of reqmrerl number of teachers.
K.—GraNTS TO Lo0AL BODIES FOR Pnnuur EDUCA-
TION FOR Boys AND GIRLS—
0. . . . . . 56,656,000 :
567,91,911  58,36,384 +44,473
R. . . . . . 1,26,011)
Speoial.
L.—GOVERNMENT SrECIAL SOHOOLS—
I(i).—Special Schools and Training Schools for
Masters—
L(i)1.—Pay of Oﬁ'icers—
0. . . . . 1,40,000
1,29,903 1,28,343 —1,560
R. . . . . —10,097
L(i)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,831,900
1,19,826 1,17,136 —2,690
.. . . . . —12,074 .
L(i)3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,—
0. . . . . . 1,186,000
1,12,363 1,07,785 —4,578
. —3,837
L(i}4. —Contra,ct Contmgencles—-
0. . . . 18,800
17,690 17,220 —470

Re. . . . . =L10J




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 115
Actual Excess-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras Rs.
Major Head */37.—Education’’—conid.
Special—contd.
L.—GOovVBERNMENT SPECIAL SOHOOLS—CcCRd.
L(i).—Special Schools and Training Schools for
Masivers—concld.
L(i)5.—Other Copﬁngenoiu—_ . Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,43,260) .
- 2,92,330 2,756,644 —~16,786
R. « . . . —b5092)
L{(i)6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments—
0. . . . . . 84,500,
; 1,683,600 11,883,499 —1
R. . . . . . 79,000
L(i)7.—Deduct—Amount payable from the pro-
vigion for Development Programme—
0. . . . . . —2,600 )
g —500 . +600
R. . . . . . 2,000
For rounding: . . . . . . 50 .. —50
L(ii).—~Training Schools for Mistresses— . :
L(ii)1.—Pay of Officers . . . o e 21,600 21,121 —479
ii)2.—Pay of Establishment—
L) 0.y . . . . . 3,650)
- 3,650 3,806 + 345
R.. . . . . —100
L{ii)3.—Allowances, honoraris, eto.— ‘
0.. . . . . 10850)
N 10,495 10,400 — 95
R.. . . . . —15)
L(i1)6.--Other Contingencies— ‘
0. . . . . . 40,700
38,600 37,036 —1,664

R.. . . . . —2,100"

L(iii),—Training Schools for Mistresses (Anglo-
Indian)—

L(iii)1.—Pay of Oﬁeoré—
0. . . . . . 6,000 )

R.. . . . . —8000"

L{iii)3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . . 2,200 ?

R.. . . . . —2200)

e




116 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Actual Excoss<4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Re. Rs.

Major Head “37.—Education”—contd.
Special—concld.

L.~GOVERNMENT SPECIAL ScHOOLS—concld,
L(iii),—Training Schools for Mistresses (Anglo-
Indis)—concld.
L(iii)6.—Other Contingencies— . Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,200

R. . . . . . —1,200
L(iv).—Training Schools (in Cooch Behar)—

L(iv)2.—Pay of Emblnhmontr—
0. . . . 4,400

3,926 3,888 —38
R. . . . . . —474
L(iv)3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—~
0. . . . . . 2,500 :
1,758 1,620 —138
R.. . . . . —742
L(iv)5.—Other Contmgencles—
0. . . . . 7,750
6,250 '5,838 —412
R.. . . . . —1,500
For rounding e e e e e . 50 . —50
M.—Dmror GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL
SomooLs—
M(i)(a).—Special Sohools for Boys and Muters—

0. . . . 4,16,600
4,11,538 3,81,469 ] —30,069
R.. .« .« . . —boez) :
M(i)(b).—Special Schools for Girls and Mistresses—
81,000

A ) } 1,00,382 98,561  —10,821
Bee o o« « . 28382

M(ii). —Spegal Sohools ((Anglo-lndm)——

. . . 1,900
1,880 1,880 .
R. . . N . . —20
M(iii).—Special Schools (in Cooch Behar)—
0. . . . . . 5,300
} 3,800 4,680 4780
R. . . . . . —1,400
General.
N.~DIRECTION—

0.. .« . « . 353900)

3,564,640  3,53,17¢  []—1,466
Re. =« « .« . 740




{Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 117
Actual Excess+{-
Major Head and Sub-bead. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *37.—Education"—contd.
General—contd. ,
O.—IxsexorioN—
O(i)}(a).—Men’s Branch—)
O(i)(a)1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 330000
3,34,925 3,39,046 +4,121
R. . . . . . 4,925
O(i)(a)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,69,000
1,12,500 1,083,922 —8,578
R. . . . . . —46,500
0O(i)(a)3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . . 3,28,000
2,94,333 2,89,847 —4,486
R. . . . . . —33,667
O(i)(a)4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 23,400
30,347 30,336 —11
R. . . . . . 6,947
O(i)(a)5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,600
7,830 7,674 —1566
R- . . . . . —'770
O(i)(b),—Women’s Branch—
0(i)(b)1.—Pay of Officers—
e )0. o L, 36,500
34,207 34,480 +183
R. . . . . . —2,203
O(i}b)2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 16,600
14,900 15,100 +200
R, . . . . . —1,600
O(i)(b)3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . N . . 23,300
23,625 22,708 —917
R. . . . . . 325
O(i)(b)4.—Contract Contingencies . . . 8,100 7,285 —815
O(i)(b)5.—Other Contingencies—
o . . . . . 1,800
1,780 1,293 —487

R. . . . . . —20




118

Major Head and Sub-hoad.

Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—oontd.

Major Head *‘37.—Education” —con?d.
Qeneral—contd.

0.—InspECTION—concld.
O(ii).—Inspection (Anglo-Indian)—

O(ii)l.-aPay of Officors—

R.

O(iij2.—Pay of Establishment—

R. . . . . .

O(ii)3.3Allowa.nces, honoraria, ete.—

R.
()(ii)4.—Contract Contingencies .

O(ii)ﬁ.BOther Contingencies—

R. . . . . .

Q(iii).—Inspection (in Cooch Behar)—
Q(iii)1.—~Pay of Officers . .

O(iii)Z.EPay of Estahlishmenb—

R. . . . . .

O(iii)a.a—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

R. . . . . .

O(iii)4¢.—~Contract Contingencies—

R. . . . . .
Q(iii)5.—Other Contingenocies
P.—~SOHOLARSHIPS—
P(i)—-SchShrships—-

R. . . . .

P(ii).—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments, eti:

—

Actual Excess+-
Finsl Grant. Ezxpendi- Saving—.
ture,
2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Rs.
11,600 -
12,425 12,259 —166
925 :
11,300
10,802 10,424 —378
—498
13,200 .
13,728 13,298 —430
528
1,200 1,162 —38
3,000
2,200 2,188 —12
—800
. . 20,000 18,487 —1,613
15,500
12,900 12,601 —299
—2,600
20,000
18,360 17,679 —171
—1,650
2,200 .
1,884 1,636 —248
—316
. . 200 50 —150
5,682,200 .
5,45,080 5,560,704 +5,644
—17,140
—400 —400




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 119

Actual Exceas+ *
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant.  Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head *37.—Education’—conid.
General—contd.
Q.—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO THE FUND ¥oR PrO-
MOTI®N OF EDUCATION AMONGST EDUOCATIONALLY
BacKwWARD CLASSES . . . . . . 9,00,000 9,00,000
R.—EXPENDITURE FROM THE FUND For PROMOTION
or EpucaTioN AMoNGST EDUCATIONALLY BACK-
WARD CLASSES . . . . . . 11,72,000 13,11,506 +1,39,508

Col. 4.—Unforoscen expenditure for the purchase of a house towards the close of the year.
S.—Deduct—AMOUNT MET FROM THE FUND FOR PRO-
MOTION OF EDUCATION AMONGST EDUCATIONALLY
BaCERWARD CLASSES . . . . . —11,72,000 —12,81,322 —1,09,322
See paragraph 4 of the Review.
T.—MISCELLANEOUS—

T(b).—Youth Welfare Works uader Phymc% Direc-
tor—

0. . . . . . 216,300

\ 2,25,100 2,22,914 -—2,186
R. . . . . . 8,800

T(c).—Expenses of the Sta.te Text-book Com.-

mittee—
0 . . B . . 17,200 .
18,5635 15,867 —668
R. . . . . . —665
T(d).—Expenses of the West Bengal
Sanskrit Association—
0. . . . 34,900
38,929 48,772 49,843
R. 4,029
Col. 4. —See paragmph 2 of the Revnew
T(e).—State Council for Engineering and Technical
Edueation—
0. . . . . . 12,000
18,172 13,122 —50
R. . . . . . 972
T(f).—National Cadet Crops—
0. . . . . . 13,68,100
11,68,100 10,90,465 —177,636
R. . . . . . —2,00,000
"T(g).—Other Charges—
T(g)1 —Exammatnon Charges—
. 1,06,000
1,561,863 1,561,716 —148

R. . . . . . 45,863




120

Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Actual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head “37.—Education’”—contd.
General—contd.
T.~-M180RLLANEOUS—Cconcld.
T(g).—Other Charges—concld.
T(g)2.—Grants for the encouragement of litera.
ture— Ras.
0. . . . . . 42,300 )
S 317,750 40,330 +2,580
R. . . . . . —4,650) .
T(g)3.—Other Charges—
0. . . . . . 48,600
38,200 217,226 —10,974
R. . . . . . —10,400
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review,
T(g)4.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 3,44,200 .
3,53,700 3,562,506 —1,195
R. . . . . . 9,500 :
T(g)5.—Other items—
0. . . . . . 30,000
72,000 80,939 +8,939
R. . . . . B 42,000 .
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
T(g)6.—Grant for research to regional survey of
indi%?nous art—
.. . . . . 250 250 250 .
T(g)7.—Grant for the encouragement of historical
research ., . . . . . . 1,000 1,000 e
T(g)8.—Acquisition of land and buildings for
education and welfare of women—
0. . . . . 19,283,000 ,
: 10,04,250  10,00,000 —4,250
R. . . . . . —9,18,750
T(h).—Miscellaneous—
Anglo-Indian Education—
0. . . . . . 18,000
17,250 9,817 —17,433
R. . o . . . —1750
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
T(s).—Miscellaneous—Expenses in Cooch Behar—
0. . . . . . 73,700
62,865 53,435 —9,430

R. . . . . . —10,835

Col. 4,—Mainly due to (i) less expenditure on adult education than anticipated (Rs. 4,334)
and (i) reduction of grant to a certain association (Rs. 4,077).




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 121.

Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘37.—Education”—concld.
General—concld.
U.—Works—

Rs.
O « .« .« . . 20000
R . . .« . . 10207" 122976 e
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
Charges in Englaud.

V.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India. 1,08,500 84,213 —24,287
Col. 4.—Due to cancellation of a re-appropriation order.

W.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
W(i).—Development Programme—
0. . . . . 1,11,15,000%
R . ) . ) L 148,008 5 1,12,63,005 - 1,05,97,062 —8,65,943
See paragraph 3 of the Review.

W(ii).—Deduct—Amount met from ‘General Re-

serve Fund, Cooch Behar’ . . . . —2,05,000 .. + 2,95,000
1 Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review. '
For rounding . . . . . . . —101 . +101
Surrenders or withdrawals with in grant—
R. Gross . . . . 1,600 1,600 . —1,600
R. Deductions, . . . —1,600 —1,600 _— +1,600

Total-Grant No. 19—
Gross . . . . . . . 4,14,38,900 4,04,30,311 —10,08,589
Deductions . . . . . . —14,69,900 —12,81,722 41,88,178
Net . B . . . . 3,99,69,000 3,91,48,580 —8,20,411

Review.
There was a saving of Rs. 8,20,411 in the final grant. The bulk of the
saving was contributed by Sub-heads S and W.

9. The reasons for the final variations under Sub-heads J(ii), T(d), T(g)3,
T(2)5, T(h), U, W(ii) were not communicated by the controlling authorities,



122 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education-—contd.

REVIEW- -contd.

3. Sub-head W (i)—Development Programme.—-The details of the schemes
included under this sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—-

Expenditure Expeunditure

Name of the Scheme. during to end of
1952-53. 1952-53.(a)
Ras. Res.

1. Immediate and final plan of Sibpore Engineering College . 8,76,724 45,98,860

2. Grant to Jadavpur College . . . . . . 6,21,000 10,63,325
'3. Strengthening of Headquarters ltuﬂ' for lupervmon of the .
new system of education . . . 15,966 96,852
4. Physical instructresses ot Training Schools l.nd Colleges
for girls . . . . . . . 4,643 18,665
.5, Scheme for sending students abroad . . . . 10,246 6,567,023
8. Increasing the salaries of Primary School teachers o . 49,07,479 2,47,40,170
4. Expansion of training faclhtles for gradua.te men and women
teachers . . . . . . 1,63,936 5,00,008
‘8. Basic Training school . . . . 1,79,613 10,71,340
9. Introduction of Basic education . . . . . 16,95,075 39,21,793
10. Primary training College . . . . 1,70,229 7,81,192
11. Adult Education . . . . . . . 7,08,613 24,92,312
12. Technical High Schools . . . . . . . 1,11,651 1,40,375
13. Expansion of girls’ secondary education . . . 3,46,110 12,38,671
14. Equipment of private colleges . . . . 98,910 5,22,786
15. Equipment and machinery for Government colleges . . 88,373 5,16,017
16- Ino:artmgﬁxe;?:lcgh&ogta? Prin.xary -Schoo.l Ins?eotio.n am.l 61,845 1,88,833
17. Colleges for women 1,90,056 6,29,868
18. Reorganisation of Goenka College of Commerce and Business
Administration, Caloutta . . . . . . 36,872 50,738
19. Youth Welfare and provision for facilities for physical
exercise . . . . . . . . . 5,009 5,009
2 E"é:':‘i‘i.f"i%ﬁ&“%ﬁ?&?;ﬁzﬂi‘ L L amem 8,93,068
2]1. Lump provision for development of education . . . 32,281 32,281
‘ ToraL . 1,05,97,062 4,41,59,185

(a) Excludes expenditure booked under Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—Sub-head J and
clused schemes,



Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 123

REVIEW—coneld.

4. Fund for Promotion of Education amongst Educationally Backward
Classes.—The Fund was created by the Government of West Bengal in 1947-48
for the purpose of providing special educational facilities to members of sche-
duled castes as well as other educationally backward classes including Mus-
lims. The receipt side represents the amounts of contribution paid by
Government and debited to Sub-head Q. The expenditure is booked under
sub-head R, and at the end of the year an equivalent amount is debited to
the Fund by reduction of expenditure under Sub head 8. In the year under
review, however, the total expenditure under Sub-head R not being covered by
tke balance of the fund, the amount equivalent to the balance, of the fund
was debited to it. The transactions of the Fund during 1952-53 are shown
below :—

. Ra.
Opening balance on the 1st of April, 1952 . . . . . . 3,81,322
Receipt during 1952-53 o e e e e e e e 9,00,000
Expenditure during 1952-53 e e e e e oL 1281322
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1953
. 5. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Central Jute Com-
mittee.—This deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating
to the grant made by the Committee for the conduct of experimental work
on the census of jute crop in the State. The expenditure on the scheme js
booked under this Grant. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to
the share of expenditure to be met from the grants made by the Council is

debited to this deposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue head,
viz.,, XX VI.—Educsation.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening Balance . . . . . . . . . . 18,156
Reoeipts
Charges . . .
Closing Balance . . . . . . . . . . . 18,156

6. Losses aggregating Rs. 1,998 on account of various articles stolen from
a Government educational institution were written off by the Government
during the year. The losses were not due to any defect in the system or to any
serious negligence on the part of any Government servant.



124 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—concld.

STORE ACCOUNTS.

Store Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College for the year 1952-53.

0il,
Coal Timber. Tools, Machines. Chemicals. Electri- Miscella-

and cal neous
Grease. Stores. Stores.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Res. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance . . . 980 33,229 16,856 740 51 827 49,764*

Receipts.
(a) By Local purchase . 7,94 .. 18,742 .. 2,434 2,876 53,304
(b) From other Government

Departments . .« e . . e e e

{¢) From Overseas .
(d) Frgm other sources . 165 1,039 7T .. e . 3,108

Tssuca.
(a) Issue . . . o e .. .o . .. . ..
(b) Loss, shortages, ete. . 6,362 15,362 20,622 92 2,008 2,434 46,767

Closing balance as on 8lst
March, 1953 . . . 2,727 18,906 15,083 648 477 1,269 59,399

*Differs from the closing balance of the previous year by reason of corrections since made.

(1) Certified that these figures represent a substantially true account of
affairs and they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental registers
and also that the closing balance of the stock was not in excess of require-

ments.
(2) Certified that the stores were verified in June, 1953 for the year 1952-

53.

N. GanguLy, N. Mirra, A. C. Roy,
Accountant. Chaef Store Keeper. Superintendent of Works.
SIBPORE ; S. R. SEN qUPTA,
Principal,

The 3rd September, 1953. J Bengal Engineering College.



Correction Slip,

Insert the following at the end of the Store Accounts at page 124 - —

Audit Certificate.

The Store Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpnore, for the
year 1952-53 were test-audited under my supervision with reference to local
records and I certify that subject to audit comments the accounts are correct
according to the best of my information and in consideration of the explana-
tions given to me.

CALCUTTA ; T M. GHOsH,
Examiner, Outside Audit,
The 8th October, 1953 West Bengal.

Audit Comments.

A large number of items of ‘“ Miscellaneous” are lying in stock unused
since pre-pamtition time as already pointed out in the Store Accounts for
1950-51 and 1951-52. Some engine parts under ‘“Tools” of the value of
Rs. 2,274 are also lying in stock unused for a long time.

2. Purchases of some of the miscellaneous stores especially bricks and

belting camel hair appear to have been made much in excess of actual require-
ment.

3. No adjustments were made in the Store Account in respect of shortages
and excesses detected in course of physical verification of stores for the last
two years. In the absence of such adjustments the Store Account does not
exhibit the actual stock position.






Grant No. 20.—Medical. 125

8ee also the Audit Report.
Final;Grant Actual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.

Major Head ¢*38.—Maedical.”
A.—MEzDICAL ESTABLISHMENT—

A.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
o.. . . « .« 860,000 i
3,26,000 3,43,277 +17,277

R.. . . . . —34,000

A.-2,—Pay of Establishment—
0.. . . . . 855500
3,49,280 3,48,4568 —822

R. . . . . —6,220

A.-3.—Allowanc es,honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . .

2,99,135 .
2,717,970 2,82,740 +4,770
R. . . . . —21,165

A.-4,—Contraot Contingencies—
} 0. . . .

. . 32,600 .
32,210 36,454 +4,244
R. . . . . . —390

Col. 4.—Mainly due to purchase of furniture, stationery and non-medicolegal stores late
in the year.

A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
A.-5.(ii)—Other charges—
. 0. . . .

. . 36,566
68,000 68,296 4296
R. . . . B 32,4356
B.—HosPITALS AND DISPENSARIBS— '
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . 3,44,900 ’
3,03,900 2,80,343 —23,657
R. . . . . . —41,000

B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 15,59,661
13,93,000 13,81,839 —11,161

R. . . . . . —1,66,661
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
.. . . . . 14,39,346
O‘ o 13,77,000  13,90,065 413,085
R. . 2 . .. —02,346

B.-4,—Contraot Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,73,6756
8,563,600 9,08,084 + 64,484

R. . . . . . —20,075 :

Col. 4.—Mainly purchase and repairs of furniture (Rs. 12,000) and gas, eleotric and mis-
cellaneous charges {Rs. 40,048) not anticipated at the time of fixing the net grant.

79. AGWB/54. o



126 Grant No. 20—Medical-—contd.

Finel Grant Actual Excess--

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. «Rs.
Major Head *38.—Medical”—contd.

B.—HosprraLs aNp DispExsaRIES—Cconcld.

B.-5.—Other Contingencies—

Charged—
Rs.
8. . . . . . 1,9001
1,953 1,963 .
R. . . . . . 53)
Voted—
0. . . . . . 44,445,186

45,689,206 64,46,060 +-8,76,854
R. . . . . . 1,24,020
Col. 4.—Mainly adjustment of bills for medical and surgical stores after the close of the
year,
B.-6.—Qrants-in-aid, Contributions, eto.—

Grants to Hspitals and Dispensaries—
Charged . . . . . . 60,000 60,000 .

* Voted—
0.. . . . . 17,80,000
R.. . . . . —2,27,791
B.-7.—Establishment charges payable to other

Governments, Departments, eto.—
0. . . . . . 7,600

15,562,209 15,22,636 —29,673

R.. . . . . =—1500

B..8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
eto,.—

0. . . . . . —6,648}

R. . . . . . 718

—b5,930 —5,930 .
C.—GrAXNTS FOR MEDIOAL PURPOSES—

0. . . . . . 17,338,000

R.. . . . . 40,177

D.—Mep1oaL COLLEGES AND SCEOOLS—

7,783,177 7,868,776 —4,401

D.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 7,06,600}

R. . . . . . —1,67,000

5,39,600 5,37,041 —2,659
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . 1,83,000}

.1,58,600 1,53,216 —3,286
R. . . . . . —26,5600 :




Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 127

Final Grant Actual Exocess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
: priation, ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

‘Major Head *38.—Medical”—contd.
D.—MzpicaL COLLEGES AND SOHOOLS—concld.
D.-8.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . .. 27m000

R. . . . . . 18,920

2,92,920 2,86,993 —5,927
D.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 76,000
R. . . . . .« =—26,800

Col. 4.—Mainly purchase of stands and lockers and local printing of certain forms towards
the close of the year.

49,200 56,310 +6,110

D.-5.—Other Contingencies—

Charged—
R. . o . . 15 15 . —165
Voted— )
0. . . . . . 3,86,000
3,41,907 2,33,319 —1,08,688
R. . : . . . —44,093
Col. 4,—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to non-receipt of a debit during the year.
D..8,—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete. . 9,000 9,000 .

D.-7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
R. . . . . . 48,630 48,630 47,070 ¥ —1,460

D.-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,

eto,—
. . . , —173,000
R. . . . . . 44,050

Col. 4.—Recovery of the capitation charges from the Government of Assam could not be
effected during the year.

} —28,950 —8,4156 +20,5635

E.—MENTAL HOSPITAL—

E.-l.—P%r of Officers—

. 2,600
480 480 .
R. . . . . . —2,020
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 12,600 12,702 +102
E.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— .
0. . . . . . 17,500
12,600 13,770 +1,170

['TN



128 Grant No. 20.—Medical-—contd.

. Final Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““38.—Medical’’—contd.
E.—MgNTAL HOSPITAL—CORCI.
Rs.
E.-4.—Contract Contingencies— :
0. . . . . 17,000
18,500 17,992 —508
R. . . . . . 1,600
E.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 34,400
25,600 26,666 +758.
R. . . . . . -—8,900
E..6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—
0. . . . . 8,50,000
8,066,812 8,66,812 .
R. . . . . . 16,812
F.—CrEMIcAL EXAMINER—
O.. . « +« . 148200
1,41,600 1,45,695 +-4,096-
R. . . . . . —86,600
G.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 65,100
41,867 42,060 +193
R. . . . . . —23,233
H.—PROVINCIALISATION ’or SApaR AND Svus-
DPIVISIONAL HOSPITALS—
H.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 90,400
79,000 79,777 +777
R. . . . . . —11,400
H.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . - 7,13,690
6,78,000 6,71,792 —8,208
R. . . . . . —35,690
H.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc,—
0. . . . . . 4,81,026
4,50,000 4,50,619 4-819
R. . . . . . —31,026
H.-4.—Contract Contingenocies—
o. . . . . . 7,12,326
7,60,000 7,38,797 —11,203
R. . . . . . 37,674
H.-5.—Other Contingencies— ‘
0. . . . . . 13,92,238
"y ' 12,30,000  11,75,3956 —54,606
R. . .. . —1,62,238

Col. 4.—Due to claims not prepered in time.




Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 129

Final Grant Actual Exoess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs., Rs.

‘Major Head “38.—Medical”—contd.
I—Woers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 88,47,000
46,090,070  42,30,5604 —38,78,566
R. . . . . —42,37,930
("19]..4.7-‘1\4_:ainly (i) slow progress in the construction of certain health centres (Rs. 3,01,696)
and (ii) liabilities carried forward due to certain irregularities (Rs. 74,033).

J.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
J.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . .

. 4,08,020
4,41,600 4,567,664 416,064
R. . . . . . 33,580

J.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 27,12,100

217,85,275 27,465,011 —20,264
R. . . . . . 53,175

J.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 17,35,800}

R. . . . . . 1,22,570
J.-4.—Contingencies—

18,568,170 18,67,601 +9,431

Charged—

0. . . . . . 1000 -

R. . . . . —100 B -
Voted—

0. . . . . . 49,60,264"

45,95,400 48,74,133. 4-2,78,733
R. . . . . . —3,64,864

Col. 4,—Mainly adjustment of the bills for the supply of stores exceeding anticipation.

J.-5.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.—
0. . . B . . 6,64,236
6,24,2386 6,04,818 —19,418
R.. . . . . —40000)]

J.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc,.—

Q, . . . . . 4,00,000
2,90,000 2,79,034 —10,966
R. . . . . . —1,10,000
J.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc. . —11,220  —11,220 .
J.-8.—Deduci—Amount met from General Reserve
Fund, Cooch Behar—
0. . . . . . —1,51,000°

R. . . . . . 1,561,000

~—




130 Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *:38.—Medical”—concld.

K.—SusPENSE—

K..1.—Gross Charges— R
8.
0. . . . . . 60,00,000
50,00,000 52,40,2356 - 2,40,235
R. . . . . —10,00,000

See the Annexure.

K.-2,—Deduct—1Issues to other Governments,

Departments, eto.—
0. . . . . —60,00,000
} —50,00,000 —61,37,363 —11,37,363
R.. . . . . 1000000

Col. 4.—Adjustments for the supplies of stores issued to the indenting units not anticipated
at the time of fixing the final grant. See also note under Sub-head B.-5 and the Annexure.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 32 32 . —32
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 53,60,849 53,60,849 . —53,60,849
R. Deduotions . . —1,95,768 -—1,95,768 . +1,95,768
ToTALS—
Charged . . . . . . 62,000 61,953 —d47
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 38164768 3,2502,660 —56,62,108
Deduotions . . . . . —2,41,868 —25,665 + 2,16,303
Net . . . . . . 3,79,22,900 3,24,77,095 —54,45,805

REVIEW,

In the charged section the original appropriation of Rs. 60,100 was aug-
mented to Rs. 62,000 by supplementary appropriation of Rs. 1,900 against
which the expenditure amounted to Rs. 61,953 resulting in a saving of Rs. 47.

In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 54,45,805 in the grant. The
surrender of Rs. 51,665,081 reduced the saving to Rs. 2,80,724 in the final
modified grant.



Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 131

REVIEW—conid.

2. J.—Development Programme—Sub-heads J.-1—J .-7.—The expenditure

acurred under these Sub-heads related to the following Development
ichemes :—

Expenditure Expendlture

jerial Name of the Scheme. for to end of
No. 1952-53.(a) 1952-53.(a)
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rse
1. Increase in the number of rural dispensaries and esta-
blishment of Public Health units . . N 21,11,740 80,64,607
N
2. Maintenance of Auxiliary Government Hospitals . 49,38,624  3,40,20,953
3. Rehabilitation and Improvement of existing Hospitals 5,10,204 46,46,767
4. Provision of an Infectious Diseases Hospital in Calcutta . 1,42,996
5. Children’s Ward in Medical College Hospitals, Caloutta v 1,80,756
6. Creation of an Ambulance Service . . . . . 4,41,812
7. Control and prevention of Venereal Diseases . 3,11,130 - 13,24,067

8. Establishment of a temporary Medical Collegein the
Lake Area in Caloutta with a 1,000 bed Hospital

(State share) . . . . . . 2,79,034 32,48,013
9. Establishment of a T. B. Sanatorium and Euta.bhsh
ment of a T. B. Hospital at Kanchrapara < 15,69,7956 63,68,477

10. Establishment of a Rural Nursing Serviceand Improve-
ment of Nursing System . . . . 2,654,020 7,783,216

11. Conversion of N. R. Sarkar Medical School (Campbell
Medical School) into a oollege a.nd provision of 100

additional beds . . . . 7,290,740 23,40,981

12. Improvement of Pharmacy and Pharmacy Training . 24,108 80,257
13. Health Education . . b . . . . . 31,470
14. Ayurvedic College . . . . o 35,000 1,43,000
15, Dental Mediocal College . . . . . . « 53,746 2,12,932
ToraL . 1,08,17,041 6,20,20,193

(a) Represents expenditure debited to the head * 38.—Medioal—Development Programme®
only.



Consolidated Store Accounts of the Principal State Hospitals (except
Kanchrapara T. B. Hospital) in West Bengal for the year 1952-53.

—

Instruments Medicines, Bedding Miscella-
—_— and drugs and and Crockery. neous.
appliances. dressings.  clothing.
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Opening balance 3,10,009 2,84,342 64,617 2,090 41,595
Recespts.
2 .(a) By local purchase . 2,21,6871 5,73,821 76,169 3,089 86,915
(b) From other Go- 1,72,104  12,86,566 99,746 602 38,068

vernments, Depart-
ments, etc.

(c) From overseas . 1,46,266 — — —_ —_—
(d) From * other —_ —_— —_ —_— —
sources.
Total . 8,560,050 21,44,729 2,40,532 5,781 1,66,576
3. Issues during the year 5,217,314 18,81,956 1,566,945 4,171 1,20,959
4. DeEreoiation. loss, 2,576 143 —_ —_ 1
shortage eto.,
written off.
Total . 5,29,890 18,82,099 1,586,945 4,171 1,20,960
5. Closing balance . 3,20,160 2,62,630 83,687 1,610 45,616

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers.
The closing balance of the stock was not in excess of requirements and the
stores were verified by the Departmental Officers.

CALCUTTA ; S. R. Das, K. 8. MiTRaA,
The 22nd June, U. D. Assistant, Directorate Deputy Director of Health
1954, of Health Services. Services (Accounts and

Awudit), West Bengal.

Aupit CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Nilratan Sarkar Hospital, Presidency General
Hospital and Sambhunath Pandit Hospital, Calcutta, for 1952-563 were locally
test-audited with reference to the local records and I certify that subject to
the audit comments the accounts are correct according to the best of my
information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

Ezaminer, Outside Audit,

CALCUTTA ; S. K. SARKAR,
West Bengal.

The 30th November, 1954.



Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 133

AupiT COMMENTS.

_(a) (i) In a hospital medicines and appliances were noticed to have been
lying in stock unused for more than 2 to 3 years.

(ii) Discrepancies hetween the Store Accounts figures in respect of the
same hospital and the figures of the Administrative Officer (Stores), for supplies
during the years 1947-48 to 1950-51 remained unsettled.

(6) (1) In another hospital the values of receipts and issues of stores were
not accounted for in details in the store ledgers and the value of stores as
-on 31-3-53, represented the value of unverified stock.

(ii) The value of sub-stock balances of different wards and matrons and
those of sub-stock linen and sundries were not included in the store accounts.

Value Account of the Central Medical Stores, Health Services, West Bengal,

Jor the year 1952-53.
Instruments Mediocines, Bedding
— and drugs and and Crookery.  Miscella-
appliances. dressings.  clothing. neous.
1. 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Opening balance . 11,60,491 31,562,959 2,24,567 31,773  1,38,003
Addition to or deduc- 46,216 —66,492 —63,970 —7,862 —17,642
tion from the open-
ing balance due to
fluctuation of rates
between 1951-52 and
1952-53.
2. Receipts—
(a) By local purchase 4,96,957 32,768,931 2,63,017 6,620 1,98,502
(b) From other Gov- 4,03,668 7,567,869 53,069 {4,167 44,438
ernment  Depart- :
ments.
3. Issues during the year 9,74,314  46,69,131 3,34,028 17,638 2,16,949
4. Depreciation, loss, 104 480 .. .. 40
shortage, eto.
written off.
Closing balance . . 11,32,814 24,51,656 1,562,645 17,060 1,47,312

Certified that the figures incorporated in the Store Accounts of the Central
Medical Stores foi the period from the 1st April 1952 to the 31st March, 1953
represent a true account of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded
in the Departmental Registers. The closing balance of the stock was not in
excess of requirements. The figures are on the basis of the Stock Register.
About 80 per cent. of the stock was physically verified.

PROVAT KUMAR GANGULY, ) P. K. MUKHERJEE,
Assistant-in-Charge of the Store Account. Administrative Officer (Stores),
CALcuTTA ; Health Services, West Bengal.

The 11th February, 1954.



134 Grant No. 20.—Medical-—contd.

Aubit CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Central Medical Stores, Calcutta, for the year
1952-53 were locally test-audited under my supervision with reference to the
local records, and I certify that subject to the audit comments, the accounts

are correct according to the best of my information and in consideration of the
explanations given to me.

CALOUTTA ; S. K. SARKAR,
Ezxaminer, Outside Audit,
The 9th April, 1954. West Bengal.

AvupiT COMMENTS.

1. The value columns in the Ledger were generally filled in on the ‘Receipt”
side only. Those on the ‘Issue ’ side were not filled in. The value of the
stock received from other hospitals and of stock found excesson physical
verification had not been posted in the Ledger. '

2. About 80 per cent. of the stock was physically verified. The shortage
and excesses found as a result of the physical verification had not been com-
pletely adjusted.

3. Inrespect of stores worth about Rs. 4,64,237 there were no issues during
1952-53. The value of stagnant stores was about 11 per cent. of the value
of the total stock against 8 per cent. of the previous year.

4. The additions to and deductions from the opening balances under
different heads in the Store Accounts due to the fluctuation of rates could not

be verified as the fluctuations in respect of the individual items were not noted
in the Ledger.

5(a). When store is purchased its value is debited to the head ‘38.—
Medical—Suspense” which in its turn is credited with the value of stores, when
issued. The value of the closing stock should normally agree with the balance
under the head ‘Suspense’. Neither an agreement between the above two
figures nor an analysis of the unadjusted balance under the ‘Suspense’ head
had been made.

(b) The appreciation or depreciation of the value of the closing stock due
to its evaluation at the fresh procurement price had not been supported by -
an account adjustment as and when necessary.

6(a). The total value of ‘“Receipts”” and ‘“Issues’ during the year was
arrived at by multiplying the quantity by the latest procurement price instead
of by totalling the actual values of each consignment received or issued.

(b) Similarly, the value of the closing balances was arrived at by multi-

plying the quantity of the closing stock by the last procurement price instead
of by the actual value of each consignment of articles.



Grant No. 20.—Medical—concld. 135

ANNEXURE (See Sub-head K).

The minor head “K.—Suspense” accommodates the interim transactions
in connection with the purchase of medical stores by the Administrative Officer,
Central Medical Stores, and the supply thereof to the different institutions,

etc. The transactions during the year 1952-53 under this head were as
follows :—

Rs.

Stook—

Opening Balance . . . . . . 712,12,719

Gross charges . 52,40,235

Deduct—
Issues to other Governments, Departments, ete. . . . . . . —61,21,304
Other credits . . . . . . . . . . . . —15,969
Closing Balance . . . . . . . . . . . 63,15,591




136 Grant No. 21.—Public Health
See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
) ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 39.—Public Health *’.
A.—PusLio HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—

A(a).~—Director of Health Services—
A(a)(1).—Pay of Officers—

Rs,
0. . . . . . 1,90,500
1,417,000 1,46,047 —953
R. . . . . . —43,500
A(a)(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 2,01,100
1,87,100 1,86,368 —1732

R. . . . . . —14,000

A(a)(3).—Allowances, Honoraria, etc,—
0. . . . . . 1,88,760

R. . . . . . —22,000

A(a)(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 21,4001

1,86,750 1,69,870 43,120

. 23,400 24,180 +1780
Ri. . . . . 2,000 :
A(a)(6).—Other Contingencies—
o. . . . . . 23,900
1 § 21,900 24,537 42,637

Ree o o + o —2000]

Col. 4.—Due to arrear adjustment of certain book-debit bills for supplies, which could not
‘be anticipated.

A(d).—~Public Health Engineering—
A(b)(1).—Pay of Officers—

O. . . . . 84,000
82,500 84,798 +2,298
R.. . . . —1,500 ’
A(b)(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,23,600
1,18,000 1,17,514 —486

R. . . . . . —5,600

A(b)(3),—Allowances, Honoraria, ete.—
o, . . . . . 116,000

1,12,300 1,13,754 ' +1,454
R.. . . . . —=3,700

A()(4).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 26,300

40,631 40,794 +163
R. . . . . . 14,331




Grant No. 21.—Public _Health——contd. 137

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “39.—Public Health” —contd.
A.—PuBL10 HEALTH ESTABLISEMENT-:—GOMM.
A(c).—Distriot Charges—
A(c)(1).—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,49,5600
1,30,000 1,25,274 —4,726'
R. . . . . . —19,600
A(c)(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 57,8007
61,000 61,037 +37
R. . . . . . 3,200
A(c)(8).—Allowanoces, Honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . L,70,100
1,42,600 1,43,431 -+931

R.. . . . . —21600)

A(c)(4).—Other Contingencies—
0.. .+ « « . 38600

R. . . . . . 4,400
A(d).—Public Health Establishment

41,000 43,002 +2,002

(in Cooch Behar)—
A(d)(1).—Pay of Officers—’
0. . . . . . 7,000
5,040 5,249 +209
R. . . . . . —1,960
A(d)(2).—Pay of Establishment—
o.. . . . . 7,000 ‘
50,700 52,489 +1,789
R.. . . . . —20300)
A(d)(8).—Allowances, Honoraria, eto.—
0.. . . . . 59000
42,800 35,020 —17,780

R. . .. . . —16,200

Col. 4.—Due to some posts remaining vacant during a part of the year (Rs. 4,380) and
non-drawal of certain allowances (Rs. 3,400).

A(d)(4).—Other Contingencies . . . 24,000 27,6569 +3,659
Col. 4.—See note under sub-head A.(a)(5).
B.—GrANTS FOR PUBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES—
B..1.—Grants-in-aid towards Waterworks schemes 2,41,500 1,890,979 —51,621
Col. 4.—Bee paragraph 3 of the Review. v




138 Grant No. 21.—Public Health—contd.

Actual Excess--

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ras.

™ ajor Head ““39.—Public Health*’—contd.
B.—GrAXNTS FOR PuBLIC HEALTH PURPOSES—Concld.
B.-2.—Grants-in-aid towards sewerage schemes—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 9,40,000

36,400 36,408 +8
R. . . . . . —9,03,600
B.-3.—Grants-in-aid and contribution towards the
pay of Health Officers and Sanitary Inspectors . 50,000 45,274 —4,726

B..4.—Other Schemes—

0. . . . . . 11,560,800
7,86,600 7,98,135 +11,535
R. . . . . . —3,64,200

B.-8.—Other Schemes (in Cooch Behar)—
0. . . . . . 8,500

R. . . . . . —8,500 .
C.—ExpreENsEs 1IN CONNEOTION WITH EPIDEMIO
DiIsEASES—
. . . . . 17,31,0001
13,42,200 13,36,474 —b5,726
R. . . . . . —3,88,800

D.,—BACTERIOLOGIOAL LABORATORIES—
0. . . . . . 2,37,200

R. . . . . . 1,086,900

3,44,100 3,33,637 —10,463

E.—PASTEUR INSTITUTE—
0. . . . . . 1,05,600

99,800 97,051 —2,749
R. . . . . . —5,700
F.—LEPROSY—
R. . . . . . 29,710 29,710 29,615 —05
G.—WoRKs—

0. . . . . . 16,100

15,969 3,74,603 +3,58,634
Ro. . =« . . —131)

Col. 4.—Mainly due to adjustment of some old outstanding items in the schedule of pur-

chases for which no provision has been made. See paragraph 2 of the Review and also the

Annexure,
H.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Comméssioner for India—

. . . . . 15,360
2,310 2,663 +353
R. . . . . . =—13,050




Grant No. 21.—Public Health—contd. 139

Actual Excess4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

‘Major Head ** 39,—Public Health"’—concld.
I.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

I (i)—Development Programme—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 50,55,000
48,42,300  46,05,378 —2,36,922
R.. . . . .-—2I2700)
See paragraph 4 of the Review.

I (ii),—Deduct—Amount met from “Geneml Reserve
Fund, Cooch Behar.” . —25,000 . +25,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to non-implementation of the Cooch Behar development programme
:scheme for want of approval by the Government of Indis.

For rounding . —410 . +410
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R.Gross . . . . 19,13,900 19,13,9¢0 . —19,13,900
"Total—Grant No. 21—
Gross . . . . . . . . 1,11,01,000 92,50,240 —18,50,760
Deductions . . . . . . . —25,000 . +25,000

Net . . . . . . . . 1,10,76,000 92,560,240 —18,25,760

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 18,25,760 in the final grant. The surrender of
Rs. 19,13,900 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 88,140. Sub-head
G mamly contributed to the excess.

2. Provision was made under sub-head G without taking into account the
final requirements under the sub-head. This indicates defective budgeting
and control.

3. The reasons for the final variation under sub-head B.I. were not
communicated by the controlling officer.



140 Grant No. 21.—Public Health—concld.

REviEw—concld.

4. Sub-Head—I(s)—Development Programme.—The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—

Expenditure Expenditure
Name of the Scheme. during to end of
1952-53. 1952-563.

Res. Rs.
1. Rural water-supply . . . . . 22,08,287 1,15,62,312
2. Water-supply and drainage in municipal areas . . 4,561,688 30,62,559
3. Control of Malaria . . . . . . . 13,79,952 16,10,691
4. Maternity and Child Welfare Scheme . . . . 39,6356 2,24,286-
6. Malaria control in the fringe area of the Salt Lakes to the
east of Caloutta . . . . . . . 2,41,283 10,79,668
6. Anti-Leprosy Scheme . . . . . . . 1,860,272 6,78,307
7. B. C. G, Vacoination Scheme . . . . 1,23,440 4,76,763
Cooch Behar Development.
8. Rural water-supply . . . . . . . 921 921
ToraL . 46,05,378 1,86,85,5607
ANNEXURE,

Details of the transactions for the year 1952-563 under the head ‘39—Public
Health—Works—Suspense’ are given below :— ‘

Opening Debits. . Credits. Net Closing

_ balance. actuals. balance.
1 2 3 4 5 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Purchases . . . —25,66,006 13,14,066 17,68,013 —4,43,947 —29,99,952
Miscellaneous Advances . 9,28,089 9,70,018 1,685,867 8,04,151 17,32,240 ‘

ToraL . . —16,27,916  22,84,084  19,23,880 3,60,204 —12,67,712

The credit balance of Rs. 29,99,952 in column 6 against ¢ Purchases’ re-
presents the value of materials purchased but not paid during the year. The
debit balance against ‘ Miscellaneous Advances ’ represents (1) expenditures
for rural water-supply schemes incurred in excess of the contribution made by
the local funds awaiting adjustment in the following year and (2) advance
payments against permits for certain materials to be transferred to the respec-
tive works in subsequent months on receipt of materials.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture. 141
See also the Arvdit Report.
Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head * 40.—Agriculture”
A.—DIRECTION—
Rs.
o. . . . . . 3,38,300
R. . . . . . —36,600

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
B(i).—Superintendence—

B(i).-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 71,000

R. . . . . . —15,000;

62,000

56,072

} 2,96,700 2,08,373 +1,673

—8,928

Col. 4. —Mainly due to non-sanction of increments (Rs. 2,700), non-drawal of leave solary
(Rs. 2,000), appointment of an officer on less pay (Rs. 650), and a vacant post (Rs. 750).

B(i).-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 25,50,000)
}

Ree .+ . . —L50,000)

B(i).-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . .

. . . 20,90,000
R. . . . . . 10,000
B(i)4.—Contingencies—
o. . . . . . 3,31,600
R. . . . ' 43.400}
B(ii).—Superintendence (in Cooch Behar)—

B(ii)-1.—Pay of Officers—
0.. . . . . 4,600

R.o. . .+ . . ~1500

B(ii)-2.-—Pay of Establishment—
0.. . . . . 1,16,8001

B.. . . . . —24800)

B(ii)-8.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

o.. . . . . 83,400

- L. --1-3,«)0}
B(ii)-4.-—g?n’tingclf°58—" . . 24,900

R . .. 100 |

24,00,000

21,00,000

3,000

92,000

70,000

25,000

Col. 4.—The sost of the car was higher than anticipated.

79 AGWB/54

23,569,517

20,70,482

3,75,264

92,704

71,467

28,443

~—40,483
—29,518

+264

+42
+704
+1,467

+3,443



142 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 40.—Agriculture ""—conid.
C.—ExPERIMENTAL FARMs—

C(i).—Experimental Farms—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,97,300
. 2,92,500 2,94,591 42,091
R. . . . . . —4,800
C(ii),—Experimental Farms (in Cooch Behar)—
0. . . . . . 51,200
61,000 57,124 -—3,876
R. . . . . . 9,800 J
D,—AGRIOULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPA-
OGANDA INCLUDING PuBLIc EXHIBITIONS AND
Faigs—
{2).—Other charges—
D(2).-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 6,700
8,042 6,411 —1,631
R. . . . . . 1,342
D(2).-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etec.—
0. . . . . . 7,600
8,509 8,074 —435
R. . . . N B 1,009
D(2).-4.—Contingencies—~
0. . . . . . 15,000
11,149 10,375 —1774
R. . . . . . —3,851

D(2).-5.—Intensive Food Production Schemes—
0. . . . B 1,31,89,0001

R.. . . . .-—182433)

1,24,08,567 1,25,567,370  41,50,803

Soce paragraph 2 of the Review.

D(2).-6.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 39,000

35,000 22,128 —12,872
R. . . . . . —4,000

Col. 4—Liabilities carried forward due to claims not preferred by the party during the
year (Rs. 7,600) and participation in smaller number of exhibitions than antieipated (Rs. 5,272).

D(2).-7.—Establishment charges payable ito
other Governments, Departments, eto. 9,000 7,263 —1,737

D(2).-8.—Daduci—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, De-

partments, ete. . . . . . —9,000 ' —7,263 +1,737




- -

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 143

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Rs.

‘Major Head * 40.—Agriculture ""—contd.
D.—AGRICULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPA-
GANDA INCLUDING PUuBLIO EXHIBITIONS AND

Fams—concld.
D(2).—Other charges—concld.
1(2).-9,—Training-cum-Development Pro-
ject—
Gross— Rs.
R. . . . . . 2,81,000 2,81,000 2,30,540 —50,460

Col, 4,—See paragraph 14 of the Review.

Deduct.—Recoveries from other Governments, De-
partments, etc.—

R. . . . . . —2,81,000 —2,81,000 —1,29,197 +1,51,803
Col. 4.—See paragraph 14 of the Review.
D(2).-1¢.—Local costs under the Programmeo of
Technical Assistance—
R.. . . . . 4150 4,150 3,170 —980

E.—AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEARCH—
E(i).—Agrioultural Experiments and Research—
E(i)-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . L,19,100

99,100 98,848 —252
R. . . . . . —20,000
E(i)-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,565,000 :
3,45,900 3,45,340 —560
R. . . . . . —9100
E(i)-3.—Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 3,566,000
3,26,500 3,24,809 —1,601
R. . . . . . —29,500
E(i)-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . 3,93,300)
3,563,440 3,67,271 + 3,831
R. . . . . . —39,860
E(i)-5.—Grants in aid, contributions, etc. . 16,700 16,667 —33

¥(i)-6.—Resoarch schemes financed jointly by

the State Govornment and the Central

Committees—
0. ..

3,19,100)
3,12,800 2,092,209 —20,601

R.. . . . . —u300)

10a



on

144 Grant No. 22.—Charges on accounf of Agriculture——contd.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture,
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 40.—Agriculture”—contd.
E.~~A0R10ULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEARCH—CONCI.
E(i}—Agricultural Experiments and Research—conold.

E(i)-7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,892,500
1,89,600 1,41,040 —48,560
R. . . . . . —2900

Ool. 4.—Linbilities carried forward due mainly to non.receipt of debit from the Union

Government.

E(i)-8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments,
ete.—

0. . . . . . —2,00,100
—2,15,800 —1,41,040 + 74,760
R.. . . . . —18,700

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) smaller expenditure on certain research schemes financed by the
Indian Council of Agricultural Research (Rs. 6,477) and by the Indiam Central Cocoanut
Committee (Rs. 3,454) and (ii) adjustments relating to ‘* Frozen Sugar Stook’ being carried
orward for want of full information (Rs. 64,200).

E(ii).—Agrionltural Experiments and Research
(in Cooch Behar)—
E(ii)-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 14,2003

6,700 8,378 +1,678
R. . . . . . —7,700
E(ii)-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
o. . . . . 9,800
5,900 5,876 —24
R. . . . . . —3,700
E(ii)-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . 19,000
5,442 16,858 +11,411
R. . . . . . —13,5568

Col. 4.—Expenditure was incurred by a local officer without allotment of funds due to a
misapprehension.
F.—AGRIOULTURAL EDUCATION—

R. . . . . . —300

(3.—BOTANICAL AND OTHER PUBLIC GARDENS—
G(i),—Botanical and other Public Gardens—
0. . . . .

. . . . . . 41,700
41,200 40,465 —135

3,97,900%
3,895,815 3,93,105 —2,410
R. . . . . . —2,085
G(ii),.—Botanical and othor Public Gardens (in
Cooch Behar)— )
R." . 9,265 9,265 8,640 —626

H.—CGRANTS-IN-ATD, ‘CONTRIBUTIONS, ETC. . . 23,000 23,240 +240




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account ot Agriculture—contd. 145

Actual Excess 4+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ** 40.—Agriculture "—concld.
I.—AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT— Rs.
o. . . 40,000
43,491 1,73,484  -1,29,993
R. . . . . . 3,401
Col. 4.—3ec paragraph 14 of the Review.
J.—WoRKs—
0.

21,100
36,637 50,775 +14,138
R.. . . . . 15,537

Col. 4.—Mainly due to thorough repairs to the buildings of two rice research stations, See
paragraph 3 of the Review.

K.—CnARGES 1IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . .

2,400"
6,880 8,781(z)  +1,901
R. . . . . . 4,480
L.~-DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . B . . 12,46,000
} 18,98,5683 17,63,611 —1,35,072
R. . . . . . 6,52,583

Col. 4.—Mainly due to smaller expenditure on irrigation in respect of a scheme (Rs. 80,875),
non-completion of certain works (Rs. 12,824), smaller expenditure on the purchase and main-
tenance of bulls (Rs. 12,000), delayed starting of some centres relating to a'scheme due to non-
completion of the preliminaries (Rs. 10,068) and economy (Rs. 17,842).  See also paragraph 4
of the Review.

For rounding . P

Total—Major Head *“40.—Agriculture”—
0. . . . . 2,25,84,000)

] 2,21,61,870 2,23,43,682 41,901,812

. 100 . ~—100

R.. . . . .—432130

Major Head “71.—Capital Outlay on Schemes ot
Agricultural Improvement and Research” —
M.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

.« .. 4,80,000)

R.. . .. —1,64,500)

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) non-completion of certain works (Rs. 42,783) and pestpone-
ment of others due to alteration of the design involving revision of estimates (Rs. 17,250,
(ii) smaller purchase of bullocks (Rs. 5,400), (iii) non-entertainment of certain staff (Rs. 3,400),
(iv) less cost on seeds, manures, etc. (Rs. 5,000), and (v)economy (Rs.11,487). See also
paragraph 5 of the Review.

3,15,500 2,29,243 —86,257

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. Gross . . 2,99,930 2,99,930 .. --2,99,930

R. Deductions . . . . 2,96,700 2,96,700 .. —2,96,700
Total—Grant No. 22— -

Gross . . . . . . . . 2,32,73,100 2,28.50,425 —-4,22,675

Deductions . . . . R . . —2,09,100 —2,77,500 —8,400

Net . . . . . . . . 2,30,64,000 2,25,72,926 -—4,91,0756

(¢) Difference of Rs. 2,141 with the High Commissioner’s figure is due to the adjustment
t()}i the amount as ‘‘Charges in Englund” instead of as ‘“Charges in India’ under orders of
overnment.




146 Grant No. .—-(!harges on account of Agnculture——contd

REvmw.

There was a saving of Rs. 4,91,075 in the total grant. The surrender of
Rs. 5,96,630 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 1,053,555 as compared
with the final modified grant.

2. Bub-head D(2)—5—Intensive Food Production Schemes includes ex-
penditure on the following schemes :—

Names of schemes. dﬁ::lﬂegn%?g%&
1. Scheme for distribution of manure—. Rs.
(a) Costofeileako . . . . . . . . . . 32
(6) Cost of bonemeal . . . . . . . . . 1,75,343
(c) Cost of chemical fertiliser . . . . . . . . 21,78,703.
2. Scheme for composting town refuse into manures . . . . 90,972
3. Scheme for maintonance of Agricultural Seed Stores . . . . 66,494
4. Scheme for distribution of Dhaincha and sunhemp seeds for green manuring 73,040
5. Scheme for distribution of wheat seeds . . . . . . 1, 00,678
6. Scheme for distribution of d:sease-free pota,to seeds (Ra,ngbull and .
Bhanjang Farm) . . . 1,13,485
7. Plaut protection scheme . v . . . . . . . 5,91,161
8. Seed multiplication farms at Burdwan and Malda . . . . 4,390,347
9. Lift irrigation by sale of power pumping plants . . . . . 2,62,5678
10. Scheme for reclamation of waste land . . . . . . . 6,20,269
11. Caloutta Sludge Distribution Scheme . . . . . . 1,24,307
12. Scheme for awarding prizes to wheat and paddy growers . . . 64,080
13. Award of prizes for destruction of wild animals . . . . . 60,667
14. Small Irrigation Schemes . . . . . . . . . 29,98,590
15. Strengthening of staff at headquarters . . . . . . 41,483
16. Presorvation and dlstnbutnon of 1mproved seed potatoes in .
Brooklyn Ice Plant . . . . . 3,10,062
17. Scheme for composting water hyacmth into manures . . . . 73,374
18, Establishment of Demonstration éentres . . . . . . 2,28,835 -
10. Scbeme for publicity of Intensive Food Production Drive . . . ~ 58,396
20. Scheme for purchase and distribution of paddy seeds (in replacement of
scheme for multiplication of improved seeds through registered growers) . 4,64,376
21. Crop Survey . . . . - . . . . . . 8,584,863
22, Schome for re-excavation of dereliot irrigation tanks . S . 22,19,170

ToraL . 1,25,57,370




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 147

REVIEW—ccntd.

3. Sanction was accorded in October, 1952 to the thorough repairs to the
buildings of two rice research stations, for which funds were not arranged for,
resulting in the final excess under sub-head J. The controlling authority
stated that this was due to oversight.

4. Sub-head L—Development Programme includes expenditure on the
following schemes :—

Expenditure Expenditure

Names of the schemes. during to end of
1952-53 1952:53
Rs. Rs.

1. Establishment of a Central Livestock Research-cum-

Breeding Station at Haringhata . . . . . 11,16,208 50,567,122
2. Improvement of Agricultural School at Chinsurah . . 83,176 1,562,994
3. Expansion of Commodity Grading Centres . . . 11,781 49,748
4. Agricultural Research . . . . . . . 29,531 1,562,658
6. Improvement of Livestock Industry . . . . 1,50,158 4,72,507
6. Trafning of Extension staff . . . . . . 48,740 48,740
7. Reorganisation of Statistical Section . . . o 227 227
8. Artificial Insemination . . . . . . . 30,732 4K 086
9. Establishment ofan Agricultural College . . . 2,38,889 2,39,067
10. Soil Conservation and Land Utilisation . . . . 54,069 54,069

ToTAL . 17,683,611 62,72.408

5. Sub-head M—Development Programme includes Capital expenditure
on the following scheme :—

Expenditure  Expenditure

Name of the scheme during to end of
1952-53 1952-53
Ras. Rs.
I. Establishment of a farm for jute seed multiplication in 2,290,243 4,24,720%

Wost Bengal.

* It includes a sum of Rs. 37,021 being the expenditure to end of 1951.562 under the
socheme “Procurement and multiplication -of jute seeds through registered growers”, as the
work on the scheme has been taken over under the scheme for ‘“Establishment of a jute seed
multiplication farm™. :

6. A typewriter of the book value of Rs. 937 was stolen at night in April,
1951 from a District Agricultural office. Police investigation proved ineffec-
tual in finding out the stolen property or in apprehending the culprit. The



148 Grant No. 22 —Charges on account of Agnwlture——contd

REVIEW—conid.

loss was written off under the orders of the head of the department who
stated that investigaticn did not reveal any carelessness or negligence on the
part of any officer of his department.

7. Two typewriters worth Rs. 1,119 were stolen on the night of the 7th
October, 1949 by breaking the lock of an office of the Agriculture Department.
The Police could not trace the culprits and the stolen property. The
watchman posted to guard the office room was not found on duty and was
therefore dismissed from Government service. The loss has been written oﬁ'
under orders of Government.

8. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research.—The grants received from the Council towards the cost of research
schemes undertaken at their instance are credited to this deposit account.
The expenditure incurred on the schemes is booked under sub-head E(i)-7 of
this Grant. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to the share of
expenditure to be met fiom the grants made by the Council is debited to this
deposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue head, viz., “XXIX.—
Agriculture”.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below : —

Ras.

Opening balance . 53,014

Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . 58,300

Charges (a)1,00,598

Closing balance 10,716

(@) Grant No. 22.--8Sub-head E(i)-7—

Expenditure inourred in 1949-50 but debited to the deposit account in 1952-53 . 586
Expenditure incurred in 1950-51 but debited to the deposit account in 1952-53 . 9,194
Expenditure incurred in 1951-52 but debited to the deposit account in 1952-33 . 73,538
92,823

Expenditure incurred in 1952-53
Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 but not doblted to the depos1t account —92,583
Erroneous adjustment rectified in 1953-54 . . . . . . . 17,040

ToTAL . 1,00,598

9. Deposst Account of the Grant from Indian Central Sugarcane Com-
mattee.—This deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating
to the grant made by the Committee for the development of sugarcane
cultivation in West Bengal. The procedure for the accounting of these grants
is similar to that adopted for the grants received from the Indian Council of
Agricultural Research, vide paragraph 8 above. The expenditure on the scheme
is booked under group-head E of this Grant. At the end of the year an amount
equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met from the grants made by the
Committee is debited to this deposit account by corresponding credit to the
revenue head, viz., “XXIX.—Agriculture”.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 149

REviEw—contd.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Ra.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . . 66,905
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . 90,263
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . (a)78,139
Closing balance . . . . . . . . . . . 79,029
(@) Grant No. 22,—Sub-head E— Rs.
Expenditure incurred in 1950-51 but deblted to the deposlt account in
1952-53 . 78,139
Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 . . . . . . . 89,263

Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 but not debited to the deposit account —89,263
ToTAL . 78,139

10. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Oil Seeds Com-
mittee.—The grants received from the Committee towards the cost of oil seed
researches in West Bengal undertaken at their instance are credited to this
deposit account. The procedure for accounting of these grants is similar
to that adopted for the grants received from the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research, vide paragraph 8 above. The expenditure on the scheme is booked
under sub-head E(i)-7 of this grant. An amount equivalent to the share of
expenditure to be borne by the Committee is credited at the end of the year
to the head, “XXIX.—Agriculture” by debit to this deposit account.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . . 5,347
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,150
Charges (b)32,397
Closing balance . . . . . . . . . . . 23,100
(b) Grant No. 22.—Sub-head E(i)-7— Rs.
Exponditure mc\m‘ed in 1951-62 but deblted to the deposnt acocount in
1952-53 . . 32,397
Expenditure inourred in 1952-53 - . . . . . . 24,953
Daduct—Expendlturo mcurred in 1952-53 but not debited to the deposxt
account . A . —24,953

ToTAL . 32,397




150 Grant No. 22.—Charges on Account of Agriculture—contd.

REVIEW—contd.

11. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Central Cocoanut Com-
mittee.—This deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating
to the grant made by the Committee for the development of cocoanut cultiva-
tion and establishment of cocoanut nurseries in West Bengal. The procedure
for the accounting of these grants is similar to that adopted for the grants
received from the Indian Council of Agricultural Research, vide paragraph
8 above. The expenditure on the scheme is booked under sub-head E(i)-7 of
this Grant. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to the share of
expenditure to be met from the grants made by the Committee is debited
to this deposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue head, “XXIX—
Agriculture”.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance .
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . .  (an5000
Closing balance .
(a) Grant No, 22.—Sub-head E(i)-7.— Ra.
Expenditure incurred in 1951-52 but debited to the deposlt account in
1952-53 . . . 15,000
Expenditure incurred in 1952-563 . . . . . . . 19,346
Deduct——Expendlturo inourred in 1952-53 but not debited to the deposnt
account . . . —19,346
TorAL . 15,000

12. Deposit Account of the Grants made by the Indian Central Arecanut Com-
mittee.—This deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating
to the grants made by the Committee for the establishment of arecanut nur-
series in West Bengal. The procedure for the accounting of these grants is
similar to that adopted for the grants received from the Indian Council of
Agricultural Research, vide paragraph 8 above. The expenditure on the
scheme is booked under group-head E of this Grant. At the end of the year

"an amount equivalent to the share of expenditute to be met from the grants
made by the Committee is debited to this deposit account by corresponding
credit to the revenue head, vtz., “XXIX-—Agriculture”.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 151

REVIEW—concld.

An account of the tiansactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . o
Receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,035
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . . (b)10,806
Closing balance . Co . . . . . . . . 7,229
(b) Grant No. 22.—Sub-head E—
Expenditure incurred in 1951-52 but debited to the deposit account in Rs.
1952-53 . . . . . . . . . . 10,806
Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 . . . . . . . 7,415
Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 but not debited to the deposit
account . . . . . . . . . . —17,418
ToTaL . 10,808

13. Deposit Account of the Grants made by the Indian Central Tobacco Com-
mittee.—The grants received from the Committee towards the development of
wrapper tobacco in Cooch Behar undertaken at their instance are credited to
this deposit account. The expenditure on the scheme is booked under group-
head E of this Grant. An amount equivalent to the share of expenditure
to be borne by the Committee is credited at the end of the year to the revenue
head “XXIX-—Agriculture”, by debit to this deposit account.

An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . .
Recoipts . . . . . . . . A . . - 17,565
Charges  .* . . . . . . . . . . . (a)7,685
Closing balance . . . . .
{a) Grant No. 22.—Sub-head E— Re
Expenditure incurred in 1950-51 but debited to the deposit account in )
1952-563 - . . . . . . . . . . 7,565
Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 . . . . . . . 4,531
Deduct-—Expenditure incurred in 1952-53 but hot debited to the deposit
account . . . . . . . . . . . — 4,631
ToTAL . 7,665

14. The reasons for variations in Col. 4 under sub-heads D(2)-9 (““Gross”
and “Deduct—Recoveries”) and I, could not be included in the Appropria-
tion Accounts as they were not communicated by the controlling authority.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

152

§pees Jnupunolp ‘g1

21 PRI .. .. . .. .. .. 3 PRI . - spoas zemop 21
6.1 ‘PR FT 19 ‘BPK § 298'c o1s‘s *SPH 8%¥ L3 34 SPR 18P 0ze ‘SPK 91 * 8paes uoy0) ‘91
o1¢ ‘80N 01 . . €6 'SON € " 80¥% 80N ST . . * euoq ST
976'58 *8138 101 . : 885°C3 ‘8998 £4 9203 ‘$)98 9 821'8C ‘8198 €91 © T (o9 usjeled FT1 -
'633d 09g'6 -s99d 10201
‘12 31 P 7T
. I8 T s3qd 080°01 . 38 ‘s14d 6688 "§poas
189'T ‘$qf 92 L qr1 008 8‘s 'sq[ 829 850°0 *sq L99 22T *5q[ 81 9[q¥oZa) Ui gL
'513d 8157 5)3d g9L°8 . 89 8L¥°L 's9%d £09°3 ‘spaas
<L *5qf €S [ 'syxd ¢g 99 6181 8q1 L4 829°T *$q[ GOT 09 'sql 0¢ o[qejefeA  Iowwng ‘g1
¥65°22 “OFF0Z 08FTI “ 168 86953 207°96°C ““ §eg'cr  c88'1s'9 ‘“OTC'tF f2E'e ‘693 * Appeq wewy ‘I
8H0'eT “ gee 018°3 “eor $¥8'2 SLL'E8 19 #2808 TS 00913 “0us'T © Arprd ysny 01
299 ‘63 STLY “¥8L €301 088°+6 “CORLYT s98've ‘' cog't  Cy¥0'el . ] © Fpaas JTayM 6
6L9'8€ st ¢e8 “ g 859°0F 020°61 ‘18’ 009°C0'T “ ¥30F  €61'S R ] . §pads Ty '8
G02LT “ 6¥0'T €03 “ou #0989 eoL‘s I - £ 63L'L3 “199°T  6¢3 R < 2 * £pes dwequng L
|/P6'sT “ 999 (T2 “ % EL8'9L *oeT'T ws'is “ 188 $36'00 R 3013 ¢ : gpoes aqnp ‘g
£¥6°'3 “ gee i/ ‘oL 8 81°e “ v [ ‘“ 09 209'c T gee * oqed pIesn ¢
1T ‘O 9GHT 699 ‘“eg [ ¢4 HFT “ 81E's 08l ‘“ aLe 92812 “oreL'e : lvomeuog ¥
1898 “ e8¥ 53¢ B § 685°¢ €09‘9 O 01‘T 6L ‘SPR ¥1 166°CT “ gpo't - eyeydsoyq sedug ‘g
050's - ¢ 813 I 3 ¢ 09g°2 1 4 6 PRI ¥85'01 369 aeydsoyyg vomwy °g
005'9 ‘SPK $0F 990°T SPH ¢L 96F PET'Y ‘SPR 18 001°8 SPK 188 980°6 *SPN 6%9 * ejending vowwy |
sy £q | ! it !
gt 44 1 ot 6 8 L 9 [ ¥ e H
‘anpep Simusnd anyeA *Aypuend ‘ner ‘onfeA “Aqpuend LN “Apuend ‘anje) *Lyyuend “safjfpourmod
- v o\ — J PAJNPaI 10\ - s . ~ N ~ s Jo sremapred
*gdueyeq 3ujso[) *Jo UapUIA oq posIpisqrs “S89NSE] PUB 8I[eF 0109s uj 3dyeoey -aousyeq SupuadQ
07 afejioys 03 NP 8807 JO JuNn0dIE
uo 807

*ON [vjaog ™

"£¢-gC6I +vok ayy sof ‘buag 1594
.83330.?&#\ .\.c .Guou&q 2% .Gﬂ:: u.»sw&om. §—§m§~n~ %8.& 8.5:3»&. 0} m:.gsmﬁ mggv\ Nhgm. ﬁmguom:tb



1563

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

(]
! gig'9
0931

L¥8'23

SIL'8T
¥9L

9

oF

195
003'6¥%'3
0%0't
009°T
o91's
008t
SIL'S
093°'T
00L

099°01

18

091

“ v

*8ON 90T
‘SUIMIp G
*820 $§-G-0-9
‘3U0Y g
Y2 ¢1-9-¥8
*8q[ ¥I-8-31
saay L
'SP §6¥°T
*SPI 1¥
SPHN 3
pus

sgeq 11

“ 03P
P 0530

“
R 14
"oz
“ op

o —h

‘SoN 01

‘Pq T
SPR 641

‘50N 6
SPN 08

‘SON £8$

‘PRI

.

8198 91

u

“oLg0

PR 9

“ ¥31-3
Yo ¥1-91-0

88T

GLR'RT
1 4

o1

<8e

8601

0g0°y

8t

‘ajus 3LY

88

18
618

63

000°FL'S

000°€
019‘8

299°1

LA
682

069'8%

091

'SP 068'T

‘o gLe'9
"SON 43 008'01
52, $-8-8
Y ) h

“ud 61-68-91 £01°02
aqq $21-8-21
8uog, 3

‘O BOS‘T  S8B'83
*SPH 93 AN

““ 0-8-201 3784
‘Yo 0T-L-1S €08

“ fer 962
oo 008'90'3
LU ¢ 0s9
“oop €23
‘SON ¥ (11
'S[Pq 3

"SPK 601 129
1“2 0L8
"SPR LT 685
'SON 801 a8L

9£Z°19

8398 91 0g

“ gor <6
*SON 43T 008'T
*SWIp 63’
*sq1 S1-6-01
'8U0} 3
W 0-01-88 SFY'E
*8q[ $8-8-01
saog, 01
‘PR 049'3 993l
. 993't
s ¥

‘“ §-6-89 0S¥
W 8-L-08 OF

“ f9tr .
“ 16 00¥'33‘¥
‘st 083'L
‘SON § SL3'y
‘oN T 09591
00€‘T
°SIpq €
‘SPK €F 9828
. 0931
“ 6T (3¢
“SPK T h
*SON T8 25231

‘SPH €§6°'T 0L

'§398 g (17X

(13 N
‘80N 0
“SunIp o1

FPR 8

S i 1 T :

Yo 8-0-L9
‘SPH 3
1'11]
s
‘SPH 9¥
Les
“  0-63-9¥

‘8PN G

R} ¢
“ g2
'8N 2§
*BJ98 FF1
*80N O

“SP S¥6
‘SON 6
‘8PN 8T

‘SPN 8

*838 LG

* 19SB3l( DA ‘OF
. . © Judkwidg ‘68

. * N *D uusody ‘gg

aujxowmuzep ‘Lg

SPadg BISIAK 96
juawre)) ‘98

. YW Jnupunodp ‘§§
welp ‘g8

‘quelq
Sudming Jo syweg 'Gg

. Jueld Suidwing ‘18

“  sop pueH ‘08

+  ueg Suyfjog 100p 63

. ' IaysnI) euw) 85

#3008 ued43y ‘L3
*8j09Ug

‘0 ‘D 12%g pue uol] ‘9g

103910 geq) ‘€3
£p03E AR 33

© Sp39ds WesAYY ‘€5
*  sySnojg peaordwmy ‘g3
. * Buny Heyey) ‘13
$SEoas 0J8104 ‘0%

‘saIey)
%YM 61

Buppursp



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

154

: RSIIWAE
6¥e'y ‘6P £8¥ 922 “ 13 89g'2 ¥18'3¢ “ooug's 293 “ 118 088'T¥ ‘SPK 06b°s  oyejod wous[ey ‘95
. ot ‘SPR 9 : ¥yl “ 188 1O%'1 “ 18 . * sfupynd auvasedng ‘oo
8% 1508 ‘SPH ¥¢3 180° “BPK L83 3t PRI Appeg ooq 19
142 'SON 2 0¥ *SON £ 20y |3y g9
£08'e .ﬁu_ mm 065'% ‘SON ¥ €608 'SON €8 114 pa9g ‘59
b 1 *8q1 9-5-0 400 g
*4M0 1 ‘8109 § 'sU03 g
2592 W 31239 89 ‘Y2 8-¢1-¢ 08¢ “(s31d) ‘0 L-L8-¥F18 290°CT ‘Yo 17-0-99% WpPeXIH ‘Ig
'shvq g ‘s3eq §9 ‘sfeq o1
*6qf 91-3-T 81 Z1-1-81
826 sucy g e L ‘ e o
P L3189 L9 QI3 899 (%8u) Yo 81-83-¥FLF §80°0 Y92 0-F-0I1°T . sjopexay ‘0
0g ‘W 0-93-F . .- " 0813 W 0-F1-813  081'3 ‘SPN 813 10279 F Apped ‘0F
‘820 04 1-3-31 'sq[ 9 *BYl 22-3-0 ‘$q1 47 1-T-41
‘sung 6 M0 T ‘o3 1 . 'sU03 01

3811 P §181-63 B3I ‘P 8eI-T  999'1 961°T Q0 €-63-0T 9FS‘HT Yo §-G-28 4qpe9 g¥ -

990's ‘80N V6 . - ¥i8'¢ *SON 9F ore's *SON 08 * sujpIEp Bupsaryy, Ly

aeyd

06¢'1 'SP 901 o¥ 'SP € 980°L ‘SPK 601 -soqg 2dug  oduy ‘pF

000'6 8398 § . 000'6 8338 § dund eSnymusy ¢y

812 G
‘wy T M2 8 , ‘8U0) g
o¥o'y *SPN 648 1 PRI 8863 “ 803 819'% ‘SPK 869 apixauny ‘p¥
ot : : (] (4} 4 ‘SPI 83 1y ‘SPN €3 ° ° Spads PIvINIC ‘gF
‘340 0T *§3M0 91 ‘8480 ¢ *140 0T
*SU03 8Og ‘54D 01 ‘8103 L0F , ‘SU0} 606 §004 3T )

00'c *SPK 9¢ 6 ‘uo3 1 3 096' 'SP €862 106°C '8DPK §83° 88 *SPK 99 - oBpmig 'z¥
o oN I h o ‘oN T ICjeA3IND puey e0p ‘I
.y .y - .q - - - .

3¢ (14 144 o1 . a.n 8 L 9 g 4 € Z 1

ELTN -Ag1quend e -Lypnend Ea.wwe._ Jo  ‘an[eA ~&qpuend ‘anfes *£yusnd ‘ansA ‘A3uend *SPPOmUWGI 2

. — RN — ) Pospisqis - o , - ~ ’ ~ 4 Jo exequolyieg 2
aouw]eq Bujsol) “Jo UaPus 3q 30 3UNOe "590SE] PUB S3[¥y i 2103 Uy ydjpoey “aous|eq sujmadQ L

03 a8ep0qs 0) dup sso 0o §s07f ) m

PUOI—pg-Z06T 400 oY) 20f ‘obuag 159,

‘unymotsby fo 40120 3y} Japun sPuYIS UOHONPOL] PO 333U 07 buiiv)os SN0 2.40)§ PIIWPY0SUG;)



155

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

‘1obuag 123

‘wungmosby fo swpang

‘XANVN ‘Y 'H

oppny

‘T4NHAAVHY) N 'V

*8199s51307 pejuouriaedop o) Ul papiooes saandy oty YA

Pe61

“Raonupp YI6T Y
¢ LLADTIVY)

se1de o7} Jey) pue sareje® JO JuUnooo® anij A[rerueisqns B JusseIder squmoooy oI0)g oYy W saImSy oY) Jeyd PRI

%60'93

08408

1548

88099

3
aie's

144

og
029

‘80N ¥63
-sq( #81-0-31
§U03 5
W ¥-L5-¥98  L86

sup L1
1 3-91-%p
‘q1 1-3-1
oy {
‘sunip 21
‘SPR 161
sql §229°¢ 019

It Aeg
*BUN Z8T'VL

Sd 386
80N 993 611

qary 1
9 "t

.o

%0 2-91-0

"83M0 ¢

‘9 8-03-6  BIS¥E

‘2 S-1-0
PRI,
“8qQI O3 T

'SON 68T

requ3 3

968'9

896'T

T

Ly

it

031°01

o[vs a1y

L19'33

098°¢

L9
€89

"SON 26 088'ce

20 9-61-3-T1

su0g T )
WD 3-4T-689 09129

“q0 9-¥1-53
*Sq[ $3-6-01
ﬂs 1 928'6
‘swmmap gy
'SqUees‘l  3036F

'SON GOFST  SLLY

e 8
838 ¥1
‘©yde oy
SON TIZ 314
‘8q1 9

« 59103 20T (72

"SON T8 ageg

o9 F1-¥3-80S  036'C

'Y SL-16-¥6
.u.w_ ¥3
-sabg
§9.40 4 T9L°g

WP $1
‘SPK 601

‘sq7e8y  188'Ie

L5

‘SO TOT'6T 2363 .

Y0 §
SIS YL <q
“soN 6¥6 981
“8G[
8910} 60T 091

. 122]

SON ¢

‘SPIN €68
Bujy LT

P 8%

“1b g-§
sU0} 5

“SWIp gy
"SPN 68

*S4I £Pg
‘qy Aeg
20 9
qa

'SON 8758
SPd 163
0N 98T

6q ¥ Aeg
(3 mg

1snq "99

ajeding Jodde) “co

C LA e
© Xeupg g9

*  spoas sAuded ‘g9
gieq Luuny ‘19

Spaog wad ‘08
SJuBd Ynag 66

' 8p3Is WBQOT ‘9G
* 8juQ UBUL,) L9



156 Gract No. 22.-—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

AvuDIT CERTIFICATE.

Out of the three Ranges of the Agricultural Directorate in this State the
accounts of Intensive Fcod Production Schemes in two Ranges (viz. Northern
and Eastern), two Sub-divisional Agricultural offices in the Western Range
and the Central Transit Godown at Calcutta for 1952-53 were test-audited
under my supervision. 1 certify that the accounts of the agricultural stores
test-audited, which are included in the above consolidated store accounts,
are correct according to the best of my information and in consideration of the
explanations given to me subject to the remarks contained in the audit com-

ments.

CALCUTTA ; S. K. SaARKaR,

The 1st February, 1954. ) Ezaminer, Outside Audst, West Bengal.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—concld. 157

Avubpit COMMENTS.

A test-audit of the Store Accounts of the agricultural stores, which are
included in the above Consolidated Stoie Accounts, disclosed the following
irregularities :—

(1) No effective check over the receipt of stock in the agricultural stores
and sub-divisional agricultural offices could be exercised for want of quarterly
returns in respect of all consignments to the Sub-divisions from the Directorate
of Agriculture.

(2) Shortage in transit of stock valued at Rs. 2,818 approximately was
neither recovered from the carrying agency nor written off.

(3) Godown shortages of the agricultural stores amounting to Rs. 15,033
approximately were attributed to various causes, such as piecemeal distribution,
driage, prolonged storage, damage by rats, deterioration due to leakage of roof
of godowns and inclusion of weight of bags in the accounts. The
loss has not been regularised.

(4) Closing balances of stock in some of the agricultural stores were
particularly heavy. The value of the closing balances in those stores which
was worked out at the purchase rates amounted to Rs. 2,77,073 approxi-
mately. Accumulation of this heavy closing balance was attributed to various
factors, viz.—

(i) Receipt of stock at the fag end of the year.

(ii) Supply of stock in excess of requirement and poor sale.

(i) Paucity of demand of unpopular varieties of agricultural imple-
ments ; such as handhoe, Persian wheel, improved plough,
iron squares, grinding chakis, Egyptian screws, sugarcane crusher
and also of fertiliser, such as copper sulphate. -

(iv) Receipt of stock of Jute and Dhaincha seeds of poor germination
capacity.

(6) Various articles worth over Rs. 20,209 were held in stock in a transit
godown for a long time with the resutt that insecticides and other articles got
mixed. No physical verification of the stock was undertaken at any time.
The local officer stated that the stock had been kept in an extremely unsatis-
factory manner as there was no godown worth the name and that the articles
had been kept at the mercy of weather. Correspondence with higher authori-
ties by the local officer for taking necessary steps was stated to have yielded
no result.

(6) The following irregularities were also noticed :—

(i) Non-realisation of the value of stores worth Rs. 1,326 approxi-
mately issued on credit. : -

(ii) Stock of about 102 mds. of Jute seeds worth Rs. 7,109 approxi-
mately received in 1951-52 in a sub-divisional agricultural store
lying undisposed of due to poor germination capacity.

(ii1) Non-realisation of the values of pumping plants worth Rs. 1,07,888
approximately sold on instalment basis.

79 AGW B/54 i



158 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Veterinary.

See also the Audit Report.
Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head **41.—Veterinary”. *
A.—BUPERINTENDENOE—
Rs.
0.. . . . . 2,23,200
2,18,750 2,17,698 —1,052
R. . . . . . —4,450
B.—VETERINARY EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
. . . . . 84,000
66,068 67,394 +1,326
R. . . . . . —17,932
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 99,300
92,621 91,861 —760
R. . B . . . —8,679
B..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— .
0. . . . . . 93,400
94,817 92,292 —2,625
R. . . . . . 1,417
B.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . o . . 2,41,991
2,609,179 2,74,395 +5,216
R.. . . . . 2118] i
B..5.—~Deduct—Establishment and other charges
recoverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments,etc. «+ . . . . . . —10,700 —3,770 +6,930
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
B.-6.—Establishment and other charges payable
to other Governments, Departments,
ete. . . . . . . . . 10,700 3,770 —8,930
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
C.—SUBORDINATE ESTABLISHMENT—
0. . . . . . 3,76,900 .
3,59,766 3,56,538 —3,228
R. . . . . . —17,134
D.—HOSPITALS AND DISrENBARIES—
D..2.—Pay of Establishment— )
0. « + « o 319480
2,917,700 2,95,095 —2,6056
R. . . . . =—21,780
D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . o B . . 2,95,325
3,20,710 3,38,007 +17,207
R, . . . . . 25,385




Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Veterinary—concld. 159

. Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head * 41.—Veterinary **—concld.
D.—HosPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—COnCld,
D.-4.—Contingencies— Rs.

o.. . . . 1,868,995
1,72,880 1,94,693 +21,813
R. . . . . . 3,885
. Col. 4,—Mainly adjustment of debit on account of charges of the previous year the
provision for which could not be made for want of timely information.

F.—Pr1zEs . . . . . . . 1,000 1,067 +567
I.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner for India—
o. . N . . . 5,360

946 96 . —850
R. . . . . . —4.,414
J.~~DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
J.-1,—Gross—
= 0., . . . . 9,300
R.. . . . . —9300 " " a
J.-2,—Deduct—Recoveries—
0. . . PR . —9,300
Ro. . . . . 9,300 T " ”
For rounding . . . . . . . 49 . —49
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant— »
R. Gross . . . . 23,814 23,814 .o —23,814
R. Deductions . . . —9,300 —9,300 .. 49,300
Total—Grant No. 23—
Gross . . . . . . . . 19,29,000 19,32,806 - --3,896
Deductions . . . . . . . —20,000 —3,770 +16,230
Net . . . . . . . 19,09,000 19,290,126 -+20,126
REvVIEW.

There was an excess of Rs. 20,126 over the total grant. The surrender of
Rs. 14,514 augmented the excess to Rs. 34,640 as ~ompared with the final

modified grant.

2. Out of the provision of Rs. 10,700 made under sub-heads B.-5 and B.-6
to meet the amount payable by the Indian Council of Agricultural Research
in respect of two schemes, a sum of Rs. 3,770 only was recoverable, due to
provincialisation. of one of the two schemes met out of the grant from the
Indian Council of Agricultural Research. The original provision of Rs. 10,700
was, however, not modified accordingly. The controlling authority stated
that this was due to the fact that he was not aware of the revised arrangement.

This indicates defective financial control or co-ordination.
11a



160 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. " Ra.
Major Head *42,—Co-operation’’.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
A.-(i)~Superintendence— Rs.
A, (i).-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,43,000
1,41,060 1,39,447 ~—1,613
R. . . . . . —1,940

A. (i).-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 8,21,200}

R. . . . . . —469,850

7,51,360 7,63,411 +12,081

A. (i).-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 8,49,300
R. . . . . . —1,39,458

7,090,842 7,08,902 —940

A. (i).-4.—~Contingencies—

.. . . . . 71,400
1,76,404 61,602 —1,14,712
R. . . . . . 1,05,004

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due mainly %o debit from the Defence Department
not received within the year.

A. lii).—Superintendence (in Cooch Behar)—
A. (ii).-2.—~Pay of Establishment—
o.. . . . . 5,300 )
3,600 3,435 —166
R. . . . . . =1700])
A. (ii).-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 5,200
3,300 3,932 +632
R. . . . . . —1,900
A, (ii).-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . 800

) B } 400 195 —206
R. . . . . —400

B.—GRANTS-IN-AID . . . . . . 36,700 33,790 —2,910

C.—OTHER CHARGES—

0. . . . . . 92,100
. 88,920 82,028 | —5,992
R. . . . . . —3,180

E.—WORKs—
R 14,600 .14,600 14,573 —27

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
. . . 98,824 08,824 .. —98,824

Total—Grant No. 24 . . . . . 20,25,000 18,12,305 —2,12,695




Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—contd. 161

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 2,12,695 in the total grant. The surrender of
Rs. 98,824 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,13,871.

2. Land Mortgage Banks.—For providing long-term credits to agriculturists,
six Land Mortgage Banks were in operation in.the State of West Bengal in
the districts of Birbhum, Burdwan, Midnapur, West Din«jpur, Murshidabad
and 24 Parganas. Of these, the first two were established before the
Partition, the next two during the year 1951-52 while the other two Banks
were set up during the year under review.

The State Government is committed te defray the entire cost of manage-
ment of the Barks for the first account year and also to pay taem subsidy
equal to the excess of their management cost over their gross profits for each
subsequent account year till they become self-supporting. Besides, all the
Banks are allowed to draw advances from Government to meet their manage-
ment charges to be subsequently adjusted at the close of the account year.

The sub-joined statement compiled from the audited accounts of the Banks,
furnished by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal, sets out
the general revenue position of the Banks for the year ending the 30th June,
1953 and their financial relations with the State Government. Item b of the
statcment shows that the Banks at Birbhum and Burdwan worked at a
profit and the others at a loss. As regards the4 Banks that incurred loss,
Government have to pay subsidy to the Banks at Midnapur and West
Dinajpur while the entire cost of management of the Banks at Murshidabad
and 24 Parganas has to be borne by Government.

The amounts recoverable from the Banks on account of drawal of advances
from Government and Leave and Provident Fund Contribution are shown
against item 9 of the statement, while the amounts still payable by Government
to the Banks as the balance of management charges not yet drawn are shown
against item 10.

From the review of the working of the Land mortgage Banks at Birbhum
and Burdwan by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal, it
appears that their financial position during the year under review continued
to be satisfactory.



162 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—concld.

€70°L 7691 181 €60°1 By BN . ) : *  syueg oy} 03 jusmulasey) Aq ejqeled |ms gunowry °of

113 Ly BN 608 90¢°0T oLg’s ° ° ° * * *  syjueg oyj WOJJ O[GEIIA003I JUNOWY °G
L Ly BN 602 863 gl - . syueq oy £q o[qeded uorynquyuoco pun g HIepPIACI PUB 0ABIT 8
BN 04 6669 GLO'S 89201 gog's ©  ° ° * ° JUOWIWIoAO)) Woij usep s0S19Yo JusmoSeuely L
£70'1 80T 081°L 891°6 filg BN ° 090 ‘soBreyo yuomeSeurm 10 Juemuiesoy 4q ojquled Apwqug ‘g
, e e e e e e e —ssog 305
680°T— SW'I—  08T°L— 891°6— g1+ 079+
- . - . . . . . . . +£@E-ﬂ OO .z

—o0ueIoPI([ ‘¢

eF0°1 eI 191°8 <O¥0T L80°ST ¥ *  ° = sofsyd 670 pue JuemoBeueyy %
2 98 L86 L8231 00813 1goor = ¢+ o+ = ¢+ e s« - ggoadssoxy ‘g
BN BN 411 60% $90°L3 86501 ° : s s s s =+ predjsareyu—pnpaq g
¥ 98 101°L 9%9°1 $99°8¥ 6¥9°02 * . . . . - * wsdreoar Jaqj0 pus pouree 9sat0juy |
_— . - - - -
8 L 9 q ¥ € 4 ) 1
(gc-¢-6 (89-3-¢3
uzoly woxy *(yeq3ineg)
Sumoygouny Buruorouny  mdfemiq  mdeupry  Cuespmg  Cumyqug © ‘srBmMONIBg SW)
paIeg)  pawig) 989

svusfueg $3 peqeplsIng

*§G6T Qunp SUTPUS 1894 Off) IO} SYURE 92BSMOY pUer] OY) JO UONISOd INUIAI 9} SULMOYS UMY}



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries. 163
See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Aoctual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *43.—Industries and Supplies”.
A.—INDUSTRIES—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers— Ra.
0. . . . . . 1,93,500
- 1,91,023 1,83,147 —1,876
R. . . . . . —2,477
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o. . . . . . 3,32,000
2,17,262 2,14,778 ~2,484
R. . . . . . —1,14,738
A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
O.. . . . . 210200
2,01,897 2,00,000 —1,897
R. . . . . . —8,303
A.-4,—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 16,000
17,000 16,426 —6756
R. . . . . . 1,000
A.-5,—OQther Contingencies—
o. . . . 2,14,600
: 3,11,856 3,11,423 —433
R. . . . . . 97,256
A..8.—Scholarships—
0. . . 33,600
25,957 29,110 +3,163
R. . . . . . —7,643
Col. 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
A.-7.—Grants-in-aid, contributions etc.—
0. . . . . . 2,24,000
1,89,235 4,40,996 +2,61,761
R. . . . . . ~—34,765
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
A.-8.—Miscellaneous—
0. . . . . . 16,000
11,101 20,969 49,778
R. . . . . . —4,809
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
A.-9.—Deduct—Establishment chui'ges recover- A
able from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
R. . . . . . —30,862 —30,862 .

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

+ 30,862




164 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

-+

Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sab-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *43.—Industries and Supplies’’—contd.
A.—INDUBTRIES—concld.
A.-10.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, oto.— 8,
0. . . . . . 0,000
3,14,618 2,06,609 —1,08,009
R... . . . . 3,090,618
Col, 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
B.—COTTAGE INDUSTRIES—
B..1.—Pay of Officers— .
0. . . . . . 78,100
76,191 74,747 —1,444
R. . . . . . —1,909
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . ) . . . 3,23,000 .
3,83,443 3,86,162 +2,709
R. . . . . . 60,443 )
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.— :
0. . . . . . 3,29,000
3,11,284 3,08,016 —b5,269
R. . . . . . —17,716
B..5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,70,400
4,28,393 3,78,312 ° —50,081
R. . . . . —42,007 .
Col. 4,—See paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Review.
B.-6.—Scholarships—
11,854 7,637 —4,317

0. . . . . . 16,000
R.. . . . . —4,146
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review,

B.-7.—~Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—

0. . . . . . 2,31,600

. 2,82,020
R. . . . . . 50,420

Col, 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

0.« . . < . 14200
R. . . . . . 1,098

C.—SALT—

15,298

45,916 —2,36,106

15,206 —902




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 165

Final Grant Aotual Exoess-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ““43.—Industries and Supplies”—concld.
F.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner for India— Rs.
0. . . . . 7,200

1,960 1,969 +9
R. . . . . . —b5,240

G.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—~
0. . . .

. . 9,890,000
6,74,788 6,31,121 —43,667
R. . . . . . —3,14,212

See paragraph 4 of the Review.
For rounding . . . . 4 600 .. —8600

Total—-Major Head —*‘43.—Industries and Supplies’—
0. . . . . . 37,04,000
R. . . . . . —08,992

36,35,008  34,70,431 —1,64,677

Major Head “43-A.—Capital Outlay on
Industrial Development within the Revenue
Account”.

Investment in shares of Commerocial concerns—
Investment in shares of the West Bengal
Provincial Co-operative Bank Limited . 15,00,000  15,00,000 o

Major Head ‘*XLI.—Receipts from Electricity
Schemes”.

WogrkiNg EXPENSES—
H.—BARRAOKPORE ELEOTRIC SUPPLY SOHEME—
H.-1.—Establishment and Contingencies—
0. . . . . ,47,000
2,61,100 2,67,393 —3,707
R. . . . . . . 14,100

H.-2.—Other Miscellaneous Charges—

Charged—
o. . . . . . 32,0007
31,500 31,500
R. . . . . . —500
Voted— ’
0. . . . . . 69,000
66,000 27,061  —38,949
R. . . . . . —3,000

Col. 4.—Due to non-adjustment of the contribution to Depreciation Reserve Fund.




166 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 ' 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

!

Major Head “XLI.—Receipts from Electricity
8chemes”—concld.

I.—Coocr BenAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY SCHEME— Rs.

I.-1.—Establishment and Contingencies—
O.. . . . . 183000

2,04,000 2,138,117 49,117
R. . . . . . 21,000

I.-2.—Other Miscellaneous Charges—

Charged—
O. . . 9,000
9,500 9,000 —500
R. . . . . . 500
Voted . . . . . . 21,000 23,524 +2,524

Col. 4.—The amount realised on account of electricity duty exceeded anticipation.

Total—Major Head ‘ XLI.—Receipts from Elec-
tricity Schemes *’—

Oharged e e e e e 41,000 40,500 —500
Voted—
0.. .. . . . 520000

5,562,100 521,086  —31,015
R.. . . . . 32100

Major Head “52-A.—Other Revenue Expenditure
connected with Electricity Schemes'’.

J.~DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . . 1,80,000

R.. . . . . —66,000
See paragraph 5 of the Review.

1,14,000 1,14,603 +503

Major Head “53.—Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes met out of Revenue.”

K.—ELECTRIO SUPPLY SOHEMES—
K..1.—Barrackpore Eleotrio Supply Scheme—

o.. . . . . 050000

. 1,28,000 1,39,792 +11,792
S 78,000}

K.-2.—Cooch Behar Electric Supply Scheme—

.. . . . . 54000)
59,000 48,869  —10,131
R.. . . . . 5,000

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to claims by parties not preferred within the year.




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 167

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ©53.—Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes met out of Revenue’’—concld.

K.—ELEcrrIc SUPPLY ScHEMES—Concld.
K.-3.—Bulkpower Supply Scheme to Garia, Rajpur,
Sonarpur and Baruipur— Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,50,000
R. . . . . . —85,000

K.-4.—Bulkpower Supply Scheme to the Gouripur

Eleotric Supply Compn,ny lelted—-
. 5,856,000

65,000 66,253 +1,253

1,20,000 72,386  —47.614
R. . . . . . —4,65,000

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

K.-5.—Power Supply Scheme to Raniganj Coal
Fields—
R. . . . . . 50,000 50,000 456,079 —4,921

K.-6.—Deduct—Recéipts and recoveries on
Capital Acoount—
R. . . . . . =—90,000 —90,000 —90,000

Total—Major Head * 53.—Capital Outlay on Elee-
tricity Schemes met out of Revenue ’—
o. . . . . . 8,309,000

R. . . . . . —5,07,000

3,32,000 2,82,379 —49,621

Major Head “72.—Capital Outlay on Industml Develop-
ment outside the Revenue Account’’.

L.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

L.-1.—Exploitation of coastal and estuarine Fish-
eries and provision of fishing fleet—

L.-1 (i)—Deduct—Receipts and Recovenes on
Capital Account . . .. —3,566 —3,566

Col. 4.—See pa,ra.graphs 2 and 6 of the Review.

L.-2.—Organisation of Silk Reelers’ Co-operatives—
o. . . « ae . 100,000

R.. . . . . —53,000

47,000 1,46,497 +99,497

Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 6 of the Review.

L.-2 (i).—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Acoount . . . . . .. —175,172  —175,172

Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 6 of the Review.




168 Grant No 25.—Industries —Industries—contd.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “72.—Capital Outiay on Industrial Develop-
ment outside the Revenue Account”—concld.
L.—DEvELOPMENT PROGRAMME—conCld.
L.-3.—Development of Salt Production— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,560,000
59,400 66,019 +6,619
R. . . . . . —1,90,600 .
Col. 4.—See paragraphs 2 and 6 of the Review.
L.-4.—Scheme for Industrial Centres—
0. . . . . . 2,00,000)
1,24,000 1,21,787 —2,213
R. . . . . . —178,000
L.-4.(i)—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Capital
Account . . . . . . . . —1,200 —1,200
See paragraph 6 of the Review.
L.-5.—~TInvestment in Shares of Commercial concerns—
Bongal Salt Company . . . . 50,000 50,000 .
See paragraphs 6 and 7 of the Review.
Total—Major Head ‘‘72.—Capital Outlay on
Industrial Development outside the
Revenue Account ’—
0. . . . . . 6,00,000
2,80,400 3,04,365 +23,965
R. . . . . . —3,19,600
Major Head “81-A.—Capital Outlay on Electricity Schemes
outside the Revenue Account”’.
M.—~DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
M.-1.—North Calcutta Rural Electrification
Soheme—
0. . . . . . 30,00,000
. 24,00,000 25,45,664 41,45,664
R. . . . . . —6,00,000
See paragraph 8 of the Review.
M.-2.—Diesel Electric Pool—
0. . . e . 1,04,000
o 1,10,000 1,06,473 —3,527
R. . . . . 6,000 J

See paragraph 8 of the Review.




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 169

. : Final Grant Actual Excoss
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—..
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “81-A.—Capital Outlay on Electricity
Schemes outside the Revenue Account’’—concld.

M.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—concld.

M.-3.—Cooch Behar and Dinhata Electricity
. Extension— ‘Ra,

0. . . . . . 2,50,000

R. . . . . —1,90,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the construction work not being startod within the year as antici-
pated. See also paragraph 8 of the Review. *

60,000 31,575 —28,4256

Total—Major Head ** 81.A.—Capital Outlay on
Eleotricity Schemes Outside the Revenue
Account”— R

0.. . . . . 3354000)

' 25,70,000 26,83,712 +41,13,712
R. . . . . . —7,84,000

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—
+  R. Gross N . . . 15,92,630 15,92,630 .. —15,92,630
R. Deductions . . . 1,20,862 1,20,862 .. —1,20,862
Totals—

Charged . . . . . . 41,000 40,500 —500

Voted— N
Gross . . . . . . 1,06,97,000 90,46,413 —16,50,5687
Deduoctions . . . . . .. —1,69,938 —1,69,938

Net . . . . . . 1,06,97,000 88,76,475 —18,20,5625

REVIEW,

There was a saving of Rs. 18,20,525 in the voted grant. The surrender
of Rs. 17,13,492 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,07,033 in the final modified
grant.

2. The reasons for the variations in col. 4 under the sub-heads A-6, A-7
A-8, A-9, A-10, B-5, B-6, B-7, K-4, L.-1, L-2 and L-3 could not be included in
the Appropriation Account as the same were not communicated by the
controlling officers.

3. Sub-head B.-5 includes expenditure on the following Intensive Food
Produclion Scheme :— ‘

Expenditure
Name of the scheme. durin,
: 1952-53.
R,
Promotion of Gur Industry . . . . 1,33,779




170 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

REviEW—contd.

4. Sub-head * G.—Development Programme.”—The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—

Expenditure (z) Expenditure

Names of the schemes. during to the end
1952.-63. of 1952-53.
Rs. Rs.

1. Reorganisation of the Department of Industries . . 17,680 2,80,924

2. Reorganisation of the Ceramio Institute . . . . 2,73,438 17,24,844

3. Reorgax;isation of the Department of Sericulture . . . 76,602

4. Expansion and reorganisation of the 'l'anning Institute,

Calcutta . . . . . . . 31,897 63,630

5. Establishment of an Industrial Trade Training Centre . .. . 3,13,416

6. Promotion of hand-made paper industry . . . . 27,803 1,66,413
7. Planning Committee for Heavy Chemmal Industnes in

collaboration with Bihar . . . .o 37,632

8. Darjeeling Industrial School and Workshop . . . 60,122 2,42,037

9. Promotion of Khadi Industry . . . . . 1,10,000 7,05,000
10. Reorganisation of the Silk Technologwal Institute at

Berhampore . . . . . 26,949 80,247

11. Expansion of Mulberry Cultivation in Darjeeling Hills . 12,793 18,574

12. Reorganisation of the Bengal Textile Institute, S&erampore 56,365 56,366

13. Scheme for Mat Industry . . . . . . 10,256 17,646

14. Scheme for Bee Keeping . . . . . . 3,818 8,900

ToTAL . 6,31,121 37,92,130

(a) Excludes expenditure booked under Grant No. ¢‘29—Civil Works—Sub-head J”.
5. Sub-head * J.~—Development Programme’ includes expenditure on the

following schemes :—

Expenditure Expenditure

Names of the schemes. during to the end of
1952-53. 1952-53.
Rs. Ras.
1. Appointment of power Engmeer and staff for Deve]opment
of Eleotricity . . . . 1,14,503 7,82,441
2. Development of Water power in and around Cooch Behar .. 5,307

ToraL . 1,14,503 7,87,748




Grant No 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 17

REvVIEW—Cconid.

6. Sub-head ‘ L.—Development Proymmm includes Capital expenditure
on the following schemes :—

Expenditure Expenditure
. Names of the schemes. during to the end
1852-53. of 1952-53.

Rs. Res.

1. Exploitation of Coastal and Estuarme Fisheries and provision

of fishing fleet . . . . . . —83568 4,22,430%
2. Organisation of Silk Reelers’ Co-operatives . . . 71,325 11,28,002 -
3. Development of Salt Production . . . . . 66,019 2,11,425
4. Scheme for Industrial Centres . . . . . . 1,20,687 7,13,467*
5. Acquisition of land by the State Government for the Estab-

lishment of a Telephone Cable Factory at Mihijam . .. 2,92,621
6. Investment in shares of Commercial concerns—Bengal Salt

Company . . . . . . . . . 50,000 1,70,000

ToTAL . 38,04,365 29,37,945

7. Sub head L-5.—The total amount invested upto 1952-53 amounted to

Rs. 1,70,000 including Rs. 50,000 invested in 1952-53. The details of the
shares are given below :—

1, Name of the Private Company—The Bengal Salt Company.

2. Number and type of shares purchased—6,800 ordinary shares of Rs. 25 each.

3. Market value of the shares on 31st March, 1953—Not quoted.

4. Amount of dividends declared—Nil.
‘5. Amount credited to government revenues after deduction of income-tax—Nil.

8. Sub-head ¢ M.—Development Programme * includes capital expenditure
on the following schemes :—

Expenditure  Expenditure

Names of the schemes. during to the end
1952-563. of 1952-53.
Rs. Rs.
1. North Calcutta Rural Electrification Scheme . . . 25,45,664 92,06,401*
2. Diesel Electrio Pool . . . . . . . 1,068,473 4,90,505
3. Cooch Behar and Dinhata Electricity Extension . . 31,675 31,575
ToraL . 26,83,712 97,28,671

* This figure takes into account discrepancies noticed and reconciled after the issue of the
Appropriation acvounts for 1951-52.



172 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

RevIEW—Cconcld.

9. Deposit Account of grant made by the Central Silk Board.—This deposit
head is intended for recording grants received from the Central Silk
Board, India, in connection with the Scheme for the Establishment
of a (Silk) Cocoon market. The expenditure on the scheme is booked
under the sub-head “B-7” of the grant and an equivalent amount
is debited to the above deposit account by corresponding credit to the
revenue head “ XXXII.—Industries and Supplies .

' An account of the transactions during the year 1952-53 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . . 59
R_oooipt 10,000
Charges 3,757
Closing balance . . . . . . . . . . . 6,302

10. In a certain district loans amounting to Rs 3,025 were advanced to
cobblers in 1947-48. A sum of Rs. 1,919 out of the loan together with another
amount of Rs. 301 being interest due thereon and certificated cost became
irrecoverable owing to the fact that some of the loanees crossed over to
Pakistan and some were unable to pay owing to economic distress. The
Government sanctioned the remission of the entire amount of Rs. 2,220.

11. The Pro forma accounts and Store accounts of North Calcutta Rural
Electrification Scheme and Diesel Electric Pool for the year 1951-52 could not
be included inthe Appropriation Accounts for 1952-63 as these were not

received in time.



Grant No. 26.—Industries—Industries—contd. 173

THE BARRACKPORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT
OF WEST BENGAL.

Revenue Account for the period ending 31st March, 1952,

Dr. Cr.
Partioulars.. Amount. Particulars. Amount.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Generation
To Fuel III-a(i) . . . 35 By Sale of Energy III-2 . 3,07,116
»» Oil, Waste and ‘Water III-A(2) 204 ,» Sale of Public Lighting 13,828
III. . . . .
»» Proportion of salaries of Engi-
neers, etc. ITI-A(3) . . 1,060 ,» Rental of Meters on Con-
sumers’ premises IT[.6 . 5,928
,» Wages and gratuities III-A(4) 15,998
,» Service connection ITI.8 . 39,283

,»» Repairs and Maintenance as
follows :—

(a) Bllélldmg Repair III-A5 (1)
—Rs. 5,9

»» Miscellaneous receipts from
consumers III.9 . . 332

(b) Plant and Machinery Repair
III-A5 (2) —Rs. 57

(c) Transformer and Switchgear
repair III-A5(3) —Rs. 59

(d) P. H. and Internal wiring
repair ITI-A 5(4) —Rs. 161 6,184

To Bulk supply from C. E. 8. C 92,259 1,15,830
Distribution

To Proportionate salaries of Engm-
eers, eto. IIT-B(1) . 4,507

,» Wages and gratuities III-B (2) 8,073
»» Repeirs to Mains III-B(3) . 6,685

,»» Repairs to meters, ete. III-B
(5 . 9,958 29,223

. . . .

Public Lamps

To Attendance & Repairs ITI-C (l) 2,438
»» Renewals II1-C (2) . 834 3,272

Rents, Rates and Tazes
To Rent Payable III.-D (1) . 1,727
»» Rates and Taxes IIL-D (2) . 401 2,128

79 AGWB/54



174 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

THE BARRACKPORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT
OF WEST BENGAL.-

Revenue Account for the period ending 31st March, 1952—concld.

Dr. Cr.
Particulars. Amount. Particulars. Amount.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Management Expenses

To Salaries of Engineers Depart-
ment ITII.-EI (1) . . . 1,982

o» Salaries of Clerical staff III-
EI(2) . . .. . 1,069

»» General Establishment charges
III-E2 . . . . 36,897

» Audit fee . . . . 2,000 41,948
Depreciation
To Depreciation in respect of :—
Building . . . . 2,074
Plant and Machinery . . 2,913
Mains . . . . 20,189
Service connection . . 4,417
Meters . . . . 5,084
Furniture . . . . 560
Eleotric Instrument . . 77
Distribution Transformer . 421 35,735

Special
To Sales ITI.G(1) . . . 55

»» Repairs to furniture at fixtures .
II1-G(2) . . . . 180 235

,» Balance carried to Net

Revenue Acoount 1,38,115
ToraL . 3,606,486 3,066,486

Carcurra, A. K. SARKAR, A. K. BHAUMIK,
T'he 29th October, 1953. Accounts Officer. Chief Electrical Engtneer.



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 175 -

ELECTRICITY DEVELOPMENT, GOVERNMENT OF
WEST BENGAL.

THE BARRACKPORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY.
Net Revenue Account for the period ending 31st March, 1952.

Dr. Cr
Particulars. Amount. Partioulars. Amount.
1 2 3 4
Ras. " Ra.
To Interest on Capital Outlay . 19,443 By Balance from last Account .,  1,84,061
,» Reserve for Replacement and ” ,y from Revenue Account  1,38,115
Renewals . . . . 5,000
+» Contingenoy Reserve . . 10,865
+ Balanve carried down to
Balance Sheet . . . 2,86,868
ToraL . 3,22,176 ToTAL . 3,22,176
Carcurra, A. K. SAREAR, A. K. BAAUMIK,
The 29th October, 1953. Accounts Officer. Chief Electrical Engineer.

12,



176

Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

“soousbugy oo foy) “4a0flpy spumoooy 8961 “90P( Yi6 YL
‘AIRavEg Y 'V ‘AVIAVE Y 'V ‘YLLAOTV))
L8g‘sT’01 TVIOL, L8gsr'on IVLOT,
LLS6T ) ) * * -puey ut gsu)
000°9F JuUoW}EIAU] puny 9Alesay uorjerdaida(y
89818 ®IpU] o Juwy oaesay Yy gsodo
061°6¢ 8 0D ¥ wnqryy
006 (inpaqnoq) ‘
28388 * (poop) ssemmsuo) Lrpung
8192q yoog
036111 : . * 9800 %8 §AI0)§
— R98°08°Z - : unoxy o.:._obu& 4ou woaj aauv[sg
¥9'99°L  9EE'y SINYXLY PUR anjIuIng 138°98°T SPETY N eouwuyf Ao
1L9°¢ JUAWNIYSU] [BOLIOIT 108°28 . . . sosuod
£6 U0 U[IR)SUT OLI0R[ [etIequ] GLV'IL * poyddus spoop J0g
TL8°1 mwﬁsﬁh 31T 390038
88¢1¥ ‘e ‘sIaly T samquvy
668°1L oo ?oa.sﬁm.e “
993°‘8 (uorjriaus))) 1voByo)IMg pus JOUWLIOJSUBLY, 8+0°2e £19WNSUO)) Eo...« sgisodaqg Lyumoog
¥18°60°1 SUOI}OOUUO)) VIIAIFY 6€9°0L 999°13 m_ekono.m pus juemaoeideyy
8P OF . Surppng eL8‘S¥ *  selousuijuo) Joq
060°0€°[ : (3oseaeg) op . aaso8oy “
L9P19°C . (oaodyouuvg) surey 106 y . - sqeq ped .
0sg ’ puey ¥60°61 . me_oao e31de) uo jsazoqu]
¥I10°18 boq_aodi pue jus[g €Cz63°'1 . +  uonswardeq I0§
8u0i8104J
1800 30 aumpspuadzyy opdo) poxig 198°0%'e JURONY JUSWIWIIACH
s ik - | 5q 5
¥ € 13 1
“Junowry *53088Y pue Kredolg ‘Junowy ‘SIIIqer] pue rends)

"FG6T YOI I E 1V SV 123YS 0UDIDE [DIUY
"IVONIL LSHA 4O INTFNNYTAOD ‘XTddNS DIYLOITH HH0JAOVAdVd HHL



Grant No. 25.— Industries—Industries—contd. 177

AuDpIT CERTIFICATE.

I certify that the above balance sheet has been test-audited under my
supervision and subject to remarks in the inspection report, it represents a
correct state of affairs according to the best of my knowledge and explana-
tion given and as shown in the books.

CALCUTTA, S. K. Sarkag,
Examiner, Outside Audit,
The 27th July, 1954. West Bengal.

AupiTr COMMENTS.
Revenue Account.

1. The net profit on working during the year amounted to Rs. 1,38,115
against Rs. 91,914 in the previous year. This betterment was due to in-
creased sale of energy which went up to Rs. 3,20,943 in the year under review
from Rs. 2,65,898 in 1950-51.

Depreciation Charges (Rs. 35,735).
2. The Barrackpore Electric Supply Company was purchased as a running
concern in December 1947 from Messrs Kilburn and Company but no Govern-

ment orders determining the rate of depreciation on fixed assets could be
shown to audit.

| Interest on Capital (Rs. 19,443).

3. The amount of interest on Capital shown on the debit side of the Net
Revenue Account may need revision if the amount of Government capital as
from departmental hooks is as a result of reconciliation modified to agree wich
the figures in the Audit Office vide paragraph 6.

Electric Instrument (Rs. 3,670).

Furniture (Rs. 4,335).

4. No inventory in respect of the above items was maintained and as
such it was not possible for audit to verify these figures. There was also
nothing on record to indicate that the assets were physically verified by some
responsible officer.

Block Register.
5. No Block Register for the assets was maintained and audit was not
able to verify the figures shown under the head “Fixed Assets’.
' Government Capital (Rs. 3,40,361).

6. The Corresponding amount under this head as per books of the Audit
Office was Rs. 3,30,226. The discrepancy, viz., Rs. 10,135 between the two
sets of figures was not reconciled. This was necessary in order that the in-
terest on the capital might be calculated correctly (vide paragraph 3 ante).



178 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

Liabilities (Rs. 1,36,322).

7 No Personal Ledger Accounts of Sundry Creditors were maintained.
Nor were their acknowledgements of the amounts due from them produced to
audit. The amount shown under this head was not, therefore, susceptible of
check in audit.

Included in this figure for liahility was a sum of Ra. 650 representing in-
terest on the amount deposited by the consumers. Details of this amount
could not however be produced for audit scrutiny.

THE BARRACKPORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT
OF WEST BENGAL.

Store Account for the Period from Ist April, 1951 to 31st March, 1952.

Articles. Opening Reoeipts. Issues. Closing

balance. balance.

1 2 3 4 5

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Dit . . . . . . . 1,009 .. 171 838
Meters, Ammeters, etc. . . . 2,934 12,243 7,147 8,030
Coppers and Cables . . . o 25,929 71,288 51,064 46,153
Poles, Lamps and Fittings . . 9,409 10,294 7,721 11,982
H. T. and L. T. Switoh Cubicles, Trans- 51,428 15,776 61,768 5,435

formers and Switches.
Notice Plates and Miscellaneous . . 19,810 41,242 21,570 39,482

ToTaL . 1,10,519 1,50,842 1,49,441 1,11,920

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs
and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental Registers.
The closing balance of stock was not in excess of requirements. The stock of
stores was physically verified at the end of the financial year.

CALCUTTA, A. K. SARKAR, A. K. BHAUMIEK,
The 29th October, 1954. Accounts Officer. Chief Electrical Engineer.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Barrackpore Electric Supply for 1951-52 were
locally test-audited under my supervision with reference to the local records
and I certify that, subject to audit comments the accounts are correct accord-
ing to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanation
given to me.

Calcuita, S. K. SARKAR,
Examiner, Outside Audst,
The 27th July, 1954 West Bengal.



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 179

AvupiT COMMENTS.

The balance of stores at the end of the year included old and obsolete
materials valued at Rs. 1,557 originally acquired from Messrs Kilburn and
Company Limited at the time of purchase of the undertaking but not yet
disposed of.

COOCH BEHAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT OF

WEST BENGAL. ,
Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March, 1951.
Dr. - Or.
Particulars. Amount. Particulars. Amount.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Generation
To Fuel . . . 70,845 By Sale of energy for all
»s Oil, waste and water . 5,167 purposes and rental
o Proportmn of salaries of Engm- of meters . . 1,72,002
eers, etc. 1,618
»» Wages and Gratuities . 16,997 +» Miscellaneous Receipts 194
»» Repairs and Maintenance Plants 19,177 1,13,694
—_— »» Balance carried to Net
Distribution Revenue Acoount . 13,601
To proportion of salaries of Engin-
eers, etc. . . . 4,848
,» Wages and Gratuitios . 3,928
,» Repairs to mains . . 720
,» Repairs to meters . . 7,081 16,577
Public Lamps
To attendance and repmrs . . 6,713
,» Renewals . . 924 7,637

Management E’zpemea
To salaries—

,» Engineers and officers . . 8,502
,» Clerical Department . . . 10,307
,» General Establishment charges . 9,253
,» Postage and Telegrams . . 490
,» Printing and Stationery . . 243
,» Sundry Expenses . . . 916
»» Travelling Expenses . . . 1,134
»» Miscellaneous Expenses . . 1,077

,» Audit Fee . . . 2,550 34,472

Dcprwmtnm

To depreciation on Buildings . . 1,469
,» Plants and Machmery . . 9,472
, Mains . . . . 1,107
- " Meters . . . . . 387
,» Servioe connections . 550

»» Furniture and office Eqmpments 72 13,057

Special Charges
T o Rent of Telephone . . . 360
ToraL . 1,85,797 ToTaL . 1,85,797
CALCUTTA, 1 D. N. Das Gurra, A. K. BEAUMIK,

Accounts Officer, Chief Electrical Engineer,
The 9th March, 1953. | Electricity De'velopment Electricity Development.



180 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.
COOCH BEHAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT OF
WEST BENGAL.
Net Revenue Account for the year ending 31st March, 1951.
Dr. Cr.
Particulars Amount Particulars Amount
1 2 ' 3 4
Rﬂ: R!.
To Balance brought forward from By Balance carried over to
Revenue Account . 13,601 Balance sheet . . . 16,263
» Interest on Capital Outla |
@ 4 per cent on monthly
alance . . . 2,662
ToraL . 16,263 ToraL 16,263

CALCUTTA, D. N. Das GuPra, A. K. BHAUMIKz
Accounts Officer, Chief Electrical Engineer,

The 9th March, 1953. ] Electricity Development.  Electricity Development.



181

Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

“mawdopasq fipoupoyy wowibug oo fryy  mowdopaaq hinoripo ‘ool sunosop "CCEIT YOI Yig YL
‘AIKAVHY Y ° ¢ N
RAved "XV Ve sYq N 'd ‘VILOOTV))
y96°ce‘9 . * TVLOg, $26°6E‘9 IVIOL,
£93°01 . E:oun.v ua..sawﬁ PN 4ad v oo 986°2L°T 05018 . . . . aousApe Amsear],
L09°05°T  8IE * gmued u] . e . sosaodxgy
’ e7E°T S ] aooSwnﬁ quB}SISSY YIM 209°¢l :
9F6°811 : : 800 PwH WV oms . . . .
—puny us ysv) 10€°83°T ponddns spood) a0
—8a8NmT
(44 A1 . . Seu.saoouﬁ S0UMIPY ) — . .
885 - I o oo, (@S0l ady 16¥' L UEL Flommsiod
ie1 0% —mmm ‘udy qIgr woy pou . . . .
023 . ess Qo wmolf
oY) Joj cousApe ui pred) juey euoydepy, Zensodaq Aymoeg
6689 _ * Lmsvary, yya souewapy pue spsodo@ oo 299 -+« fegng pendeg uo geoquy ¢
68€°23 0322 D403 43d se Jejs sog(Q woly sysodop . . . . . d
£ymoos o3 ‘Twyeg §000)) “103SU 3507 Lsoet UOHBIIUCAP J0.1
0gg .  Bomo fuoKsiaold
688°13 : * sIowmsuoo Aipung oy . . . . . .
—8)pq yoog (4! 4 & pung sausp
</ af ‘ . . . . . ‘95° ‘99* . . Ayrounoepy woay sydivoey
HO°L9'T 609°L 1SUDL UL 52401 939'9e’l ¥88°99°'1 («2UoYRo3 £y
— , apun odep sjdieoaa
oer'6e’T © e e e s 10004D 8100 ‘S2i0}Y 4ITX > PEOH o) Jopun paysodap &9 889
63978 - o I i orPee's - - c +°*  fepngyepde
Iod se 9800 98 2:3.:&5 rendeo paxiy —RUNONY PAUULA0H
sy L L it |
4 € g 1
“Junowry 'sjessy pus L3aedorg junomy ~soryiprqery pue jeqideny

"IG6T “YPWH. BIE U0 s poyg ouvpdg
TVONEG ISAM A0 INHINYHTAOYD ‘ATddAS JIYIIATH YVHAL HO00D



182 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

Avupit CERTIFICATE.

The Pro forma Accounts of the Cooch Behar Electric Supply for the year
1950-51 (consisting of the Pro forma Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 1951,
Revnue Account, Net Revenue Accounts) have been test-audited under my
supervision with the books and accounts kept in Calcutta and at Cooch Behar.
Subject to the audit comments the Balance Sheet exhibits, in my opinion,
a true and correct view of the state of affairs of the Cooch Behar Electric
Supply according to the best of my information and the explanations given
to me and as shown by the books of the undertakirg.

Cavourrs, B. Gaxgury,
The 9th March, 1953. Assistant Accounts Officer, West Bengal.

Avupit COMMENTS ON THE Pro forma AccounTs oF THE Coocr BEHAR
ErLEcTRIC SUPPLY FOR THE YEAR 1950-51.

1. The working result of the concern showed a deficit of Rs. 16,262.
2. No cost account showing the cost of generation and distribution of
energy was meintained.

3. There was no agreement with the Coock. Behar Municipality regarding
the basis of assessment for street lighting and the system of realisation of the
amount assessed periodically. Under the existing practice 2 per cent of the
total municipal valuation of a holding is charged as lighting tax and collected
by the Municipality from the tax payers. The amount thus collected less 5
per cent retained by the Municipality as collection charges, is deposited by it
directly to the treasury in favour of the Electricity Supply Department. The
amount received by the Department has thus no bearing on the units of
electricity consumed on street lighting and if the Municipal collections are
in arrears the dues of the Electricity Department automatically remain
unrealised. The Department had thus to depend on the Municipality for
assessment and collection of light dues for street lighting, one of its major
item of revenue.

4. No permissible limit for the loss of energy was fixed although such loss
varied from 8 to 9-8 per cent during the year.

5. Consumers’ ledgers were not properly maintained and no account of
individual debtors and creditors was kept.

6. History sheets of plants and machineries were not maintained sepa-
rately for each item of capital goods.

7. The amount debited annuvally to the Revenue Account on account of
depreciation of fixed assets was not invested with Government,



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 183

AupiT COMMENTS ON THE Pro forma Accounts oF THE CoocH BEnar
ELECTRIC SUPPLY FOR THE YEAR 1950-51—concld.

8. No interest was charged on the amount of the General Fund
(Rs. 3,13,262) and the Treasury Advance (Rs. 31,060) which represent the
value of the assets of the undertaking received from the late Cooch Behar
Government.

9. No separate account of the transactions connected with the manufac-
ture and sals of ice for an Ice Plant, run by the Electricity Department,
was kept.

10. Discrepancies in figures of receipt and expenditure as shown in the
pro forma accounts and those booked in the Audit Office were not reconciled

11. Bill Register and stock accounts of Cash Memo. and of Receipt Books
were not maintained at the Cooch Behar Office.

12. The amount handled by the cashier was much in excess of the security
furnished by him.

COOCH BEHAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT OF
WEST BENGAL.

Statement of Fized Capital Expenditure during 1950-51.

Expenditure as per Expenditure during

Particulars. last account. the year. Torar.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. " Rs.
Buildings . . . . 60,958 . 60,958
Plant and Machinery . . 1,63,344 . 1,63,344
Mains . . . . . 27,740 183 27,923
House Service . . . . 15,280 .. 15,280
Meters . . . . . 6,455 - 9,769 16,224
Furniture and OUffice Equipment 800 .. 800
ToraL . 2,74,577 9,952 2,84,529

Accounts Qfficer, Chief Electrical Engineer,

CALCUTTA, D. N. Das Gupra, S. K. BHAUMIK,
Electricity Development. Electricity Development.

 The 9th March, 1953.



‘184 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. .

COOCH BEHAR ELECTRIC SUPPLY, GOVERNMENT OF
WEST BENGAL.

Store Account for the period from 1st April, 1950 to 31st March, 1951.

Depreciation
. Opening loss, shor- Closing
Particulars, balance. Receipts. Issue. tages, etc.,  balance.
Written off.
1 2 3 4 b5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
0il . . PR 9,275 72,5656 74,877 . 6,963
Meters, Ammeters, etc. . 1,630 27,392 14,257 .e 14,765
Coopers and Cables . 1,186 558 869 . 875
Poles, Lamps and Fittings 1,301 1,176 1,537 . 940
Generating Set, Diesel
Engine, etc. . . e 08,918 o, . 08.918
Miscellaneous . . 25,363 34,349 22,738 .. 36,974
ToTaL . 38,766 2,34,958 1,14,278 .. 1;59,436
Stores in transit . . . . . . 7,609
ToTaL . 1,67,044

Certified that the Store Accounts as exhibited above represented a substan-
tially true account of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in
the departmental registers. The closing balance of stocks against each
article was not in excess of requirements.

Accounts Officer, Chief Electrical Engineer,

CALCUTTA, D. N. Das Gurra, A. K. BraumIr,
Electricity Development.  Electricity Development.

The 9th March, 1953.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Cooch Behar Electric Supply for the year
1950-51 have been test-audited under my supervision with reference to the
books and accounts subject to audit comments. The Store Accounts exhibit,
in my opinion, a true and correct view of the state of stores of the Cooch
Behar Electric Supply according to the best of my information and explana-
tions given to me and as shown by the books of the undertaking.

Carcurra, B. GaNGuLy,
The 20th March, 1953. Assistant Accounts Officer, West Bengal.



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—concld. 18p.

AupiTr COMMENTS ON THE STORE AcCCOUNTS OF THE CooCH BEHAR
ELECTRIC SUPPLY FOR THE YEAR 1950-51.

1. No chart of controlled rates and special rates of oil as fixed by
Government was available in the office of the Chief Electrical Engineer.
1t was not clear how in their absence the bills of supplier with whom order
was placed for supply of Light Diesel Oil, High Speed Diesel Oil at controlled
rate and Shell Talpa 40 Lubricating Oil at Government special rate were
passed for payment.

2. A large variety of stores worth Rs. 12,099 were brought forward in
the stores ledger for 1950-51 but in the absence of proper stores account
it was not possible to verify if the balances were correctly brought forward.
A large variety of Radio Stores were received from the late Cooch Behar
Government but no store accounts of these Government articles were made
available to audit.  All these stores are lying in stock for a long time.

3. Although stores are issued against indents no acknowledgement of the
recipient in token of receipt is taken. Huge quantity of stores had been
lying in open yard where people had free entrance and exit. There was no
arrangement for issue of any gate-pass for taking over stores from yard.

4. The security deposit of the store keeper which was Rs. 250 was
inadequate in view of the fact that stores worth more than a lakh of rupees
remain in his custody.

CaLcuTTa, T. M. GHosa,

The 1st May, 1953. J Ezxaminer, Qutside Audst, West Bengal.



186 Grant No. 26 —Industries—Fisheries.
See also the Audit Report.

Aoctual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*°43.—Industries and Supplies 5’.
A.—FISHERIES—

A..1.—Pay of Officers— .
Rs.

0. . « . . 139700
R.. . . . . —10952]

1,28,748 1,25,460 —3,288

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0.. . . . . 15000
Y 202,233  1,70,320  —31,904
Ro. . . . . 2123

Col. 4. —Mainly due to an error in fixing the net grant.

A.-3.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—

0.. . . . . 187,000
% 1,9,085  1,93,800 —2,285
Ro. . . . . 9,085 J

A.-4.—Contingencies—
A.-4(a).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,23,4007"
> 2,20,011 1,34,0683 85,958
R.. . . . . 96611)

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to ciaims preferred by parties not paid
owing to non-completion of work.

A.-4(b).—Intensive Food Production Schemes—
0. . . . . . 8,72,000

Ree o« o .—121977)

7,60,023 7,566,663  -16,530

See paragraph 2 of the Review.

B.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
0. . . . . . . 20,000

R. . . . . . —I12,853

7,147 .. —17,147
Col. 4.— In the absence of any indication of the head of account on the in dent for
stores no adjustment was made under this head by the High Commissioner.
For rounding . . . . . . . —100 .. +100

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

Ro. . . . . 1285 12,853 .. —12,853

ToTAL . . . . . . . 15,17,000  13,80,195 —1,36,805




Grant No. 26—Industries—Fisheries—concld. 187

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 1,36,805 in the total grant. The surrender of

Rs. 12,853 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,23,952 as compared with the final modi-
fied grant.

2. Sub-head A. 4(b).—Intensive Food Production Schemes include the
Jollowing items :—

Names of Schemes. Expen(iitur? during
1. Pilot Schemes for development of ‘Beel’ fisheries in West Bengal . . 8,202
2. Scheme for subsidised distribution of yarn, etc., to needy fishermen . . 1,00,276
3. Soheme for the development of tank fisheries . . . . . 4,044
Unionwari tank fisheries development Scheme . . , . . . 67,234
Scheme for the conservation of fresh water fish seedlings . . . . 15,209
6. Schome for maintenance of central pool of pumps and mudhogs . . 14,050

7. Scheme for the sea fishing with the help of Danish Cutters . . . 5,47,448

TOTAL . . 7,68,553




188 Grant No. 27—Industries—Cinchona.

. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—**43.—Industries and Supplies *’.
A.—CINCEHONA PLANTATIONS—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
o. . . . . . 90,000
: 87,100 87,681 4581
R. . . . . . —2,900
A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,27,000
1,10,600 1,10,313 —287
R. . . . . . —16,400
A.-3.—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,20,500
: 1,04,900 1,04,830 =170
R. . . . . . —15,600
A.-4.—Contingencies—
O.. . . . . 21,68,600)
25,79,800  25,41,202 —38,598
R. . . . . . —1,88,800 -
A.-5.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . 2,600
2,562 2,562 .
R. . . . . . —38 ‘
B.—Works . . . . . . . 40,000 39,850 —350
C.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 8,000
2,240 2,320 +80
R. . . . . . —5,760
D.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . . 30,000
R.. . . . . —30000 B . "
For réunding—
0. . . . . . 300
R.. . .. . —300) " - ”
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 2,59,798 2,569,798 .. —2,69,798
ToraL . . . . . . . 31,87,000 28,88,668 —2,98,442
ReviEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 2,98,442 in the total grant. The surrender of

Rs. 2,569,798 reduced the saving to Rs. 38,644.



189

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

¥83'19°0T 199°1L6  °° A1 ¢ ** J6E'66°F BOL'SFD BT8'E6°6 0C8‘0L8  606°99'¢ FOPERL - °  ° ° 1viog,
066°¢ . . el o 818al o A 4 £:2 ] * 831098 Jagqo puse
“Buosunyy sjueweidw] ‘seInuvly
‘Jo8vuB
FE3090T T19S°1L6 b .. o Tt 9LG'08'F BOL'SFY GBIL'6L'6 SGE'0L8  860°20'C FOP6YL J{iBg BUOIPUL)
FLOEL'S 88L°008 " " . ** gOL‘LE'F 000°0FH €00°66°L £€6'6L0 FLE'SL'e ges‘oBL *  *  * ° TVIOL
0E%C ot o .. *t B T A | . 00731 t gEL L . §31098 40730 pus
syuomedwy ‘sesnuejy
*oodfunyg
L38¥5‘'8  181°008 e . ot "t 000°08‘F 000°0F9 9SI'FO‘L 9L3'6L9 1¥9°OL'C €98°09L ‘18vuvp { ° jiug VUOYIUL)
h.—#.@—. L9 e .. . .o .o .e h..—d.@— 129 .o .o . © xIpeY OS&H
810’0t 9 * o688 tOP66°I8  TIVL OFE'LL  BIFT  191°GT . A (2 ) 7
6L8°6 vt .. tt 688 T L89'9Y v POLTY e 191°61 °* *80J038 19740 pum
oodfun}y ‘108 | juowmedwmy ‘sernus]y
“BUB]J{ [RIOUEY)
661 9 °r °° °* °* Log'se  EI¥'I o¥r'ee  8TF1 o . * * *xipey owoed]
s ‘8q] ) ‘8q] ey °8q1 sq '8q] sq sq] s sq]
141 €1 I 11 01 6 8 L 9 < ¥ £ 4
‘onup ‘Ajuend) comep ‘Lnuend coneA Lyguend) ‘onfvy  Ljyuend conpp -Lnuend -omjep  Ausnd
*Kue *JO U IM *099 ‘onss] 0P
‘pouseg JWEO[)  JT ‘UOljBOPLIAA  “°090 ssof ‘eFelloys  ‘worjestf) ~ydiecey -eouwyeq SumedQ uoneIuUvig BIBMOTHB L

joois Jo jymsey  ‘uoysloeideq

"£G-gG61 “4vohi ay3 uof whusg 1994 w3 suoswpuvld ucyous) Y Jo spuNNY 2403Q PoFUPYOSUOD

13

79 AGWBEB/54



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

190

‘souss] pue UOHERT|IN Jepun pepnjour Uadq sEY JEEY Ju o1y Aq peBewmEp J4vq Jo Bq| £1E'9T 4
*poSemvp ozoa sEMYs oYy ‘seqLITeD 9e auy JySnvo Surawy umopoy oy 0 on

Z¥8°09°12 ¥8€°626°T  °° O WPL O OLL'F ZELISFT £9L°6C9°I FFCII6'ES 601°F68°1 ¥OP83°E1 8¥1°66¢°T ©  IVLOL ANVHD
190°09°1T 0FZ'3V1 . ° .. 699Vl 9OT'€Vl 6IL'SPT PIL'TIZ 1109 T80'BL °  ° * TVLO],
66¢'c . . .- o R A 082°1 - (- 3ongs saees ywe
: Jo juomisnfps 4g
.e . \- - X (2] o .o ghumm . . .nOﬂUﬂaas ESn .uogo ﬂﬂd
‘ofreyo-ur-108 | sjusmoldm] ‘somuwyy
912’6 882Gl . . . b . . 913'6 883Gl ~vuepy ﬁsﬂafm * o098 19-0961
*% juemyenfpe  Ag
9H'8P'T 396 IET .- e *t FRO'SE'T lOCT'STY 6L¥CRG 989006 11098 189°YVL L eg wuoyour)
©98'eC  G6L'ZI . ** 9€6'9  OLI'P TO6°LE‘G SEPORI FOL'SL'T 693631 60031 SPIYL Tt avioL
ﬁw.ﬂﬂ ae X X (X . @ﬂ@. FN 03.3 wﬁﬂmm o * $3I0J8 .—0&60 ﬁﬁd
, . . . ) sjuomoidmy ‘semusely
oLE'¥l 6892l - Tt W980°F L0 G6Z'EET 669'601 091TH'T ¥98'9C1 . oBuoy . Yeg wuoyou)
. - .- . . *tOT1901  SFIFI . . 119°01  8F1°%1 ‘ndgurly - Jjreq euorour)
orL's o1l - 0L ¥6 €10°29 1807 801GL  ¢88'G . * * xipey owoed]
! “eq| q wq] sy eql e *sq[ i [ vy “sq]
2 &1 41 1 o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € k4 1
anjep ‘Ayquend) Cempey Aynuend -onpsp Anuwnd enup “fyqumd)  cenpey cLymuend cenpmp  Lyyuend
*fue *JO uSYIuM ‘030 ‘anss] *00HO
-oouv[eg Suwo]) Jt ‘uonwogues  ‘eso] ‘afeloys ‘uoryesn ) "ydievey ‘wousey Suruedg  uomwITEd “sIEOM ey
Joops Jo gMusey  ‘uoperoedeq

———_-

*eg-z20@T 10k 313 10f whuag 182 4 us suospupyd puOyIUSY Y2 fo SN0 24015 PAVPLIOEUO)



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd. 191

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Department.

It is certified that the figures in the Stores Account represent a substan-
tially true account of affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded
in the departmental register. The closing balance was not in excess of
requirements.

CALCUTTA, S. MUKHERJEE,
The 5th October, 1953. Direotor, Ctnchona, West Bengal.

Aupir CERTIFICATE.

The Consolidated Store Accounts of the Cinchona Plantations in West
Bengal, for the year, 1952-53, were test-uudited under my supervision with
reference to the local records.

Subject to the audit comments T certify that the accounts represent a true
and correct state of affairs as shown in the books of accounts maintained
and according to the best of my information, and on consideration of the
explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA, S. K. SARKAR,
The 23rd August, 1954. Examiner, Outside Audst, West Bengal.

AupiTr CoMMENTS.

1. The price of Cinchona bark was fixed by the Directorate @Rs. 1-2 per
1b, during 1952-53 as against 12 annas in the previous years. In the absence
of any commercial system of accounts (including ocosting of Cinchona bark
both the original rate of 12 annas and the revised rate of Rs. 1-2 per lb. of bark)
were arrived at on ad hoc basis. The correctness of these rates was not,
therefore, susceptible to verification by audit. Further in view of the fact
that quinine contents in the bark in different plantations vary in quan-
tities the bark shomld have been valued on the basis of quinine contents
ard not on the gross weight of the bark.

2. No physical verification of Cinchona bark was carried out hy the
Plantation Managers in respect of the stock of bark in the plantation as well
as transit godowns or by the Quinologist in respect of bark stored
in the factory godowns.

13a



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd,

192

16761 . eL3 . 6L2'1 ‘¢ 996's3'e . 19%°L8°Z RS ) ¢ 27T 1 et ‘039 ‘speoraIeq) ‘rro

908 9g . .t . 699 kd 4 269 LT 019 19 *  (B)monpoxd wuoyour) 5oyyQ
*(f)sprojeqe pexrm
08ZF6°CT CPI'6IT . o e *T O POEIOLT  geLlI 819°CS’P  019°6Z  920°60°CT 88E°T0T oMo pue adnjuqeg wuogowr)
LI¥'60°S  939°L . . oo 2I3'80'e  LLP'L 2e8H°c  ¢8gZ1  LLéLe 61z ¢ (o)mes euumd eyyQ
(p)prepumigy

‘o . . . i ‘T 68379 L80°C 609°LF  908°T 0z9'%1 1L juomuIeAoy
gaL'Le  820°1 . v . ©oger‘eR't ¥R 902°9¢‘T  18T°% 029y {14 * ¢ (prad ;eQry), eurumd
1689661 ¥91°19 . " . ** OF8'P8'L  GSLPC  000°08°6T 0S3‘s¥  LL9°I6‘L e69‘Le - ° (9)d'd eyendmg emumd
109°1¢°'3  sI1‘082  °° . .- ** GLLZL'6T 996'PL8'T Z6T‘66'ST I1LI‘889°T ¥8I‘C0'C €16‘00% °*  °  °  (v)qaeqg wucyoury

o *sq] sq ‘sq) eg sq] oq *sq[ i | *8q o *sq]

g1 3t 11 ot 6 8 L 9 g ¥ e 4 . 1

anpes  Lyyuend) onjsy -Anuend) ‘onfep ‘Lyusn® cenmp  Lynusnd  cempep  -Lnuwend) cempsp  -Ajpuend)

. " . 090 * 030 ‘soreg . .
sourereq Smsoy) 8900 X .ousuﬂ <gonmey ‘wonwEIIN ‘ndiecoy souvpeq Suredo 921039 JO SIE|NINTE]

*0G-206T ‘4vak oy sof Riopw J susuand codbun gy fo runosoy auQ



193

Grant No. 27- Industries—Cinchona—contd.

wbuag 153,44 ‘vuoyour)) “4opan(
HEFITHIATY 'Q

|

- ‘HALALLVE)) 'Y

"8)uawaIMbol Jo §890X9 Ul JOU SBA 9JUL|BQ SISO S,
i aaufe Loy pue s;eye o) Jo JUN00OE anI) A[jeruBIS(NS ¢ Juasaidox qunoooE MH0Js Y} UI SAINTY 9Y) ey} PIYIFIAI St 9]
|

“ruaunda ay) fo poagy oy fo syibwal puv awofapia))

busg 152,44 Jo juswmuisnoy oy 01 1s160j0uIng

oo

‘VAVHL, 'Y ‘I

"£61 “woquadag ST 3Y ] w

¢ 00dnNALy

*13151801 3] UT papIodal saandy oy}

[

L

"00g] ‘toquardag 18 9y [

¢ 00dONATY

‘auI £ POYIIPA M SAI0)S IO ‘PAYLIdA JOU 3BnJlIqay
vuoyoui) pue aeydng ewumy) 2pnI) Jo pue Jieg Jo Y00

*Spio[ey[¢ BUOYOU])) PIAXTUI J3Y)0
pus ofnjuqay wuogour) oy ¢
sumbujo], v “

'paBpUE)S JUITUUIIAOY)
103 "q 3ad 88£G-0§ "8y ' *g Joq

o

qp 3ad

“

L8%%-C1 s @) \f)
sy ©

cL166-¢1 s D
2010891 594 @ (f)

009

geoLeor sd @ (9)

$1229-c¢ ey @ (»)
: 981999-1£ 54 @ (@)
. 9912201 84 @ (v)

ouwyg Huwo)) puv seneey fo samy

*q| Jod g1 'sy @ sprojex(e paxIm JBYIQ

*q 2ad §5 *sy @) §79]q ¥} Jo S3uU0D sjjus swumb Jou pue sj[es aumumb PO

4 ¢

0 0 ¢€
0 0 LI

0 0 ¥

L

(au) ¢ “ 0 8 98
00 OF

qiedo 3 1

“ e

3 'SV 5y

(2}
@
@

*  sjonpoig wuoyour) 19430 (6)

* sumbejoy, (f)

spiojex|e surumy (?)

“(prepueygy
JUOTIWIIACY)
pue g ‘d)
jeEeL ¢« (»)
. *&d oyeydpus eurumd) ()
L eg (o)
“s3d209y fo so70y

79 AGWB/54



194 Brant No. 27—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

Auprr CERTIFICATE.
The Store Accounts of the Mungpoo Quinine Factory for the year, 1952-53,

were test-audited under my supervision, with reference to the local records.
Subject to the audit comments I certify that the accounts represent a
true and correct state of affairs as shown in the books of accounts maintained

and according to the best of my information, and on consideration of the
explanations given to me.

CaLcuTrTa ; 8. K. SARKAR,
Ezxaminer, Outside Audit,
T'he 3rd August, 1954. ) : West Bengal.

Avupir COMMENTS.

1. The figures under reccipts against items of oil, chemicals, etc., shown
in the store account of the Quinine Factory represent the value of the articles
purchased during the year. But some of the stores were not actually received
in the factory and account for in the store ledger as they were lying either
at rail heads or at Calcutta Office of the Dircetor.

2. Issues of oils and chemicals, ete., as shown in the store acecounts, include
issues of other miscellaneous stores as well. But while the issues of oil and
chemicals which have been calculated directly from the receipted copies of the
requisitions, the issue of miscellaneous stores have been arrived at, by deduct-
ing the closing balance from the total of opening balance and the receipts during
the year. 1ssues of those stores were, therefore, not susceptible to verification by
audit and the loss of miscellaneous stores, if any, has not been thus ex-
hibited separately in the Store Accounts.

3. The usual practice of valuing the stock-in-trade at cost price or
market price, whichever is lower has not been followed and stocks of
Cinchona Products, vsz., quinine sulphate, tablets and powder, etc., have been
valued at the sale prices.

4. Unless a full fledged commercial system of accounts is introduced in
the Directorate, it is not possible to determine cost of production of various
articles manufactured and sold by the Directorate and to find out whether the
Directorate is running at a profit or at a loss.



ot $S/AMDV 6L

‘SO
“ “ 90 0 oy O . . . - **  orr'ss‘r goL'v 0zL'ze 818 06€'99'T g88‘e ‘w8 goiquy, evqding ewuind °g
*ges.d'd
“ ¢« 0 0 09 TI® 9LELT 939'C i . .- .- 9BLY <86 000°9%‘1 0z6°3 000°98°1 0oL'S =18 g 901qe], eeydng euwUIND
\ g dd
“ « o g 6F THD . .. .. . . . 989°T 1€ a8t 1€ .o . ‘18 g goiqel eyeydng oururmd
B - ‘388 dF
“ « 0 8 gp U i e . . . b ©28‘18 og¥% 92812 ooy - . waB g 99qey, orending owrumd g
*(zg61
Lwp 391 woxy
Yons s peonp
-81 SBM On[BA
eq} s® ‘q[
aod Ly ey
® poyeruored
“8q[ 63¥°G 50T
ey pue ‘qr ~
aed 1@ ‘=Yg
9% pejs[more
T onjeA ‘Zg61
adyjur pensst
Bureq °sq OL e
‘esoyy jo 3uQ) .. L osyerdd
“ “ 0 0 Ly su® 393GIT- 9ISY b b b b QIL’LI'T  66%°G Se3LI’e <0011 €36°LT'S L3y ‘aop Feadifts thathg
L 0 &
« « o g ey vH® .. .o .o .. . .- 098P 008 .o .. . .. 5 d e rund)
‘86l ‘d'd
“« « o g 8p EUD . .- . .- . ...  00g'8¥ 000'T . .. . . “zopmod oyeydng eutumdy
-8¥61 "d'd
“« « o0 8 gy EYD .. .- .- - .. .o L90'€T 183 .e .- .o .. “aepmod oyeydng ourumy)
"g¥61 ‘d'd
« « o o 9o YD . . .- .o . .. Z8H°S1 263 .. .o .o .. “zopaod eyeyding eutum
_epeLdd
“ “ 0 8 gp U@ . - . - h b 016°16 030 e . . . “opaod ydp md
‘gpeldd.
quedo g ¥ YO - - - - > 99¥96°T  OLE'F N . . .- ‘aepasod eydng  ouramd ‘1
sg sq1 =g sq1 sy *sqq sy 5q1 sy sqp ‘s sqq
L2t 24 4 1 o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € 2 1
ron|wA *£jrquend)  cenep "Ajuend) cenpes “Aj3uEn®  Con[EA -L313uend ‘enjuA “£313uEnd) *onjep ~A313uBNH
“Kue 31 “HO uejjuIm “090 ‘sereg
*SYITUIoN *eous|ug Sursoly ‘uorgenreAsa pur uory “‘e8wqa0ys ‘senes] ‘UonesTIIN) -sydieoey *oousreq SutuedQ “80J03§ JO SAV[NONIT |

~BOYlI0A oojeJojmsey  ‘ss0] ‘uonjwioeadeq

‘€G-8G6T “0oh 292 40f PN ‘j0da(F SIS AUIUING UAMULIA0L Y] .\.o $Y001Q puUv 834075
g6l “P3UCO—BUOYIUI)—SSLIISNPUI—LG "ON JUBIH



. Lz 0-0%-L 8Z9'€%  395-$-ZIVEI  Po9'Le LTI-9€-399°I1 _L03'ST §91°0-109'Y * 8D =¥ ¢ 3wvmywory surumd °g I

n3 zod g * g “ 81-GL-PEL'E
..Hmn.o » M nN.M@ oor'at (30199.L 9913 ncmv (301981 °qn3 xXog) (30199, °qn3 Xog) (1°19%.% eqn3 xog) (30198, sqny xog)
.- . . .. - " . Cd°6) 0’0 & ur "wx sopnod
‘duy sedo 2 0 ‘sv® 3zg'el LOTPP i - T EBBE PE8°9Y 603"y 190° ..%z~ “my S_._..E?.iac Non.n.so 9t
.o « . . =E
“ « g 0 g D goz'g 211 . . .- 291'Y 26 qLe'e gL 390'9 ¥l molgsL,  owqdpeg uo.w.amaea e
“ “ 0 0 € UD 02Tl  OFE - .- - R Cl € ogL01 043 61L'e €81 sopmod  opeqdioeg  sunend ‘g1
« o .o . g RO Wl
“ « o 0 80 eUD .e . . .- - .- 0631 €3 063°1 5 sjo[quy, ..c_._ocu_:q_q.ﬂ n.e:..:...wa 3t
.o .. . .. 0 1 B g
“ « o o 89 vHD zTT6 691 . .. . 8LE‘G w X 009°11 003 felqey, u..__.ao...?n._.m— euum®) 11
Y X 0 0 g9 H® reses  ¥EO'l . - . R 1 x 2 A gog‘oe 199 “08°10'1 198°t sopaod  sopovaphary  outare 01
0 0 TFTEAR . . .
“ % 0 0 99 YD - .. . . LR .. 102 000°016°9 .- 102'% 000°0169 * (‘8" B g) mojqu,f, ourtum® g
“ * 0 0 g9 YD 9z6'1 gg .- . . - £1¥ 8 8€L'S £ 4 b i (g ‘=3 g) moquy, a_:_::O '8
“ « o 0 19 HD . . - - .- .- 031’9 031 i o 03’9 031 Jepsod  JojqooapA}y 2:..50 ‘L
“ « o 0 go UD 609'8EI 19T .- . .- .. 67385 €8y 9L6'60°T gL0°3 £78'90 £L0°'1 sopsod  opgooaphy .:M..m_n..a
q1ed 0 0 19 wHO® . . . .- - -+ 00018  000°T’ 00019 000°T .. - aopmod  sopqeoiphy i .
{'qoro
d 199°1 0-0-098°T . 199t 0-0 By ey .-:_..,. D
rergd aed g B .. . .- .- . -0~ .. N -0-09€°I 9 ®jojquL suyding euruimnd ‘g
@1 e ('sap %Ecﬂ.ﬂ:& (-s1p 0[qeL 1eud) (‘sap yoiqeg, _-_._.b g
d
od —Qe.ﬂ
@  pyEmo
-reo spergd
19T = -s18
08I pu® #19]
-qe3 F1 Serg
69T 980z ayy
pue jerqd Jod
-/911® P
-nofes I onfeA
pounsst  Suteq
srerqd 838z |
‘esoyy jo 4nQ) Caras
wigdiedo o0 1 ou® 8 oL1-91-9 . - . b 318C 08I-PI-L86°C OVl 09€-0E-9£0°T  LO¥'L 0-0-Lg¥'1 WX g Jo w91qel gZ jo evd u]) ‘p
‘8'D
(‘sxp jelqeg 1e19d) . . . . ('s1p 301quL, 19r9d) (*5ap 301q%Y, 1919d) ('s1p 90198, [919d) ¥ ¢ jeqey, Syuyding ewmumd
sy Rt sy sqp g sqy oy sqq b =q( g sqq
2t s1 14 1 ot 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € 4 t
reneA  ‘Ajnumnd Cenep  “Angusud  enwp Ajuvnd  enjeA *£313uendy onwA ~L313usnd *onjsp *£313uEnd)
“Luw Jr PO uejjrIm ‘030 ‘soleq
‘sqIBWIaYy *eousieq fuiso) ‘uoy¥neAex puw uoll “ogwgaoys ‘senssy ‘uoi3BZINI) *wydiecey “oounrq SuiuadQ HAIOYK JO SITNOTIIV]
-8OYII0A {0098 JO §[nsey ‘ssof ‘uoiysroeadeqq
“pIUCO—"20-2CE I «vafi ay3 40 PPN ‘joda( $IWS FUIUING TUSWUINOY 3] Jo $30035 PUD 94035
961

“P3U0O—BUOYOWP—BIINISNPUI—LS "ON 1UTeIH



“ *“ 0 8 L3 'su® gzs'ee 083°T ° e b . €91’ qur 09g¢‘s o%e 8€9°L2 200°T * *  °d ‘g 1opsog wumbeioy,
“ w0 0 93 VHD - . .o . . . 091'% 091 091'p 091 . . . + -3'g Iopmog wumbwio], ‘€7
Cqyaed gz
=g pojer
-uofeo -sqI 99
9se101] pus A
-eAroedsex "q|
zd ZZ W
pue 8-1Z 89
© PpoIvMmoen
o8 “sq] 09
pue "sq] 091
esoqs jo 3nQ)
¢ « o o £z 'IY® 9FIE L8l .. .o .o e e¥s'e 997 .o .o 9928 8€9°T 813 g 10[quy, ©8nJrIqey TTOYOUI) *ZZ
“ “ 0 0 0z sI®@ o0¥08 03I .- . - °t ger'Ll 898 206°'g 263 . e
“ “ 0 8 61 vU® . . . i . i €99 e €99 e 099°1% €80°% - * sepmog ofnjriqoq wuoyoul)
“ “ 0 o 6r TI®  °* . . .- .- o % aLy a3 - e aepmog ofnjuqo ] vUOYOUL)
“ « g g 8T 'HD .. .. .- .o .- .. £LOLY 899°C £LO°LY 899°¢ .o .. . 13pmog e8njuqe ] FUOYOUI) *IZ
“6¥%61 "D "d
“ « o o gg D .- .. -(punod ouo mofeq) “f ®je[qe], ojeuue], ourumY °0F
“6¥61
“ “ 0 0 I3 D b b (punod euo moed) 0 °d ‘| I0pmog ejeuuwy, oUUMP ‘61
“ 0 0 9% YD 0021 8% . . o .- €632 L £99'T - g . © d g oreqdmg eurptumd g1
*(za61
nady woag “qp
aod gg 8y 3
1g sy woxy
peousyue seM
on[eA_eyqj 8
-qq zod gg -5y
© Poyemored
ST enyBA 961
T pon )
-§8T duteq -qf | . ‘SO
‘qriedg 0 €9 'su® 6€9 er i b b b €9 1 . b ¥iL psod opuOIqooIpAH euumd LT
- S ‘8qq s “sqr g o *sqq it 8 “sq g "sql it § ‘sq1
» 24 E43 Tt o1 6 8 L 9 e ¥ € g 1
enfep  “Ajguend)  cemjeA  Ajuend  enep  Ajguend)  onpep -£313uend) -enrep ~Ayuend) ronyep Lqryarend
“Aue g1 *BO uenum
“SYIBWOY “oousreyg Sursor) ‘uorj¥n|eAe puv Uo} ‘eBuga0ys 030 ‘sores
~BOYLIOA 0098 Jo J[neeyy  ‘880f ‘uorgererde( ‘senssy ‘uonwSHIIN -sydreooyy *eouereq Suiuadg *HOI038 JO BIVINIBACF

161

"PIROI—2C-Z06T 4ok ay3 1of pymory “10da(f $ADY FULUING JUIWULINOH Y1 fO §Y00IS PUD Sa403F

“pyaod

Qour)—selsnpul—Lg “ON jueip



“sadaoy-2401g *€Q61 ‘Fmp 1T UL

“‘10bupg 19244 ‘DuOyIUL) *jodaq $90Q SUNING FUGWULIA0YH
‘uop00.40(F ‘wobvuvpr
‘NEg I ‘FALATEAOW ‘W "V ‘ravaag HIVN VEANTHVR] { VLLOOTV)

gueweambox Jo §300X0 UL J0U sBM ooUY[Rq JUWO[
oYy, -1e9si8ey [ejuemgrede(r oYs ur popioses seanSy oYy YIIm ooiade Loy PuT SIBHE JO JUNCOOT ONIG A[[EryuLISqnNS B Juese1det JUNOODY 0I0Jg 0Ny UT SNy oy 48Yy POUIED

VIO ““10d0(] IV FULUING FUIWUIA0H *£961 “finrp 1T YL
‘sabouvpy
{ VILAOTIV)

‘FACAIERAW ‘W "V
*eygMo[B) ‘gode(y so[Bg SUINIMY) JuUETUIOAC)) ‘Tofwuw]y 6Y} £q PAYLIoA STM Y0048 oY ],

ruonen[eA jo erodind 10y uqwy aq 03 puy voy ‘qf od gz "Ny 3o oorad 9800 Ay
‘Apeysedes siepue; oy Fuires £q 3% postue eq prnoo oofad Fules ejrugep ou puw 400qf owood] Joj puvwep ou swa oioyj sy  punod 0d oF "8Y 98 JUY) Pur L[Uo *Bq[ O0Z [[98 03 IqIstod geM 91 Ivofk ofy Surm(y o

*ql 1 03 dn popumnox uesq 8¥Y ©A0OQE PUV ZO g JO JEY) PUB PeIJIWO UeRq ey 'Z0 § Mojoq Lyyueab eyr—g N .

*(qq aed gz 5y
@ pojeinoguo

POIBINOTBO B
on[eA ‘peonssy

Buieq ‘sqf 00%
oroyd 3o 4n0) . ce«+ 4« 300y ouoedy -
‘qraed o 0 93 'H@ 000°0L 008' - e b =t 0008 «003 000°8L 000°8 3009 )
“8sg
"Pq10g3ed o 0 19 'BUD L9t ose - " . Tt LLET 0981 £89'1 . 0991 19 og

‘quaedo o [ ‘o¥g® 87 2z . . . .. 9 9 . . ¥g ge . . . Hareg wuoYOUL) ‘97

‘qraedo 0 L8 YD - . . . . .. Le 1 L8 1 .- b ° *L9PHO0IPAH euuoqoul) *9g
“(qiYaed og
*8Y 3¢ pejerno
JJeo eqf g 360
o) puw L[eA1y
.oa&ﬂau 4 *qy
od g-8z oy
pus 8-.7 oy
® pejs[noeo
1w ‘8q] 9¢9

pue q[ %vu..mov
osauy ¥ « . . -, » e
‘qraed 0 0 of vID® 0919 203 i - - . 186°L8 980' 0go'st 100t oLR“0G 6R9 d °g 818 g jeiquy, wumbwoy, ‘35
g *8q[ s '8q| Rl *8q[ g sq| L *8q| s~ *fqf
s 1
4 €1 21 4 ot 6 8 L 9 e 4 € G
onpep  cfypusnd)  cenfep  CApuend  cenpep cAjjuend)  CempwA *Lypuendy ronpep *&ypuenty On[eA “Aymuendy
“Kuw 31 B R CLUTE'N ‘030 ‘sojeg .
“sjIRmoy "eouwjeg Sursoj) ‘uorenfrALl .m:._.s ‘uory “ofwjioys ‘sense] ‘uoIwsIII() *sqd10009 aousirq Futted *RAIO4E JO RINNONIB
“BOYLIOA 0098 JO gInwoyf  ‘sRo[ ‘uorjwvrooade(y

PIOUOO—£G-ZOGT +00h oYy tof DEMOIDY) “10da(I SV MUAUING JUAWNI0. oY) fo Y001 PUD 8.L01F

“PYT00-—RUOYP W) —BAIHSNPUI—LE "ON JURID 861



Grant No. 27—Industries—Cinchona—contd. 199

Avupit CERTIFICATE.

The stores and stocks accounts of the Government Sales Depot, Calcutta,
for the year 1952-53, were test-audited under my supervision, with reference
to the local récords.

Subject to the audit comments I certify that the accounts represent a true
and correct state of affairs as shown in the books of accounts maintained and
according to the best of my information, and on consideration of the explana-
tions given to me.

CALcuTTA S. K. SARKAR,
Ezamsner, Outside Audit,
The 19th August, 1954. West Bengal.

AvupiT COMMENTS.

1. The following discrepancy was noticed between the figures of receipts
from sale of Cinchona products as booked in the office of the Accountant
QGeneral, West Bengal, and those appearing in the Register of Daily Receipts
and in the Store Account maintained at the Quinine Sales Depot :—

Figures of receipts

Year. Account as per Rogister of Discrepancy.
Figures. Daily Receipts.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.
1962.68 . . . . . . 11,98,922 10,40,042 1,568,880

The discrepancy requires reconciliation.

2. Cinchona products valued at Rs. 40,066 Iymng at different Post Offices
in West Bengal for the purpose of sale have not been included in the closing
balance but shown as issues.

79 AGWB/54 16



200 Grant No. 27—Industries—Cinchona—concld.

Avupir CoMMENTS—contd.

3. In the following cases purchases made were far in excess of the actual

requir(lement for the year. This had the effect of unnecessary locking of
capital.

Balance on lst Purchases during Issues during Closing balance.

April 1952. 1962-53. 1952-53.
—_ Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value.
Ibs. Res. 1bs. Ras. 1bs. Res. 1bs. Ras.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1. Solder . . . 2,743 7,848 3,392 12,001 2418 17,823 3,717 12,026
2. D. Carbon . . Ni Nil 3,849 7,161 449 plus) 871 3,380 6,280
20 loet in .
transit.
3. Tin Sheet . . No. 30,127 No. . 21,121 No. No.
36,000 21,728 14,889 | 13,033 43,718 38,2156
plus No.
21 lost in
transit.

4. Card Board Boxes Boxes 5,992 Boxes 1,130 Boxes 2,354 Bo;tlas " 4,768
* 38 b 12

5. Blue packing paper Sheets 1,285 Sheets 662 Sheets 982 Sheets
29,400 14,440 22,128 21,712 966




Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments. 201
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-hnad. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 . 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra.
Major Head—*‘47.—-Miscellaneous Dapartments.”’
A.—LaBOoUR—
Ra.
0. . . . . . 4,47,600
4,52,050 4,52,027 —23
R. . . . . . 4,450
B.—INSPECTOR OF FAOTORIES—
.. . . . . 2,54,900)
2,42,170 2,37,361 ---4,809
R. . . . . . —12,730
C.—INSPROTOR OF STEAM BOILERS —
C.-1.—Gross—
0. . . . . - 2,05,300
2,010,368 1,99,461 —907
* R. . . . . . —4,932)
C.-2.—Deduct—Establishment charges re-
coverable from other Governments, Depart-
ments, oto.—
. . . . —-3,576 ., —3,676 —3,676 .e
D.—STATE STATISTICS—
0. . . 43,0007 '
. 64,406 63,607 —799
R. . . . . . 21,406 )
E.—PRESERVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANOIENT
MANUSORIPTS . . . . . . 6,200 6,200 ..
G.,—ADMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PARTNERSHIP AcT, 1932—
o. . . . . . 10,2007
9,700 9,623 —77
R. . . . , . —500 J .
H.—ADMINISTRATION OF THE BF¥NGAL MONEY
LEnNDrRs AcT, 1940 . . . . . 14,000 13,538 —462
I.—FIRE SERVIORS—
Charged . . . . . . ... 170 +170
Voted—
0. . . . . . 34,70,700)
29,17,220 28,66,038 —51,182
R. . . . . . —b,53,480 J
J-—MISCELLANEOUS—
J.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . 1,96,900 .
1,74,527 1,717,345 +2,818
R. . . . . . —22,373 )
J.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 3,21,100)

2,92,622

; Ro. . . . . —28478)




202 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—contd.

Final Grant  Actual

Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving-—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head-—*47.—Miscellaneous Departments”—
eontd.
J.—MISCRLLANEO US—concld.
J.-8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,771,600
2,45,076 2,43,660 —l4
R.. . . . . —26,62¢
J.-4.—Contingencies—
O ¢ o« + . 98,500)
97,474 94,985 —2,48
RBoe o o o o 974}
J.-6.—Contribution to the National Library 16,000 16,0::0
J.-8.--Employment Exchange—
0. . . . . . 2,13,000
1,70,454 1,68,078 —2,376
R.. . . . . —42546)
J.-7.—Administration of the Societies Registra-
tion Act—
o. . . . . . 800
825 839 +4
R. . . . . . 25
K.—OUONTROLLER OF RENTS—
O.. .« . . . 24720)
2,46,540 2,406,200 —334
R. . . . B . —660
L.—~WoRKs—
0. . . . . . 6,600
49,384 29,883 —19,501

Ro. v . . . 42784)

Co. 4.—Non-surrender of unwanted funds (Rs. 6,600) and (ii) unexplained items (Rs. 12,901).

See also paragraph 2 of the Review.

M.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—

0. . . . . 5,300
R. . . ... =—1620

3,680

For rounding . . . . . . . 100

3,636

—144

—100




Grant No. 28—Miscellaneous Departments—concld.

203

e
Final Grant Actual Excesa4
Major Head and SBub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Ras.
Major Head—*‘47.—Miscellaneous Departments”—
concld.
Swrrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
pristion— Ra.
R.Gross . . . 654204 6,24,20¢ .. —824,204
R. Deductions . . 3,376 3,576 .e [—3,87¢
ToraLs—
Charged . . . . . 170 +170
Voted-—
Gross . . . . . . 58,217,000 51,18,631 —T7,08,369
Deductions o . . . .o —3,576 —3,676
Net . . K . o . 58,27,000 51,15,056 —7,11,046

REVIEW,

There was a saving of Rs. 7,11,945 in the voted grant. The surrender of

Ra. 6,27,780 reduced the saving to Rs. 84,165.

2. The reason for the variation of Rs. 12,901 (out of Rs. 19,501),
under the sub-head ‘L-Works’ could not be included in the Appropriation
Account, as the same was not communicated by the Controlling Officer.



204 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess 1
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head—*50.—Civil Works".
A.—ORIGINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—

A.-1.—Land Revenue— Ras.
0. . . . . . 2,07,218)
94,570 93,267 —1,308
R. . . . . . —1.12,648] .

See items 1, 2, 32 and 60 of Aninexure A.

A.-2,—State Excise Duties—
0. . . . . 10,000

6,023 5,966 —b7
R. .« « .« . —3971)

See items 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

A.-3,—Registration—
0. . .

90,2007 .
21,922 10,5607 —11,416

R. . . . . . —68,278

Col. 4.—Mainly due to late starting of a work on account of delay in the acceptance of
tender.

See also items 32 and 60 of Annexure A.

A.-4,—General Administration—
Charged—
o. . . . . 40,400

R. . . . . . —64,423
See items 32-34, 59 and 60 :f Annexure A.

- 8. . . . . . 1,18,000j 1,083,977  1,05,820 41,843

Voted—
0. . . . . . 3!,73,795]}

R.. . . . . 97,733)
See items 3-5, 32, 35-41, 59 ar:d 60 of Annexure A,

41,560,628  42,43,701 +98,173

A.-5.—-Administration of Justice—
O.. . -+ . . 204750
> 1,54,332 1,567,756 +3,428
R. . . . . —50,418

See items 6, 32, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

A.-6.—Jails and Convict Settlements—
0.. . . . . 435730

R. . . . . . —3,05,672
See items 7-10, 32, 42-44, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

} 1,30,068  1,18,415  —11.848




Grant No. 28.—Civil Works—contd. 205

Final Grant Actual Exocess-+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2’ 3 4

Major Head—*50.—Civil Works'—contd.
A—OBRIGINAL WORKS-~BUILDINGS—conid.

A.-7.—Police—

0. . . . . 28,02,198
9,65,189 9,37,948 —17,241.
R. . . . . —18,47,008 )
See paragraph 2 of the Review as also items 11-18, 32, 45-52, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

A..9.—Education—

O.. . . . . 88783
12,15,764¢  12,10,656  —5,108

R. . . . . . 3,27,934
See items 19-21, 32, 53-54, 69 and 60 of Annexure A.
A.-10.—Medical—
0. . . 25,68,3701
23,74,857 24,687,335 +92,478

R.. . . . —193513)

Col. 4,—Mainly due to (i) payment of Contractors’ bills (Rs. 78,357) and (ii) late
adjustment of railway oredit notes (Rs. 14,289). See items 22-25, 32, 55-567 and 60 of
Annexure A.

A.-11,—Public Health—
0. . . . . . 2,560,000

R. . . . . . —2,50,000 )
See item 26 of Annexovre A.

. 313 +313

A.-12,—Agriculture—
0. . . . . . 49,300)

R.. . . . . —20811])

Qol. 4.— Slow progress of a work was the main contributory factor. See also items
27, 82, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

19,489 10,491 —38.998

A.-l3.-—V8terinary—

. . . 6,780
21,425 19,984 —1,441
R. . . . . . 14,645

See items 32, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.
A.-16.—~Industries . . . . . 15,000 13,953 —1,047
. See item 60 of Annexure A,

A.-16,—Civil Works— '
0. . . . . . 2,34,600)

R. . . . . . —1,32,783 ]
See items 28-29, 32, 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

1,01,817 1,05,025 +3,208




206 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant Actual Exoess

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Baving—.
' priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*50.—Civil Works"—conid.

A.-ORIGINAL WORK8—BUILDINGS—concld.

A.-17.—~Stationery and Printing— Rs.
0. . . . . . 33,000

10,807 10,80¢ -3
R. . . . . . —22,193

See items 59 and 60 of Annexure A.

A.-18,—~Miscellaneous Departments—
0. . . . . . 1,70,000

12,437 —1,560 —13,097
R. . . . . . —1,57,563

Col. 4.—Execution of less minor work during the year. Sece also items 30-32, 58 and 60
of Annexure A,

A.-19,—Buildings in Cooch Behar— '
.. . . . . 58600

Ree . o .« . —b8600
See items 4 and 82 of Annexure A.
B.—ORIGINAL WORES—(C'OMMUNICATIONS—
0. . . .

. 72,63,7001
60,08,735  50,86,445 —9,20,200
R.. . . . —I256,965)

Col. 4.—Mainly due to adjustment of expenditure on certain Road Development Fund
works under Sub-head K.-1 (b) for want of approval of the Government of India. See also items
61-87 of Annexure A.

C.—OR1GINAL WORKS—MISOELLANEOUS—

0. . . . . « 2,61,000
1,50,060 1,49,126 —934

R. . . . . . —1,10,940

See items 88-92 of Annexure A.

D.—REPAIRS—
Charg

o. . . . . . 8,59,000
8. . . . . . 4,31.000‘( 10,36,357 10,49,369 + 13,012

R. . . . . . 46,357

0. . . . . 1,80,87,000
R. . . . . . 16,05,387

1,96,92,387 1,04,02,437 —1,09,950

0. . . . . «—35,84,000

} —38,00,000 —37,60,588 +380,414
R. . . . . . —2,16,000




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 207
Final Grant  Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—*50.—Civil Works’’—contd.
B.—ESPABLISHMENT—
Charged— Ra.
0. . . . . . 1,05,000
77,000 76,705 —205
R. . N . . . =—28,000
Voted—
Gross—
o.. . . 28,68,000
27,70,100 27,74,608 +4,508
R. . . . . . —97,900
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . —8,00,000 —5,67,6687 +32,333
¥.-=TooLs AND PLANT— :
Charged e e e e 5,000 4,990 —10
Yoted—
Gross—
0. . . . 8,560,000
6,41,508 6,36,195 —5,313
R. . . B B . —2,08,492
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —1,00,000 —82,102 +17,808
Col. 4.—Smaller recovery due to execution of less National Highway works.
G.—GRANTS-IN-AID=
Charged e e e 4,00,000  4,00,000
Voted—
0. . . . . . 12,13,200
14,61,296 14,24,957 —36,339
R. . . . . 2,48,096 .
H,—8usrENsg—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —2,400
' —24,000 —36,083 —12,083
R. . —21,600

Col. 4.—Advioe of transfer debit for cement issued by a Division not sent through oversight.

See also Annexure B.

Voted—
0. . . . . . —80,000)
$ —17,05,604
R. . . . . —6,25,504 )

Col. 4.—Clearance of purchase account exceeded anticipations.

J.—DBVELOPMERT PROGRAMME—
J.-1.—Police—
0. . . . .

6,24,000}
R. . . . .t

. —6,24,000

—2,33,016 4-4,72,489

See also Annexure B.




208 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

. Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—*50.-—Civil Works" —concld.
J.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—concld.
J.-2.—Education— Ra.
0. . . . . . 21,05,000
. 22,86,443 22,28,786 —57,857
R.. . . . . 1,81,443

J.-3.—~Medical—
0. . . . . . 23,36,000

R.. . . . . 8,34,775

31,70,776 30,25,847 —1,44,028

J.-4.—Puablic Health . . . . . 2,00,000 2,03,615 +3,615
J.-5.—Agriculture—
R.. . . . . 99,509 99,509 84,835 —14,674

;

Col. 4.—Transfer of site materials from a work to another.

J.-6.—Industries—

<. . . . 46,0007
87,667 69,622 —18,045
R. . . . . . 41,667

Col. 4. —Non-utilisation of the provision in full due to late decision of Government,

J,-7.—Cooch Behar Development—
0. . . . . 15,74,000

R. . . . . . —1,01,000

J.-8.—Deduct—Amount transferred from General
Reserve Fund, Cooch Bohar—
0. . . . .

} 14,73,000 14,72,021 —079

—15,74,000
—14,73,000 . +14,73,000
R. . . . . . 1,01,000

Col. 4.—Non-transfer from the Cooch Behar General Reserve Fund for want of Government
orders.

For rounding . . . . . . —~271 .. +271
Total—50.—Civil Works—
Charged—
o. . . . . . 11,07,000
8. . . . . . 5,49,000 15,98,334  16,00,801 +2,467
R. . . . . . —57,666
Voted—
Gross—
0. . . . . 4,85,46,000)

R.. . . . —19,217,077

Deduct—~Recoveries— .
0. . . . . —58,58,000

R. . . . . » —1,15,000

I 4,66,17,923 4,568,20,039 —7,97,884

} —59,73,000 —44,10,356 +15,62,648




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 209

Final Grant Actual Excess{

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Mead “‘81.—Capital Account of Civili Works
Outside the Revenue Account”’—

XK.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
K.-1.——Development of State Roads—
K.-1(a).—Original Works Buildings— Rs.
0. . . . . 3,16,000
1,12,900 96,650 —16,250
R.. . . . . —2,03,100

Col. 4. —Mainly due to non-availability of possession of land fora work. See also itoms
93-94 of Annexure A.

K.-1(b).—Original Works—Communications—
o.. . . . 2,57,09,500
2,45,45,79¢ 2,51,75,563 +6,29,769
R.. . . .  —11,63708
Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head B—Col. 4. See also items 95-197 of Annexuare A.

.:K.-l(c).——Establishment—
0. . . . . . 20,76,500

R. . . . . . —62,800

K.-1(d).—Toole and Plant—
0. . . . . . 17,60,000

R. . . . . . =5,03,179

20,13,700  19,99,631 —14,069

12,566,821 9,36,237 —3,20,584

Col. 4.—(i) Liabilities for servicing and reassembling of parts carried forward owing to
non-finalisation of rates (Rs. 2,67,226), (ii) non-completion of certain repair works for want
of spare parts (Rs. 19,967) and (iii) non-receipt of certain tools and plant from the suppliers
and non-completion of inter-divisional adjustments (Rs. 33,391).

K.-1 (e).-—()Suspensee

5,18,000
—6,18,726 —25,13,62 —18,94,966
R. . . . . —11,36,726

Col. 4.—Mainly larger issues from stock to works, materials purchased late in the year
but not paid for and non-clearance of purchase accounts for want of debit notes. See also
Annexure B.

K.-1(f).—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on '
Capital Account . . . . . —3,80,000 —5,53,660 —1,73,660

Col. 4.—Larger realisations from hire charges for tools and plant and larger sales of forms.

L.—CONSTRUOTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF NATIONAL

HIGRWAYS—
Gross—
Q.. . . . . 83,58,500
68,67,400 66,47,122 —2,20,278
R. . . . . —14,91,100

See items 198-234 of Annexure A.




210

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

. Fingal Grant  Actual Exocess-}-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- [Expendi- BSaving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
\ v

Major Head “81.—Capital Account ol Civil Works
Outside the Rovenue Account”—concld.

L.—CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENT OF NATIONAL
Higuwavs—concld.

Deduct—Recoveries from the Central

Government for National high-
ways—
Rs.
0. . . . . —83,58,500
R. . . . . 14,91,100
Total—81.—Capital Account of Civil
‘Works outside the Revenue Account
Gross—
o. . . . N 3,87,38,500
R. . . . . —45.60,611
Deduct—Recoveries—
N . . . —817,38,500
R. . . . o « 14,091,100

Surrendersor withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—

Charged—
R. . . . . . 57,666
Voted—
R. Gross . . . . 64,87,688
R. Deductions . . —13,76,100

Total—Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—
C'karged . . . . . . .

Voted—
Gross . . . . - . .
Deduoctions . . .

Net . . . . . .

—08,67,400 —66,47,122 +2,20,278

3,41,77,889 3,23,41,511 —18,86,878

+46,618

—72,47,400 —72,00,782
57,666 .. —57,666
64,87.688 . —64,87,688
—13,76,100 +13,76,100
16,56,000 16,00,801 —55,199
8,72,83,500 7,81,61,550 —91,21,950
—1,45,96,600 1,16,11,137 +-29,85,868
7,26,87,000 6,65,50,413 —61,36,687

REVIEW.

In the charged section the original appropriation of Rs. 11,07,000 was
augmented to Rs. 16,566,000 by the supplementary appropriation of
Ra. 5,49,000 against which the expenditure for the year was Rs. 16,00,801
resulting in a saving of Rs. 55,199. The surrender of Rs. 57,666 converted
the saving into an excess of Rs. 2,467 over the final modified appropriation.

In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 61,36,687 in the grant.
The surrender of Rs. 51,11,688 reduced the saving to Rs. 10,24,999 in the

final modified grant.



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 211

REVIEW-—contd.

2. Sub-head A.7.—The original provision under this sub-head included
the lump provision of Rs. 15,30,000 for certain works. Out of this, a sum of
Rs. 76,500 only was utilised for works intended to be covered by the lump
provision. Of the unutilised balance a sum of Rs. 13,36,378 was transferred to
other sub-heads by re-appropriations. Government stated that having regard
to the fact that additional funds had to be allotted on certain works in progress
and on certain new works not involving new service, these re-appropriations
were unavoidable.

3. The gross establishment charges of the Works and Buildings Depart-
ent during the year 1952-563 amounted to Rs. 48-51 lakhs against the total
orks ouilay of Rs. 7,42-92 lakhs i.e., 6-53 per cent. A sum of Rs. 5:68 lakhs

was recovered during the year on account of establishment charges for works
done on behalf of private bodies and other departments and Governments.
The net establishment charges stood at Rs. 42-83 lakhs which were 5-77 per
cent. of the total works outlay.

4. Development Programme —Sub-heads J.1.-—J.7.—The details of the
schemes included under the sub-heads and the expenditure incurred on each
of them are given below :—

Expenditure Expenditure

* Serial Sub-head. Name of the Scheme. during to end of
No. 1952-53 (a). 1952-53 (a).
1 2 3 4 5
' Rs. Rs,
1. J.2 Immediate and final plan of Sibpur Engineer- 17,42,974 63,60,714
ing College.
2, » Basic Training Schools " . . . . 20,815 3,92,099
3. s Primary Training College . . . . 68,220 3,53,158
4. ' Technical High Schools . . . . 50,927 1,56,025
5. ”" Expansion of Girls’ Secondary Education . 16,195 73,963
6. » Engineering Schools for Diploma Courses . 27,222 2,13,840
7. . Extension of Presidency College . . f 1,55,117 2,54,844
8, T Re-organisation of the Government Com- .. ' 5,45,325
mercial [nstitute.
9. o Expansion of Training facilities for men and —160 15,902
women.
10. ” Re-organisation of the Goenka College of 1,47,476 1,47,476
Commerce and Business Administration.
11. J.3 Increase in the number of rural dispensaries 352 352
and establishment of Public Health Units.
12, L ey Maintenance of Auxiliary Government Hos- 2,80,961 12,64,706
pitals,
13. v Rebhabilitation and improvement of existing 6,82,776 . 21,84,458
Hespitals.
1t ”» Control and prevention of Venereal Diseases. 4,286 38,982
15. ” Establishment of T. B. Sanatorium and 5,681,901 22,1,9,650
establishment of a T. B. Hospital at
Kanchrapara.
16, . Establishment of a rural nursing servico and 1,29,046 1,35,666 .
improvement of nursing system.
11. ” Conversion of N. R. Sarkar Medical College 2,91,249 16,87,974

(Campbell Medical School) into a College
and provision of 100 additional beds.




212 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

REVIEW—contd.

Serial E xpenditure Expenditure
No Sub-head. Name of Scheme. during to end of
' 1952.53 (a). 1952-53 (a).

1 2 3 4 5
Ra. Rs.

18. J. 3  Dental Medical College . 80,388 2,01,810

10, . Provision of Infectinus Diseases Hosplta.l in 9,94.889 10,04,534
Calcutta,

20. J.4  Anti-Leprosy Scheme . . . . 2,03,615 6,09,370

21, J.5  FEstablishment «f a Central Live-stock 84,835 10,4¢,524
Research-dum-Breeding Staticn at Harin-
ghata,

22, J. 6  Darjeeling Industrial School . . . 63,364 1,00,304

23, " Re-organisation of the Bengal Ceramic 1,949 1,28,496
Institute. :

24 ’ Re-organisation of the Department of .o 140
Sericulture.

25. ” Re-organisation of the Silk Technological 1,312 1,312
Institute at Berhampore.

28 v Expansion of Mulberry Cultivation in 2,997 2,997
Darjecling Hills.

a7, J.7 Haldibari—Dewanganj—Teesta Ferry— 1,50,005 2,094,200
Meckliganj Road. .

a8, ” Landing ground at Cooch Behar . . .. 2,47,977

29, ' Meckliganj—Changrabandha Road . . 1,61,301 3,40,023

30. " Rajarhat—Mathabhanga Road . . . 4,73,714 9,79,203

1. . Roxirhat—Jorai Road . . . 2,32,278 3,31,817

32. » Dinhata—Gosainmari—Sitalkuchi Roa,d . 3,89,095 5,19,329

33. ” Gosainmari—Sijtai Road . 63,463 83,189

34, . Meckliganj—Uponchowki Kulchnbzm Road 2,165 33,919

5. .o Peace-time Fire Sorvice . . . . .. 10,668

36. . West Bengal National Volunteers Force .o 4

Training Centre.

ToTaL . 70,84,726 2,19,64.630

5. The bulk of the expenditure from the proceeds of the tax imposed by
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax (West Bengal Amendment) Act, 1951, appears
under Sub-head G.

The Pro forma account of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Fund for the
year 1952-53 is given below :—

Ras,
1. Opening balance as on the 1st April. 1952. . . . . . 1,85,98,988
2. Receipts during the year 1952-53 . . . . . . 1,01,29,173
3. Fxpenditure— .
(i) Cost of collection . 2,17,071 )
(ii) Statutory payment to the Corporatmn of 4,50,000
Calcutta.
(iii) Contribution to the Commissioners for the 2,00,000
New Howrah Bridge. :
(iv) Contribution to the other Municipalities . 1,94,935 .
10,62,008
Closing balance as on the 31st March, 1953 . . . . . 2,56,66,1565

(a) Represents expenditure on works portions only debitable to 50.—Civil Works,



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 213

ReviEw—contd.
6. Subventions from the Central Road Fund.—The proceeds of extra duty

levied on motor spirit for purposes of road development, exclusive of
the part attributable to motor spirit for the purpose of civil aviation, are
credited as a block grant to the Central Road Fund, 20 per cent. of the
block grant being retained as a Central Reserve. Out of the balance,
allocations are made for expenditure—

(a) in each Part A State,

(b) in Part B and C States, and

(c) elsewhere in the Indian Union,
in the proportion of the consumption of motor spirit in each area to the total
oonsumptlon Under a resolution of the Central Legislature in 1937 the’
portions allocated for expenditure in Governors’ Provinces (now Part A States)
are retained by the Union Government. Allocations are made therefrom at
90 per cent. of the estimated expenditure to be incurred in each quarter. The
amounts allotted may, subject to the previous approval of the Union Govern-
ment to each proposal made, be expended on the construction, the reconstruc-
tion or the maintenance of roads and bridges belonging to State Governments
and local bodies. In addition, grants from the Ordinary Reserve and the
Special Reserve are also made by the Union Government for expenditure on
such schemes as may be approved by them.

The amounts allotted to the States are credited in the State books
to the deposit head ““ Subventions from the Central Road Fund . The actual
expenditure incurred each month on projects falling within the programme is
debited to “50.—Civil Works—Provincial” under the minor head “ Communi-
cations”, ¢ Qrants-in-aid”’ or ‘‘ Establishment ’’ as the case may be. At the
same time an equivalent amount is transferred month by month to the Deposit
head by credit to the head *“ XXXIX.—Civil Works—Provincial—Transfer
from Central Road Fund”. The accounting procedure in respect of the
schemes financed from the grants from the Ordinary Reserve and the Special
Reserve is the same as that for the ordinary allotment except that the actual
expenditure incurred by the State Government is debited month by month
to the Union Government by credit to the deposit head and the adjustment
by debit to the deposit head and credit to the revenue head is made on receipt
of the intimation of acceptance of the debit.

An account of the subventions to end of the year 1952-53 is given below :—
Opening balence on the 1st April, 1852 . . . . . . Rs. 30,041,283

To end of During Total to end
[ the year the year  of the year

1951-52. 1952-53. 1952-53.
1 2 3 4
’ Rs. Rs. Rs.
Allotment from the Central Rond Fund—
(i) Ordinary . . . . 1,36,22,832 .. 1,36,22,832
(ii) Ordinary roserve . . . . 30,00,000 516,745  35,16,745
(iii) Special Grant from the reserve . . . 58,741 .. 58,741

TorAL . 1,66,81,573 5,16,746 1,71,98,318




214 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

REvVIEW—Cconcld.
Total
To end During to end
_ of the year  the year  of the year
1951.52. 1952-53. 1952-53.
1 2 3 4

) Re. Rs. Rs.

Expenditure on projects financed from svbventions

from Central Road Fund—

(i) Ordinary . . . . . . . 1,08,21,549 26,40,780 1,32,62,32!:
(ii) Ordinary reserve . . . . . 30,00,000 5,16,745  35,16,745
(iii) Special grant from the reserve . . . 58,741 . 58,741
ToTaL EXPENDITURE . 1,36,80,290 31,567,625 1,68,37,8156
Cloging balance on the 31st March, 1953 . . 30,01,283 —26,40,780 3,60,503

‘The details of expenditure during the year under

review are given below :—
(a) Expenditure on Road Fund works classified
28—
(1) Road Development (Ordinary) . 26,40,780
(i) Communications—Original
works. (2) Road Development (Ordinary 5,00,000
reserve).

(ii) Communications—Repairs . (1) Road Development (ordinary 16,745
Teserve). —_—
Total . . . 81,857,525

A

The total commitments after the close of the year in respect of incomplete.
works of the State, financed from the Central Road Fund amounted to Rs.53-568
lakhs. The credits and debits to the fund as indicated in the above account
were for amounts authorised by the existing rules of the fund and no diversion
from the fund has been noticed in respect of the year 1952-53.

7. Electrical equipments worth Rs. 435 were stolen on the night of the
29nd of June, 1949 from a Teachers’ Training Camp. Police investigation
proved ineffectual in finding out the stolen properties or in apprehending the
culprits. Sanction to the write-off of the amount has been issued in Decem-
Der, 1954, ‘



215

Grant No. 29.—-Civil Works—contd.

17

- ‘oY , v .
peoy-qui #7y  ssaBoad up grLfoz—  $0g'e6‘l 815'89°S 1+ 6s0'se—  TI0'ST 000'9t 000's¥ T1e(-qhg yeyieeq o Uofsuolxy L
A ‘qelmoH 3¢ Suppimq
pway-qus oy - ssauBosd ur gye'sig4 SIL'I¥'Y SL1'v0's 85— 89¢'Y— ¥5'y8 000'98 006'88 o) [JA[) 49U ® JO UOIPORISUOD ‘9
Pajoa—y 'y ) "8PIER 9%
pey-qus ewg  -sseaBord ur  WOI'IT+  638°01°T €%9'66 68%'s— STy + 653°09 8¥5's8 000'99 ©JUapJSaI 6,10909[[0) JO UOIINIEUOD 9

*paddoap L[93vIpMm sI0M Jo sWIY] £339d pus SUOSIAJ(Q I9YI0 WOIJ PILIJSULI) SOI0)8 880T—'9 “100)
‘600 JUITIGA0D)
PUT §130[o JUIMILIAA0H JO Uojjep
-omuIoD0e 10§ IEYdg Y200 18 Sugoot
399Us °f ‘D PuU® [[eM JOLq yya
61 'V PU¥ p2joai—p 'Y §pays 90[Po JO sjUN ¢ pue siauenb

spudy-qni 225 “wwaaBoid uf 9ggYI+ 0Ls'¥e‘T PST0¥°T 1S T1— TL9'ST— 636§ 0S8'01 000'1% 18}3Uapysal Jo 53jU Z1 JO UOJ3ONISUOD P
1334 w3 ;0 Pud 8v¢j ay} J¢ s[eLI3 W PI[0I4U0d awros Jo esvyund payedidjjueun—g “jo) “e3Mo[e)
‘pPaj0aA—p 'y . ‘33913¢ sBujjse )% PUE| JUIWTLIAA0H

peay-qes #og  ‘ssaiBord ul LgLE6'SS+  284°36°SS . 20626+  S09'68'I+ 805'68'83  009'16°23  000°00°23 UO BOUIP[Ing PO AU ¥ JOUOJIPNIEUCY °§
‘[opusg
. 1% Jels njpsu] KLaamg | a

‘1°Y puy-qns sog i . . . 000°02— . . 00002 4S9 \\ aYyj o) Ss13jdenb Jo UOJJONISUO] ‘%
*AqdooH
1V . . uj [epueq je sBupprng 9N3|suL

pwog-qus so5  -ssaiord wp 1391+ 982'se’T SI02TL ov¥F'r— g612r—  2B0'06 20¥'¥Ss 813'28'1T 424ng [vBuag 3S9A JO UOJIOMIISUOD T

—333pn!

Ay} uj epewmn sem uomsjacid ogpeds
YO Joj gyef T ‘SY 2A0qu SYI0M JO[SH—]

—80X1a110 §—S¥HOM T1VNIDINO
‘SHYOM TIAID—08

Lt sy Lt it Lt | it s
01 [] 8 2 9 S 14 € H 1
‘—uepny ‘—8897] ‘—wga]
+ 880Xy +al0K -+9I0K
‘g puv . ‘810)  "§9-3G61 ‘uory ‘uop} ‘uory “uor)
udamjey Jopus o) ejew(js¢  -Budordde  -sudoxdds -sudordde  -wpdoadds
‘sxaviay WUAPIA  pudxy  PeuvIIdUSy poyIpoif  [wuIBWQ  "unjipuddxg  peyIPOK ewidiQ *JIoa jo uopdirosaq

e vﬁ&ﬁﬁ sepng

‘sydom mou Juvpoducs w0 dunPpuIdTs Jo JuswIwE PPV
‘V HYAXHANNY

79 AGWE/54



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

216

enjeg 98 g *J “{ 94} 10y €133

LY °
pedq-qus 925 ‘ssaldodd uy ZEF‘sP'e+  T¥H89'S . s3L'T+ ¢ge'ss+  €86°0L 092°89 000°L¥ -1enb s.UaW pIUEW JO UOJOLNSUOCD ‘Y

‘193 oy Sump uopa 03 uo pagsnd Ni0M—'9 10D

‘enfeg 98 "y ‘J | Y} 10y 8433

L'y
pudy-qns 228 -sseddord uy 89L'69'3+  L10°00'8 6%3'9%‘S coL'e1+ 893+1+ 893'¥8 8g¢°0t 000°01 -aenbpesy quanvwiad Jo UOIONNSUOD ‘ST

*(813°T "89) PIRUMIA Sujdq 103819000 Y3 03 syuamAed (f1) pue (229'8 "6) PUS] JO 9500 9Y) 40§ 9IQ3P 3G} JO JUSWISN{Pe-UON (1)--9 "190

:mdfeulq 9semM al
. . . ’ , . . uojje}§ 9ofjod WITH 0] S3UIPING JO
‘oa 386'F— £88'88°T SO8'eY‘T o¥8'6— 99898+  SsSlod 00005 00E°ST UOJPIsUd PUS 0UB] Jo UopEmboy “Z1

"HI§ 38 83U N[0 AII8AY oY}
uj S3|q¥}SUOD PEIY PUE 8I[QBISUOD I0]

g
pRIY-qns 20§ .3952.« ur 9wo'L+ 005'66 FIP'G6 — 8663+ 866'8 0006 0009 Jovlleq PaLalogs oM © JO UOJJONIISUOD [T

*1040813U00 24} Y3j4 29nds|p JO JUITA[))es Sujpuad PIeA IO} PORIEd SOTINASIT—'9 10D

*[jep JeJeuysiay ¢ szouosud g1 103
onia 289'3— <9681 3S¥'36°1L 008'L— '35+ #9563 osg'Le 001°L JoeLq Pasai0qs-049 ¥ JO UOJIONIISUOD 0T

“Tief [eU3)) W wm( 3y3

9V uj] WIPsAs 3U10Q-1NJBM OJU] B[UMDN

pey-qns #08 ssasfoxd Ul T.0°G6+ 120°6S°T 000°29 65— 6LL'96— 13413 082'13 005'8T°T PUe SojApd 9JANE JO UOJSI0AUO) 6
‘sSuprng fee

‘9-'Y puaq-qns ¢ ot i e b 088'62— b . 088'63 sing 03 SuUoO|jeINe PUe SUOPPPY 8

PIvos—

928png ay) uj opewW svak Uofsjaord sgjoeds
Ya[qa 10y qys[ T ‘s 940qQw sHIOM JOfs—'I

“Pr0>—EONIATIN —FNEO A TYMIDINQO

PHR—EAE0A TIAIO—08
q g 2 ! i} | Lt ‘sq g g
o1 (] 8 2 9 < ¥ H [ I

~—2aousieq ‘—58077 ~—sso]

+8530xq +el0 +aloN
°8 PU¥ L "S[0) °€C-EC6I *uory ‘uoy) ‘uory ‘uony
LEETOE ] Jo m.:o 0} ‘avmpse  -sudoxdde  -evudoadde -vudozdde  -epdoadds
‘SHEYVRIY PuapPld 2mmjipusdxy pIuopousy  PAYIPOR [eujduQ amypuedxy PpIUTPOR [suiduQ "RIoM Jo uopyduassq
hal
yia paredwmod Lv)3nQ

‘PIUOd—-sys0m ;mau puppodwis uo sunppusdza fo yuoworv papvPRQq
‘PUOd—Y HUNXANNY



217

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

289°6¥'3— I8

000°0¢'3

~smmuidord 10d 5% PIJNIIXI 2q J0U PO HIOM YT —'9 '100

TI-V
Pe-qus 225  ‘ssaidoid uwp gIg+ elg e1e+
‘o alg'0d + €l8'03 . 2851 —
01~V .
Proy-qns 228 -ssaiSodd up TeG¥8‘e+  TSEFEe 000'11 +

oTLLT—  eLe'03 856°19

00011+ 000'e1'e 000308

001'88'T

000308

‘21100[9) ‘IUeT jusi”o)
98 AI0)eIoqe] 2)e)§ JO UOJONINUOD '9T

“21IMo[eD ‘2810 1WIPIN
‘(3150 9aivmvuieMg 34} JO jJOOI
YY) 1540 451098 pig JO UO[JONIJSUO) ‘ST

-arodmeyiag 4e
reidsoq pappag-g¢ ® JO UOIPMISUOC) 1T

‘123X a) UJ 39| (682FI SY) SIJ0U J1PaId SLva[fel Jo JUITTISNipe (1f) pue (LE€°82 "3Y) S[Mq ,SI0)eI3U0d Jo juamsed (1) 03 anp S{MEN—9 100

oM
oL Y

peaf-qus 22y  ssaxfoxd uy

oMa
6 ¥
peay-qus 298 -ssa18oxd uy

"6'V PBaq-qus g
‘esoxdoad uy

*L-"¥ Pedy-qns 22§

‘L Y pedy-qng a9¢

-V peag-qus 22¢
‘gsaadosd uy

*L-V pueg-qns s2g

€82'68°L+ ©8268'IT  000'C601

2¢1'e6'I— 81890°8 000°00°8

o1+ o10'ee"t oT0‘ee‘T
089'6— 028512 PIF LT
000'¢3‘'€+  000'cL'9 000°C4°9

000°00°01

000°00°0T

000'se‘T

00008°3

000'05°‘s

+33un3
-A01 18 Edsoy Jedueyg wey
1BUAK JO JUSWYSIGe)sd L) YI[M UOTY
-03uuoy uy sPuip[nq JO UO{3INIPUOD €3

[2)dsoH 9 °d Jo UosuNXA 23

‘Buodrmiesy

‘1ooqog Bupmel), oieg 2y) jo UOIY

-8pomimoak oy} loy  Jupdg, pue
Axsoy, q 047 34} JO UOIHEMLIV 13

~afiajo)

JIDuey jo juompuedag yolesssy
() 10J UOIEPOWWIO0IIB [BUOPPPY ‘0G

afa[{o) JUINIUIIA0Y)

Sufjealreq g} Joj s3UIp|ing 10048
8,[9BIIJ 98 943 Jo a0 Bupyel ‘6T

*MI18Y 943 Jo ¢ ydeaSered os|v 92§ "AINXIUUY O3 JO GF-OF LWIRYI O PALIDJSUBIY UOR[AOII—'9 “10)

000°00'ST— . 38F'T

‘sJuippng 9710g UL}

000°00°ST J0/ uOIPNIEUGd Ioj uomproxd dmng "gT

*819pao jo 1dja0al 83v] 10] dn uaye) 3q Jou PNOd oM YI—'9 '10D

659°60°6T+ 639°60°61 £8%'v6 +
sI8'50‘8 + 8i890'8 8F8'Y +
010°¢8‘T+  or0'ce’T .. .
LT+ 0L8°F3°T .. ¥r0'e—
000'S2‘9+  000CL‘9 . -
38¥'eT—
.o gﬂ.ﬂﬂ"
000'05+ 000°0¢ tt. 29931+

000Fg'e— 03938
*JI0a 9y Jo esaifoad 129819 —9 ‘200

000'0S'€— 00008 8ge'le

000'SL— ° T

000't¢'e

00600y

000°¢L

"0 [85uag 590\
jo siojpodsul-qng oY) 30} siajivnb
LLT 10 uorjoniysucs 1o} uepd yeaf-aarg LU

‘w1 fuol aq) 10 uoney
~MaTIadul] TI0) }10YS ¥ 88 §3[q}I5U00 JO
UOJ} BPOUNLOIIE I0) 9SNOH JUIWUIIA0)
olodysenreqg Jo punodwmod oYy uf
Youvileq paisalojs-inc) ® Jo Uojjonijsuo)d ‘01

“aofjod [B3UAET JFa M
Jo SJIU J8yjo pus suojfeyed 0I0d
PawIy JO UOIRPOWWOIIE 10] OFNOH
QUAMWUIIA0Y) Alodyornueq & syusawiny
quasord ag) 03 suopeld)fs puv sUNY
-jppe  ‘snwdal ajvppaurwmy Jo UOINIIXH ‘ST

<
~
L)



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

218

. ‘afipng afpng v aoneye
‘oma ‘. o o . 000°65— o - 000°s3 -a1g juanewiIad ® JO WOPPNIISUCD I8

‘[e3uog 180 A\ UJ SUO|¥Y8

‘81-'V peay-qus 025 .t o o h 000°00'T— h °* 000°00'T -3ly jo Jequinu ¥ JO UWORONIEUOD ‘08

.oﬂeaﬁ&on nw.:e_ﬁum —.nqnu_..ok
Y3 JO UOISIAIP-qNE €IRYSULIH JUaU
-vuriad ayg 10j vIedenjousyf 98 §139

91~V PEIU-qns 235’ . - . - 00008— - . 0008 -1enb ge3s pus 99gQ Jo WORINISTOD 63

*YIom 373 jo ssaa3o1d mojg—-9 ‘100

pndred[sy e ‘voslAlq [nSyediep
‘Ioouifuy 9A[InOdXY 9YQ puv ‘apam)
uIeyjoN ‘10ujBuy Suipuajujiadng

g3 JO JUIs 9y} JO UOJ}BpOUWRIICOO8
91~V J0j sxapxenb yes jo sj98 xis pue
peay-qns e25  ‘ssaiBoid uy 900‘3T— 98¥°19°T 3FFEOT 1€0'6— 198'6— 685°se 0,505 00638 8joelIeq JO $338 OM3 JO UOJJONIIEUOC) °§F
° ki *210dSuUPK 3¢ 213U3)
pu3Y-qNs 295 ssayfoad @l L1631— 030'¢0'3 L86'21'3 . et1's— 6¥9'3— €¥9G— 0093 vopeodiymK  A13mod JO UOISUAXY LG
*PPU0—493png
9y} U] op¥wl sea wuolsaoid ogpeds
qo1ys Joj g¥e[ T sy 22048 SHI0OM JO{w— ‘T
*PI0I—SONIATIM—FSHYO A\ TYNIDIEQ
‘PIuo—SANOM TIAID—0S
o sq sq .y o og s =g
[1)4 6 8 L 9 Q ¥ g ] 1
~—3ous[eg S8 "—ESIT]
+8590x7 + 310N + 910
‘g puv L ‘S0  "g¢-GC61 (1) £ ‘uoly -uony ‘uoy}
uM1q 3O pud 03 ‘ayewisd  -wudoadde  -spdosdde -sudoadde  -vudoidds
‘SHIVREY QuaRPId eIujtpuadxq peucjjousy PIPIPON [emiBlI0  -amjjpuadxy PIYIPOR rusuQ *jiom} o aopduaseq

Wiks paisdies AvInQ

‘PIUOI—SYL0Mm MU ?S.S.«E... uo aunppusdxa fo juawarms panvPq
PIucdI—y MAOXANNY



219

Civil Works—contd.

Grant No. 29.

jeduag 150\ JO § Aop ‘dyys
: -usoJ, ‘Isturly {ynda( pue Jduols
H -stmuIo) juaurdopaad ayj jo uon
| -8poWI O 0[O 3y} I0J vININV)
‘ueqeqq ley jo S}0O[d UK JO
odppod wIgEBI pue Juln JswI-YjIou
JO 100 punoisl oy} 0} SUO[IE[[RISUL
‘PAOA—F-V : - H103[3 pus 8y Ie Arey
peaq-qus g ‘paje[dwo) §F— 689'99 Hagl) £eF— 6890+ 68959 SPI'09 b ‘suoljelde pus suonIppe W) “OF
. . . “ejjnore)
1y "PAYOA—H-'Y ) ‘aeqeyg (ey Jo punodwiod apy wur
u«oa.._sam.aﬁoa&aﬂ.o3+oav.e«.w .. nmw.ﬁl aﬁ.eq.Ton«.Si N«n.SJ : n._w.:.._u.asm_..ﬁuoncsogﬂoo.%

TeSuag 3sa\\ JO § 12409
‘xouopssimmo) JuammdopAsq dY)
JO UO{)EPOWUA0IE IIYPO [BUOINPPE
: 10 ueqeyq (vy Jo punoduios ayj ug
_ ‘oma 168‘1— 33590 $11°89 168‘T— %32'99+ 33599 STI'89 . $PAYS WNUIWINE 0M) JO UOTHONNEUO) "8E

*yeqdmieq je josiq mdfeuiq
‘PAOA—I-Y 983\ JO siojaenb pesy mou Joj

peay-qne 225 ‘pajedwmo) THL'SS'T+  6BP6EF - 8¥L'GO'S . 685°C6°T+  @8%'E6°T 68%°26°1 . s8uiping Arelodurey Jo UOLOUYSUO) ‘L
*SBUIpIME. SIONIMN
-V 9y} JO SYa0]g [eldsas uy sdouvrdde

peoy-qns 2oy -ssaiBoxd uwr Lecgi+ 12030°T ¥£5'92 933+ c0g'oL+ G089 64092 " Supydy a1y Teuopytppe  Suppjacig 9
- ‘sBurpyng SINUA ‘3
‘P-V : Pue [ "SON SH20[q W3IM}eq Surppnq

peay-qus 9o -ssarfoxd ur T98'L6°0+ 196269 i 97— 399°6— 359°6— 9z¥'6— . Pa£21038 JN0J M3U € JO UOIONNSUO) '¢E
“pabivy)—sIe)lendb ISR JO
: $193 § 0JUl PapeAUCO SUPQ TAYR)IY
‘paBregy—5-y Suysixa oy} ©} onp usqeqq (Y

peay-qus 2o -ssauBoxrd ul g6e'l9+ £68°L8 - e6e'e+ g6ete+ £62°L8 00058 i 9% UIYNY MU ¥ JO UOHOWSEO) ‘FE

‘spuemdinbe ue}1a0 JO JULA 10J prjle}s 3q J0U PR JIoM AYL—'9 ‘19D

: *pabavyp—usquyg (ey 3e N
.Bo&.—él..q PB3Y-qns 29 b b . wwa.hml b i wm.m.um b Ja8uassed XIS MU ® JO UOIje[[eIsul "£g
—48png
oY} Uy apewr jou sem uoysiacid ogads
YOIgAL J0J 000°0¢ *SH 240q8 sYI0M Jolef— IIT

“( 5% *s9) Ioqoue uy ssazBosd mofs (my) PUs (F0'SS 'SH) Kafoxd eyy Jo uopesieuy Surpuad dn uaye) Jou Jioa ® (1) (€05°TT *SH) JIoa € Jo Bupdeys ape (1) S{UIER—'9 190
*81-"V—8I-'V DUe 91-'V
‘S1-'V ‘GI<V 01V ‘6-'V
; 47V eV ‘pjoA—-y . !
VeV TV spead-qng w8 t ' . SL8'8TT—  088°0G'8—  €61°0L'S <90'68'%  eL'T6TT C C © T PdjoA
“paBIey)—3-'V PRIY-qUS 9§ . . - gt - - Lt LeFFT 00F'FT 00¥'F1 ot pabimyy

—4o8png oY) UY opTW SBA UOISTA0Id
oppads Yo[yw 10§ yJom IoTvw Joy;0—'I

Wh—?_aou:ou ‘ge




_

Grant No. 29.— Civil Works—-contd

220

‘ainxautry o) Jo 9§ Wrd)| Japuin st dUIeE

L'y ) ‘siedyreg ‘sauj wredyied aud
peay-qus 22§  ‘s.erfoxd uy opo‘c+ 000°¢ b hed 000'¢+ 000°S 000°c b U0 £2103§ PUODAs ¥ ja UOOLHSUOD “2¥
‘ammysuuY 94} JO §1 Wa)| Japun papnjouy S[[vud|Io wolsIA0Lg
*s)usaBias g 0] jooys Furujeiy,
anod 9% Bupmq  IBMAL) Y3
oa 000°03+ 900'05 b 9+ 900°0z+ 90003 000'02 .. 1310 £310}8 PU0IS B JO UCJHONHFUO) “9¥
“uEpleRy
“2=¥ , , sPME) gy ul (g S19YMEH
peeg-qns 29§ °ssaidoad uwyp 613'sS+ 613'8S b 612's+ 613'ss+ 613'89 0000 . Juenvwrd  ®  Jo  UORANNSUO) ‘ch
) e renus) wng
wng je s13)xenb s juapuajuiadng
‘omda 185°¥S‘T—  ¥88'8F‘6 9930 11 669— 69— §69— . b 9y} 03 suoneII[e puv SUOHIPPY ‘¥
‘azodvupry 1% [res
[BU3) 3y uj Yoeleq ,SIOPIvA\
ona 160°2T+ 068's¥'T 66193‘T i el— cLI— eL— **  pedy puv SIPPIA JO UO[JONNEUOC) ‘¢
oy “azod
psayq-qus #25  -sseaSoad wl  L6%'e3+ 193°2¢°S ¥9.'e8’s . 8+ 18 18 °* -weylog 9% [er [epads ¢ jo Bumedo gy
‘Ieyag Ya00) 98 (swool-paq ¥) I 'ON
° 'pajos—F-'V PRIN-QNS #F b b org— b .. o18 . glayenb 8IOOWYO JOo UONONLSUC) °T¥
“ppPuor—138png o
U} apsul 30U 5vM uojsjacxd ograads Mi_.w
10} 000°0S '$Y 9ioqe eqlom Jofsy—eIIT
‘PIL0I—8DX1ATIAg —EXEO \\ TVNIDIHO
‘PROA—ENHOM TIAID—0¢
sy sy sq .g sy .g sy sy -
o1 6 8 2 9 b4 ¥ € H T
‘—30umjeg Rl | “—S8AT
+6530X g +a10K +oal0K
‘8 puse L "s[0, “ge-=C61 ‘aol) ‘uoly ‘aony ‘uoy}
UIIMIIq 2 Jo E.-.n 0} -ajewmywd  -widosdde -wpdoadde -sudordde -vudoidde
‘SXEVRE Y WUyl unpuadxy pIuonousy  PATPOR [03UQ  -amjjpuadxy PaYIPOR sm3ug *NJoM Jo aopydisasaq

qns paredmiod Sepyng

*PIUCD—SsYi0m Mmau quvoduss uo dumppuadza fo puawarms papoPq

PIU00—y TIOAXANNY



221

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

‘BI-V

peaq-qns s0¢  ‘ssaadord uy BLL¥YE— 660°1L
‘onia £89— 60L 10T
‘oM 3s8'es— 08L'99°2
01-V , .
peay-qns 229 ‘ssaiBoxd ul Z9g‘es+ 08919
‘ona 2945+ 800°0S
6=V
PeaY-qns 995 ‘gsaaB0xd Ul gI8'8T— L3¥'80'1
‘oma 808's— L1682
onia 8L3°0L— 988°'19'83
onia $00°91'6— 868'¥6'23
ona oss'1+ 08s‘1

° LL8'S0'L
39¥°30'L
119'5e°s

8122

153'78

008°23°T

$33'38

609'18'%3
196°01°2¢

“|PUCIEY PR j@

(4 ¢ o SIs'sI— ST8'SI— £0Z'SI— .. QWO SjusifBA € JO UO[OIISUOY ‘3G

~19yag Yooo) e [e}dsoH Jepes oyy

ecs+ 00¥ 51+ 09¥'¥1 18191 J0J pieam JOOPINO UE JO UOROTIISUOY “Lv
*snope) ‘[e3jdsoH 239110
[pajy 38 sdupnd UoEUAXHY
[ey1dsoH USPH o} uj “"233 5paq 08 Jo
Tuedo 2y 1M oy uy 30id

+ V , 8403enb 838IMN JO UOROTIISUOD “9G

°* 01— 091 — 01— b

*1ea4 oY} U 93¥] PIPRIP 04 3Y) JO UORRIPISSE[d ayy uj 3BuUSYD—"9 ‘10D

*8[e3|ds0Y |8TOIAID

¥8¥'8s+ 089'19+ 085'19 960°c -qng pus Igpeg Jo UOREEEOUA0I] "GY

‘omuieiBoid sod s¥ PINIIXI 2q J0U PNOI o MN—'9 ‘10D

*‘SMV Jo 38afi0)
. JuamuwIdA0) 3y} Jo punodwod
909'0— £39'8+ €358 831's1 o 2y U] Supnng udjued pasodorg ‘yg

*SUV JO [00YDE JUIUTTWIIA0E)

ayj jo punodwod oy} uj NOIE

9% ST— ge— . Axnsnpu] a8e130) ¥ JO UO[ONIISUOD ‘€S

*183£ oY) JO PU2 Buj o) 4% (V)W JO IJSUBIL—'9 *100

| . *peoy (8o ‘0¥ 3¢ doys auryoRw
068‘r— 268‘r— 968‘3— pus Surpring 20O JO UOPINIISUO) 39
*azodny
‘saup] piendipog ay) Ul SIAqEHIS
916'T+ 881, + 8812 3L3'e -uvd JoJ sYIeireq JOo UOPNAEUOD 19
*a8und4jjo 9u s13}e0Y PRH
$50'91— 990's6‘e+  9G0‘se'S SOT'IT'% ssfeIia Adjjod v Jo JUIWYSHQ¥ISH 09
*AUNXUTY 3Y) JO 9F Wa)| Jpun s§ QWIeg
, ; ‘833mo[E)
0g+ oes't+ 0SSt 00S'T ‘921§ Mdvd ‘§¢ JO UO[)BAOUIY ‘6F

*eINXoUUY ) JO ST Wej| JIPUN 20U OS[E 99§  "JeWI|}S2 [eUBLI0 3Y) U} PIPN[IT] J0U SI0M JO SWAY} BIXT—"9 ‘10D

4
Peoq-quesss  wseaBord up per‘ce+  06¥'SS

..

“Jez0qUEyy

o6¥'s+ 06¥‘ss+ 063'ss 000°08 . 4% pusys sSNq ¥ JO UORONNHEUOD ‘S



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

222

THE03 T+ | TISGE'LT— 09S'F0'F6  B8I3'¥8'6  IZE26°TI'T ° Daj0oA)
: . - ons »sBupng—sy1oM [ujlI0—[%I0L
P8I+ 03769+ 038°90°T 246°20'T 00¥'07 pabiyp )

-U28aI0j 3q P[NOI UBY} SHIOM JOUIW JO JAQURU JARIET—'9 “J0)
‘ST-'V—EI-'V

V8V DAOA—Y - ‘ cpt . ;
‘§V—I-V spuay-qns  eag - . o uTv'eet+  £80%ET— LIG'RL's  00S'eL'y  0Se'see  C C © PaoA

pbiy)—y-'y peey-qus sy ° t o Ler— FEFSI— (24 9L 00092 : . * pabiy)

T_gss__oo '09

—S3I04 JOUR—"A
A e 150 4

SIV—3I-V 01"V 6V
SV ‘PIOA—Y-Y

‘§°V—2-'V Spwqg-qns g o . . 919+ £08'¥3'c+ $98%5'C 00L81° . . . . vso.»u
. “+punj apfaoad 03 amnpreg—9 ‘109 _vb?ﬁuo:oo ‘69
‘pdoya—i-y peey-qns sag - .- . Fo¥' 92+ Pe¥ 92+ F85'92 b . . . © pabiyy )

-—1o8png 9y} U] OPERW J0U sUA UojsAcId
291 [OUa Joj SYIOM Iofew IJOY30— AT

‘PPU0I—SONIATLIE—STHOAN TVNIDIHQ

‘Puo—SIHOM TIAIO—09

"y " SR oq sy g o
1] ] 8 L 9 < ¥ 13 3 1
"——33UN[RY =859 —g9[
+8800xY 10| +s.=_.wﬁ ) on
8 puw 2 "s[o) "§S- "uon *uo| “uoy! oy’
8 w%.:.?__ 2 ..._"w. wmmm: -aysmyyss  -sudordde  -wudoxdde -vpadozdde  -eudoxdde
STAVREY eouYId emypuadiy pauojiousg  PIYIPON [emduo . amjppuedsg  PayrPOR [eudo *Yios jo uopduoseq

s _.2-._,_\..8 4vping

'PIUOI—8Y10m mau unriodwss U0 sunppuadxs Jo wawuai)s papry
Py Y. | T
pIuor—y HHAYINNY



223

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

SIANFATY ATLVIS HOUL 19 SNIOMN\—IVIO],

° : : * £[PAYOR[I0D "69
—S}I0M JOUTR—" 4
" £[aAnoeqio) ‘g9

—3e8png 9y} UJ apew jou seM uoysfAcsd
ogpads Yoy I0j BYI0M IOfew JSO— AT

“yeydunpeg 3 punois

Buipuey wPINY JO  UORIN}STO) ‘L9
‘qeuen o} wopelg md

-ASpB( UI0J) PEOI 33 JO SuTUO1RI8IY ‘99

"8qep[eI 03 Ieqsg
Y2007 UI0I} PYOI 31f} JO JUsmaA0Id U] g9

—je8png sy
| pem Jou sBA uoisiaold oyoeds Qorga
10§ 900°05 'SU 0AOQ® syloMm JO[WK—'TIT
s . : £RANJIR[I0D “§9

—-4a3png 9Y) uf apew svA uojstacxd
ograds oM 10§ SHIOM JOfewI IBq)0—'II

o[Fu 4305 (Y1)
onm yyeT ()
° . : * epmuyee (1)

—1uo peoy eredasoyqp
peq Suruejysrens g9

5)9018 °d S 'd [IM
1eysin eq je dsIe Jo HoyonxsuO) g9

‘Suodumey
‘peoy pienSiSuef Jo opw LY
oy ul soeordde YA A1y PUD
oY)} J9A0 33plLiq uotsuadsne Juyjoeldy ‘19

Jo  saAmd

I82°¢8—  OCSF'S8'I— 0S6'¢L‘G  186°08'S 00L'8S°F
“(§99°91. "5 ava£ smopsaxd oyy U 1M} puadxa ENOSEOLIS JO NOPq NHM—'9 ‘10D
‘ona . 198'8T—  BST'SS—  3ST'¢— <8361 00008
‘@ DOY-qns tog 450'1— 03s‘L+ 035°L cL9'8
‘oI 069'88— 308'89°2 865'26'T 87— 3L9'62+ 3L9°63 000°0¢
13puy Aisyuawmapddns ayy Jo souwydaoow 399[ 0} enp [11q [sug ay} jo uonysiedazd-uoN—'9 ‘200
‘oma 89— $9L'STT ¥IZ09°T L82'6T—  gOL'ST'T+  €OLSI'T 000°e‘T
g pee-qns e3y ‘mesBord uy €93'co+ N0 as— g¥3se+ %359 0816
ona i . . et £00'90'T—  4£0°9 000'e 004°04'T
1924 ay) Supanp saB1eyd uoyemboe puey Jo Jusurded-uox—-9 109
°d pway-qne erg e . T6¥'II—  00000°3— T6FTT 000'00‘3
"EXJOA I9UJ0 0} S[EHI}BU JO IOJSUBIL—'9 ‘10D
‘oMia 800'00'9+  §09'60'S *t.  8e8's— 86L'8—  864%— 001'T 0009
‘g peey-qns 25 ‘wesfoid uyl 203231+ L03'S3‘T e LET'T— €962+ £96°6¢ 00028

001'T9

. —je3png
o) ur opeur seA uoislacad oppoads
YO s J0j Uye| 1 ‘SY IA0QE 5YI104 Iofs—']

—'SAANTATY HIVIS KOEA IAK

FHUOA —INOLLYOINAKNO)—SHIOM TVNIDLEQ



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

224

. *Aqyedppumyg md
‘o111 . . . - e . . -fjieg gy peoy Jedvuysuy Ind
old . 000'00°C— . 000'00'3 -[jueg—jeydeusy Jo juawascidwy ‘¥
*£qpredpopunyy ._-uam
. . . . o -YsuY urqiis peoy Je. SUY In
' peal-qne fg : A 000'00'T— . T 00000°T  -luis—yeuSeuvy jo jusmasoidwy gl

"w[pU] JO JUSMWIA0P Y3 Aq [ea0adde Jo Juva 105 ,, JUN0IIY INUIAIY Y3 IPEINO0 52044 [IA}) JO JUN0NY [uyidvD—18 ,, 03 PAYIQEP SangpuadXFE—"9 10D

-amxowy “PRqEPIYSINR JO
v 2u3 Jo S61 .. .. . , J0sp oqy Up mdueymg 03 jPUBY
w3)} Of[¢ 5% g PeA-qNS A . 000°00°S—  000°00°8— - 000°00°'9 000°00°8 wioly peod oYy jo juemaaoiduay gL

‘sopvogpade pasubax ayy ojdm SYI0A Y} JO UOINIIXI-WON—'9 “10D

jm8ped

. - 0 OIS uj peoy sMsyYy
‘onia LI9'9TT—  £86'G8‘9 ¥0966°2 L90'15— 2900'9T— 220'cE’s [V 8 4 000'00'% ._“_ma._m.ww.uo_aw_# oﬂo&b-eﬁoﬁ?ﬁnﬁu i

. s ‘pua

. Sequs. SPIEAO] eqrueIy
g peoy-qus 995 -ssaiBoad u] FHIFOP—  0CL'SS'S 000'0%°% 00— 090'SL'T—  0%6'33°1 000'¢3'T 000°00°S H._mﬁwm..m_.ﬂs wn_sﬂ_maa:aem 0L
—398png.
ayy) uf apen s8M uojsjaod ogjpads yorga
10} Uye[ 1 'SH dA0qe 5YI0M JO(vK—'L

—pung pvoy [e1U)
2y} WOJj SUOIUIAQNS WOIJ P0UTUY SHIOA

*PIod —SNOLLVIIKARKO)—FIHO M TVXIDIE0

‘Prio>—SHUOM TIAT—'09

Lt Lt Lt it | q A2 S it Lt
ot 6 1 L 9 s ¥ £ K4 4
*=—3duseq R4 "—8837
+ 880039 +aJ0)0 4310
"8 pus L '8j0) "€S-¢C6l ‘uopy ‘aoly ‘uoly ‘uoyy
. UMY JOpU20) ‘ayem))ss  -spdoadde  -eudoidde -epdordde  -ejadoadde
SNUVNEH 2Jua1PId  emmjjpuadxy PauCPdUNG . POUIPOR [su3uo ».23:.:»&“ PIUIPOR Pu310 *NI0oA Jo uonydposeq

qia —...B-nﬂoo L8pmo

"PIU0I—syion mou Jupjeoduct uo dunpipuedxa fo yuowamys papviaq
‘pruod—y TUAXFRNY



205

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

*§JUAWIUIO0) juwiiodury Jo [ ydeiduied sag—:9 '10D

‘oa ¢10'63'3—  §63°68'6 808'89°IT  18L°38—  S08'.8—  96L3T Z8g‘ee 00009
*pajed[0[jUB UYY) AIOW £UM S[B[II)BUL JO JIJBUNIT—'9 ‘10D
‘omda 899's¥'S+  GLI'L0'R F19°80°3 363'y— = 980'I8—  080'93—  I6L'IS—  000°C
‘o L8L'G8°LT+ 861'98'6T  TI¥'00°3 669+ 669°08+ 669°08 000°08 000'09
0Na 3¢6'86'¥+  FOPFOL 391'99'3 LR+ SeHIg— 88t I— 081'e— 000°09
'0INa 868'06°36— 301'8628  000°68°03‘1 888%+ 886'70'0+  8EE'FO‘TZ  000°00°T2  000°00°ST
‘g pesy-qns 2o ‘ssarfoxd U  I9'6R‘PI— OGLPROL  SOF'FSIS  908‘e— ©98'63'3—  ¢SI'0L‘9 000'FL°9 000006
F0G'0L'g— 8S0°6L'81— 3F6'0L'6T  OFL'IF'93  000'0S°8€
‘d pedy-qng %8 b 3g¢'1— 906— 906— o¥9
1834 0y} jo pud Bej ay) Ju Y104 aY) JO 5318 0ad JYWAID—'9 0O
‘oma 195'L8°1—  ¥80'¢9 £68'30°3 ¥g0°0S + ¥£0'99 + ¥£0'S9 000'ST
onia £06°0T'F— 4699483  009L8'38 o'l — €8E'8'T— L99L1'C  000°G'E  000°00°F
g peaq-qns 25 ‘ssaiBoid ur  £08'L6'SI— L69°69°G3  0OFISTF  TIN'BI— TI9713°3—  688'82°S 005°06°9 000°00°8

*I[IW pUZE 03 YIQT Wolj peoy Suq
-Wely usApmy Jo Juawmascidmy ‘98

“19dvuysuy 03 audjjuey uroxy
Pvol 3y} Sujsfulepom pue IufeRy "8

“unyqagd Jo o9

-S| 3y} up mdusymg 03 V[QUUE
wolj peoy oY) Jo jJuatrasociduny ‘yg
‘pROM -
andpueg-ysydeuey jo juomasroidmy ‘g8

Peoy jeqiinjeg-peysueg—iozed) ‘38
- 98pRg wyoged[ed Jo UORONIEEOD ‘I8
D
aY} uj aJpeul seM gnﬂoﬁlwﬂg
YA 10] UYe] T 8y 2A0q% SXI0M 10{SN—']
—pung pvo

[813U3)) 3Y) UXOI) SUOJUIAGNS WD A VR
UL §3NUIAIY 93e)g wroay A[reped jom sxI0 Ay

‘PUny peOy [BdjuUa) oY) wWoly
WOl pausuy SJI0\—[¥I0]

SuOluIAQDS
) £pRARR0) ‘08

—333png 243 uj apew jou sem uojspaoad
2gds Yopys I0j §YIosm Iofeul 1aY30— AT

‘[nBjedjep
3O ISP 3q) U peoy esmwNUed
-310d)Iy Jo do®vjms ayy Suproidway 6L

—428png ayy
U} apvw J0ou svm uUojsjaoad ogjoads yoma
10] 000'0¢ 'SH 2a0qe sYI0n JofeX—III
*  psoy sliog-yepSeg—uosiuof "RL

peoy yelag—4Aeevid 4L

% 293 T OIOAL [1A[D JO JUNCOOY [83ide0—18 ,, PEIY 2133 03 PAA3P PUNJ JUIMIO[IAIQ PYOY WO WPU] JO JUIWWIA0P Y3 Aq Paaoidde Juncwe ag3 Jo s520xa Uj amypuadxg—'g 70

“aInxIUuY
q3 jo #01 53_3”“..-3 .
‘g peay-qus sy - d af  TIS'IFF— 689°03‘8¢  001'89'GY 000'€8‘T— 000'€3'G— 000'2.°3 000°00°¥ 000°00°S
‘g pey-qns sog  ‘ssufoad ur  218'0L'S—  £85°6¥°0% 006's5°08.  S1T'ce— qI1'ee— ce8'F3‘e 000°0s‘S 000°0§'S

* peoq [Busjep—azodweyiog gL
Proy [uedveY—peymsueg ‘gL



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

226

"uvpes 1yefeyeR

‘oa L3811+ A38ILT w9'e+ | EL'F0— 23BTLT 003°89°T 005'98°3 eyy jo .sé 98T 0Y3 JO. UOPONISTOD “68
*2J91 P2ONPAI 3} B PIPJIIP SBA ‘BIND[BD ‘SISUOISS[UIOY 30 9Y 9 JO Wie]d SYL—'9'20) "
: *azodyoua
*0 Peaq-qus g -ssaifoxd uy 61¥'¢o+ 616°08‘F  0¥F'CO‘S 269'¢— 69'e— 80¢'9 000°0T 00001 -ieq 9% JeYIYpuLH JO UOIPNIISUOD ‘88
—33png 9y} Uy apew ses uolsjaoxd ogpads
YO4 JOJ qye| [ 'S 2A0qe S{IOM JO[e—°]
. —SnOJUB[[DSF—ERIO N [FWBI0
065'02°6—  S93'LL‘TG— CFH'O80S  S€L/00°09  00L%9°CL SUOJIE[UNWWOD—FHIO A [eU[BIO—[BI0L
“pung peoy (813Ul ayy woly
suonuaAqus wely Ajergied pue senaaaA
.. - . CSEF6'I—  LPLFT'I—  §GC'0FSZ  809'FE08  000'¢5'6c oW 99e)§ woy) b_sta oW SYI0OM—I®I0L
¥4 WY Iapun s€ dWes—9 ‘200
ouﬁo::t “BIPBN JO JOHISIP
oy Jo 361 wWaf em. - . . 3y} up IdAvpuH 0} ledsugsuyy
q1 vuﬂ-.a..n 95 ad up  pepLilt SISY6IT 086'0L'y COL'0L'T— S6I'00F— 91— 000°04°T 000007 woly peo 3G} jo jusmescidwmy -8
“pPuc—a3png
o1} Ul opew ses uolsjaold oypeds Yogm
0] YY®] [ 5y 9A0q¥ SJIOM JofB—]
‘ppPwov—puny peoy [enua)
oy} UIOI} SUOIYUIAQNS WOIJ L!ﬁ& pus
senuaAoy w)S woly AQeled 0w syIom
*PPUOI—SNOILVOIINAKK0)—SNEO0 W TVNIBTHQ
“PRUOI—SHUOMN TIAIO— 08
=g sy sy sy sy -sq sq sy g
(13 L] 8 L 9 e i 4 € 3 1
—aoueeg Bt ! =897
+8820xY 4010 +a10
‘8 pus Z ‘§[0)  '€5-3961 ‘ao13 ‘aon} ‘aon} ‘uof}
L EETNED ] Jo pua 0) ‘ajempsa  -sudordde  -sudoidde -sudoidde  -sudoxdde
‘SHEVAEY UAPIA  edmyjpuadry  PIUO[)IULY . D3UIPOR reaisug o.:.:vn&vﬂ PAUIPOR ruiSuo *3y404 Jo uopdaoseq

Wi paredtios £ep3ng

*PIuCI—syL0m maw uvoduwst uo dmgpusdza fo uowAms P

“Pruoo-—y HEAXANNY



227

vil Works—contd.

Grant No. 29.

093°91—

096°61'3—

099'06

006'51°Y

000'01°8 . *  sBujpimg—syios [eBI0—[vI0L

0Na

()L *¥ peoy-qus a8 h

(0) 1}
peay-qns  eag ‘ssaxford U TOSTL— = 669°L6'C 000°0%P

68—

191°9T—

689‘68—

000'00'3—

688'0L+

1188

688's8

00%'8

00S¥0'L

00088 - ° * APRAJIINIOD “F6
—1a8png oy} Uy apeuI 8em uojsjacad
9" j0ads Yos IOJ S}Iom Iofeul JYIQ—'1T

000'00'3 . . . . Eﬁa qoredsdy

*puv] Jo uossascod aq3 Jo £3NqU[IBAB-UOU JO JUN0II8 U0 dn U3Y®B] 3q J0U PMOI S IOM TJ¥UID—'9 "190

“UOSIA L [B[USYRIN
® JO JUIMUS[IQes3 o] QUIAYDE 86

—-3a8png 2y) uf 9puwl sea uojsjacld ogjoads
GOJUA 03 YNe[ [ ‘9Y 2A0q8 IO\ Io{U{—']

—sBupME—sI0 M [FUBHO

000°8E

‘$AVO0Y ALVIS 40 INIRJOTIANCA

"LNNOJJY
FANTATY AHL HGISLAO SXYOA
TIAID 40 INAOJDV TIVIIAVO—'T18

86—

LS TII—

921'6Y 1

090°08°1

000197  *  * TOANG[PISK—ENIOM [eWBHO—vIOT

oM

na

0 Pedy-quis 22§

166—

£ee+

£3e'6+

LSL—

620'65—

£6e'6

L6L—

cLg'2e—-

¥.9'6

yIR28—

APAROIOD 26
—sYI0M J0UR—A

19413097100 16
—e8png 9Y) U] apew qou seM uojsjacld

oy[ads Yojga 10J s}I0M I0{eW 10— AT
00S'F1 * N * A12A1329110D °06

—a8pugayj) uj dpew sem uoispaod
aprads yYojym Joj sjIom Jofswl 19Y3Q0—'J1



Grant No. 29.---Civil Works—contd.

228

‘peoy

oma 910'6%'8—  393°05°61 813'69'23  688r— 66E'r— 199043 000°623 000°0L°3 gpunqiuey - eSuep[eop - emyueq * $0I
‘oMa 8€9°80°2T— ¥$10'92'91  3gz'sg'ee 18+ ., 18008+ 180°08°T 000°0S‘T 00000'T peoy esueg-eduep[eop PleL ‘€01
‘onIa BL69T + 826°0T " 33— 2320°20— 81691 000°L1 00008 : * peoy wueyyweN-diapYeNd “ZoT
ona 616'89‘'0F+ 615°08°8%  009°TI‘8 6OLSF—  69%'1S'G— 18gCi'S 008'16'¢ 000'00‘8 Peoy dmpyey-moqivH puowsld ‘101

‘[puey -2iodureylog - L9886 d
(1) Aossuid-ledeuysiry (i) peoy

onia 6637104+ 6E3FIOL ©© 0g6FT—  0SE9T+  OSCOT'ZT  00C'6FLT  000°00°LT  IPUYY - olodwreyieq - ieSeunsw ‘00T
*peoy arodmeqiag—{uede[s-ejoduem
onia 989°‘13‘TT+ 98813'83 003°00°21 FLIT+ vLIs+ FLT'TCL 000°0¢°2 00000°2 -edeyg—soSvT—(uesyjeunySvy ‘¢
o ce0'3e+  §80'3% o ceo'd+ CFG'L0'G—  €C0'FS 000'08 000'00  * * proy N —UeISoloN gg
oNia 6ST'80°T+  6SI'S0°‘L . oL+ cL3'66'6— CTL00°T 00000°T 000°00'S ©  peoy 1emsaacpued-ndfeiqnda .6
. ‘peoy andajog
‘0ma 86¥'66'3+ S¥H03'TT  096°0%'6 3c8+ 268°00°'8+ TS8'00'8 000°00°8 000°00'S —xezequnp—md{viqnd-Ig ‘96
Q)T X ) - . _— gt - o s
puay-qus 9ag ‘ssalsoud” up eel'co'S+  68LS0°E . yae— ¥28'00G— 9LIG6'Z  000°00°E . 000°00°C Hng—IeTRqPRUNIEYnE—e{UIUIES ‘c6
“prus—y08png

ayj ujapewm ses uolspaoid oypeds
YIIY4 I0JYxe[ T'sY 3A0qBSHION JO[EH—'

*SNOLLVIINAKKO)—ENHO A\ TYNISIEO
‘PUMOI—SAVOY AIVIS 40 LNAKAOTIATQ

. ‘PIued—IN 100DV
HANTATY FTHI HAISLNO SITOM
TIAID 40 INAOJJV 'IVIIAVI—'I8

o .y . =g .g sy “sy[ sy
o1 6 8 L 9 K ¥ € g .
*—aousjeq *—889] —859]
+ssa0xyq +3l0[ +aI0K
8 puv 2 S[0)  °gC-ZG61 ‘got} “or} aop -uop
aRMINg 2 Jo pud 03 -ajwmyyse  -sudoadde  -eudoidde -eudozdde  -eudoxdde

SAUVENE eouaapiq emypuedxy pauopouvy MUK [FUIBHO  -amypusdxy POBIPOR [emBliQ *Xd0a jo uopdiseq

- qia vo._unuuco Aepng

"pyucy—sys0m mau upodus uo anzpuades fo puowar)s papvp(

"PMOO—Y AUOXANNY



229

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

h

‘oNIa
omma

oma
onla
‘ma

onla

ona
oma
oma
onia
oma
oMa

omna

oma
‘ona
oMma
ona
oMa
‘ona
‘oNnia
‘oMma

‘ona
(91 "M

i pwy-qns ea5 ‘ssaxjoid uy

‘(T "X peIY-qns 208
‘oMa

138°20°S+
£62'03'61—

S83°L6°23+
L00°08'e—
$36'59°13—

9¥8'L3F+

PIS'F6'26—
09676 T+
665'8¥+
621°88'3T—
383'56'82—
€93°83 v+

286°2¥L%+

929'99'21+
816’8+
98281+
Z8L62'T—
€8575'8—
900°11'g—
8937665 +
£86°28°24—
oL8LT'9—

3LV 19'L+

~w....»n.r.. +

135'20°S
£00°89°

©86°L6'3¥
g¥3'sL'e
9266951

o¥e'sL'st

983°13'13
096'78'T
180'GL'e
1522531
810'85'6¢
£29°86'FS

L86'GF'L3

929'99°2T
81688
98L°L8'T
818'12'3
299'1¥'y
$63'29'8
893'16°62
L13'9¥'T
0.8'89°01
LY 192

182°88'S

9828891

001°00°eT
083°¢0°2
006°ce'9¢

000°1¢°1T

00S°ST°62
88¥'¢s'e
006°¢0'F3
008°03'81°1
oo¥‘oL'08

009°1'¢
S61°'96'3T
008°¥L'eL

0086883
cFL'98'9T

8£0°L3—
018+

8¥8's+
83—
29—

2ye+

01—
oF—
81—
81—
69z'01+
FLt+

281+

ETTT—
6311+
61—
12483
soL'e+
9L1—
288 1—
353+
geT+

920'9 +

s+

596°¢9+
0182+

8¥8'pe+
326'66+
£€6°61'3+

L¥eioc'e+

060'19°+
070'¢9—
81—
8L0°00'T—
69378'T+
gFL'e8'T+

gL8°29'8+

CeT'76's—
TLFF1'S—
608°L¥+
FII'e+
goL'e+
921'88—
Lee1e—
8¥L'68—
881003+

¥26°03‘a—

" 00000%5—

$00°07'¢ +

296L0'F%
0r8°LL'1

878789
326°66'L
£86°'6¥'S

Lrgioe’s

066'79"S
096781
©86°63'T
526°66'F
895¥S°IT
BFL'68‘L

6281991

L98'90°S
63G°CET
608°19
FITT
c0L'¢L
¥28°11°T
£99°86°T
[ o
SE1'00'F

95078y

£00°07'9

000°S8'F
000°¢2'T

000°63°9 -
000°00'3
000°05°S

000°0¢°2

000°'¢9‘'s
000°E‘T
000°08‘T
000°00°‘e
000 FF'TT
000°68°2

000°05°9T

000°02°e
000°F2'T
00039

0001

00002

000GI'T
00000
000°0T°‘S
000°00F
000°S1¥

000'0¥'S

000°2¥'
000°00°T

000°00'9
000°00'L
000°00°S

000°00°F

000°00°
000003
000°08°L
000009
000'00°0T
woo.oo.o

00008

000006
000°00°S
0001
000'¢
000°0%
000°0S'T
000053
000°00°9
000003
000°S¥'6
000003
000008

POy vuEY-enpuLd "631
peoy zjodsmreyq-mieyy-mdyeder ‘831

“peoy ®Suep
-gdurey) - Jemsayeie] - [eqeipled 231

puoy peqenn) -mdefuejvqd 9z
* peoy mwiSjpuB)-[epesIyBR "921

* peoy jseo) jeyejug-sndsiopnied “¥2L

.v.so.«m:o_oﬁmﬂioﬁ
vuOyRIpUEL) expuey)-[eysup €21

- peoy [wyeyp-smysuey ‘cIL
peod An[WeL-einyeued 121

o ' peoy eydig-1viuc) 031
* peoy Ym[ueL-ejuod 61l

Peoy eppRd-1ejuo) 811

‘peoy [Eyjseqing disp
-eqeN -yiefelpnwes wmeldnisqa
-guey - eledpdnp - weadeidsg 271

“proy
11 8 W 2 K-weaSunsny-JeAsouoN ‘911

- peoy mdjjeg-mdsjod ¢TI

- peoy uwpeyupves-mdojod FII
peoy ueeyluug-andeojod “g11

. *  peey [edefums-viSueprel, G1T
* *  peoy eiSusprel—einyued ‘11T
. peoy m3gg-unSyedier 0Tt
peoy HeqpieH-imSedier ‘60T

proy (ueey-(uedeyed 80T

* ' peoyd BRI -WeddumeR 201
© peoy uespmg-jeyBispes-snpul ‘90T
Proy fMpuUl-vInyueq °cor



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—coatd.

230

‘oynd 008'80°IT+ 0088911 e 143'5— 03!y + 0ZLL¥'S 000°05'3 000°00'3 c DUOY PeqeusvH -jeqieed ‘1vl
“0ONiq 308'2¢'S— SIT'I¥'GC 036'86'9 8L L— 918'38 + 918'32°T 000°08‘T 000°00°T . *peoy eoyq-mdejueyugsyeT ‘CHI
: oNla LLL'30°3— &¥3'OY 030'67'S 1261 LZ6'L— $20°21 000°FT 00003 *  peoy sn{eN-mdeIpueyoEuUysEry ‘681
| “opia 9's8's+  FO9IL0T  000'989 e¥8'01+ £¥8°13'3+ ¢¥sIL'e 000'19‘e 000'08'T . proy [qdiprey-indnuysjqeqmg s¢ |
‘onia yI8'3S—  98I'9E'9 000°16'9 619+ 619°20'T+ 61913 000°F1°3 00008 *  peoy mdnuysiqeqing-fcesnjeq ‘181
onia 3038501+ 0395102  8IF'9S'E 08T's— 0.8'93'I+ 0.8°03‘6 000°38'6 000°00'8 . *  peoyY BjWY-Jn{moq-YeIsOH 95|
onia 03L'63'T+ 03L'63'T 03L'y+ 082'0s—  03L°63'L 000'S3'T 000'08‘T . . * proy Sequery-wvmeing ‘ggY
onid 0889+  928'8¢ ¥39'1— ¥39'1e—  948'89 00009 000°08 peoy JeasayeIeL-[ySIPYeYD $ET
I
, “oMa 00S'2L'y— 0ST'6€'I 099°'91'9 98+ ¥16's5— 9801 000'T 00063 peoy Mvy-jefueq ‘¢l
_ ‘oNia 98°31— 696'15'T 008'¥8'T — 206'%c— 86 001 000°¢2 . . * proy reSusg-13eqnype) ‘L1
{ oMa - 833°'98'T— BLT'E6L 00¥%'8L'e 88— e89'Ly—  L0¥T 0053 000'09 PYOY ®LI2Q)8S-[3eqNUPEN -IquPIeN 161
' peog-qns 90§ ssazfoud uwl 390'F3'9+  290°%3'D [1x4 24 egL'2e' T+  <€3'¥3's 000°03'9 00g'16's - peoy indewy-eIn:uy) 081
i 351&—2_
a9y} uj opew sem uojsjacid PR
t - Yo[qa 105 yxe| I 'Y o.»o._aa_..okun?ﬂl
P —SNOILVOINAKKRO)—SHUO W\ TVXIOIHQO
*Pruod—sdvoy ALVIS§ 40 INARJIOTIAR(Q
Proa—INNOIOV
JONTAGE THIL dAISIN0 SHI0M
IIAID) 40 INAODOV TVLIAVI—18
‘sg ‘o Sy " 38 il sq sq
o1 6 8 L ] ] ’ s 3 1
—adus[eq Biicd ! —889]
+ 520Xy +alo| + 030
‘g pue L *s[0) °£Cc-ZS61 ‘uory "oy ‘uopy ‘aof}
uPdMIq Jo pud 03 ‘aiemyse  -sudoxdde  -sudoadde -sudoxdde  -gudozddw
SYAVRIY eoualapI( armpuadxg peuopouvg  PABIPOR  VUIBUO  ermjppuadxy  papipok [eudaQ *jI04 Jo wopdosaq

e pervdmos uing

"PIu0I—syL0m mau jupjsodus uo dunppuadza fo uawanms popvpg
PIu0d—y TEINXANNY



231

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

N
‘oma

oMia

oNia
onia
oMd
ona
oia
o
‘oMa
onia
(18

oma
‘oa

‘oNia
oMa
oM
onia
ona

ola

“onia
“ana

06°08—
209'36°1—

891'80°3 +
000°9+

62866+
336°69°33—
2881801+
T01°08+
org'rr's+
361'81°4T—
T9T'68°6—
Q1009+
9¥5'78'8—

£16°36°23—
789766 —

998°96'FI—
6sL'sg+
Z90'08‘9+
o1e'vz‘eT +
183+

o10'78°s +

2¥8'50's—
£09°6¥'3—

208'89'T
911'se

9150’8
000'e

638'06
8L9'18°1
288'18°91
101°06
o19°11's
299°18'a1
6¥3'98°T
S10°09
FSL'8S°TI

280'1%°L
91T'86°S

998°'cg‘00
esL'ss
z90°08°e
9TE'¥2°8T
IeL's

010'78°S

890'13°91

‘uojjesusduioo uojyjsmbow pus]jo yuswied-uoN—'9 109

LT'08°T 300'L— 01— 808 008's 000't
229°06'3 9-- roL+ peL'L 008°'L 000°%
us+ 12001+ 123002 000°003  000°00°%
000's3—  000'S 0009 000°08
nwi— I'06—  628'06 000°00°T 000 06°T
009'19¥3 : 0000S'T—  000°08 000°09 000'003
.. 028't— 0L9'L— 083°36'e 000'00'0 000'00'9
101+ 668‘6s— 10108 000°06 000°08't
6L9— 629'01—  13£'69G 000°09°3 000'0L's
¥9L'60'28  £65— 863°0L'3—  L0L'6L°L 000'08T 000°05°F%
o0oF'eLTT 6wt T6L'82—  6F298'T  009'S8‘T 000013
si+ gs6‘es—  g10°0¢ 00009 000°00°T
00¥'z6°6T  €03'1+ £02'¥S'T+  80T'V0'¥ 000°80°F 000'05'3
0007s'se 681+ 118'96— 681152 000%5°3 000'09‘e
008'28°6 2992+ 2993+ 299'30°T 000'00'T 000'00°T
‘suofes JO Juauzrdiom ﬂl 83[}MOMIP JO 3UNOII® WO S[BHIFBW JO aﬂ—gnﬂo.z”].w ‘00
002°1¢°I8  260°90°T— 80928+  805°z8‘6 009'88°0T  000°00°6
. 6823+ 193°98'T—  682'¢8 000°18 000°02°T
103+ 103‘e+ 103°83'T 000'82'T 000°03°T
. 113+ 68L°09'T— TIZ'6S 000°68 000003
960°'T+ g60'st+  $60'¢6 00076 00003
9z¥'L+ PL9T—  92¥'L0°T 000'00°T 000°08°T
000'93°'6T  ¥IE+ T opis+ FIS'0ST 000°08°T 000°09°t
290°66'6 83+ 830°¢8 000°s8 000003

6¥9'er'L

L8P T—

* fusdfey 09 prOI Youvig
* psoy f(usSrvwny-mdwusilyed

S “H IPUsq) [Nq-[ng 0} UOSUNXI
Yya peoy [puvy) [nqrg-imdqiqeH

* peoy mdemyisi-Yeyus

‘peoy
andse 1 p u ® § GSHRH-[{SUNRYS-[02%))
. . *  puoy v[ofuvureg-jozen
* POy 9vqiivpug-TeYIIue N —UPIV K
*pBoy 8YIALF Hem
-jei0p ma peoy [OYWO(Q-a0dmUey
T * |8uees-mdurey
peoy [reursjpey -redeuuey -ndutefs]

PROY [EqeNjUg-v0juy-eFuvpled -

peoy dimpeqey-redeuysyy
' peoy eIpleN-reBeuysry

“faespuig

0} sjuydeyng WOy Peol Juy[ Y3jma
peoy s_uom-aaz e))nq-eyeydueIy

* Ppeoy emiog- eyNsuUSH-ludvuqsiry

ProY mdreyyg-mdm ey -reSeuyely

peoy Supue) Hog -indmreg
peoy mdqeiey-edig-jeqiised
peoy Iefvudnreag-jeqaseqg
Peoy JusIpuig-qupseg

“peoy vyyey3
-[vp-v3urpIEqOD—Tl[L) IS L-EPUI]

*peod
vIqeg-mdpuesel-kmpeg-ejodvioy X

. *  pvoy [uvBo[Bul PeqUUSYE

T
801

k{1
‘191

‘09T
‘69T
8GT
49T
oSt

Rl

it
‘391

‘T4T

‘081

‘8¥I
Rias
Rigt
141

241

k4!

Kid1

18

79 AGWB/54



Grant No. 29,—Civil Works—contd .

232

omia | 1
pesy-qus 998 .amo_wo.:w u

(@)1 peay-qus o8

‘oMia
“ona
‘ona

o
‘oM

(91X
peay-qns 92y ‘ssaidord up

*(9)1° ¥ puay-qus 208

sL8'20+ §L8'L9 . b Jotr+ 868'8L— 301°13 00013 000°00°T M *  proy wqlog-yeue[vd-1epusg $L1

21928+ L1928 °* L00'T— 200'5F— £66°L9 000'69 000°00°T e * * peoy eums(-00youjog ‘gLI

- " i " 00000 T— . ** " 000001 * *  peoy [mumpd-lvyiepusyqg ‘ZLI
*IO[JOd JO UMOP ¥31q 0} ONp YIOM ayy Jo s501801d mo|g—°9 10D

80s'ov+  60%'0¥ . 86L°0T—  862°09— 30368 000°09 000°00‘T * * * pueoyg mdueqy-wiBoy ‘1.1

19632+ 196'3L b Q68‘1— C68'I9°T— gOI'sy 000°09 000°00'3 s * ° pvog dyey-eviedrenn ‘0L1

203041+ 303'0L'T e 3+ 63.'63— 123081 000°08°T 000°09°T ° *  peoy eSeusqpey-tmsmy 691

*8090U 4IpoI0 Jo Juonmisnfpe payedpiyueun—-9 ‘100

LI+ FWEI8‘T 861'04°T 986'v+ 99— 15 0% 4 00523 00008 <+ - peoy yuyeqfe-mdsy ‘891
990°0¥‘T—  $60°00°3T  09L'08CT  i¥L— LL'08—  $93'69 000°02 000'00‘T ©°  peoy sAOPUTYJ-BIES|UR ‘L0T
190'1s+  106'c8'y  0068°S 8T—  SE'I—  eSTSI'T 000°91°T 000'88° *  peoY 1AIE NEIY-Buoped-eioBy ‘991
.e .e X 8@.8.&!1 .o ' 08.8~N . puoy dﬂ@ﬂﬁ&d&hﬂé.fﬁhﬂﬂ?&ﬂ ‘q91

“proucr—ye3png.

oy} uj opem sem UuOisjaold ogloads
Qoly4 J0) Uye] T "By 9A0QS SRIOM Jofely—'f

*PIod—ENOTLVOINARKO)—BYH0 A TVNIDIRD
‘PIUod—8aAvVoy ALVIg L0 INHANJIOTHAZE

‘P0I—ENN0DDV
AANTANY HUHLI HAISIN0 SHIOM
TIAID 40 INNOJDV IVLIIVO—'I8

or 8 8 ) ° g ¥ € g v T
*=—-30uvrey =880 R4
+8530Xy +oI0K +aI0|
‘8 pus L "8[0) °§9-ZC61 *uoj} ‘aoy) ‘goyp) *uoy)
. uRMeq Jopuaor  ‘ojvmipse  -vudoadde -eudoidde omjpusdxy -wupdoidde -wpdoidds
SREYKIH suerapl@ omifpucdxy pPIuopOUsy  POPIPON [SUIBHO POUIPOR ISWIBHO *3304 Jo uopdposeg

J1
Q4 paredwod £ejng

—

"PuCO—sys0m mau puppodus uo sumppusders Jo juswows PARTPQ
‘PIuo>—y EEAXINNY



233

Grant No. 29.—Civil Wotks—contd.

“(Q)1'X peoy-qus sog' . -

‘ona 164'90'8—  608°08"6

‘oMa 709’29+  999°98°D

@t
.n-ﬁWOuW:H L86°9TL+  L86'9T°L

puayg-qus 995
‘onia .. .
(@)1 X peay-qns 28 . .
@Ux
peoy-qne ¢ag -ssarfoad U L90'TTT—  S¥H'SL
*(Q)1'Y Peay-qus 3ag . .
oNia 69I‘T8—  9T3‘ge
Uy
puoy-qus a9y .noﬁme uy oLL'9v+ oLL'D¥
“(QUH peeq-qus w5
oma 880'00—  3¥9'z8
‘ona 098°23'T— 074°83'9
‘oMa ge3'6T+ 8836l
ona OI6'FF'T+  016'PF'T
opia ;eT6+  308°16
‘g esyol—  998°TL
ong ws'v+ 341907

009°'08°41

*3500 wopyspnbov puv] jo Ju3MWISH{ps pAyedppuUVIN—'9 ‘10D

193°€8'9

001°18°1

8'0T'T

OST'S¥'L
009°19°9

Qg8 T#'T
808°T0°T

£96ST+

09—

e+

229'3L°1—

09.'99°T—

e+

£3370'

0¥3'78°8

TIL'9T

0L¥'06°T

000°sg's

000°0T

*UOBIALQ 8 WOJ 4Iqop Jo 3d[eseI-uoN—'9 00

SI¥'¥8 ~

88—
L+

19+

60+
o+

gl—
99+

999+
BT+
o

289'16 +

000°00'T— .

000°09'T—
869°'09—
000°00‘T—
209 T—
90¥3+
000°04—
186'2—
016'38+
3L0°8T—
LFe'e L+
68—
yL5'83+
66T+

289°16'3

29571

88%3

90%'8

600°0%

_016'28

826°1
L79°88°T
996°09
FL8°18

¥66'%

000'93°¢

009°%1

9292

¥98°8

000°0%
00938
0003
000°38°T

000°09
000°08
000'g

000'22°8

000°00°01

000°0T

000°00°3
000°00°T
000°09°T
000°92
000°00'1
000
000°9
000°0%
000°8¥
000°09
000°ST
000°9T
000°00°T
000°‘8
000°g

ApAnoonoy’ Z61

——493png oY) U} opuwm svM uojsa0Id
9y193ds QoYM J0J SYI0M IO[SH JANI0~="IT

‘peoy viBusp
-[el-vmyueg oYy} U0 IemsayeIe(
JOAlY 1940 03pHQ ® JO WOOMIPFUOD ‘6T

eyyvgdiep 9% 03pug 061

‘exediiy, je oBeireg jysysmAeR
20A0 03pHQ PYOI v JO WOIPNIJEUO) 68T

..-355
9% KLofy IeAly I3A0 ouu_._am_ﬂ uoﬁ!

peoy IeSeueqpey-vysuisng LT

* peoy Je3vu3jq-vimAped 981

“PIISIQ
YIPSN UJ S%aIv [[ju IvSns uj speoy °geT

‘mdfeuiq 9soM
u[ 89 "ON pvoy ‘g "d JO UOISIGAIQ ‘¥ST

~mdfemiq
9804 U[Q ON PVOY g ‘([ JO UOIRIAAIT "88T
adueg-peqruey g8l

proy mdyereqq-puvy 181
peoy IquqIgoued-fpusy 08T

‘Peoy
seqeyiop-mdvuyspyug-mdwerediry 641

peoy °g g mdmreg-vSvuumy ‘8LT

‘peoy mdypeyg
3% q v1Y © g-9eqaqig-myndimyeyy, "2L1

° peoy uengoop-jeqesod 9Ll
proy °g "y Ideyq deyq-ideyq deyq -gLr



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd,

234

Q a A h ) n . n - »- -n:cstEE
60263'0+  L66°'88'9—  £90°GL°IST  WOL'OH'GHT  000'60°2S'B -WOD —FMOM  [SUPBHO—TVIOL

“(QT'X pey-qus w0y i o b 812°3— 9zL'3+ 93L°31 #e'PL 00001 * ¢ * * © ApApooqo) 61
—E}I0M IOUIH—'A

@rx ‘HEques
pedy-qus 298 ‘sfdodd uy ¢00°¢E+ £00°62 b g+ 80053+ £00°93 000°92 b -fop v peoy mdremey-mdrejoy 961

*aIIXouUY 0} JO 34 WIJ| JOPUN POPRIIT] UCISIACIT—"9 100

‘0Na €30°09'4+  €89°ZYIT  099°%6'9 193'90°s+  193°50°0+  192°30°9 . °* * ¢ * peoy mduwyms-[puey °geL
"3IXUUY Y3} JO § WIS} JOPUR PIPRIU] UCIS[ACIZ—"9 10D

oM . . . 880°e2‘T+  980°83‘I+  880°83‘1 . . *°  peoy [Buspec-arodureqiog ‘61
*eIYauuy 8y} JO /8 WY J9PUN PAPRIU] UOS]ACITI—"9 ‘19D

(@1 "X peay-qus a8 .. .. .. ¥ PO I+  ORIPOTT  6PePO'L . . * * peoyg mdiepupg-rvdvuysuy ‘g6l

‘4o3png oY) U aprm
q0u §8A UOsjA0Id opORds oA
10§ 00003 "SY 9A0QE SYIOM JOfBR—IIT

“PIN0I—NOLLYOISANRO)—SHE0 A\ TVNIBTH()
"PPUR—SAVOH ALVIg 40 INARIOTAAQ

“puod—LNQOJIV
AANTATE HHI TAISLAO SAHOMA
TAIO 40 JINAODDV IVLIIVO—'I8

o oy ‘8 s s ‘s it ‘88
1]8 6 8 L eu 9 14 14 [ | 4

‘==30ue[ed ST ‘——BEFT
+8s90xq ’ + a0 4310

‘g pus . ‘fl0) ‘§g-2961 ‘uoly “uoly ‘uop “uoy!

UaINgIq Jo pua 0y ‘ajeanyee  -vudosdde -wudoxdde -sdeadde  -% de .
"SHUVRAY QUANPII  emytpuedxy pluonpuey PAYIOR [euduo onua_u..&nn PAUIPON suiduo *J104 Jo uoppduoved
Yim _.Eaaaoe Aeanp

*PIU0d—syLom mau puvoduir uo aunppuadz) Jo puowsms papvpQq
P0— Y TENXANNY



2356

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

onia 10111 — 668°¢8'T 000'28'T 869+ 30¥%'— 86591 00091 00033

T peoy-que ey ‘moiSord uy gIg1s+  BIS'GY'L 000'9¥'t  L00'8— 88L°23+  88L'80 003 000°T¥

—— . . e o— . “ 000'00
] peay-qus oy ‘esozdord Wy 868'ST—  SOL'B6T  000'20  1LB+ 6L8'TI—  T3L'GHT  000°S¥I  000°29°T
ﬁ&ﬂkﬁ.ﬁwuﬂﬁﬁ 168°03+ USSP 000481 ¥— 109°03—  T09°91—  LL8'9T— 0009
oMa SPLBST—  L99'9V'9  008°‘Ie's oIS+ 6I8'aF+  GIS'GFF  009'SHF  000°00°F
o3a WIL— 0940001  ZW'SIOI  L3— 129°09%— R8P 0OPFLT  000°0L'8
oa 36908+  VR6I¥F  SEII'Y  898— SHTF+  OHI'9BT  008°9%°T  000°¢8
0a 098P+  802°03°TT  g¥E'g¥Or  ¥e3+ ¥o6‘08+  $96'g6 002°c6 00059
‘o 388'30'3— 909'09°0E  000'60'38 186+ 608°%6—  TST'ACT  008°99T  000°05%

*e[pU] JO JUIWUIIA0H Y} Aq )BT} PIFIARI 3) 0) UOOUES Suppuad JuLTIIONE JO UGV —'9 10D
T pwy-qus vy sRiBord Uy EETHI+  0SB'IFT a4+ o¥LT—  ISTY 00038

] peay-qus 298 . .o .o .. 000'8— .. .o 000°8

*{g "ON AeMqS{H [FUOIEN
JO uwo[jods emeyxe(jed joxeided .
[ §}I0A UOJ)8I0)8a1 (UIUBWIZ 603

*8a[yw § 03 S
g.¢ woy wiSopSeg pue BIOIIVA
usamyeq € 'ON ASAUBLH [SUONSN
wessy-Ieqag jo uoppod oq) SUfUAPIA. ‘803

R
0} BjuyEIRd WOIJ 1€ ‘ON AsA .
_...u“.um_ JO UO[SI3A[P JO UO[RNISUY

25

(11 98¥4) ‘oMa

*(T 3swyq) Iopiog [€]oUjA0d
0) 3197} WIO0IJ UOJJONISUCO Mou pue
oejey woy, seulvy oy wifopded
woxy peoy 'V 'V 0} juemdsoxdwy ‘Go3

18 ‘ON

LemySyH [euopsN U0 23ppd Ueoud °¥03
‘1€ 'ON

AemyByH [eucijeN U0 oBpud YEPIRH ‘803
18 "ON Aem

431 [euofjeN UO 3Bpugd ISYPEPSD ‘303
‘18 'ON

femqS{E reuole)N Uo 23pud fusfieX ‘103
‘peoy 'V V Jo

uojg30d Jeyeqg [o0o) JO JUIWAAOIW] °003

*9 "oN sAeMUH
JSUOJ}EN WO JIATY 945¥07) I3A0 dBPHQq
syy Supepowar pus quUIWOSdYE 66T

*AeMYSIH [WUOREN IHRT—81INoR)
914 Tojjodunos Uf uojjisfuboe puey ‘86T

*308png.
aq) uj opsm sem uojsjaoid ogpads
W4 Joj qye] | " 2A0qe BYI0M JO[S—'T

—SNOIIVOINORNOO—SEEOM TVXIOIHO

—8SAVAMHSIH TVNOLVN
40 INARIAOWIN] UGNV NOILOQELSNOD



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

236

. 931-UO N —" “40,
so81eq0 Uopyisjnboe pus| 10§ £3|qap Jo Jd1AdI-UON—'9 10D mdqsppudeg

L 6, ¢ < ‘¢ < ¢ 1) ( “a .«Q 0 n—— S “”PE Y
ona 069°3¥1— 019073 001‘88'e P — yeg'6+ ¥98°60°1 008°19'c 000700V d WOJJ UO0{3038 JO UOPUIUOD ‘913

. '¥8 'ON AvAYSIH [suopeN
a £69°¥8— L00°31°T  00L'06°13  SIL‘So— LBLOT'F+  ISI'OL'3L  008°6L'GT  000°00'8 Jo UopRg  [usBqyvungde—uviuuq F13

*J6a4 oy} SULMP PAA[IIRI J0U §990U JPOL) Pu 5231eY0 uojyjspubos pus| 03 $3GIA—"9 200

~

*£emysyH [euopeN 1usg
. . SHUO[Y) JO UOI0S oAl eIfeg
oNa 920°66—  H.E'I9'98  000°T908  BGBOLT— 8L+ SR 0L 00009 0 IvEsq gedug 10, Sotionseon g1z
., LmBME S1OE) Jo Uojg [ozup
oMa OFSEFI— 000°F9°08  000'00'08  GST—  COO'RLB+ 9302 000°CL'8  000°00%0 (SIS Jezeq UER3UE JO UOHONIIEUOD FIZ

‘[eduag
980 W BmAl UopMOd-V-I8 "ON
, SemySH [euojjeN 09 SoFvurep
T peq-qus g ‘ssarBoxd uy 289°g8°9— SIF'B0'SE  000'F¥'6S  T190°L+ 656°39°6—  T90°ZF0I  000°0F‘0T  000°00'FT  UCOSUOW JO UOJ}8I0ysal aum“ﬂ.....u.mm 118
ASMUS[H [SUOBN UO JoAJY esio],
..H gﬂc&ﬂng e .. . e §-8~T .e . §.8-‘ IIA0 ﬂﬂﬁ—.—n— ag 'Y Jo ss-—g .QHN
*pPUcO—103pn;
o) U} opvw sea uoisjaocid oppads
YO[qa J0J ] ['SH 940Q¥ 8JIOM JOfey—']

° Pru0)—ENOLIVIINANNO)—SAEOM TVNIDIEQ
“PRcO—SAVARDIH TYNOLLVN

40 INIKIAOUIM] ANV NOLLOAWISNOD
*pruo— INNODOV
HONTATH HHL AdISLA0
SXEOM TIAL 40 INNOJ) TVLIAVI—'I8
i 5 g L Lt L' L L
ot 6 ] ) 9 q ¥ s 4 ) ¢
*—oouvree . . B ! =88
+5800x5[ +oﬂo! +.M~oﬂ“n aop aop
. -ga- “a
wﬂuu.m.—ﬁeo uoma—ummwa *9)Bm|}80 é:nhwad -sudordde -gudoidde  -epdoxdde
‘SHEVRAY eouakplq emypuedsy pouopousg POPION [PWBHO  emypuedxd  PRDIPON  [SUIBHO "1304 Jo uopydpasaq
Wyt paredinoo £53n0

"PrYuod—sysom mau puvpiodwur uo anppuadzs fo owais papoPpq
"Pr0)—y TYAXANNY



237

Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

*JOYJOUR 0) UOISJA( 9UO WO1J JI0A ) JO JOJSUBI} 099( 04 0N P £831301d moO[S—"9 ‘10D
[euojjeN jJo chm.dwwm_hoz-ﬂhs uo
onia 8893I‘T+  88¢BI‘T . IV L— 8893I‘T+ 889311 000'08‘T 9odseo Bujddppo paspmesd 1 Fuplacid ‘623
°I8 'ON AesySjH [eUOJJBN JO U0j1098
ojossg—{mANS oY) JO Sxuwy
- s que don Supjew pue spuoq BSujsed
oMa 88029+ £80°29 e €80T+ 880°20 + £80°29 000'99 e PUB 95010 DIJe)OT oY) BUMSPIM ‘838
“SpUSURYER JOATH
: s s . . . U0 £990q Jo "SON 0§ JO BUIISIEUCD
“I peay-qus 25 ‘ssaford U  QILB+ 886'T6°T 893°68°T 489+ sL'et+ 8L°8 008 . 83plq 9eoq uuvds ggg JO UOJRLNSUOD 233
—128pu;
oy} U] opewl q0u Sem uo[EIAcid oy
oA 103 00009 “6d 9A0qe SYIOA JO[e—"III
oNa b b h arr'r+ qig‘os+ eTL'ee‘T 008'39°T 00932 * * * : © A[eA1PI[I0) 933

—1yefpng oY) U apvwm SeA Uofsjaoid
oppads YoM I0j SYIoM Jofewr IYO—'II

, *¥§ "ON LusS[H [vuopuy U0
“T peay-qus g .- . . 000003 — - ** 00000  IefN Joso 9SPHq ¥ JO UOPRLESUC) ‘433

“1834 oY} Uy @8] PIAJR0AI S[BHINEN—'9 ‘100D
‘¥ "ON AUmyS{H jeuopeN

‘oMa T0F983—  666°01 00¥'20'8 66601+ 100°68°'T— 666701 e 000°00°3 U0 I 1940 SIPH] © JO UOJRNMEUO) “F33
78 "ON _AeMy3fH [euo|jeN @O

‘oma I88CHI— 616°8L 008'91‘3 88— 188'¢.— 6110 00¥04 000F¥°1 eMmyag JoAo aSpUq ¥ Jo UOIONKSUC) “§33
. . “¥8 "ON AesUSIIH [eUO|)BN UO jyjex

‘onia g88's6—  9IE'F6°T 003363 009+ 00176+ 001‘F36°T 009°86°T 000°00°T -[8eqg 19A0 93plIq 8 JO UOJJONISUC) Z3Z
. ‘¥¢ ‘ON AeAYS[H {8UOjuN UO [N

"I ped-qus @sg °sserfoad Ul ZSBFI'T— BIF'63 008'3¥°T 85— 188%9— 61163 00463 00026 ®[j0L 1040 oBPHQ ¥ JO UOIPONHSUO ‘1%
| ‘g "ONl AeMYS[H [BUOjjEN UO JoAHL

T pedy-qus »g . b i ** 000°00%— . *°  000°00'3 g[fsg 1040 98DPHQ € JO UOOLNSUC) ‘033
. . *¥8 "ON AeAyS{H [euO[juN U0

‘oMma OIZPP—  OFIFE 208°80'F 991+ ¥98'99—  9G1'sS 00068 000°00°T HOUXY Joao @SpHq ¥ JO UOIPUISUO) ‘613
‘ . ‘aqt e ‘$8 "ON AeMYS[H [wuojjey O

‘oNa 298'e6‘'e— 9011 807'069 85— 88'66—  9I1 00¥% 000°00'T n3[eyg 1340 08PHQ 8 jo UOJONISUC) ‘BIT
-Teyid uj
- e . S[OUY[EQ 03 JOAIH Jufiuy Jo Yueq

‘o 608°86'8T— 161°3¢'9 000'18°03 81— . S10'88'v—  L86°IL°9 0003L°S 000'00°0T 950 UIOL UOJJRg JO UO[IONHSUO)

'#8 ‘ON SemyS[H [vuojjeN
. . . . e e U0 1Alg IeSEN Jo Yuwq 9S9MA
ASAES»SQ&..EEanw.—a«lﬂm.veng.uﬁogna+ ...58! muoSn SoSn cS.S.q 3?&-&38.38.3:&35386&



Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—contd.

238

“S4vAyBH [SUOIIEN

8L3'08'3— S8LE'TI'AT— 33I'L¥'09  00¥'19'89  00¢'8S‘68  JO juowoA0idW] pU® UO[}ONIISUOD—IVIOL
] PWY-qns 9g 696— | BELTI—  803'8 LLr's 00008 © ApRAINIOD ¥63
—SYI0M JOUfF— A
P ‘AL
Jo o YiSg oY) Uo wloyliqmey
oNIa esL's— L2¥'10' 981'20° 611+ 611+ 611 Jos0 ofpHq a#su ® Fupyonieuo) ‘63
*S[pU] JO JUBUIALIAAOE) 97} JO [vaoidds [wunioj Jo uojjedjopjue uj paxmouj amyfpuedxyg—9 “200 '
- ‘mdpueg je
oMa £56'09+ £56°09 $56'09 + $96°05+ £56'09 PBOI UOBIPAIp MU % Sujjonisuc) ‘383
‘1€ "ON Aemysig reuopeN
U0 ALY au.—o.ﬁm JO S3pis Jsam pus
9880 U0 834oBoIdd® Mou YA Joyy
onia sqr's— SPL'69°T 006'3L°T os— ogr'et+ 09161 00361 -090) jeydilio) mou Jo u0IPNIBUOY "1€F
‘avimy( 7% ueoﬂm s8usp ay) Suieson
T peay-qns eeg ‘ssoiBoad ur 291'93‘T— EIB'I0C 000°08°S ¥e— 908'6 + 9086 006'6 30j A119y Jomod 8 JO JTOWIYEYqRISH ‘083
‘PPuUcd—e3png
oy} U} opewl 40U FEM ..oi-ﬂu&luﬂ_o&n
YOIUA 10§ 000°09 ‘B A0qE 5104 IO[S—*SEIT
“PPU0I—BNOILYOINAKRO)—ST4O M TVNIDIZQ
‘PPUC—SXVAHDIN "TVNOILVN A0
INARTAOHINWI ANV NOILOAYLSNOD
‘PPUR—INNAOJOV
HAONTAHY HTHYL ACAISLOO SXHOM
TIAD 40 INAOCXV TVIIAVI—18
‘g L § (2§ ‘eq q Lt ‘g Lt
ot 6 8 2 ] L] ¥ 8 [ 1
—oouseg —8837 *—£8
+8830xy + oo + _w-.:._i ~uoiy _—
g pue  °s| “uopy “uo -
8 __._nonh.ao.heo —...»m —x.-«%“u ‘oeuipsd  -wpdoldds  -slidoidde -spadoidde -epdoadde
ruidgQ  -amylpuadxd  pepipoN [euduQ ‘Rlos Jo ueldposeg

‘FREVNEY

ualagly eoImjjpusdxy voaoﬂuncmr POPIPOR

qys peredwod Lej3ng

*PrI0I—Y TEOXANNY

*POu0d—sysom mou juvpodus uo dunppusdzs Jo puowaivis papopq



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 239

ANNEXURE A—conid.
Important Comments.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appeared under Sub-
heads A.1—A.19,B,C, D, J.1—-J. 7, K. 1(a), K. 1(b) and L. The figures of
appropriation and expenditure under these Sub-heads for the year under
review were as follows : —

In Rs. lakhs.
Original appropriation . B . . . . . . . 7,86-77
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . . 7,61:17
Expenditure . . . . 7,42:02

2. The savings in the modJﬁed appropnatlon stood at Rs. 825 lakhs, i.e.,
11 per cent. only and were made up of the savings of 15-58 lakhs contnbuted
mainly by items 25, 32, 33, 71, 101, 149, 189 and 213-215 of the Annexure,
Sub-heads D, J. 2 and J. 3, partly set off by the excesses occurring mainly
under items 3, 23, 55, 59, 60, 79 and 232. The important savings and excesses
have been analysed in the proper places.

3. Due to the imposition of a ban by Government on the execution of
new works, 22 new major works, though provided for in the original budget,
conld not be taken up during the year (vide items 30, 32, 64, 106, 165 and 192
of the Annexure).

4. The number of major works in progress (included in the Annexure)
during the year was 268 against 249 in the preceding year. The total ex-
penditure on 166 of these works amounted to Rs. 12,567-16 lakhs against
the total estimate of Rs. 16,2260 lakhs. Of these, expenditure on 51 works
exceeded the sanctioned estimate (vide items 1, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 32, 36, 42, 43,
54, 55, 59, 72, 83-85, 87-88, 90, 94, 96, 99, 101, 118, 121, 124, 127, 136, 138,
166, 168, 175, 190, 192, 201-202, 205, 208, 226 and 227 of the Annexure).

Expenditure of Rs. 4,03-82 lakhs was incurred on the remaining 102 works
for which there was no sanctioned estimate (vide items 3, 14, 16, 19-26, 32,
34-35, 39, 45-49, b9, 61-62, 64-65, 68, 89, 91, 94-95, 97-98, 100, 102, 105, 107,
110, 114-117, 122, 129-130, 134-135, 141, 144-148, 153, 156-158, 160-162, 169-
171, 173-174, 177-179, 183, 189, 192, 196, 199, 226, 228-229 and 232 of the
Annexure).

5. The works detailed below were completed during the year under review :~

Expenditure
i E i compared
Sanctione enditure with the
Name of work. . estimate. é? end of estimate.
1952-53. Excess+
Saving—.
Ras. Rs. Ra.
Converting unmarried bands’ quarters to a staff 14,430 14,427 —3

hospital, medical officers’ quarters, compounders’
quarters and attendants’ quarters, etc., at Darjeel-
ing (included in item 36 of the Annexure)



240 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—concld.
Important Comments—concld.

Expenditure

compared
Sanctioned Expenditure with the

Name of work. estimate.  to end of estimate.
1952-53. Excess +

Baving—.

Construction of temporary buildings for new head- 8,05,748 4,309,489 +1,33,741
quarters of West Dinajpur District at Balurghat
(vide item 37 of the Annexure).

Construction of two aluminium sheds in the compound 68,113 46,222 —1,891
of Raj-Bhaban, Calentta for the additional office
accommodation of the Development Commissioner,
Government of West Bengal (vide item 38 of the
Annexure),

Certain additions and alterations, sanitary arrange- 66,142 65,689 —453
ments end electric installation to the ground floor of
north-east wing and eastern portico of Main Block
of Raj-Bhaban, Calcutta, for the office accommo-
dation of the Development Commissioner and
Deputy Minister, Township, Government of West
Bengal (vide item 40 of the Annexure).

Construction of one alluminium shed for temporary 28,612 26,484 —128
use as & tent godown and camp Post Office in the
compound of Rej-Bhaban, Calcutta (videitem 59
of the Annexure).

Certain additions and alterations to the ground floor of 41,082 41,640 4478
south-east wing of Raj-Bhaban, Caloutta for the
office accommodation of the Development Commis-
sioner, Government of West Bengal (vide item 59
of the Annexure).




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

241

ANNEXURE B.
See sub-heads H and K -1 (e) .

The nature of the transactions under the minor head ¢ Suspense ’ is explain
ed in paragraph 1 of Annexure B to Grant No 10.—Irrigation. The transac-
tions under each unit of suspense during the year 1952-53 are exhibited

below.
Detailed units. Opening Debits, Credits. Net Closing
balance. actual. balance.
1 2 3 4 5 6
50.—Civil Works.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged— )
Purchases . —3,383 1,02,196 1,24,563 —22,367 —25,750
Miscellaneous P. W. 15,343 —13,466 250 —13,716 1,627
Advances,
Stock . . . . . .
ToTAL . 11,960 88,730 1,24,813 —36,083 —24,123
Voted—
Purchases . . . —84,48,859 1,08,96,380 1,2n,67,711 —11,61,331 —96,10,190
Miscellaneous P. W, 26,46,526 16,49,5612 15,90,908 58,604 27,056,130
Advances.
Stock . . 20,04,109 60,08,662 61,38,950 8,69,712 28,783,821
ToTaL . —37,98,224 1,86,64,604 1,87,87,669 —2,33,016 —40,31,239
81.—Capital Accounts, etc.
Purchases . . —69,35,417 1,68,46,716 1,89,08,683 —20,61,867 —89,97,284
Miscellaneous P. W. 13,47,182 —33,948 1,90,616 -—2,24,563 11,22,569
Advances.
Stock . . 15,40,516 29,01,636 31,28,797 —2,27,262 13,13,254
ToraL . —40,47,760 1,97,14,303 2,22,27,995 —25,13,602 —865,61,461




242 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

AnNExURE C.
Stock Account of the Department of Works and Buildings for the year 1952-53 .

Disposal  Deprecia.
Receipts by tion,
. Opening during utilisation  shortages,  Closing
Name of Division. balance. the or sale etc., written balanoce.
year. during off during
the year. the year,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. City Division . . 1,72,816 3,83,5629 3,46,250 . 2,10,094¢
2. Suburban Division 3,106,934 - 17,91,655 6,47,046 .e 4,665,643
3. North Csloutta Divi- 1,566,818 276,232  2,22,809 . 2,10,241
sion.
4, Burdwan Division . 63,308 7,91,376 5,99,232 2,556,451
5. Darjeeling Division . —1,89,691 8,562,362 8,80,956 . —2,18,295
6. Midnapore Division . 3,49,821 3,36,612 2,47,991 . 4,38,342
7. Calcutta Electrical . 11,953 1,31,724 1,26,319 e 17,358
Division. .
8. Western Electrical . 4,14,997 6,33,641 6,61,383 . 3,87,166
Division.
9. Northern Electrical . 5,851 4,247 3,645 . 6,563
Division.
10. Jalpaiguri Division . 4,49,907 6,72,603 6,563,457 . 4,68,953
11, Berhampore Division . 2,083,968 6,283,262 8,066,563 . 4,60,677
12. Darjeeling Special . 53,428 5,11,730 3,83,409 . 1,81,749
Repair Division.
13. 24-Parganas Construc. 1,47,964 52,421 2,217,825 .o —27,240
tion Division.
14. Malda Construction 1,81,5683 3,81,816 4,46,979 .e 1,168,420
Diviaion.
15. Murshidabad Construc- 16,862 3,68,164 3,47,043 .o 37,983
tion Division.
16. Post-war Roads Con- 2,10,623 8,80,856 9,85,400 . 1,05,980
struction Division.
17. Post-war Roads Survey —3,761 3,761 . . .
Division IIL.
18. North Bengal Road 1,87,934 1,50,787 1,90,382 ‘e 1,48,339
Construotion Divi-
sion.
19. Mechanical Division 8,77,178 9,35,207 7,78,378 . 8,34,007
20. West Dinajpur Con- 1,22,133 1,28,523 1,52,891 . 97,765
struction Divigion.
ToraL . 35,44,625 89,10,197 82,67,747 . 41,87,075




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—concld. 243

ANNEXURE C—concld.

Stock accounts are received from the Executive Officers of the Public
Works Department with certificates of verification of balances. They are
consolidated in the accounts office in the above form. The yearly registers
of the stock are examined at the time of local inspection.

The increase in closing balance is due to less issue of materials by some of
the Divisions. Requisite sanction has been applied for where the stock balance
has exceeded the permissible limit.

The book balance of stock is reported to have been verified by the Divisional
Officers concerned. The stock registers of all the divisions are audited during
local inspection and the results are noticed in the Inspection Report.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been conducted under the
orders and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned and steps taken
for the adjustment of resultant profit and losses in accordance with Public
Works Account Rules. The revaluation of stock of some of the divisions was
not made as the stock accounts could not be closed during the year.



244 Grant No. 30.—Famine.
See also the Audit Report

Final Grant Aoctual Excess4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 54.—Famine ".
A.—FamiNE RELIEP—
A (1).—Salaries and Establishment—

Charged--
Rs.
8. . . . . . 100
46 ve —46
R. . . . . . —54
Voted—

O.. .« « . . 2817000

Ro. . « .« . —21,975j
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

2,656,026 3,02,376 +37,351

A (2).—~Gratuitous Relief—

A (2) (a).—Gratuitous Relief—
0. . . . . . 20,85,000

8. . . . . . 44,206,000 50,10,650  51,81,572 —7,38,078
R. . . . . . —b6,91,350

Col. 4.—The supplementary grant for distribution of dry doles, subsidised sale of food-
grains and large scale operation of test-relief works proved excessive.

A (2) (h).—Deduct—Recovery from the Govern-

ment of India on account of distribution of
gratuitous doles in kind —

8. . . . . —12,20,000 —12,20,000 —40,00,000 —27,80,000
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

A (2) (¢).—Deduct—Recovery on account of price
of cloth, rice, etc. supplied to non-official
organisations—
R. . . e . . —15,727 —15,727 5,747 +9,980

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

A (3).—Misccllaneous—
0. . . . . . 19,560,000

8. . . . e . 2,068,900 21,03,900 18,865,405 -—2,18,495
R. . . . . . —b3,000

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.




Grant No. 30.—Famine—contd. 245
Final Grant  Actual Excess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Ra. Ra,
Major Head ** 54.—Famine" —concld.
A.—FaAMINE RELIEF—concld.
A (4).—Rehabilitation Programme—
A (4) (a).—Wecrk houses and institutions con-
neoted therewith—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 40,000
44,936 37,469 —17,467
R. . . . . . 4,936
Col 4.—8ee paragraph 2 of the Review.
A (4) (b)—Orphanages . . . . . 14,86,000 15,15,715 +29,716
A (4) (c).—Artisans’ Relief and Rehabilitation—
0. . . . . . 30,000}
22,139 15,9356 —8,204
R. . N . . . —7,861
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
A (6).—Works—
0. . . . . . 1,27,000
45,000 53,387 +8,387

R. . . . . . —82,000

Col. 4.—(i) Unforeseen expenditure in respect of Famine Relief Emergency hospitals

(Rs. 2,048) and (ii) Unexplained items (Rs. 6,339).

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—

Charged—

E . . . . . 54 54 —4

Voted—

R. Gross . . . . 1,561,250 7,561,250 . —1,61,250

R. Deductions . . . 15,727 16,727 .. —16,727
Totals—

Charged . . . . . . 100 .. —~100

Voted . . . . . . . 1,06,37,800 89,91,859 -—16,46,041

Deductions . . . . . . —12,20,000 —40,05,747
Net . . . . . . . 94,17,900 49,868,112

—217,85,747
—44,31,788

.



246 Grant No. 30.—Famine—concld.

REeviEw.

In the charged section the entire supplementary provision of Rs. 100
remained unutilised. A sum of Rs. 54 was surrendered reducing the saving to

Rs. 46.

The original voted grant of Rs. 60,05,000 was augmented to Rs. 94,17,900 by
a supplementary grant of Rs. 34,12,900 against which there was an expenditure
of Rs. 49,86,112 resulting in a saving of Rs. 44,31,788. The surrender of
Rs. 7,66,977 reduced the saving to Rs. 36,64,811. The saving was contri-
buted mainly by sub-heads A (2) and A (3).

2. The explanations of variations in respect of the sub-heads A (1)—Voted,
A (2) (b), A (2) (), A (3), A (4) (a) and A (4) (c) could not be incorporated in the
Appropriation Accounts as the same were not received from the controlling
authorities.

3. Famine Insurance Fund.—This fund was created by the Government of
Bengal under the Bengal Famine Insurance Fund Act, 1937 with effect from
the year 1938-39 with an initial contribution of Rs. 10 lakhs from the State
revenues. Further contributions to the Fund from the State revenues
amounted to Rs. 2,03,000 in 1939-40 and Rs. 2,00,000 in 1940-41. The
Fund is intended to bear the expenditure on the relief of famine and of dis-
tress caused by serious dronght, flood, earthquake and other natural calami-
ties. The corpus of the fund consists of the contributions paid by Govern-
ment and the interest accrued on the securities in which the sums at credit of
the Fund are invested. The transactions of the Fund during 1952-53 are

shown below :—
Opening balance on the 1st April, 1952 . . . . . (a) 15,04,087

Reoceipts during 1952-53—
Rs.

Transfers from the Revenue Account . . Nil.

Interest receipts . . . . . . (b) 1,312 1,312

Expenditure during 1952-53 . . . . . . . Nl
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1953 . . . . (¢) 15,05,379

(a) As stated in footnote (a) on page 154 of the Appropriation Acoounts, 1947-48 (Post
artition), the opening as also the closing balances include all the securities held by the Fund

fore the Partition pending final decision regarding allocation.
(b) Half-yearly interests on 3 per cent. loans, 1963-65, have not been credited to the Fund

by the Reserve Bank of India, but kept in a Suspense Account, pending allocation of the secu-

rities between the Governments of East and West Bengal. .
(¢) This is composed of Rs. 5,11,833 in cash and Rs. 8,93,546 in Government securities.

The market value of the Government securities on the 31st March, 1953, was Rs. 9,35,437.



Grant No. 32.—Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers. 247

Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Girant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.

Major Hoad—* 54-B.—Privy Purses and Allowances
of Indian Rulers.”

A.~—DPRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES 0F EX-RULERS
OF INTEGRATED STATES AND ALLOWANCES OF
THEIR RELATIVES AND SERVANTS—

A.-1.—Integrated States—

A.-1(i).—Allowances to the-relatives of the ez-
Ruler of Cooch Behar—

Rs.
0. . . . . « 1,565,000
S, . . . . 3,200 1,56,090 1,353,939 —2,151
R. . . . . . —2,110

A.-3.—Charges in England—
Integrated States—

A.-3(1).—Allowances to the relatives of the ex-
Ruler of Cooch Behar—

0.. . . . . 14000

16,800 16,667 —133
S. . . . o 2,800
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . 2,110 2,110 . —~2,11"
ToraL . 1,75,000 1,70,606 —4,394

Review.

The original grant of Rs. 1,69,000 was augmented to Rs. 1,75,000 by a
supplementary grant of Rs. 6,000 against which the expenditure was
Rs. 1,70,606 resulting in a saving of Rs. 4,394, The surrender of Rs.” 2,110
reduced the saving to Rs. 2,284,

79 AGWB/54



248 Grant No. 33.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions.

See also the Audit Report

Final Grunt Acturl
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expend:-
priation. ture.
1 4 3
Rs. Rs.
Major Head *55.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions”.
A,—SUPERANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOw-
ANCES—
Charged—
. . . . . . . . 1,663,000 1,64,2061
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 97,64,200
97,44,000 96,06,193
R. . - . . . —20,200
B.—CGMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES—
v 0., B . . . 32,000
30,000 30.494
k.. . . . . —2,000
C.«=DONATIONS T PROVIDENT FUNDR—
o.. . . . . 95,500
i 1,405 1,52,748
R. . . . . . 45,000
1) —GRATUITIES—
Charged— .
R, . . o . . 6,000 6,000 .e
Voted— )
0. . . . . . 88,000
2,34,000 1,80,173

R. . . . .« 1,46,000

ixcess -+
saving—.

+ 1,207

—1,37,807

404

12,248

Col. 4.—Saving was partly due to non-drawal of sanctioned gratuities during the year and
partly to smaller number of gratuities sanctioned than anticipated,

E.~—PENSIONS FOR DISTINGUISHED AND MERITORIOUS
SERVIOES—

0. . . . . . 11,000
R. . . . . . -—1,000}
G.—ALLOWANCES AND GRaTurries To0 PolITIOAL
SUFFERERS, THEIR FAMILIER AND INSTITUTIONS——
0. « . .. 700000
R. . . . . . —1,96,000
H.—CuaRrcES IN EnvuaND—

H.-1.—High Commissioner for :India--
Charged—
0. . . . . . 48,000}

R, . . . . . 19,120

7.000

5,04,000

67,120

7,450

4,89,438

69,099

+ 450

— 14,562

+1,97%



Grant No. 33.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—centd. 249

Final Grant  Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *55.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions”’—concld.
H.—CHARGES IN EXGLAND—con cld.
H..1.—High Commissioner for India—concld.
Voted— Rs.
0. . . . . . 2,80,100
3,23,800 3,22,828 —972
R. . . . o . 43,700
H.-2.—Secretary of State . . . . . 200 6,147 45,947
I.—Deduct—PBNSIONERY CHARGES TRANSFERRED
T0 COMMFROIAL DEPARTMENTS—
0. . . . . . —1,50,000
—1.30,000 —1,84,002 —54,002

Ro. -« . . . 20,000)

[tol. 4.~Pensionary charges of the estublishment of the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project net

included in the final estimate.

Torar.  Major Hran ¢ 55 —SUPERANNUATION
ALLOWANCES AND PENSTONS"—

(*harged—
0. . . . . . 2,11,000Y
2.36.120 2,33.300 —2,820
RB.. . . . . 25,120)
Voted—
0. . . . . . 1,08,21,000 .
1,08,563,600 1,06.11,460 —2 42,631}
R. . . . . . 32,500
Major Head “55A.—Commutation of Pensions
financed from Ordinary Revenues.’’
K,—AMOUNT TPANSFERRED FROM ‘‘83.—PAYMENTS
OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 50,000
18,000 16,925 —1,073
R. . . . . . —32,000
Voted—
0. . . . . . 18,45,000)
» 14,76,000 14,21,105 —54,805
R. . . . . . —3,69,000 J
Col. 4,—See sub-head L.-1—Voted.
-

194



2560  Grant No. 38.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—contd.

Final Grant  Aetual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. . Rs Rs.
r 13 —
Major Head* 83 ngm o.I. Commuted value of
L.—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS—
L..1.—~Poyments in India—
Charged— Rs.
o. . . . . . 50,000
> 18,000 16,925 —1,075
R.. . . . . —32000) :
Votod--
0. . . . . . 18,256,000
14,60,000  14,05,046 —0534,954
R. . . . . . —3,656,000
Col. 4.—Saving was due' to non-drawal of sanctioned claims during the year.
L.-2.—Payments in England—
High Commissioner for India—
Voted—
0. . . . . . 20,000
16,000 16,089 459
R. . . B . . —4,000)
M.—Deduct—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM ORDINARY
REVENUES—
Charged—
0. . . . . . —50,000
. —78,000  —16,925 +1,075
R. . . . . 32,000
Voted—-
0. . B . . .—18,45,000°
—14,76,000 —14,21,105 +54,895
R. . . . . . 3,69,000
Col. 4.—See sub-head L.-1—Voted.
Torar,  MaJorR HEAD ‘‘83.—PAYMENTS  OF
COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS"—
Charged . . . . . . ..
Voted . . . . B . .o . .
Surrenders or withdrawals within _grant  or -
appropriation—
Charged—
R. Gross . . . . 38,880 38,880 e —38,880

~

R. Deductions . . =32,000 —32,000 .

+32,000




Grant No. 33.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions—concld. 251

Final Grant  Actual . Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-.  Saving—
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Swrenders or withdrawals within  grant or
appropriation—concld.
Voted— Rs.
R. Gross . . . 17,25,600 7,265,500 . —1,25,600
R. Deductions . . —3,89,000 —3,89,000 . +3,89,000 ‘
Total Grant No. 33—
Charged—
Gross . . . . . . 3,11,000 2,67,150 —43,850
Deductions . . . . —50,000 —16,925 433,075
Net . . . . . B 2,61,000 2,50,225 —10,775
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . 1,46,61,000 1,36,37,681 —10,23,319
Doductions . . . . . —19,95000 —16,05,107 4 3,89,803
Net . . . . . . 1,26,66,000 1,20,32,5674 —86,33,426

ReviEW,

The original charged appropriation was 2,61,000 against which the expendi-
ture for the year was 2,560,225 resulting in a saving of Rs. 10,775. The surrender
of Rs. 6,880 reduced the saving to Rs. 3,895.

In the voted section the grant was Rs. 1,26,66,000 against which the.
expenditure amounted to Rs. 1,20,32,674 resultingin a saving of Rs. 6,33,426.
The surrender of Rs. 3,36,500 reduced the saving to Rs. 2,96,926.



252 Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing.

See also the Audit Report.
) Actual Exocess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *56.—8tationery and Printing”.
1,—Stationery.
A.—STATIONERY SUPPLIED BY OTHER GOVERNe 18,538,000 16,95,035 —1,57,966
MENTS.
006 é.—Mninly due to non-receipt of the stationery articles from the Central Stationery
06,
B.—DI1SCOUNT ON PLAIN PAPER USED WITH 12,000 10,5697 —1,403
STAMPS,
C.—PURCHABE OF PLAIN PAPER USED WITH 80,000 80,000 .
STAMPS,
11.—Printing.
D.—RoVERNMENT PRESSES—
D..1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.
0. . . . . . 417,600
46,270 46,456 4186
R. . . . - . —1,330
D.-2.—Pay of Establishment—

O.. . .« . . 12,67,600)
j 12,20,300  12,23,877 +3,577
R.. . . . . —47,300

D.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 8,89,600
R. . . . . . 48,380

9,37,980 9,42,539 + 4,569

D.-4,—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 95,000
84,800 83,840 —960
R- . . . . . —10,200
D.-5.—Other Contingencies—
0.. . . . . 1,33,400
: 1,40,913  1,41,842 +929
R.. . . . . 7,613
D..6,—Mechanical Section—
0. . . . . . 24,500
24,800 24,644 —156
R. . . . o e 300
D..7.—Type Foundry Section~—
o. . . . . . 5,100
4,280 4,040 —240

R. . .. . . —820




Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 253

Actual Excess 4+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *56.—8tationery and Printing”—contd.
11.—Printing—contd. '
D.—GOVERNMENT PRESsEs—concld.
D.-8.—Provision for Depreciation— Rs.
0. . . . . 60,000
96,195 97,030 +-885
R. . . . . . 36,195
D.-9.—Stores—
o 0. . . . . . 83,000
1,10,400 1,09,190 —1,210
y R.. . . . . 27,400
D.-10.—Additions to Plant and Machinery—
o.. . . . . 3,564,500
2,78,200 2,78,174 —206
R.. . . . . —176,300 ’
D.-1 1.—Charges payable to other Depurtments—
' o.. . . . . 152000
94,200 92,695 —1,506
R. . . . . . —b7,800
D.-12.—Renewnls and Replacements from De-
preciation Reserve—
L 0., . . . . 5,200
64,150 59,834 —4,316
R.. . . . . 58,950
D.-13.—Deduct—Amount transferred from Depre-
ciation Reserve—
0. . . . . . —5,200
—63,200 —59,834 +3,366
R.. . . . . —58000)
E.—PrinTING AT PRIVATE PRESSES— .
0. . . . . . 20,500
16,000 15,200 —800
R.. . . . . —4500)
T.— CosT OF PRINTING WORK DONE BY OTHER
GOVERNMENTS—
O. . . . . . 2,500
2,468 8,404 +5,936
R. . . . . . —32
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
F.-1.—Deduct—Cost of priting work done for
other Governments and paying Deparments —2,000 —18,609 —16,609
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
21

79 AGWB/54



264 Grant No. 34. —Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

D U SO

Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.

Major Head “56.—Stationery and  Printing”
—coneld

I].—Printing—conecld.
G.—CHARGES 1¥ ENoLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
G.-1.—Leave salaries, deputation puy, overseas

pay, ete. . 2,611 42,611
Col. 4. -—-Renppropnatnon order not accepted by the Accounmnt General on account, of
irregularity.
G.-2.—Cost of stores proper— Rs.
0. . . . . 46,800
33,080 510 —32,570
R. . . . . . —13,720 J
Col. 4.—Same remarks as under G.-1.

G.-3.—Cost of stores purchased from Deprecia-
tion Reserve—

0. . . . . . 62,800
2,200 2,218 +18
R. . . . . —=60,600)
G.-4.-—Deduct—Amount t,ra.nsfemd from De-
preciation Reserve—
. . . . —62,800)
—2,200 —2,218 —18
R. . . . . . 60,600
For rounding . . . . . —100 .. +100
Surrenders or withdrawals thhm gmnt—
R. Gross . . . . 93,864 93,864 .. —93,864
R. Deductions . . . —2,600 —2,600 .. +2,600
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . . . 51,95,000 49,18,736 —2,76,264
Deductions . . . . . . . —170,000 —80,661 —10,661
Net B . > . . . . 51,25,000 48,38,075 —2,86,925
ReviEW,

The grant was Rs. 51,25,000 against which the expenditure amounted
to Rs. 48,38,075 leading to a saving of Rs. 2,86,925. The surrender of
Rs. 91,264 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,95,661.

2. The explanations for the final variations in respect of the Sub-heads
T. and F. 1. could not be incorporated in the Appropriation Aeccounts as the
same were not received from the controlling authority.

3. A Depreciation Reserve Fund for the presses was constituted by the
Government of Bengal with effect from the year 1927-28 to provide a reserve
for meeting the cost of renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and
furniture of the Government Presses. The annual receipts of the Fund consist
of (a) the amount of depreciation calculated on the value of plant, machinery
and furniture in use in the presses during the year and (b) the depreciated
value of the plant, machinery and furniture disposed of during the year. The
Fund is available for renewal or replacement of articles of plant, machinery and
furniture (except the cost of petty repairs) to the extent of the amount at
the credit of the Fund from time to time.



Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 255

REvVIEW—Cconcld.

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the year 1952-53 is as
shown below :—

e Opening Receipts.  Expendi- Closing
balance. ture. balance.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. E;. Rs. Res.
West Bengal Government Press . . 3,609,798 74,834 3,358 4,41,274
Press and Forms Department . . 2,69,116 22,196 58,694 2,32,618
ToraL 6,38,014 97,030 62,0562  6,73,803

The credits and debits to the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the West
Bengal Government Press and Press and Forms Department during the year
under report were for the amounts correctly debitable to the Fund under
the existing rules and there was no diversion therefrom except as follows :—

Credits :—

The credit for the Depreciation Reserve Fund Account of the West
Bengal Government Press during 1952-53 amounted to Rs. 93,130
under the rules of the Fund against which Government sanctioned
an adjustment of Rs. 74,834. The short adjustment of Rs. 18,296 is
due to (i) regularisation of net excess credits of previous years up
to 1951-52 (Rs. 18,145) and (ii) non-adjustment of credit for the year
under report (Rs. 151) which has since been adjusted in 1953-54.

The credit for the Press and Forms Department amounted to Rs. 21,375
under the rules of the Fund against Rs. 22,196 adjusted in the
accounts. The excess credit has been written back in 1953-54.

Store Accounts of the West Bengal Government Press and Secretary’s Press for
the year 1952-563.

Description of Stores. Opening Receipts. Issues. Closing
balance. balanoce.
1 2 3 4 13
Res. Rs. Ra. Re.
1. Stationery, printing and binding 1,14,281)
materials 4,50,863 4,32,737 1,33,906
Adjustment of the difference in valua- 1,499
tion of the opening stock.
2. Spare parts and petty plants . . 7,702 23,364 24,028 7,088
3. Other Stores . . . . . 9,151 1,17,537 1,13,339 13.349
4. Dead Stock . . 8,330 2,93,186 2,93,186 8,330

Certified that the figures represent substantially a correct statement of
facts and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of require-
ments.

B. K. Das, S. MURHERJEE,
Head Clerk and Accountant, West Bengal Superintendent,
Government Press, Alipore. Government Printing, West Bengal.

The 17th February, 1954.
“Pia



256 Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

AvupiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the West Bengal Government Press and Secretary’s
Press for the year from the 1st April, 1952 to the 31st March, 1953 were test-
audited under my superv sion and I certify that the above accounts are correct
according to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanation
given to me and as shown by the books of the Press subject to the audit com-
ments.

S. K. SARKAR,
Ezaminer, Outside Audat,

CaLcuTTa ; West Bengal.
The 4th March, 1954. )

Aupit CoMMENTS

1. The quantities shown as issued were not acknowledged by the recipients.

2. In several cases it was noticed that the quantities shown as issued in the
ledger were in excess of the available stock. This shows that eithier the quanti-
ties shown as issued were not actually issued, or additional quantities received
from euppliers were not accounted for in the ledger. The position needs a
review.



Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 257

‘lusg 15944 ‘NpRY epsm(Q “Lounupxy

“AVAEVG 'Y 'S A "FO6T ‘Aivniqag Y19z M,
{ VLLODTY))
"SJUSTIWOD 4IpNE 974 03 303[qus ssa1g oY} JO §j00q 613 £q UMOYS se
pue 9w 03 UaA13 worjeue[dxa 37} JO UOTIBISPISUOD UO PUL UOH}BWLIOJUL AT JO 383q 33 09 SUrPI090e 1921109 ST JUNOIE IA0(E I} JBY)
£jy130 | pue aoﬁ:ﬂ&ﬁ £ux Iopun pajIpne-}se} seM ¢G-3G6 T 1824 943 10§ aodITy ‘sselq [1ef [IUS)) O3 JO JUNCIDE AI0JS A,

“HIVOIALLYE]) LIAOY

‘buag 199 44
“4bDUD P SUslo,] pUD $524J “1ad20y-2.101g SNOIUD)PISIIY “1ad20y-2103Q s2dDg “Fogl ‘Fuomigas yioT oy
‘VEHS ‘M 'H ‘AACIIHNA VEANYH]) YHANTAIY ‘VILO(] VEANVHY)) TVAIN A ) ¢ exod1yy

‘sjaemxaImbol Jo sse0xae Ul 10U sem Ieak 9] Jo 950[d 93 1B Y0038 Y3 JBY} PUR §}0BJ Jo JUSTULRSL}S onI} € A[[erjue)sqns jassaidax
soInSy o) JeT) paynIe) ‘Tedusg 3so | ‘SU0SIL] JO [BIOUAY) J0303dSUT O} JO I0}IpNY SUI[[PABL], 39 Aq PAYLIGA Sem }209S B[],

¥68°0 81€'L9 ¥88°€9 £ 31) S ) : ’ : . : g : ) : ' T S3[INae8 J2038 pra(
TOLLT 03y eeL'l esg'oz - Tttt v e e syueld £13ed pue syaed eredg
829°€2 82¢'%3 go1°cI yeL'ze ' : : : : : ' : . : (s[eraogem mea}  s0I038 10Y3Q
108°08°¢ 00¢°01°9 829'16°L ¢¥9'60'z © - H L speriejem Burpuiq pus Jedud ‘Lreuonesgy
it it | g
9 Q k4 € g I
‘edue[eq ’ ‘adus[eq
‘syremoy Juisop) *senss] ‘syd1ecey BumedQ *se10)§ jo uorduosa(y

"£6-gG6T +0oh oy
burinp ‘buagy 12 44 ‘uawpunda(] swioJ puD $831J 2Y3 4oPUn 8524 11D p 10.47U3) d40d 2} JO 1un00oD 24018 Y1 Burmoy s purwawls



258 Grant No. 34.--Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

‘JIpNe 0} S|qE[IBAE JOU SBM (G-ZGHT 10} S2I0)8 SNOAUB[[OSIUL JO Y2078 31} 03 Buyye(ol JSI} UOIEIYLIaA 2038 o], ‘¢

*Aprodod Pejonpuoo JOU SBM UOIBOYLIAA J8Y} SMOYS SIYJ, 9INTY FuoiM UO PIsE( SBA [IIY4 dOU=[Bq }00q 3}

[ILm paoude aAry 03 uMoTs sea Fur{e)-}pojs [enjoe uo punoj Lyuenb oyjjng -pearcoer Ajrenjae Ljuenb oyj Jo sse0xd UT J83P9]
oy ur 9dwoal se Ioj pajunodde AjFuorn slam [Ipis ¥ jo adey aqgm jo sprek (po‘g — fApadosd auop jou uoyworfiusa 019 g

€9 6 9l §18% 0 0 ¢63'F9T 9 T 109% 0 0 0%6F%91 9 I 9¥6°T oo s fedepaugy g
I € T1690€C 0 0 SIL%Y 0 0 116%¢ 0 0 ¥889IT 0 0 ¢¥pL'e ) * : : * ' q30[) jaucoep g
¢ 9 ¢ 8ggel 0 I O8IEr 6 T 801°L 0 0 0006% 6 0 182 : ’ : ' . Q301D dnsewo ‘[
sI88 Y O At | up 3y CSPX UL M CSPX UL Y4 SPA TUT 3 “SPA
‘10§ “anf8 *A3jusnd)
juemannbax . ~ —
o[qeqoxd a1y *souereq Sumop) *onss] +3dieoay *eouejeq Surued( *apnpae 9y3 jo uopduoseq
Funjuaserdex :
aruvjeq Juisor)

—: 81894 0 reak Surpasdous 10y sjusmermbox ajqeqoid ayy jo sseoxe ur yonwr peseyoiud a1em s3[o13Ie 59880 SULMo]jo} 973 U] (q)

¥ I ¥1 ¢I8 0 0 I6FFC 0 0 QOLPT O O 89L'E 00 g¥c9 - L jedeLomy g
4 0 % T9I'CGh 0 0 1200890 0 0 cZoL'eL O O O08¢'EI‘el 0 0 gol‘o61 -~ ° * - pedsyoymgpy g
8 T ¢l 098 ¢ 1 €L8%C 0I & €¢¢ 0 0 SE3'1 € 1 G66'l ' : : ) . : m0[) Buoy °1
‘s1way LA : | ‘ul 34 "SpA uf g sPX UL WL spX ‘ur 44 ‘spX
‘anjey ‘{nuend -
. N —~ -
10 juawNmMb
-l e[qeqoxd .
oy} Juyuasaidax *souv[eq Suisop) *onss| 3d1e0ey *aouepeq Suruadg ‘e[or3ae ey jo uopdrrosa(y

eousjeg Sumwop)

-—: QWMSU0d 03 s1eaf [eI0AdS 21mbax [[1M YOIgs }00)s Ul SulL] oIe s[vLa}BW

98319 Jo sannyusnb o[qerapisuoo jeyy Jusar 3yg Yiim 1804 9q3 Sulnp peseyoind ozom adey 9yga pue giop Juof Jo seryryuenb a3ny
908} 23 SutpuRISYIIMIOU NG ‘gC-ZCE[ I0J PULWAP ) J99WT 03 JULIITHUS olom syd09s Suruado oY} ‘sas8d Fuwmofjoj 9Y3 uy (v)
—:1e3ideo Jo dn Surgoorq ur Surymser seeqoind aawweoxy ‘|

‘SLNAKRO)) lIaay



Grant No. 34.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing-—contd. 259

—

Consolidated Store Accounts of the West Bengal Government Press,
Cooch Behar, for the year 1952-53.

Description of stores. 85::‘;;3 Receipts. Tssucs. l?ol;l)z;..::'c%.

Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Paper (stationery, binding and printing materials.) 44,496 17,260 29,091 32,665
Spare parts and petty plants . . . . 97 452 313 236
Other stores . . . . . . . 686 643 1,001 328
Dead stock . . . . . . . 409 674 123 958
Stationery stores . . . . . . 1,696 . 1,403 293

Certified that the stock as on the 31st March, 1953 was verified by an
assistant of the West Bengal Government Press, Alipore and that the figures
represent substantially a correct statement of facts.

CoocH BEHAR; N. G. LaHIRI A. S. BagcHI
Head Clerk.  Controller, Government Press,
Thé 14th May, 1954. Cooch Behar, West Bengal.

Aupir CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the West Bengal Government Press, Cooch Behar
for 1952-53 were test-audited under my supervision and I certify that the
above accounts are correct according to the best of my information and on

consideration of the explanations given to me and as shown by the books of
the press subject to the audit comments.

Cazcvrma; ) 5. K. SaRKAS.

Ezaminer, Outstde Audit,
The 28th May, 1954. West Bengal.

AupiT COMMENTS.

Notwithstanding the fact that the opening stock of paper as on the lst
April, 1952 was sufficient to meet demand for 1952-53, paper worth Rs. 16,953
was purchased during the year. This unnecessary purchas: resulted in
blocking up of capital.



260 Grant No. 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous.

8¢9 also the Audit Report.
Final Grant.  Actual Excess4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head *57.—Miscellaneous’.
Miscellaneous-—contd.
A.~DONATIONS FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES—

Ra.
0. . . [N . . 93,800
1,61,023 1,58,719 —2,304
R. . . . . . 67,223

A(i).—~Deduct—Recoveries from the Central
Government—

0. . . . . . —2,000
—35,854 . + 35,854
R. . . . . . —33,854

Col.-4,—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to orders of re-imbursement of the deportation
clmr%fs not having been received from the Union Government.
C.—Pr11Y ESTABLISHMENTS—

C.-2.—~Pay of Establishment—
0. .

. . . . 61,700
64,470 64,107 ~—363
R. . . . . . 2,770

C.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . 53,3001

Re. . . . . 1830

C.-4,—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 5,64,5001

Rew o o« o .. 41927)

Col. 4,—Mainly due to payment of a large number of arrear telephone bills during the two
closing months which could not be anticipated.

55,130 55,604 +474

6,068,427 6,73,278 +-66,846

D.—IRRECOVERABLE TEMPORARY LOANS  AND
ADVANCES WRITTEN OFF—
0. . . . . . 4,000"
1,000 835 ~166
R. . . . . . —3,000

E.—Rexrs, Rares aNp Taxes—
0. . . . . . 1,14,700
72,000 67,004 —4,996

R. « .. . —42,700
¥ —CONTRIBU TION8—
Charged—

0. . . . . 28,09,900 )
25,72,372 27,28,295 +4-1,55,923
R. . . . . —2,37,528
Voted—
0. . . . . .1,13,95,200)

L 1,11,90,287 1,11,85,495 —4,742
Rn . - . . . —'21041963J




Grant No. 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—contd. 261
. Final Grant Actual Excess--
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *57.—Miscellaneous’>—contd.
Miscellaneous —contd.
I.—EXPENDITURE ON ACCOUNT OF STATE PRISONERS—
Rs.
O. . . . . 150000
21,565 21,365 ..
R. . . . . . —1,28,435
.—MISCELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES— .
I.-1.—Rewards for destruction of wild animals . 650 523 —127
I.-2,—Other items—
o.. . . . . 97,000
72,950 62,811 —10,039
R. . . . . . —24,050
Col. 4.—A fluctuating item.
I.-8.—Control of Vagrancy—
0. . . . . . 6,31,000
6,08,431 6,14,678 +8,247
R. . . . . . —24,569
I.-4.—Expenditure in connection with riots—
I.-4(a).—Calcutta—
O' . . . . . 1,00,000
1,45,528 1,860,459 414,936
R. . . . . . 45,523
1.-4(a)(i).—Deduct—Recoveries from the
Central Government . . . . —175,000 —1,19,804 —44,804
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
1.-4(b).—Other places—
O.. . . . . 100000
- "1,56,960 1,62,023 +5,003
R. . . . . ©56960)
1.-4(b)(i). —-Deduct—Rocovenes from the Central
Government . . . . . —75,000 —1,21,330 —46,330
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
I.-4(c).—Cooch Behar—
oO. . . . . . 5,000
RB.. . . . . —b000 ” )
1..4(0)(i).—Deduct—Recoveries from the Centra,l
Government . . . —3,750 + 3,750

Col, 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.




262 Grant No. 35.-—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *57.—Miscelianeous’’ —contd.
Misce]laneous—con(d.
1, =M180ELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—contd.

1.-4.—Expenditure in connection with riots—concld.
1.-4(d).—Bihar Refugees— Rs.
R. . . . . . 15,936 15,936 744 —~15,191

Col. 4,—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to non-adjustment of debit from the A.G.CR.
for want of details.
L.-4(d) (i).—Losses—

R. . . . . 153 1,53 .. —1,539
Col. 4.—Adjustment deferred pending decision of Government.

I.-6.—Expenditure in connection with West
Bengal National Volunteer Force—

I.-6(i).—Directorate—
0. . . . . . 84,000
R. . . . . . —33,988

50,012 49,636 —376

1.-6(ii).—Kanchrapara Training Centre—
0. . . . . . 6,05,000
4,64,628 5,23,393 58,765
R. . . . . . —1,40,372

Col. 4, —Mainly due to unforeseen debits on account of arms, ammunitions, ete.

1.-6(iii).—Halisahar Training Centre—
0. . . . . . 6,40,000

R.. . . . . —2,60,633

3,89,367 3,87,643 —1,824

I.-6(v).—Cooch Behar Training Centre—
0. . A . . 1,98,000

87,717 81,868 —5,849
R. . . . . . —1,10,283
1.-6(vi),—District Officers—
0. . . . . . 26,000
9,435 9,868 4433

R. . . . . —186,566

I-6(vii).—Distriot Battalions—
0. . . . . . 5,50,000

Ro. . . . .—32184

2,28,556 2,43,046 -+ 14,490

1..8(viii).—Bangiya Agragami Dal—

.. . .

5,00,000

. 10,17,000 6,83,413 —3,33,587
R. . . . . . 5,17,000

Col. ¢.—S8eo paragraph 3 of the Review.




Grant No. 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—contd.

263

Col. ¢.~Mainly due to some unforeseen charges towards the close of the year.

paragraph 4 of the Review.

. Final Grant Actual Excess-|-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 57.—Miscellaneous *’—contd.
Miscellaneous—contd.
I.—MISCELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—contd.
I.-6.—Expenditure in connection with West Bengal
National Volunteer Foroce—concld.
1. 6(viii)—Bangiya Agragami Dal—concld.
1.-6(viii)(a).—Deduct—Recoveries from other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
Rs.
0. . . . . . —3,00,000)
—4,53,804 —1,53,805 +2,99,999
R.. . . . .-—1,53804
Col. 4.—Bee paragraph 3 of the Review.
I.-7.—Scheme for long-term maintenance of
refugee orphans from Burms, . . . 3,600 2,600 —1,000
I.-7(i).—Deduct—Recoveries from the Central
Government . . . —1,800 —1,719 +81
L.-8.—Charges in connection with requisitioned
buildings—
Charged— \
R. . . . . . 309 309 275 —34
Yoted—
0. . . . . *17,24,000
5,88,4h7 6,18,152 429,695
R.. . . . . —1,35,643 )
L.-9.—Chief Purchasing Adviser—
o.. . . . . 2,500 -
30,580 30,122 —458
R. . . . . . —1,920)
I1.-12.—State Sailora’, Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Board—
0. . . . . . 7,600
) 6,916 6,930 +1&
R. . . . . . —685
I.-13.—Enquiry about non-migrant displaced
Muslims in West Bengal—
R. . . . . . 201 201 201 ..
I.-14,—~Charges in conneotion with Government
Housing Scheme —
o.. . . . . 24800)
, > 21,517 24,238 +2,731
R.. . . . . —323)

See also




264 Grant No. 385.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—contd .

Final Grant  Actual Exocess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous "’—concld.
Miscellaneous—concld.
I.—Mi8cELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—concld.
L.-15.~—~Administration of Evacuee Propeﬂﬁr-—

o. . . P . 2,24,300
1,71,408 1,535,762 —15,646
R. . . —52,802 )
I.-16. —Natnonal Tree Pla,ntmg Colebrations—

. 8, 001 .
12,092 10,750 —1,342
R.. . . . . 8092)

Y.-17.—Pre-merger liabilities of Coooh Behar—

R.. . . o . 4,00,000 4,00,000 3,97,900 —2,100
1.-18.—Welfare of Scheduled Tribes— ’
R. . . . . . 17,46,000 7,46,000 461,062 —2,84,938

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the decision of Government to readjust Rs. 2,99,800 from sub-head
M to this s;xbegea,d not having been carried out for want of timely receipt of full particulars of the
items involw

J.—~L0s8 OR GAIN BY EXCHANGE—

Charged . . . . . . 100 120 +20
Voted—
- 0. . . . . . 1,500
1,000 1,348 4343

R. . . . . —500)
J.-(1).—Loss by exchange on local transactions . . 350 +350

K.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—-
High Commissioner for India—

.. . . . . 200
5,360 5,433 +173
R. . . . . . . 5,160

M.—DEBVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . . 2,10,000)

j\ 99,740 3,91,997  4-2,92,257
R. . . . . . —1,10,260
Col. 4.—See note under I 18. See also pnragrnph 5 of the Revxew
For rounding . . —200
Torar~—~MaJor HraDp “57.—stcnm.mxovs —_
MISOELLANEOUS—
Charged—

o. . . . . . 28,10,000 Y -
25,72,781 27,28,690 +1,55,909
R. . . . . . —2,37,219

Voted—

0.. . . .  167,49,000)
1,63,80,417 1,69,16,8%) 435,472
Ree o . . . 1L1,47




Grant No. 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—contd. 265

— - —— —_ -— -
. Final Grant Actual Exoess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head “ 82.—Capital Account of Other State
Works Outside the Revenue Account.
N.—DEevBLOPMENT PROGRAMME—
N.-1.—Kanchrapara Area Development Scheme—
Rs.
0. . . 1,00,00,000
78,15,000 72,45,336 —5,69,064
R.. . . . —21,85,000
N.-2.—Re-houring of bustee dwellers and Consti-
tution of a Housing Board for the Purpose—
N.-2(i).—Works—
R. . . . . 824 824 .. —834
N.-2(ii).—Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on
Capital Account—
R. . . . . —1,48,059 —1,48,059 —1,48,348 —289
N.-8.—Tollygunge Land Development Scheme—
0. . . . . —4,71,000)
11,15,580 11,238,968 +8,388
R. . . . . . 15,86,680

N.-4.—Other Schemes—

N.-4(i).—Scheme for the building of residential
flats at Karaiya Road . . . 15,00,000 .. —15,00,000

« Col, 4.—(i) Cost of land acquisition debxtable to this head was adjusted under sub-head
L of Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on displaced persons (page 278) owing to in-
suffictent details (Rs. 3,91,935), (ii) anticipation of a further expenditure on that account
did not materialise (Rs. 2,27,565) and (iii) non-surrender of anticipated savings (Rs. 8,80,500).
See also paragraph 7 of the Review.

ToraL—MAaJor HEAD *‘82.—CAPITAL ACOOUNT OF
OrHER STATE WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE

AccouNnT”—
B 1,10,29,000
1,02,83,345  82,20,956 —20,62,389
R. . . . . . —17,45,855
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
tion—
Charged—
R. . . . . . 237219 2,37,219 .o —2,37,219
Voted—
R. Gross . . . 2,98,621 2,98,521 .. —2,98,521
R. Deductions . . 335,717 3,35,717 . —3,35,717
" Total—Grant No. 35—
Charged . . . . . . 28,10,000 27,28,690 —81,310
Voted—

Gross . . . . . . 2,82,35,650 2,56,82,861 —25,62,699
Deductions . . . . . —4,67,550 —5,45,008 —87,456
Net . . - . . . . 2,77,78,000 2,51,37,845 —26,40,155




266 Grant No. 35.—Miscellaneous—Miscellaneous—concld.

ReviEw.

The surrender of Rs. 2,37,219 in the charged section converted the saving
of Rs. 81,310 to an excess of Rs. 1,565,909 over the final modified appropriation.

In the voted section, there was a saving of Rs. 26,40,155 in the tota! grant.
The surrender of Rs. 6,34,238 reduced the saving to Rs. 20,05,917 as compared
with the final modified grant.

2: Although funds were provided for by reappropriation under sub-heads
I-4 (a) and I-4 (b) to meet the excess expenditure anticipated thereunder and
provision under sub-head I-4 (c) was surrendered as being not required, the pro-
vision for the corresponding recoveries under sub-heads I-4 (a) (¢), I-4 (b) (¢)
and I-4 (c) (£) was not -regularised, resulting in the final savings under I-4 (a)
(%) and I-4 (b) (s) and final excess under I-4 (c) (i). This indicates defective
control. The controlling authority stated that this was due to oversight.

3. A reappropriation of Rs. 3,00,000 was made to sub-head I-6(viii) instead
of to 1-6(viil)(a), causing saving under the former head and excess under the
latter. The controlling authority stated that this was due to a misappre-
hension.

4. The final excess under sub-head I-14, which was due to some unforeseen
expenditure incurred at the fag end of the year, was not regularised during
the year. The controlling authority stated that this was due to oversight.

5. Sub-head M shows the expenditure on the following Development

Schemes :—

Expendityre  Expenditure

Names of the schemes. during to end of
1952-53. 1952-53.
T Rs. Ra.
1. Geants to Village Panchayets . . . . . 16,120 24,952
2. Amelioration of Backward Classes . . . . 3,75,877 3,75,877
Total . 3,91,997 4,00,829

6. Sub-head N includes capital expenditure on the following Development
‘Schemes :—

Expenditure  Expenditure

Na.'mes of the schemes. during to end of
1952.53. 1952-53.
Rs. Rs.

1. Kanchrapara Area Development Scheme 72,45,336 1,42,51,746

2. Re-housing of bustee-dwellers and constitution of a

Housing Board for the purpose . . . —1,48,348 14,99,835
3. Tollygunge Land Development Scheme . . . 11,23,968 25,53,611
4. Scheme for the building of residential flats at Karaiya Road . ..

Total . 82,20,956 1,83,05,192

7. Out of the budget provision of Rs. 15,00,000 under sub-head N-4(i),
a saving of Rs. 8,80,500 was anticipated by the controlling authority. This
saving was, however, not surrendered. The controlling authority stated that
this was due to oversight. This indicates defective control.



Grant No. 35-.@ .—Miscellaneous—Community Development Projects. 267

See also the Audit Report.

Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture. -
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re. -
Major Head *“57.—Miscellaneous”,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS—
A.—RURAL DEVELOPMENT—
Ra.
0. . . . . . 43,30,000
R.. . . .  —4330,000 h
B.—TowXsHIP DEVELOPMENT—
0. . . . . . 18,02,000
R.. . . . —1802000) -
C.—S71ATE HRAD QUARTERS—
R. . > . . 1,563,444 1,53,444 1,48,799 —4,645
D.—Proisgcr HEAD QUARTERS—
) R. . . . . 1,268,700 1,268,700 1,04,304 —22,398
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
E.—ANiMAL HUSBANDRY AND AGRIOCULTURE EXTENSION—
E..1.—Improvement of cattle by grading—
R. . M . . . 35,400 35,400 35,400
E.-2.—Artificial Insemination Centre—
R. . . . . . 8,840 8,840 8,046 —T794
E.-3.—Veterinary = Hospital-cum-Peripatetic
Veterinary Service— .
R. . . . N . 6,400 6,400 5,610 —790
F.—HraLTE AND RURAL SANITATION—
F.-1.—Mobile Medical-cum-Public Health Unit—
R. . . . . 7,084 7,004 .o —17,004
Col. 4.—Soce paragraph 2 of the Review.
F..2.—Water Supply—
R. . . . . 1,13,075 1,13,076 20,536 —92,639
€ol. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
G.—Soo1AL EDUCATION—
G,-1,—Establishment of Social Education Centres— .
R. . . . . . 29,080 29,080 32,074 +2,994

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.




268 Grant No. 35-A.—Miscellaneous—Community Development Projects

~—contd.
Major Head sx.xd Sub-head. Final Grant. EAx;)t(:?clli- ga.xv?::;i.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head * 57.—Miscellaneous”—concld.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS—concld.
G.—8oc1aL EpvoaTioN—concld. Rs.
G.-2.—Audio Visuval propaganda—
R.. . . . . 5,546 5,546 . —b5,546
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
H.—CoMMUNICATIONS—
H.-1.—Metalled Roads—
R. . . . . . 3,071 3,071 .. —3,071

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

ToraL—MAJOR HEAD—*57.—~MISCELLANEOUS—"'
CoMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS—

0. . . . . . 61,32,000
Ro. . . . —56,43,380

4,88,620 3,54,769 —1,33,851

Major Head “82.—Capital Account of other State
Works outside the Revenue Account”—

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS—

I.—RURAL DEVELOPMENT—
0. . . .

44,88,000)
R.. . . . —44,88,000 '
J.—TowNSHIP DEVELOPMENT—
o.. . . 49,49,000)
R.. . . .  —49,49,000)

K,—ANiMAL HUSBANDRY AND AGRICULTURE EXTENSION—
K.-1.—Afforestation—

R. . . . . . 3,000 3,000 2,689 —311
L.—IrrrgaTIoON—
L.-1.—Tube-well irrigation—
R. . . . . . 15,000 15,000 14,108 —892

L..2.—Lift irrigation by installation of Pumping
Set on the river Churni

R. . . . . . 5,000 5,000 4,165 —835




Grant No. 35-A.—Miscellaneous—Community Development Projects 269

—concld.
Acutal Excess-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—-
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra,
Major Head “82.—Capital Account of other State
Works outside the Revenue Account”—concld.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS—concld.
M.—Works (UrBax Unrt)—
M.-1.—Land acquisition, reclamation and develop-
ment of roads and construction of houses—
Rs.
. . . . 38,6838 38,638 38,548 —90
M.-2.—Eleotricity— .
R. . . . . . 46,500 46,600 39,994 —-6,506
Col. 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
ToraAL—Masor HEAD “82.—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF
OTHER STATE WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT”—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJEOTS—
O.. . . . . 94,37,000) .
: e 1,08,138 99,504 —8,634
R.. .. . . —93,28,862 )
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . 1,49,72,242 1,49,72,242 .. —1,49,72,242
ToTaL—Grant No. 35-A B . . B . 1,56,69,000 4,64,273 —1,51,14,727

REVIEW.

There was a saving of Rs. 1,51,14,727 in the total grant. The surrender

of Rs. 1,49,72,242 reduced the saving to Rs. 1,42,485.
2. Explanations of variations in Col. 4 under sub-heads D, F.-1,

F.-2, G.-1,

G.-2, H.-1 and M.-2 could not be incorporated in the Appropriation Accounts
as the same have not been communicated by the controlling authority.

79 AGWB/54

22



270  Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Exocess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous”.—
EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS.

A.—BUPERINTENDENCE— Ras.
0. . . . . . 16,75,000
17,60,000 17,90,124 +40,124
R.. f . . . 75,000

B.—ATTACHED AND SUBORDINATE OFFIOES—

B(i).—Works and Buildings and Public Health
Establishments—
0. . . . . . 2,14,000)

R. . . . . . 61,000
B(ii).—District and Sub-Divisional Establish-
ments— -
0. . . . . . 16,60,000)

R.. . . « . 3,00,000

C.—RELIEF—

C(i).—Pay and Allowances—
0.. . . . . 1041000

2,756,000 2,94,533 +19,633

18,560,000 18,61,674 411,674

17,80,000  17,76,050 —3,950
R.. . . . . 139000)
C(ii).—Contingencies—
o.. . . . 1,67,55,600) :
2,46,01,000 2,48,27,725 +2,26,725
R.. . . . . 7845400) ‘

C(iii).—Grants-in-aid—

o.. .. . 6,12,400)
+ 556000 322481 —2,33,519
R.. . . . . —56400)

Col, 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

C(iv).—Losses—
0. . . . . . 5,0001

R.. . . . . —3000)

D.—REBABILITATION—

D(i),~Pay and Allowances—
o. . . . . 4,50,0001

R.. . . . . —3,00,000 j
D(ii),—Contingencies—
0. . . . . .« 6,15,000)
+ 3,05,000 - 2,53,086 —51,814
R.. . . . .-=—310000)
Col. 4.—Adjustment of charges on account of maintenance and education of displaced
children under sub-head A(4) (b) of grant No. 30.—Famine (Rs. 71,750) partly set off by ex-
cesgoy (Rs. 19,%36) mainly due to non-provision of funds through inadvertence.

2,000 2,000 .

1,560,000 1,59,846 +9,846




Grant No, 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd. 271

Final Grant Aotual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *'57.—Miscellaneous’” —contd.
EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—contd.
D.—REHABILITATION—con{d.
D(iv).—Grants-in-aid— Rs.
0. . . . . . 35 39,000]
46,15,000 45,95,362 —19,638
R.. . . . . 10,76,000
D(vii).—~Other Cha.rges (Tmmmg Sohemoa)—
0. . . 93,000
Ro. . . .  —2293000 o h o
D(xi).—Building and other materials for displaced
persons—
0. . . . . 1,20,00, 000]? ) ’
33,00,000 30,60,011 —2,39,989
R. . . . . —87,0u 000 |
Deduct—Recoveries on account of sale, etc.—
0. . . . . —1,15,00,000
—25,00,000 --26,75,611 «-1,75,511
R. . . . . . 90,00,000
D(xiii).—Primary Education—
0.. . . . . 54,35,000
. 26,25,000 26,12,269 —12,731
R. . . . . —28,10,00" J
D(xiv).—Homes for unattached women &and
children—
R. . . . . 5,00,000 5,00,000 6,32,255 +1,32,255

Col. 4,—Influx of refugees due to the introduction of passport system was heavier than

anticipated.

D(xvi).—Other Schemes—Handloom schemes—

D(xvi)(b).—Pay and Allowances of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 38,000

R. . . . . —2000]J

36,000

29,864

—6,136

Col. 4.—Mainly due to provision for miscellaneous expenditure being made under this

head for want of details.

D(xvi)(c).—Miscellaneous . . . . .
Col. 4.—Vide explanation under sub-head D (xvi) (b) above.

D(xviii).—Training-cum-Work Schemes—
. 2,50,000 2,50,000

D(xxiv).—~Administration of the Rehabilitation of
Displaced Persons and Eviction of Persons in
Unauthorised Ocoupation of Land Act, 1951—

0. . . . . . 1,30,000
95,000
R. . . . . . —35,000

5,660

2,45,063

86,229

5,660

—4,937

—8,761

224



272 Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ras.

Major Head *57.—Miscellaneous”—conid.
EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—conid.
D.—REHABILITATION—concld.
D(xxv).—Techniocal Training Scheme—
R. . . . . 3.(%?600 3,02,000  1,24,757 —1,77,243

Col. 4.—(i) Expenditure to the full extent anticipated by the Education Department did
not materialise due to belated implementation of some institutions and (ii) adjustment of
expenditure to the tune of Rs. 1,24,000 under a different sub-head-G.—Scheme for dispersal of
displaced College Students from Calcutta. .

D(xxvi).—Miscellaneous Training Schemes—
R. . . . . . 3,00,000 3,00,000 1,47,877 —1,52,123

Col. 4.—Non-implementation of some of the training schemes for want of sanction of the
Government of India during the year.

D(xxvii).—Boiler Attendants’ Training Scheme— .
R.. . . . . 58,000 58,000 3,936 —54,064

. Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

E.—EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS
MIGRATING FROM 18T JANUARY, 1950—

E(xii).—8 se—
3- . . . . . 25,000

R. . . . . . —25,000
F.—~IRRECOVERABLE TEMPORARY LOANS AND ADVANCES
WRITTEN OFF—

0. . . . . . 1,00,000
R. . . . . . —1,00,000

F(A)—Deduct—Recoveries from the Central
Government—
o. . . . . —3,22,94,000
—3,80,26,000 —3,35,90,990 -+44,35,010
R. . . . . —57,32,000 i
Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) less reimbursement to the State Government for smaller expendi-
ture (Rs. 11,72,056) under various heads and (ii) non-reimbursement of expenditure
(Rs. 31,31,777) for naon-receipt of the Government of India’s sanction in proper time as well a8
for audit objections.

G.—SCHEME FOR DISPERSAL OF DISPLACED OOLLEGE
STUDENTS FROM CALOUTTA—
0. . . . . . 10,24,000

R. . e e . 4,717,184
H,~EvaocvarioN—
T B.. « « « .« 64000 64,000 2,849  —B61,151

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward.

15,01,184 14,48,972 —52,214




Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd. 273

Final Grant Actual Excess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous” —concld.
EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—concld.

1—ADMINISTRATION OF FuLlA TOWNSHIP FOR
REHABILITATION OF D!BPLAOED PERSONS—

I(i).—Administration Division—

Ras.
R. . f . . . 73,250 73,250 58,457 —14,793

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to late presentation of bills by the parties
concerned.

I(ii).—Industries Division—
R. . . . . . 1,01,960 1,01,960 18,507 —83,453
Col. 4. —Mainly (i) liabilities carried forward due to non-recoupment of the revolving

capital fund from which the charges are initially met (Rs. 24,320) and (ii) late decision to grant
cash loans instead of loans in kind for which provision was made under this head (Rs. 54,966).

I(iii)—Vocational Training Centre—
R. . . . . . 1,45,977 1,45,977 87,378 —78,599

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) reduction in the strength of trainees (Rs. 19,909) and (ii) liabilities
carried forward (Rs. 31,530).

I(iv).—Deduci—Recoveries from the Central
Government—

R. . . . . . —3,21,187 —3,21,187 .. +3,21,187
Col. 4.—Mainly due to adjustment of amounts sanctioned by the Central Government for
expenditure on Fulia Township as departmental ¢ Receipts’.

ToraL—Major HEeAD **57.—MISCELLANEOUS "—
EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—

0. . . . . . 37,08,000
R.. . . . . 681,184

43,890,184 81,60,374 4-37,71,190

Major Head *22.—Interest on Debt and other Obliga-
tions”—Expenditure on displaced persons—Iinterest
on ordinary Debt.

J.—INTEREST ON LOANS TAKEN FROM THE CENTRAL
GOVERNMENT—

Charged—
o0 . . . . . 50,0000

25,000 25,000 .
R. . . . . . —25,000




274 Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd.

Final Grant, Actual - Excess4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Ras,

Major Head ‘‘82.—Capital Account of other State
Works outside the_Revenue Account”.

EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—

K.—Direct Bumwpina ProcramMr For Housing
DisPLACED PERSONS—
K.-1.—Works— Rs. -
o.. . . . . 46,45,0001

R. . . . . .—19,63,000 }
Col. 4.—Postponement of the construction work during the latter part of the year.

26,82,000 20,332,665 —6,49,335

K.-2.—Establishment—
0. . . . . . 8,80,000)

8,39,000 8,03,778 —35,222
R. . . . . . —41.000}
K.-3.—Deduct—Recoveries for Establishment
Charges— .
R. . . . . . —8,39,000 —8,39,000 —8,39,227 —227
K.-4,—Tools and Plant— '
0. . . . . 107000
86,000 42,028 —43,972
R. . . . . . —21,000
Col. 4.—Same as under K.-1.
K..5.—~Deduci—Recoveries for Tools and Plant—
R. . . . . . —=86,000 —86,000 —97,317 —11,317

Col. 4.—Same as under K.-1.

K..6.—Suspense—
0. . . . . . 6,68.000';

R. . . . . . 1,60,000)
Col. 4.—Same as under K.-1.
K.-7.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Capi-
tal Account—
o. . . . . . —38,00,000

R. . . . . . 2,890,000
Col. 4.—Recoveries from the beneficiaries were considerably larger than anticipated.

8,28,000 3,32,682 —4,95,418

} —10,000 —2,73,628 —2,63,623

L.—SOHEME FOR OOLONISATION OF DISPLACED PERSONS—
. . . . 3,92,48,000

R. . . . . —3,22,48,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) non-reveipt and belated receipt of administrative approval of
Government (Rs. 14,50,000) to Development Schemes by the drawing  and disbursing officers
conocerhéd it;r:;nny cases and (ii) liabilities (Rs. 20,00,000) in respect of compensation of lands
carried forward.

70,00,000 35,45,136 —34,54,865




Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd. 275

Final Grant Actual Excess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
. priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “82.—Capital Account of other State
Works outside the Revenue Account”—contd.

EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—conid.
L.—SOHEME FOR COLONISATION OF DISPLACED

PrrsonNs—concld.
L.-1 -—-Deduct——Reoelpts and Recoveries on Capi-
tal Account . . . . .. —13,178 —13,178
Csl. 4. —Unanticipated recoveries from the beneficiaries of the scheme.
M.—~MISCELLANEOUS—
Churged— Rs.
8. . . . . 5,000
30,000 18,936 —11,064
R. . . . . . 25,000 )

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due to claims not prepared by parties within the year.
N.—HANDLOOM SCHEME FOR REHABILITATION OF
Di1sPLACED PERSONS—
0. . . . 4,00,000
- 1,65000  1,11,562  —53,438
R.. . . . .-—235000)
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

N.-1. —Deduct—Recelpts and Recovenes on Capi-
tal Account . . . —2,00,000 —1,18,225 +81,775

Col. 4.—Smaller recoveries on account of sale of yarns than anticipated.
O.— OTHER SCHEMES FOR REHABILITATION OF DISPLACED
PrrsoNs—
0. . . . . . 2,00,0001

R.. . . . .=—100000)

1,00,000 45,824 —54,176

Col. 4.—8ee paragraph 2 of the Review.
P.—CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS, BUILDINGS, ETC., FOR
Furia TowNsHIP—
R . . . . 77,450 717,450 63,878 —13,572

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due to debit for the cost of materials not being raised
by the D.A.G.I.&8S., within the year.
P.-1.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoverieson Capital

Account . . . . . . . . —3,122 —3,122

Col. 4. —Unanticipated recoveries of supervision charges on account of materials issued to
other Departments.

P..2.—Deduct—Recoveries from the Central
Government— s
R. . . . . . —77 450 —77 450 —2,00,000 —1,22,550

Col. 4.—Larger recoveries for meetmg both current year s a8 well as future expenditure on
Fulia Township not anticipated.




276 Grant No. 36.—Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess}

Major Head and Sub-Head. or Appro- Expendi- Baving—.
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Ra. Rs

Major Head *82.—Capital Account of other State
Works outside the Revenue Account”—concld.

EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED PERSONS—concld.
ToTaAL—MAJOoR HEAD * 82.—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF

OTHER STATE WORES OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
AcooUNT”—EXPENDITURE ON DISPLACED

PERSONS—
Charged—
Rs.
8. . . . . . 5,000 :
30,000 18,936 —11,064
R. . . . . . 25,000

0. . . . . 4,56,48,000
R. . . . . —3,560,83,000

1,05,685,000 54,32,860 —51,32,140

Major Head “Loans and Advances by State
Governments".

Q.—L0ANs AND ADVANCES TO DISPLACED PERSONS—

0. . . . . 4,20,00,000
3,16,01,983 3,92,89,321 --76,87,338
R. . . . . —1,03,98,017

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
R. Gross . . . 4,70,34,196 4,70,34,196 .. —4,70,34,196
R. Deductions . . —22,34,363 —22,34,363 . +22,34,363
ToraL—Grant No. 36—
Charged . . . . . . 55,000 43,936 —11,064

Voted—
.Gross . . . .. .+ . 13,66,50,000 9,06,93,648 —4,49,56,352
Deduotions . . . . . —4,42,94,000 —3,78,11,093 --64,82,907
Net - . . . . . . 9,13,66,000 5,28,82,566 —3,84,73,445




Grant No. 38.— Miscellaneous—Expenditure on Displaced Persons—concld. 277

REVIEW.

In the charged section, the original appropriation of Rs. 50,000 was
augmented to Rs. 55,000 by a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 5,000
against which the expenditure amounted to Rs. 43,936 leading to a saving of
Rs. 11,064.

In the voted section, there was a saving of Rs. 3,84,73,445 in the total

ant. The surrender of Rs. 4,47,99,833 converted the saving into an excess
of Rs. 63,26,388. Sub-head L mainly contributed to the saving in the original
grant.

2. Explanations of variations for col. 4 under sub-heads C (iii), D (xxvii),
N and O could not be included in the Appropriation Accounts, as complete
information relating to them has not been received from the controlling
authority.

3. A typewriter machine valued at Rs. 822 was stolen from a Sub-Divi-
sional Relief Office in a district in September, 1950. The matter was reported
to the Police but the culprit could not be found out. The loss was not due to
negligence on the part of any Government servant. Precautionary measures
were subsequently adopted to prevent the recurrence of such theft. The loss
has been written off by Government.

4. Advanuces totalling Rs. 99,420 were taken by an officer of a department,
on different occasions between 1st April, 1949 and 2nd March, 1950,for meeting
expenditure in connection with displaced persons in a camp under him. Out
of this, no account for a sum of Rs. 2,409 had been submitted by the officer.
This sum is, therefore, due and recoverable from him. In respect of the
sum of Rs. 97,011 for which account had been submitted, vouchers to the
extent of Rs. 74,560 could not be produced to audit even in April, 1952.
‘There was, therefore, no evidence to show that this amount had actually been
spent.

5. A Personal Ledger Account was opened with the Reserve Bank of
India in the name of an officer of the Refugee, Relief and Rehabilitation
Department for payment of the cost of food, clothing, transport charges, cash
dole, etc., in connection with the relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons
from East Bengal. The account was closed at the end of 1950-51 ; audit
obj ections in respect of a total sum of Rs. 23,78,000 mainly for want of Govern-
ment sanction and payees’ stamped receipt still remain outstanding and
moreover, no accounts have at all been submitted in support of payment of a
sum of Rs. 23,000.

Accounts in support of the transactions of five other Personal Ledger
Accounts have not also been submitted, in one case since October, 1952 and
in the remaining cases ever since the opening of the accounts in the year
1952-53. ,

In the case of three other Personal Ledger Accounts audit objections for
Rs. 7,100 have remained outstanding since May, 1952.



278 Grant No. 37.—Extraordinary Charges.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *'63.—Extraordinary Charges”.
A.-Cnn.ofs IN INDIA—
A.-1.—Miscellaneous—

A.-1 (a).—Extra Police Force (including extra
staff for seaplane base at Bally)—

A.-1 (a) (ii).—Police appointed for the per-
formance of Agenoy functions—

Gross— Rs.
0. . . . . 1044,000)

R. . . . .---l,us,aooj>

Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre—
0. . . . . .—10,44,000x

R.. . . . . 11580]

9,238,200  9,00,047 —28,153

—9,28,200 —10,61,801 —1,33,601

Col. 4.—Due to adjustment of the recovery on account of the loss sustained by the State
Government in supplying foodstuff at concessional rates to the Police Force employed on
behalf of the Government of India. -

A.-1 () (iii).—Additional Police employed for
the performance of non-agency functions—
0.. . . . 26,16,000}

R. . . . . . —1,20,000
A..1 (b).—Food—
A.-1 (b) (A).—Secretariat—
0. . . . . . 6,386,700
R. . . . . . 99,300

A.-l (bz)(B).-—Fina.nee—

24,906,000 24,40,476  —55,5624

7,36,000 7,356,108 —892

. . 8,82,600

R. . . . . . 3,800

A.-1 {b) (C).~Directorate of Procurement and
Supply—
Charged—
8. . . . . . 12,500 12,500 11,321 —1,179

Voted—
0. . . . . . 82,44,100

S. . . . . 17,02,000 90,00,600  90,32,778 432,178

8,86,400 8,83,874 —2,526

R. . . . . . 54,600
A..1 (b) (D).—Directorate of Rationing and
Distribution—
0. . . . N 1,51.800}

R. . . o . 16,900

1,68,500 1,68,300 —200




Grant No. 37.—Extraordinary Charges—contd. 279

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
Ppriation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major Head *63—Extraordinary Charges”—contd.
A,—CHARGES IN INDIA—conid.
A.-1--Miscellaneous—conid.
A.-1 (b).—Food—concld.

A.-1 (b) (E).—Calcutta (including Industrial
Area) Rationing—

Charged— ' Rs. )
8. . . . . . 200 200 225 +25
Voted—
o.. . . . 1,18,83,000)

-

1,17,82,200 1,17,69,3¢1  —12,859
R.. . . . . —80800)

A.-1 (b) (F)..—Town Rationing—

0. . . . . 520200
4,17,700  4,19,228 +1,528

e

R.. . . . .-—102500)

A.-1 (b) (G).—District Distribution—
0. . . . . . 15,44,6000

R.. . . . . 4,82100)

20,26,600  20,21,883 —4,717

-

A.-1 (b) (H).—Directorate of Transportation—
0. . . . . . 81,35,400)

R.. . . . . 1,83,000

33,18,400 34,41,028 41,22,628

A.-1 (b) (J).—Directorate of Storage—

Charged—

8. . . . B . 1,300 1,300 1,230 —~—70
Voted—

0. . . . . . 13,63,5600

8. . . . . . 2,82,000 17,64,600  17,36,812 —27,688
R. . . . . . 1,19,000

A.-l.(b) (X).—Inspection Branch—
0. . . . . . 3,64,400

3,38,800 3,39,440 <+ 640
R. . . . . . =25,600
A.-1 (c).—Supplies—
A.-1 (c) (A).—Becretariat—
0. . . . . 2,48,100
1,69,400 1,70,375 +975

Ree . . . . =T78700




280 Grant No. 37.—Extraordinary Charges—contd.

Final Grant Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs.. Rs. Ras.

Major Head **63.—Extraordinar Charges’’—concld.
A.—CHARGES IN mm—wmiz.

A..1.—Miscellaneous—coneld.
A.-1 (c).—Supplies—concld.
A.-1 (¢) (B).—Directorate of Consumers’
Goods—
Charged . . . . . . . 328 +328
Voted— " Res.
0. . 6,93,3001
R. . . . . . 2,900 )
A.bl (c) (C).—Directorate of Textiles—

ross—
0. . . . . . 8,03,600

6,96,200 6,93,610 —2,590

6,50,800 6,35,843 —15,157
R. . . . . . —1,52,800

Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto.—

R. . . . . . —17,200 —17,200 —17,180 +20
A.-1 (¢) (D).—District Distribution—
0. . . . . . 17,35,000)
11,82,200 11,77,342 —4,858

R. . . . . . —5,62,800
A.-1 (e).—Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme—
R. .

. . . . 5,305 5,305 5,288 —17
A.-1(f).—Loss on sale of subsidised food—
0. . . . . . 69,00,000

8. . . . . . 80,62,000 1,51,27,695 . —1,51,27,595
R. . . . . . 1,685,695

Col. 4.—Due to non-adjustment of losses during the year owing to delay in the compilation
of the Profit and Loss Acoounts.

A.-1 (g)—Sugar Transit Insurance Scheme—-
O. . . . . . 2,000

R.. . . . . —2,000

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation— '
R. Gross . o . . 98,600 98,600 .. —98,600
R. Deductions . . . —98,600 —98,600 . 498,600
ToTaLs—
Charged . . . N . 14,000 13,104 —3896
Voted—
Gross . . . . 5,17,94,000 3,65,70,673 —1,52,23,427

Deductions . . . . . —1044,000 —10,78,981  —34,981
Net . . . . o . . 5,07,60,000 3,54,91,692 —1,52,568,408




Grant No. 37.—Extraordinary Charges—concld. 281

REVIEW.

In the charged section a supplementary appropriation of Rs. 14,000 was
provided against which the expenditure was Rs. 13,104 resulting in a saving of
Rs. 896. In the voted section the original grant of Rs. 4,17,04,000 was
augmented to Rs. 5,07,60,000 by a supplementary grant of Rs. 90,46,000
against which the expenditure was Rs. 3,564,91,692 resulting in a saving of
Rs. 1,52,58,408. The sub-head A.-1(f) contributed to the bulk of the saving.

2. Athough the Profit and Loss Accounts of Police Grainshops from
1948-49 to 1950-51 have been received it has not been possible to effect
the necessary adjustment of loss in respect of these for want of information
from Government regarding the apportionment of the loss debitable to the
Union Government. No Profit and Loss Accounts from 1951-52 onwards
have been received inspite of repeated reminders.

3. Due to burglary four Government stores suffered a loss of Rs. 4,273.
Police investigation proved ineffective in finding out the stolen properties
or in apprehending the culprits. The burglaries could occur because of
negligence on the part of five durwans attached to the various stores. But
it was possible to realise a sum of Rs. 125 only representing the outstanding
dues of three out of the five durwans. The entire balance of Rs. 4,148 had
to be written off under orders of Government.

4. The following commodities of an aggregate value of Rs. 2,640 were
stolen or found short on the days noted against each from different Govern-
ment godowns :—

Date of theft or
: Name of the .
detection of the Weight. Value.
shortage. commodity.
1 2 3 4
Rs.
i 30th April, 1949 Wheat 12 mds. 8 seers 223
2, 25th August, 1949 Rioce 18 mds. 297
s, 8th September, 1949 Wheat 20 mds. 36 seers 358
4. 31st August, 1949 Rice 32 mds. 528
5. 14th July, 1949 Rice 33 mds. 13 seers 550
6. 18th July, 1949 Flour 29 mds. 24 seers 684

ToraL . Rs. 2,640

In respect of the cases (1), (2), (5) and (6) Police investigation proved
ineffectual in finding out the stolen properties or in apprehending the
culprits. As a result of departmental enquiries the night guards on duty
in the first two cases who were found negligent of their duties were dismissed
or discharged from Giovernment services, while in the other cases no Govern-
ment servant wag held responsible for the loss.

The case referred to at item (3) above was declared by the Police as false
and that at item (4) (which was one of detection of shortage in course of
monthly verification of stock) as doubtful. In departmental enquiries the
night guards and chowkidars were held responsible for the loss and dis-
charged from Government service.

The amounts involved have been written off by Government.



282 Grant No. 38.—Pre-partition Payments.

See also the Audit Report.
Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head *'64-C.—Pre-partition Payments”.
B.—(CLAIMS PASSED BY THE APPLICATION COMMITTEE—
Rs.
o. . . . e . 17,00,000
98,000 97,845 —166
R. . . . . —16,02,000
C.—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES—
0.. . . . . 1,00,000
R. . . . . . —1,00,000
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. . . . . . 17,02,000 17,02,000 . —17,02,000
ToTAL . 18,00,000 97,845 —~17,02,156

REVIEW.

The saving of Rs. 17,02,155 in the grant was due to smaller payment
of Pre-partition dues of contractors in consequence of some of the claims
passed by the Application Committee being attached by orders of courts.,
“The surrender of Rs. 17,02,000 reduced the saving to Rs. 156.



Grant No. 39.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme. 283

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 . 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

‘Major Head “XLVI-A.—Receipts from Road and Water
Transport Schemes”.
A.—WORKING EXPENSES—

A..1.--State Transport Service in Caleutta and
surrounding areas—

A.-1 (1).—Direction—
A.-1 (1) (a).—Pay of Officers— Ras.
0. . . . . . 48,750

R. . . . . . 4,350
A.-1(1) (b).—-Pay of Establishment— * ; N

0. . . . . 1,83960)
1,30,500  1,35,009 +4,599
R.. . . . . —b3460)

53,100 58,830 +3,730

A.-1 (1) (c).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . 1,31,240

1,00,000 1,00,482 +482
R.. . . . . —31,240
A.-1 (1) (d).—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 70,400
34,400 27,017 —17,383

R. . . . . . —36,000
Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due to outstanding bills not paid in full during the year.

For rounding—
0. . . . . . —350
Ro. . .« . . 350 . v "
A.-1 (2).—Operation—
A.-1 (2) (a).—Pay of Officers—
o .

.. . . . 91,500
59,000 52,214 —86,786
R. . . . . . —32,600

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward due to arrear leave salary of an officer not paid
«during the year.
A.-1 (2) (b).—Pay of Esta.bhshment—
0. . . . . 19,69,000)
+  13,94,000 13,65,362 ~—28,638
R. . . . . . —b5,65,000 |

A.-1 (2) (c).—Allowanoes, honomua, etc —
0.

} 8,87,000 8,84,144 —2,856
R. . . . . . —4,48,000

A.-1 (2) (d).—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 50,71,600

43,27,700 41,560,394 —1,77,30 6

R. . . . . . —17,43,900 .




284 Grant No. 89.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme—contd.

. Final Grant Actual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head “XLVI-A.—Recsipts trom Road and Water Rs. Rs. Rs.

Transport 8chemes”—conid.
A.—WoRkING ExpENSES—conid.

A.-1.—S8tate Transport Service in Calcutta and
surrounding areas—concld.

A.-1 (2).—Operation—concld.
A.-1 (2) (¢).—Other Miscellaneous Charges—

Charged— Rs.

o. . . . . . 7,62,000
6,72,000 3,08,066 —3,63,93¢4
R. . . . . . —90,000

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of interest charges owing to delay in the compilation of pro forma
accounts.

Voted—
0. . . . . . 16,86,0001

Re. . . . .—186000)

15,00,000 8,37,160 —6,62,840

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of the contribution to the Depreciation Reserve Fund for reasons
stated ‘under (e) Charged.

A.-1 (2) (f).—Renewals and Replacements . 2,560,000 . —2,50,000

Col. 4.—Non-adjustment within the year for want of information.

A.-1 (2) (g).—Deduct—Amount  transferred
from Depreciation Reserve Fund . . —2,50,000 . +2,50,000

Col. 4.—Same as under A.-1 (2) (f).
For rounding—
0. . . . . —-100}
Ro. . . . . 100 " " ”
A.-2.—Bus Service in Cooch Behar—

A.-2 (1).—Direction—
0. . . . . . 24,200}

R. . . . . . —1,200

23,000 22,145 —855

A.-2 (2).—Operation—
0. . . . . . 4,26,600

3,907,721 3,82,561 —15,160
R. . . . . . —28,779




@rant No. 39.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme—contd, 280

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Mead “XLVI-A.—Receipts from Road and Rs. Ras. Ras.
Water Transport Schemes” —concld.
A.—WoRKING EXPENSRS—concld.
A.-2.—Bus Service in Cooch Behar—concid.
For rounding— Ras.
0. . . . . . 300
Re. . . . . —30 ' ' B

Torar—'‘ XLVI-A.—RECEIPTS ¥ROM ROAD AND
Warsr TRANSPORT SOHEMES—WORKINGEXPEN-

s. .’_
Charged—
0. . . . . .« 7,62,000
2 90.00 6,72,000 3,08,066 —3,63,93¢
N . . . . —90,000
Voted—

0. . . . . 1,10,28,000
89,06,421 80,13,408 —8,93,013
R. . . . . —21,21,579

.

Major Head *‘82-B. --Capital Outiay on Road and
VAVahr Ttl:ansport Schemes outside the Revenue
ecount”—

B.—CAPITAL QUTLAY ON STATE TRANSPORT SERVIOE—

B (i).—Passenger Bus Service—
B (i) (a).—Cost of Buses—
- 0.. . . . . 27,17,000

R. . . . . . —8,45,300

Col. 4.—Non-payment of outstanding bills pending settlement of some disputes re'ating
to the fulfilment of the conditions of the agreement.

B (i) (6).—Cost of Land and Buildings—
0. . . . . . 16,00,000

R. . . . . —11,68,000

18,71,700 14,24,602 —4,47,108

4,32,000 1,68,480 —2,63,511

Col. 4.—Mainly work not undertaken with in the year, as anticipated.

B (i) (¢).—Furuniture . . . . . 50,000 22,897 —27,102
Col. 4.—Mainly smaller purchase due to non-receipt of requisitions from different sections
in time.
B (i) (d).—Plant and Machinery—
0. . . . . . 2,775,000
75,000 45,713 —29,287
R. . . . . . —2,00,000

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward due to outstanding bills not paid in full during
the year.

79 AGWB/54. 23




286 Grant No. 39.- Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme —concld.

—

Final Grant Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—<,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Major Head **82-B.—Capital Outlay on Road and Rs. Rs Ras.
Water Transport Schemes outside the Revenue
Account-—concld. B
B.—CaPITAL OUTIAY ON STATE TRANSPORT
BERVIOE—concld.
B (i).—Passenger Bus Service—concld.
) Rs.
B (i) (¢).—Toola and-Jmplemonts—.
.. . . . . 75,000
20,000 17,760 —2,240
R. . . ' e . —b56,000
Col. 4.—Same as under B (i) (d).
B (ii).—Bus Service in Cooch Behar—
0. . . . . . 5,065,000
R.. . . . —5,05,000 o ”
Torar—Masor Heap 82-B"
0. . . . 52,22,0007)
24,48,700 16,79,451 —7,69,249
R. . . . —27,73.300
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropria-
tion—
Charged— :
R. . . . . . 90,000 90,000 . —90,000
Voted—
R. . . . . . 48,04,870 48,094,879 —48,94,879
ToTALS—
Charged . . . . . . 7,62,000 3,08,066 —4,53,934
Voted—
Gross . . . . . . 1,65,00,000 96,92,859 —68,07,141
Deductions . . . . . —2,50,000 .e +2,60,000
Net . . . . . . . 1,62,50,000 96,92,859 —865,67,141

. -

REVIEW.

Due to surrender of Rs. 90,000 the saving of Rs. 4,563,934 in the charged
appropriation was reduced to Rs. 3,63,934. In the voted section the surrender
of Rs. 48,94,879 reduced the saving of Rs. 65,567,141 to Rs. 16,62,262.

2. The pro forma accounts of the State Transport Services in Calcutta and
surrounding areas and the State Transport Services in (Cooch Behar for
1952-53 could not be checked and certificd for incorporation in the Appro-
priation Accounts as the accounts were not received in time.



Appropriation No. 7.—Charges on account of 287

Motor Vehicles Acts—Charged.
*
Final Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs
Major Head **12.—Charges on Account of Motor
Vehicles Acts”.
C.—CoMPENSATION TO LooAL Bopims, ete. . ° . - 4,50,000 4,50,000 .o

ToTAL . 4,50,000 4,50,000 .

N.B.—The expenditure represents the compensation paid to the Corporation of Caloutta
under the Motor Vehicles Tax Act.

28a



288 Appropriation No. 9.—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are

Final* Actual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4

Major Head *“17.—Interest on works for which Capital
Accounts are kept”’.

A.—IBRIGATION WORKS . . . . . 8,76,000 8,73,627 —~2,478

B.—NavicatioN, EMBANEMENT AND DBAINAGE 3,06,000 3,05,776 —22¢
WORKS,

ToraL . . . 11,82,000  11,79,303 —2,697

Nore.—The expenditure under this head is a pro forma adjustment to show the interest
liabilities on irrigation capital expenditure. The corresponding credit is taken under the receipt
head “XX.—Interest” in respect of interest on capital outlay incurred before the lst April,
1837 and under *‘22.—Interest on Debt and other Obligations™ by means of a deduct entry in
respect of interest on subsequent outlay. (See Sub-head D.-1 of Grant No. 11 on page 81.)

'Tke interest for the year 1952-563 was oaloulated at the rate of 4 per cent. per annum.



Appropriation No. 12.—Appropriation for Reduction

289
or Avoidance of Debt—Charged.
. Final Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ¢23.—Appropriation for Reduction or
Avoidance of Debt”.

Sixgve Foxp—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 13,32,000
10,69,500 10,69,500
R. . . N . —2,62,500

D¥PREOIATION FUND—
R. . . B . . 2,62,600 2,62,5600 2,62,600

Toran . 13,32,000 13,32,000

Nors.—The expenditure under this head represents contribution to the sinking and the

depreciation funds in respect of loans raised in the open market during 1951-62.



290 Appropriation No, 41.—Public Debt—Charged.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Aotual Excess -
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

A.—DEsr Ra1sep 1§ INp1a—
A..]I.—Floating Debt—
A.-II(2).—~Other Floating Loans—  Ra.
0. .« .« . 1,00,00,0007 .
» 1,02,33,761 1,32,55,416 +30,21,655

B. .« .« « . 23371)

Col. 4.—Larger ropayment of cash credit advanoes taken from the Imperial Bank of India

to finance procurement operations.
A.-1I1.—Loaxs FRoM THE UNION GOVEENMENT—

0. . . . . . 42,14,000
39,80,239  39,80,179 —60
R.. . . . . —2,33,761

ToraL . . . 1,42,14,000 1,72,35,595 +-30,21,695

REVIEW

The expenditure exceeded the final appropriation by Rs. 30,21,595
The excess was contributed by sub-head A.-II(2).



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading. 291

See also the Audit Report.
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. E‘%;erl:i!i- SE.?::B;i.
ure.
1 2 3 ¢
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “85A.—Capital Outlay on State Schemes
of Government Trading”.

A.~—GRAIN PURCHASE SCHEMES—
A.-1.—Cost of purchase of grains—

Rs.
0. . . . . 62,65,09,000
61

R.. . . . =—1,368000)

Col. 4.—Mainly due to lower procurcment of food-grains in distriots (Rs. 83,00,000), non-
adjustment of the cost of grains supplied to (1) Police Force (Rs. 1,55,00,000) and (2) to
othor Government servants (Re. 23,00,000).

,01,41,000 58,38,31,630 —2,63,09,370

A.-2.—Advances—

0.. . . . . 80,50,000)
+  91,00,000 98,85,200 <7,85,200
R. . . . . . 50,000
Col. 4.—Due to omission to provide funds.
A.-3.—Suspense—

(a) Credit—
0.. . . . =—1,26,75,000)
%—1,68,00,000 —1,76,14,249 —8,14,249
R.. . . .  —41,25000)

Col. 4.—Maiinly due to larger transaction than anticipated.
(b) Debit—
0. . 1,26.75,0001
1,68,00,000 1,756,07,628 +-7,07,628
41,265,000 J

R. . .
Col. 4.—Same as under A.-3(a).
A.-4.—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on

Capital Account—
(2) Repayment of Advances—

. . . —173,25,000
—1,79,59,000 —74 +1,79,58,926
R. . . . . ——1,06,34,000
Col. 4.—Non-adjustment of losses due to delay in the compilation of the Profit and Loas
Accounts.
(d) Othe:- ftoceil.)ts— ) . ,09,00,000
—60,61,73,000 —60,63,75,140 —2,02,140
R.. . «. . +37,27,000 )
A.-5.—Deduct—Capital expenditure financed
f rdinary revenues-—
o 0O. .&ry . . . —89,00,000
—1,79,59,000 —74 41,79,568,926
R. . . . =—1,0,69000

Col. 4.—Same as under A.-4(s}.




292 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

—

Aotual Exocess{

Major Head and Bub-head. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.'
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

Major Head “85A.—Capital Outlay on 8tate Schemes
of Government Trading”.—concld.

A.—GRAIN PurcHASE SoEEMES—conCld.

A.-8,—Deduct—Receipts from other Governments,
Departments, eto.—.
Rs.

0. . . . . —2,56,65,000)
—10,45,000 —40,13,670 —29,68,670
R. . . . . 2,46,10,000
Ool. 4.—Due to additional amount of subsidy received from the Government of India which
could not be anticipated.
A..7.—Add—Surcharge collected with sale pro-
ceeds for improvement of village roads in heavy

procurement areas transferred to revenne
receipts under XXXIX.—Civil Works—

R. . . . . . 4,981,000 4,91,000 . —4,91,000

Col. 4,—Non-adjustment of expenditure incurred by the Works and Buildings Department
on improvement of village roads in heavy procurement areas,

OrasR MISOELLANEOUS SCHEMBs—

B.-1, ~Cost of Purchase—
0. . . . . 6,57,85,000

2,52,60,000 2,52,62,813 +2,813
R. . . . —4,05,25,000

B.-2.—Advances . . . o . . 1,00,000 5,000 —095,200
Col. 4.—8ee paragraph 2 of the Review.
B.-3.—Buspenso—
(a) Credit . . . . . . —6,00,000 —16,45,564 —10,46,664
Col. 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
(b) Debit . . . . . . 6,00,000  13,77,888 4-7,77,888
Col, 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

B.-4.—Deduct—Reoeipts and Recoveries on Capi-
tal Account—

(a) Repayment of Advances . . . —176,000 . -+ 175,000
Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.

(b) Other Receipts—
0. . . . . —6,65,29,000

—2,74,05,000 '—2,77,20,342 —8,15,342
R. .. 3,91,24,000




Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 298

Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—,
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
Rs.
R. Gross . . 5,63,52,000 5,63,52,000 .. —5,63,52,000
R. Deductions . —4,57,68,000 — 4,57,68,000 .o 4,57,68,000
TForar—
Gross «+ . o+« + « o . 70,14,44,000 61,86,10,246 —8,28,33,754
Deductions . . . . . . ~—171,63,84,000—863,81,09,300+-7,82,74,700
Net . . . . . . . 1*—1,94,99,054 —1,94,99,056

*The net amount required originally being a msnus quentity, a nominal grant of Re. { was
voted by the Legislative Assembly.

REviEW

_The actual recoveries exceeded the actual expenditure by Rs. 1,94,99,054
against the estimated excess recovery of Rs. 1,49,40,000 which was
increased to Rs. 2,565,24,000 as a result of surrender of Rs. 1,05,84,000.

2. The explanations of variations in respect of the sub-heads B-2, B-3(a),
B-3(b)and B-4 (a) could not be incorporated in the apprepriation accounts as
the same were not furnished by the controlling officer. :

3. State Trading

The following schemes were in operation during the year 1952-53 and the
expenditure incurred therefor was booked under the head ““ 85A.—Capital
Outlay on State Schemes of Government Trading” :—

(i) Grain Purchase Scheme—
(a) Purchase of Foodgrains other than wheat.
() Purchase of Wheat and Wheat products.
(¢) Supply of Food stuffs at concession rates to Government servanis

(i1) Other Miscellaneous Schemes—
(a) Purchase of Sugar.
(b) Purchase of Iraqui dates.
(c) Distribution of toned milk in Calcutta.
(d) Manufacture and supply of butter.



294 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

Grain Purchase Schemes.—The object of these schemes is to purchase and
stock large quantities of food grains, such as Rice, Paddy, Wheat and Wheat
Products with a view to their equitable distribution by sale to the public at
controlled rates and to certain classes of Government servants at concessional
Tates,

_ Other Muscellaneous Schemes.—The Scheme for the purchase of sugar was
introduced with the object of its controlled distribution to the public through
ration shops.

The scheme for the purchase of Iraqui dates was introduced with a view
to providing the public with a supplement to their rations of rice and atfa.
The scheme for the distribution of toned milk in Calcutta is similarly meant
to ensure the supply of un-adulterated milk to the public at controlled rates.

The scheme for the manufacture and supply of butter has been started
for supply of butter to one Hospital.

Accounting procedure.—No change has been brought about in the account-
ing procedure. As in the past, each scheme has been accounted for under
the following sub-heads (with suitable additions to and modifications of the
existing heads where necessary) opened within the Capital Accoun} :—

(1) Cost of Purchase.

(2) Advance.

(3) Suspense (Personal Deposits).

(4) Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on Capital Account.

(0) Deduct—Capital expenditure financed from ordinary revenues.
(6) Deduct—Recoveries from other Governments, Departments, etc.

(7) Add—Surcharge collected with sale proceeds for improvement of
village roads in heavy procurement areas transferred to revenue
receipts.

When a scheme is worked without the aid of advances, the expenditure is
debited to head (1). When advances are granted and personal ledger accounts
opened for working the scheme, the advances are debited to head (2), by corres-
ponding credit to head (3). The subsequent incomings and outgoings relating
to personal ledger accounts also appear under head (3). All recoveries in-
cluding repayment of advances and ultimate profits, if any, are accounted for
under head (4) and all losses, under head (1). At the end of the year, the
losses are charged off to revenue against head (5). Head (6) is designed to
accommodate the receipts on account of recoveries due from other Govern-
ment departments for value of rationed commodities supplied from the
District Officers’ grainshops as also those on account of subsidy paid by the
Central Government on imported food grains.

Surcharge collected with the sale proceeds of rice and paddy remains
merged as Capital receipts under head (4), while the actual expenditure in-
curred by the Works and Buildings Department on improvement of village
roads in heavy procurement areas against the collected surcharge, is trans-
ferred af the end of the year for adjustment under head (7).



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 295

The charges for establishment employed on these schemes except those
connected with the supply of food stuffs at concessional rates to Government
servants and distribution of toned milk in Calcutta are adjusted under the
head “ 63.—Extraordinary charges in India—Miscellaneous--““ Food . The
expenditure on the rest of the schemes is debited to the Capital Head.

The net expenditure on schemes (i) and (ii) as booked in the Capital Account,
amounted to Rs. (—) 1,67,78,849 and Rs. (—-) 27,20,205 respectively. The
minus expenditure was due to the total reduction of capital expenditure under
(4) mentioned above being in excess of the gross expenditure in connection
with the schemes adjusted under (i) and (ii) above.

4, The following kinds of losses came to notice in course of central audit :—

Rice and Paddy.
(i) Loss tn Storage.— 6,288 Mds. 7 srs. 1 ch. of paddy and 4,332 Mds. 21 srs..

of rice were lost while in storage in Government godowns. Money values of
the losses of paddy and rice amounting to Rs. 53,858 and Rs, 71,300 respec-
tively were written off under the orders of competent authorities.

(ii) Loss in transit.—36,962 Mds. 9 srs. 11 chs. of rice valued at Rs. 5,26,643
and 20,751 Mds. 38 srs. 8 chs. of paddy valued at Rs. 2,04,127 were lost while
in transit by road and railways. Out of the losses Rs. 3,07,288 on account of
rice and Rs. 1,19,207 on account of paddy were received from railways as
compensation and Rs. 1,03,064 and Rs. 82,330 written off by competent
authority. The balance amounts of Rs. 1,16,201 and Rs. 2,690 await adjust-
ment.

(iii) Loss due to misappropriation.—285 Mds. of paddy valued at-
Rs. 4,863 including incidental charges was reported to have been misappropri-
ated. The case is still under investigation.

Wheat and Wheat Products.

(i) Loss n transit.—10,687 Mds. 38 srs. 5 chs. of wheat and wheat products-
valued at Rs. 2,05,696 were lost while in transit by road and railways. Out
of the total loss a sum of Rs. 41,671 was realised from railways as compen--
sation and Rs. 354 written off by Government. The balance of Rs. 1,63,671

awaits regularisation.

(ii). Loss due to deterioration.— 480 Mds. of wheat in 196 bags valued at
Rs. 8,766 deteriorated in quality due to capsization of boat. Government
orders regarding recovery to be made from the carrying contractor is awaited.

(iii) Loss due to theft.—Government suffered loss of Rs. 1,399 and
Rs. 1,043 respectively on account of theft of 65 Mds. 37 srs. of wheat and wheat
products and 28 Mds. 28 srs. of sugar. Against the loss of 8 Mds. of sugar
amounting to Rs. 295 a sum of Rs. 73 was recovered and Rs. 222 written off’

by Government. The balance awaits adjustment.



296 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

b. The local test-audit of the expenditure on the purchase and distribution
of foodgrains (Rice and Paddy) during the year 1951-52 disclosed the
following irregularities :—

(@) Shortages in transst.

Commodity. Quantity. Value.

Bag. Md. sr. Ra.

{i) Shortages during transit by lorries from the
Government Food Depots in Calcutta to the
Depots in the Extended Rationing Areas, in excess

of the permissible limit allowable to carrying Rice — 101-28 1,640
oontractors.
{ii) Short receipt of entire bag loads of commodities Rice 160 326-34 5,870

during transit by boat from the district to Calcutta,
Paddy 195 340-35 3,587

No penal recoveries for the shortages leviable against the contractors in terms of their agree-
meonts have so far been enforced.

{iii) Loss of four entire boat loads of commodities Paddy 1600 2378-0 24,872
which did not reach destination.

In two cases, the responsibility has been fixed on the
contractors and recoveries for the shortages leviable
against them in terms of their agreements have been
ordered. No final action has been reported in the

remaining two cases.
(iv) Short receipts of entire bug loads of commodities Rice 64 1410 2,974
during transit by railway to a Government Food '

Depot.

No recoveries have been made uptil now from the
parties responsible for the loss.

(b) Shortage sn Food Department Depots.

Commodity. Quantity.  Value.

Pieces.
(i) Shortages in the stock of empty gunnies with Stock- Gunnies 58,123 43,598
holders.
Mds. srs. chs.

(ii) Godown shortages in the Government Food Rice 14,629-11.-0 2,356,807
Depots at Calcutta and Siliguri during 1951-62.

Paddy  4,885-13-0 50,685



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 29T

The shortages have not been regularised either by recovery or by write-off
under the orders of the competent authority.

(¢) Rice procured from overseas or from other States, which was to be
sold on a ‘no loss, no profit’ basis to the Bulk Allottees for consumption
outside the rationed areas, was sold to some Bulk Allottees or issued to con-
sumers within the rationed areas at a much lower rate, viz., wholesale selling
rate for Aman rice (other than fine) resulting in considerably heavy losses
as shown below :—

Selling rate
on a ‘ no loss
Commodity. Quantity. no profit’ Rate at Amount of
basis—(a) which sold. loss.
Purchase
rate per md.(b)
Md. Rs. a. p. Ra.
Sale to Bulk Allottees. Rs. 16-2 per
md. (being
(i) Burma Fine Rice . . 2463910 0 27 0 O(a) the whole- 2,867,952
sale selling
(ii) Punjab Rice . . . 28,600 4 0 21 0 O(a) rate for 1,39,864
. Aman rice
(iii) U. P. Rice . . ., 10,240 11 0 22 14 O (a) in the rationed 69,122
areas).
(iv) Deleted . . .
Sale in Rationed areas.
(v) Punjabrice . . . 75630 0 0 21 0 O(a) 3,68,690
(vi) Deleted.

Government orders regularising the losses have not been issued yet.

It was suggested by Government that it might be presumed that Govern-
ment subsidised the sale of the stocks procured from outside the State since
the sale was made at selling rates fixed according to the quality of stock under-
orders of Government. Audit, however, holds the view that regard being
had to the fact that sales to Bulk Allottees for consumption outside the rationed
areas were t0 be made on a ‘ no loss no profit ’ basis, losses on such sales as
well as those on sales in the rationed areas could have been avoided if the rice
were sold to the Bulk Allottees for consumption outside the rationed areas.
Special orders of Government need be issued to regularise the position.

Loss on sale of rice in Rationed Areas at a subsidised rate under Government
orders.

(d) The subsidisation of the sale of 1,93,400 mds. of Burma fine rice (pur-
chased at Rs. 26-4 per md.) in Calcutta and the Extended Rationing Areas
at Rs. 16-2 per md. under orders of Government resulted in a loss of

Rs. 16,72,674.



298  Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

Exzress expenditure incurred due to deliveries from Depots other thun those nearest
to destinations.

Deliveries of rice were made to the godowns of a Bulk Allottec from distant
Government Food Depots in preference to depots nearest to the destinationss
"This has resulted in an avoidable excess expenditure of Ra. 40,008.

It has heen stated by Government that suitable steps have been taken by
them to minimise such avoidable expenditure.

6. A local test audit of the expenditure incurred on the purchase and
distribution of wheat, wheat products and allied foodgrains for the year 1951-52
disclosed the following irregularities :—

(a) A total quantity of 7,71,970 mds. and 27 srs. of overseas wheat and
wheat-products (cleared from 12 ships), as detailed below was sent from docks
to Government Food Depots. But, out of this, only 7,68,145 mds. 10 srs.
.and 8 chs. was acknowledged by the Depots. There was, thus, a shortage of
-3,825 mds. 16 srs. and 8 chs., valued at Rs. 68,858 (approximately).

Quantity. Mode of Conveyance.
1,81,932 mds. and 23 srs. . . . . . . . By rail.
1,02,36G6 mds. 2 srs. and 8 chs. . . . . . . By rail.cum-lorry,
4,87,072 mds, 1 sr. and 8 chs. . . . . . . . By lorry.

In the case of the stock carried by the transport contractor by lorry directly
from the docks to the depot, the trucks along with the load were weighed at
both ends. There is, therefore, no reason why the contractor should not be
held liable for any shortage and called upon to make it good, even though the
percentage of shortage be within the permissible limit fixed by Government
in this regard. In fact, there is no justification at all for prescribing a per-
missible limit in such cases, where the truck is weighed at both ends and no
handling is involved.

In cases of shortage which occurred during transit by railway, or where
transhipment and handling of stock were involved it is necessary to investigate
into each such case of shortage and assess the responsibility of the persons
through whose negligence the shortage occurred. 1f, however, no responsibility
can be fixed, each such case of shortage should be regularised under
orders of Government. Orders for either recovery or write-off in these cases
have not yet been passed by Government.

(b) It was found that out of the stock of wheat and wheat-products received
from 47 ships and sent to Government Food Depots, 289 bags did not reach
the destination. These contained about 607 mds. 12 srs. of wheat, worth
approximately Rs. 10,675.

It has been stated by Government that out of these 289 bags, claims for
109 bags had been made but were repudiated by Railways, a claim in respect
of 71 bags was pending with them and the loss of 109 bags was under investiga-
tion. ' :

With regard to the claims preferred against but repudiated by the Railways,
it has been stated that the claims bave been rejected by Railways on the ground



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 299

o < e

that since the consignments were received at destination from the forwarding
station in seals-in-tact wagons, which were passed over the Port Commissioners
weigh-bridge prior to despatch and the weights thus found were shown in

the invoices (Railway receipts) it is evident that invoiced weights were
correctly received.

The reasons given by the Railways for rejecting the claims lead one to the
conclusion that either the bags were not put into the wagon at the forwarding
station by the officer responsible for the despatch, or, the bags were removed
at the destination station and were not accounted for in the depot stock account.
In either case the officer concerned cannot but be held responsible for the loss.
No action has, however, been taken by Government to assess the responsibility
for the loss and effect its recovery from the person or persons at fault. A

With regard to the cases stated to have been under investigation, no orders
of Government regarding the recovery or write-off of the amounts involved
have been received. '

(¢) Against a total quantity of 3,617 mds. and 35 srs. of wheat received
from a certain ship (date of arrival---14th September 1951) no acknowledgment
of actual receipt in the Government Food Depots was available for 3,107
mds. and 17 srs.  The approximate value of the shortage is Rs. 57,099.

It has been stated by Government that wheat received from that ship was
despatched in 7 wagons, out of which only one wagon containing 215 bags was
received by the Government Food Depot and the other six wagons containing
1,315 bags did not reach the destination at all but were reported to have been
diverted to Bihar and contents thereof received by that State.

1t has been stated by Government that a claim for Rs, 47,548 has been
preferred against the Railways for the necessary amount.

The actual recovery from the Railways has not yet been reported to audit.

(d) In some consignments of wheat and wheat-products despatched from
the central Stock Depots to districts there was a loss of more than 2 per cent.
during transit. The total loss on this account amounted to 5,372 mds. and
28 srs. valued approximately at Rs. 1,13,603.

A sum of Rs. 3,000 only had so far been realised against the above loss.

A general review of the Daily Statement of Receipts of a Government
Food Depot outside Calcutta showed a shortage of 159 bags of wheat and wheat-
products of the approximate value of Rs. 17,137.

It has been stated by Government that the responsibility for preferring
and pursuing claims lay with the consignees and that no information in this
regard was available from the records of the Controller of Finance.

As the consignees in these cases were all Government servants and as it is
the duty of the Controller of Finance to link despatches with receipts, it follows
logically that he has also the duty of watching whether timely action is taken
at the other end, with regard to all consignments that are received short. In
the circumstances the Controller of Finance cannot be relieved of the respon-
sibility for watching whether timely and proper action is taken by the con-
signees concerned.

(¢e) In some other consignments 426 entire bag-loads of wheat and wheat-
products disappeared while in transit from Caicutta to districts. The total



300 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading;contd.

weight of bags which did not reach the destination would roughly be 852 mds-
of the approximate value of Rs. 19,147. The total shortage, including the
shortage found in bags which reached their destination was 1,852 mds. valued
approximately Rs. 40,499.

It has been stated by Government that out of these 426 bags claims for 96
bags were preferred against the Railways, and that, in respect of the balance,
which related to despatches to various sub-divisional Centres, the matter was
under investigation.

The final result of the claims pending against the Railways has not been
intimated.

Due to prolonged or defective storage a total quantity of 3,175 mds. and
4 srs. of wheat, wheat-products and allied foodgrains of the approximate value
of Rs. 61,202 was declared as  Bad Stock .

Out of this stock, 1,312 mds. and 36 srs. related to the godowns under
the Director of Storage, which was accounted for as follows :—

Mds. Sr. Ch.
(i) By transfer to *‘ Good Stock ” . . . . . . 260 32 0
(i) By sale at reduced rate for composting . . . . . 706 12 4
(iii) Invisible loss . . . . . . . . . 186 27 12
(iv) Stock awaiting disposal . . . . . . . 159 4 0
T 1312 36 0

No account regarding the balance, which related to the godowns under the
Director of Rationing and Distribution, was furnished by Government.

It was stated by Government that investigation as to the reasons for de-
terioration and fixing up responsibility for the loss were usually done in res-
pect of all deteriorated stocks, but on the point, whether this stock was sub-
jected to such investigation or not, Government made no remarks.

No orders have been passed by Government directing recovery or sanction-
ing write-off of the value of the loss resulting from this deterioration.

A total sum of Rs. 12,085 has been long due from thirty one carrying con-
tractors for short delivery, demurrage and unloading charges.

Government stated that recoveries had not been effected as the contractors
had made certain representations and the matter was under consideration.

Th» matter has been outstanding for a long time and some of the items
relate to stock carried as far back as in 1950. Expeditious settlement of the
casas is therefore called for.

One of the Bulk Allottees in Calcutta was, on numerous occasions, supplied
with wheat and wheat-products from a Government Food Depot, other than
the one nearest to the destination. This involved Government in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 8,126 in'the shape of transport charges.

It was stated by Government that reasons of administrative convenience
far out-weighed the extra cost involved and that this defect in the system of



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 301

administration had been discovered sometime back and steps taken to remedy
it.

On verification of the actual balance of stock in the Food Depots in
Caloutta and in godowns in the districts on 31st March, 1952, the stock (good
quality) of wheat, wheat-products and allied foodgrains was found short of the

book balance by 7,646 mds. and 20 srs. The value of the shortage was approxi-
mately Rs. 1,63,720.

It was further noticed that the shortage in some of the stacks in the godowns
of the Government Food Depots in Calcutta was higher than 5 per cent. of the
stock handled, going up to 7-16 per cent. in one case. In the godowns outside
Calcutta the shortage was as high as 3-88 per cent. of the stock handled in one
sub-division and 5-15 per cent. of the stock handled in another.

Reasons for these heavy shortages and the action taken thereon, bave not
been reported.

7. A local test-check of the transactions relating to procurement in the
various districts and sub-divisions during the year 1951-52 revealed the follow-
ing irregularities : _

(1) The account records of cash were not properly maintained in some of the
districts.

(i) The values of the godown shortages of various commodities over the

permissible limit, were neither realised from the persons responsible for storage
nor written off.

(iii) Losses in transit of foodgrains were in some cases very heavy but no
recovery of the cost was made from carrying contractors.

(iv) Security deposits were either not taken at all or taken only in part
from a number of storing agents, Storemen and Nazir-cum-Cashiers in dis-
regard of specific orders on the subject.

(v) (a) Steps were not taken for prompt disposal of damaged and unservice-
able gunny bags to avoid further deterioration.

(b) Gunny bags were found short on physical verification in some districts,

but the value thereof had not been recovered from Officials-in-Charge of
godowns or written off.

(¢) In a certain district it was noticed that 51 gunny bags had been stolen
and 6,915 pieces were lying with ex-Direct Procurement Agents and with a
defunct rice-mill. Recovery of the bags or their value aggregating Rs. 5,225
from the parties concerned had not been made upto the time of audit.

In another district the physical verification of gunny bags conducted fo*
the half-year ending 30th September, 1951 revealed a loss of 8,431 pieces.

The value of the bags remained to be recovered from the Officials concerned,

In yet another district 4,359 pieces of gunny bags had been lying in stock
unused since January, 1951.

(vi) In a district it was noticed that drivers were kept on for vehicles
certified to be “beyond economical repair ”’ and lying out of order for a
period of two years resulting in unnecessary expenditure of Rs. 4,480 by way
of their pay and allowances in one year only. In the same station 17 cars
remained idle for seven months in the year resulting in wasteful expenditure
amounting to Rs. 7,888 on the same count.

70 AGWB/54 24



302 Grant No. 40.—Capital Qutlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

(vii) ]n.a district it was noticed that a sum of Rs. 42,604 due for recovery
from carrying contractors from 1947 onwards remained un-recovered upto
the time of audit of this, Rs. 28,221 has been reported to have been re-
covered leaving a balance Rs. 14,383.

8. The sale of paddy and gunny bags to the rice mills is ordinarily made
on pre-payment of their price and the sale of wheat is made to the flour mills
subject to the payment of the price within the 21st of the month following the
month of supply. In quite a number of cases, however, the values were not
realised in time. Recoveries outstanding for more than six months stood
at Rs. 27,65,841 on 31st December, 1953 and Rs. 30,16,098 on 31st March, 1954.
The foll(llowing figures included in the outstanding items on 31st March, 1954 are
very old :—

Outstanding for six months or more on Defaulting parties. Amounts.
Rs.

31st March 1950 . . . . . . . 13 Rice Mills . 3,30,285

1 Flour Mill . ) 4,21,189
31st December 1950 . . . . . . . 3 Rice Mills . 4,788
31st March 1951 . . . . . . . 2 Rice Mills . 2,605
30th June 1951 . . . . . . . . 3 Rice Mills . 11,739
30th Soptember 1951 . . . . . . .1 Riee Mill . 990
31st December 1951 . . . . . . . 7 Rice Mills . 59,081

Government was requested to state when the amounts due were expected
to be realised and the manner in which the accounts of the rice mills which
(1) disputed the claims of Government or (2) had changed hands or (3) ceased
to function were going to be settled. In reply it was stated that the accounts
of the defaulting mills were being audited by Government, that legal action
for recovery in respect of mills which changed hands or ceased to function
could only be taken after the completion of audit and that so far as rice
mills still functioning were concerned, steps had already been taken to
withhold payment to the extent of their liabilities.

Recoveries due on 31st March, 1954 from transport and storage con-
tractors for the loss or damages of food grains and gunny bags while in their
custody and from the bulk allottees for cost of food grains supplied to them
amounted to Rs. 2,24,157 and Rs. 2,60,494 respectively. Recoveries
due from Railways for transit shortages on 31st December, 1953 and 3lst
March, 1954 stood at Rs. 38,511 and Rs. 38,144 respectively. The following
figures included in the outstanding items on 31st March, 1954 are very old :—

Outstanding for six months or more on Defaulting parties. Amounts,
Rs.

31st March 1950 . . . . 2 Storage and Transport Contractors 6,748

1 Bulk allottee . . . . 1,33,811
30th June 1950 . . . . . 1 Storage and Transport Contractor 19,163
31st December 1950 . . . . 4 Storage and Transport Contractors 10,441
318t March 1961 . . . . + 1 Storage and Transport Contractor 1,244
30th September 1951 . . . . 1 Storage and Transport Contractor 602
31st December 1951 . . . . 9 Storage and Transport Contractors 32,136

1 Bulk allottee . . . . 24,119




303

Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd,

«
-«
N
*potaad uorgied-a1g 943 JO 0507 0PN (OUL 40U OP 6311040061 [830) PUE AIN}IpuId X0 [2904J0 sarmBY oy, (v)— TIGN
e () (v)
C08°0T°LL'e(—) 606°09°LE'ZIE  T0E'60°I8‘EY  SOU'TFOS'SHE  FOV'0V'09'00E OFZ'O1'98°T0  SST'OEPLFFG *  ° I¥IOL
108'e+ . . 106°S . 106°g T %t * Ejv0g JO UGOIINNEAO]) *)
CIg'81°00 1(—) 98Z'FE'61°08  €VE°05'LL'E  GPO'STGHLI  GLL'ST'€O'ST  LEI‘000S‘T  CEO'CTEI'9T *  °  ° SAWAYOS Snoaus([edsTy WO °d
€68°L6°03'F(—) $29°91'81°365 896°88‘C0°T9  999°LZFI‘TEE TEL'SI‘L6L8Z 60T°OI'9E'6C  2c9'80°19°seg * - °  sowoyog eseqoind wwp °V
sy Lt | L | L og g
8 L 9 g ¥ € 4 1
*(—)sataeacoey
joN (+) amy 1wk JeoA snotsead 180K 1804 snoraaad
-1puadxoe JoN *BOLI0A000Y]  oYyj Surmp 943 jo pud ‘amgrpuadsa  oyy Suunp oy Jo pus o3 *9WIaYds oY) JO dureN
(L—% *s[9)) %307, SOLI0A0D9Y 0 89TISA000%Y] 1e3or, eanyrpuedxyy  eanjrpuedxny
sy 10N

"€6-3061 4of busposL amig fo sawayog uo fivyng widuy Jo mnoooy busuunyy



304 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

Summarised Personal Ledger Accounts of Grainshops for the year 1952-53.

Name of officer. Opening B\grpnzsglt Total dxivtgi Closing
balance. the year. receipts. during  balance.
the year.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(1) POLICE GRAINSHOPS.

1. Buperintendent of Police, Bankura 1,01,064 3,569,901 4,60,9656 2,95,329 1,65,636
2. Ditto. Birbhum (—)9,666 1,685,724 1,566,159 1,62,307 (—)6,148
3. Ditto, Burdwan . 74,479 4,93,749 5,68,228 5,21,605 46,723
4. Ditto. Cooch Behar . . 11,848 2,656,023 2,660,871 2,064,334 2,637
6. Ditto. Darjeeling 55,607 3,87,800 4,43,407 3,94,801 48,606
6. Ditto, W. Dinajpur 55,3656 2,33,639 2,88,994 2,867,662 21,332
7. Ditto. Hooghly . . 148,857 6,38,264 7,87,121 6,50,370 1,36,751
8. Ditto. Howrah . . . 74461 831,978 9,06,439 1775820 1,30,619
9. Ditto. Jalpaiguri .. ' BL1TL 365512 4,22,683 9,652,344 170,330
10. Ditto, Malda . (—)8,891 2,27,305 2,18,414 2,03,811 14,603
11. Ditto. Midnapur. . 45,660 6,42,5685 6,88,245 6,74,1156 14,130
12. Ditto. Murshidabad . . 1,33,023 4,97,019 6,30,042 5,50,808 79,234
13. Ditto, Nadia . . . 16,480 3,86,608 4,02,088 3,97,859 4,229
14. Ditto. 24-Paraganas . . 1,83,1566 18,41,926 15,25,082 13,75,663 1,49,5619
15. Commandant, I.A.R.F. 81,000 11,75,916 12,567,816 11,28,905 1,28,911
lé, g&)mlﬁi;sioner of Police, Account 10,611 19,74,073 19,84,684 19,68,214 16,470

NO. .
17. Ditto. Account No. IV. 8,639 1,958 10,694 4,978 5,616
18. Deputy Inspector General, In- 10,921 4,08,290 4,19,211  3,99,325 19,886

telligonce Branoh, Criminal In-

vestigation Department.
19. Superintendent, Government 67,304 1,568,684 2,25,888 1,560,491 76,397

Railway Police, Sealdah. _
20.* Controller of R&tioning, P. L. 1,25419 8,777,747 10,03,166 7,560,544 2,562,622

Account No. 2.

ToraL (1)

12,42,499 1,14,23,698 1,26,66,097 1,12,89,085 13,77,012

1. The small discrepancy in some of tke unit figures under ‘* opening balance ™, is due to

rounding to the nearest rupe:
2.* As the P. L. account

e.

is operated for the supply of food staff at concession rates to Police

I'mca. Controller of Rationing, P, L. account No. 2 has been shown under Police grainshop.



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

305

Summarised Personal Ledger Accounts of Grainshops for 1952-53—contd.

Name of the officer. Opening ‘3355’:3 Total v Closing
balance. the year. receipts. during  balance.
the year.
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(2) OTHER GOVERNMENT GRAINSHOPS.
20. District Magistrate, Bankure 45,136 2,85,812 3,30,948 3,01,785 29,163
21. Sub-Divisional Officer, Vishnupur - 14,656 57,832 72,488 70,766 1,722
22. District Magistrate, Birbhum . 22,804 2,39,746 2,62,640 2,24,399 38,241
23. Sub-Divisional Officer, Rampurhat 1,092 1,33,632 1,34,724 1,12,935 21,789
24, District Magistrate, Burdwan 12,731 69,958 82,689 738,284 9,405
26. Sub-Divisional Officer, Kalna 3,782 65,279 69,061 63,887 5,224
26. ]%eg;::ty Commissioner, Cooch 7,120 3,41,952 3,49,072 3,37,650 11,622
27. Sub-Divisional Officer, Dinhata . 12,018 68,899 80,017 79,334 1,583
28, Ditto. Mathabhanga . . 4,847 67,2656 72,112 68,608 3,604
29. Ditto. Tufanganj . 4,889 60,159 65,048 61,973 3,075
30. Ditto. Mekliganj . . 1,623 48,416 49,939 44,807 5,132
31. G;neral Manager, Cinchona planta-  1,17,150  8,91,247 10,08,397 9,80,287 28,110
tion, Mungpoo. )
32. Sub-Divisional Officer, Siliguri . 1,170 3,85,100 3,86,270 3,59,856 26,414
33. Ditto. Kurseong . . 1,183 1,183 . 1,183
34. Ditto. Kalimpong . . 2,266 .. 2,266 .. 2,266
85. District Movement Officer . 20,000 20,000 20,000
36. Deputy Commissioner, Darjeeling 119 119 119
37. District Magistrate, Dinajpur 36,356 1,650,545 1,86,000 1,53,768 33,132
37. (azn_Sub-Divisional Officer, Rani- . 96,404 96,404 84,208 12,196
ganj.
88. Distriot Magistrate, Howrah . 8,285 .. 8,286 .. 8,286
39. Sub-Divisional Officer, Ulubaria 45,463 2,03,025 2,48,488 2,20,018 28,470
40. Curator, Indian Botanical Garden 10,065 . 10,065 . 10,085
41. Distriot Magistrate, Jalpaiguri . 15,017 3,84,866 3,99,883 3,92,578 7,306
42, Sub-Divisional Officer, Alipur 16,776 2,10,503 2,27,278 2,056,836 21,443

Duar.




306 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

Summarised Personal Ledger Accounts of Grainshops for the year 1952-53

—concld.
Deposit With-
Name of the officer. Opening  during Total drawal  Closing
balance. the year. receipts. during  balance.
the year.
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
(2) OTHER GOVERNMENT GRAINSHOPS—concld.
43. District Magistrate, Malda . . 7,078 3,16,747 3,23,826 3,10,433 13,392
44. Sub-Divisional Officer, Tamluk . 11,942 1,70,158 1,82,100 1,61,2756 20,825
45. Ditto. Ghatal . . . 4,625 56,687 61,312 56,147 5,165
46. Ditto. Jhargram . . 10,068 94,816 1,04,884 97,484 7,400
47. Ditto. Contai . . . 1 .. 1 .. 1
48. Officer-in-Charge Government 9,007 .. 9,007 .o 9,007

Grainshop, Inda.
49. District Magistrate, Murshidabad 42,662 3,49,436 3,92,098 3,064,208 27,890

50, Sub-Divisional Officer, Kandi . 10,426 1,09,831 1,20,257 99,627 20,630
51. Ditto. Lalbagh . . . 6,919 90,957 917,876 90,611 7,265
82. Ditto. Jangipur . . . 22,338 1,08,614 1,30,952 1,22,923 8,029
53. District Magistrate, Nadia . . 12,140 4,24,799 4,36,939  4,21,690 15,249

54. Sub-Divisional Officer, Ranaghat . 23,396 2,71,735 2,95,130 2,71,101 24,029
55. Assistant Horticulturist, Nadia . 1,097 3,771 4,868 3,576 1,292

56, Sub-Divisional Officer, Baraset . 2,903 2,07,820 2,10,723 1,95,183 15,540
57. Ditto. Basirhat . . . 30,395 1,64,947 1,95,342 1,78,020 17,322
58. Ditto. Diamond Harbour . 9,481 2,10,396 2,19,877 2,01,668 18,209

59. Superintendent, Government 44,648 3,83,688 4,28,236 3,74,903 53,333

Printing.
60. District Magistrate, 24-Paraganas 19,348 .. 19,348 .. 19,348
61. Sub-Divisional Officer, Barrack- 20,652 .. 20,652 .. 20,652
62. Dpti)::iot.]udge, 24-Parganas . 31,943 .. 31,043 .. 31,943
63. Sub-Divisional Officer, Bongaon . (—)1,6456 8 (—)1,637 . (—)1,687

64. Superintendent, Government - 14,716 78,879 93,695 88,881 4,714

Printing, acocount No. 6.
ToraL (2) . . 1,38,5756 68,03,8290 75,42,404 68,73,458 6,68,946

GraxNp ToraL . . 19,81,074 1,82,27,427 2,02,08,501 1,81,62,643 20,45,958




Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 307

AupIT CERTIFICATE.

The Personal Ledger Accounts at items numbers 1, 2, 3, 5,9, 18, 20, 22,
24, 31, 37, 37(a), 41, 43, 44, 50, 51 and 59 were locally test audited under my
supervision with reference to the local records.

Subject to the audit comments, I certify that the accounts are correct to the
best of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ; 8. K. SARKAR,
The 20th February, 1954. Ezaminer, Outside Audst,
West Bengal.

Avupit COMMENTS.

The local audit of the Personal Ledger Accounts opened for running grain-
shops disclosed the followihg types of irregularities :

1. The cash balance was not verified by some officers-in-charge as required
under the rules.

2. In some cases, the stock accounts of ration cards and cash memo books
were not properly maintained nor were the stocks physically verified.

3. Security was not in some cases obtained at all or inadequately obtained
from persons handling cash and stores.

4. Some cases were noticed where the lowest tender was not accepted but
purchases were made at higher rates involving extra expenditure to Govern-
ment.

5. In some cases, the stock account of gunny bags was not properly main-
tained, nor was prompt action taken for their speedy disposal. The resultant
effect was a heavy accumulation of more than 10,048 pieces of gunny bags
during the year 1952-53.



308 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

cI-820°L8T %05°e1'zs ¢-0¥1'eLE * seeBRAQ PUE D g Y
Imm.mmw.. T © umopop 166°08'gL‘e1  S1-€13°983°01 jusmaInool [euteguy
91-LL3'88 WsuBL], 001y —1y (@)
_ 66-96°231 906°0%°L¥°9 15-986°669°8
88-LV¥'19 : © usmopod ¥19°88 0-96%°01 : eaula01g 19430
1-8%0°0L ysue], Lpped 963°3°9%°0  15-06%689°8 °  JUSWAINO0I] [eulejuy
—sabopoyg —hippog (v)
c98‘qgq . * 81d100y SNOIUDYRISI ~—JUNONY IsDYIUING O],
FLL99'9F 18
903'3L' * e[queolazesupy Aumny)  068'60°€3‘L
€39°86'01  sdeg PE8FPOPT  ° © ¢ Lamp o0'9g‘l€  sed 9Lo'996‘y  ° saruumy)
SIC‘Z9°e8°1E 93 TIL¥8G Sl ot oy €9L°9L'OVP  9T-FIg'6¥0'E  ° * v ey
8CHEELY6  LeT609se'0T * ° °  °  Apped Z8Y'L6V¥'E  OgBLgole’e - © © ° Appeg
—wopog g —q00i8 busuadg o, g
sq sy ‘8i§ SPN 'sd Lo ‘83§ SPW
8 L 9 ] ¥ g (4 1
‘junours Jnfep ‘Lyyuend ‘sIsmonasg ‘junowme ‘onpeA -Lyrquend) ‘sIe[aolyiegd
[%90L ej0r,
) “a

*IG-0561 ‘4vaf a3 40f (vnio} 01g) Junoaoy ssoT puv FYosd puv burpvs [ ‘yooig
*Apped pue 801y U0 SwIpel], el



309

Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

“ouvuyy fo sapjospuo) *(spunoooy) 2oupusy fo 4opjoipucy) vIstes ( *g0GT ‘pquiaaoN YIZI YL
AITIVIY Y ‘] ‘angy "y v M ! VILOYIV)
SLO‘C0‘T¥ 9 QLO‘BO‘TF9E ° VIO,
h‘ﬂusaﬁ . . . . 3\0&& nubﬂ [13
oIz'6L‘T ’ - * eabsvyp 1pny ¢
€6¢°23 o e gabupy wasapu] ¢
TIBYIR'L ©* aabiny) poaygsag ¢
908°63'6LY ————— 60£°92'9% < 1ybsas g fiompoy of
Lzee' v sBed eve‘ege’s - - ° ° Lwmp
LLLTLST ————— .
LLLTI‘Z3'S ¥ -39s9ge’s - ¢+t c ey $13°3 « « +  + gmoszorQ
ToLfos‘or‘t  or-oue'9ee’t - Apped £99°69°I8°T +  Suypuep pue jrodsusiy,
—40018 Bussor) —aabavy)) 10IIPINT OF
908 19°L¥°1 ‘sfieq 08c'ee‘z8 ° * ° sasuung (0)
Leg'91°eT . * tunoy fipegng
619°9L°9¢°LT 92-L8280L 3T

G T pesenonsd sunm)) Rompyoy 961°23°10'6  ¢¥E3°000°F  ° ° HINN 901 PHNO[)



310 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

O0P9°LL'ET 3umoooy jserf Iod se sousjeg 018°es‘L8 . * qunodoy gee] Jad 8B eoueeg
—unody asuadsng husg E.mﬁweb 9 —snuog 1uswaindoig Jo 2uayoy sof 504283y °,
159 gsasvquy buspuvisng ‘9
696°2¢°L ° 1unoody Apisqrg °g )
e IL6E T
880°09°02 SNOJUB[[SOSIIY
068°81°G ° HUNONY 3uvapy ‘§ *sjuewm
9L1ZZ‘6E -~UleA0)) I9Y3}() PUE BIPU] JO JUSWUIOAOY)
190°29°09 8LI‘Z6°EL seseqoIng I0730
1199261 Suruoney jo Jefjoiguoc)
—sdoppasp fipung -q
099°9Z°1¥ qunogoy oSusgoxy
: JUNOIIY 11P4))
—unony ssusdsng ‘g ZET‘LY'1 Yoy puv qunony T °d &'d ‘0 H 'V
—junony asuadsng P
29879 Juno20y 9s%] Jod se eousjeq
IUNONY #nuog puouainiosd g Z8G°CE’L sbivyy npey ,.m
888°9L'T "UR00IY $2640Y() 9245PUT-FZ °T
*(£eynQ e31de)—V-cg Jopun
eanjipuadxe [9903 smupw sdrecax  esoin))
Wa'z6'1ey +  SOLISEAJ, 043 PUT Yusg oy ojuy yisodof 30N T  899°06°18°C ‘wabavy)) Raouapsov -9 1
54 sq '8y 8q
9 9 ¥ € (4 1

‘SLASSY

*SHLLITIE VI

‘T96I “YOHOPY ISTE Y3 U0 D 230YQ 2ouD)DG TULIO} O

"Pyuoa—AppRd pue 1Y UO Burpry, ojvig



311

Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—-contd.

‘HITIVI Y °]q ‘mng 3 'V

‘ouvusy Jo sep0400 “(23unony’) sourury fo ia04quo)) uLISISSY 0CQI ‘42quano N YIZT YL
¢ VILOOTIV)

*sITufj® JO 9j8Js InI) PUB 4791100 € qussoades pus

powioouoo 81001 [ejuemiredo(g oys jo sjroder puw suInjel oY) UIOL] puR 0IUJO SIY} UI POUTLUIVUI SPI0sA1 O3 Wodj dn Umesp Ueaq 9ABY [CEY ‘YoIeIy 9S[E
oqy Hurpue 1vaf oYy JOJ SJUNC0OY S507] puE Jyolg pue Surpeli], oY) pue jeeyg 2ouT[eg 9A0QE 9Yj JOI[9q PUE UOIEULIONUT JNo JO 9524 9Y) 03 8y PoyIae)

€L TLEE 01 €L8°ZLGE 01
CLEPEILT L¥899°1 : : . *  1eof oY) Joj 9goi] ppy
838°L9°69°T
TPL6E'8 *** (0g-6¥) yuncooy Auuny) ssaf
€08°626L‘¥ . . . . . * aposf-us-go01g *8 ZLTLOSLT . . *  qunoooy 9se[ 1od 8 eourpeg
I —unony 80 puv 1foid ‘11
, 206°%0°s¥ _—
| 819°18°c . * sjuomyiedo(] puRB BJCOUILIGAOL) J0YIQ
# oo LOTBLPT ©t v pungyuswdopeaaq pooy "0l
! ¥85'69°GP Tttt sanung puv ey
| 012°c0°eg . ©** saqupg o3 9mp punfoy ‘g
' —e40192(F fspung -y,
_ ¥19°12°23 * ¢+ gunodoy jsel aod s soueleg

~—8aWIMDYT 4dn0 s1083Y Jo 88207 °Q



Grant No. 40.—Capital Qutlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

312

$96°L98°TT

L3623 LL'8T

£L9°8¥ * abvjL0yg unopop puv 1L L Ag LOG'I8‘¢e'y 619'0z9z - T ° WV
(A2 &'~ S 74 & 7 s s = camolg
L99'79'79 pipu] Jo pousniaaop wosf fipsqng Ag L16'¢3'03'ET gIE'v09's - - ° 9%eIM.
18%°01 shpnyvy wosf posras susw) Ag —(buspuvnQ puv ping) sepyoind oL
9LG‘98‘6 161 el 98629°6D weLse
096'g oLy ** * inojg ynupunoip) 8E9'P Ly ** * ' Inoyy jnupunoiy
€eL8Y'e  890°Ll Cot ot 0 ewjoweg 62908'¢  810°81 *t ot * vuljomeg
LLBZ006'Y 06%'9L9F  ° : : ’ 1) 4 096°98°23  £09°8El - * ot ewy
QELYVTO'T  E9L°6LL oot el 000°LLVE  098‘BLI R Lk
$08°08 or‘e * ot 380 pue Lopeq il 6¥1‘e ** * * smQ pue Lopeg
08%'88°09'CL €10°39%'8 ° - * ' 9woUm LyS8L'L  ¥83°eS s oo M
—(8ut
-pusisinQ pue pasijesy) sofeg Aq —0Y61 ‘104ay 18] uo er yoosg bususdg o,
oy | ‘SPN g g 5P
8 L 9 g ¥ € 4 1
‘10, ymomy  -fjrjuend ‘sIemoneq ‘100, nunowy  -£jquend ‘sIe[noleg
) “a

"1-0661 +0oh 22 4of (BULIOF 01F) Spun0ady $07T pup pfosd puv burpvsy ‘Yoory
*60NPOIJ JBIYM DUSB JEOUM U0 SUIPRIT %BIg



313

Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

‘uvusy Jo 13104u0) UDU Jo 431104110 HuDISISEY { *F96I ‘Asonunp 419 YL,
‘HITIVIY A g ‘VIany NIS N 'S M ¢ VILOOTIV)
169°66°91°13 60999221 1€9°889T°13 609°6SEGT
7899105 Tt qunony Apsqng of
9€6°68°T s+ v smbipyp ppny of
ev1°eg o (RarpusysynQ pus preg)
ILI'T¥06 < o« ssoTpNhy :
—sab.py)) §8249U] 0],
1£8°68°1Ty  190°01°% $e0'ey Cot ottt ewy 399°00°90°1 (SeBreq) LreurprorxH—E9,, PEay o)
998°18°L 9%0°LE . . . . *anojg . Jopun sofieqd praysarg foasvyg of,
026°25'LT  T68°'L8I : * : : R LELYY
966982 o (SutpueysiuQ pue pred)
~—9IsuUBL], ur pus
16-8-1¢ U0 se yoo)g Buwo)y fhg —spbany)) {DRIPIIUT O,F
nNy o . *  Ino[{ JNUpUROIY) _
a¥6 * ¢ * ¢ suljowey
10L'6¢ : : ' : 7
LLg‘e
8¥%¢ : ' ' : © danopy 00L°T €01 ' : : : ’ tOBHY
¥ . : 8980 pue Aspeg 1881 €6 . ' . . . ROLIE
SLL'L A L 030 o€l ot quegy

—qoo1s pzarg o



314 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

*s[ejuaplaul

601°‘ca‘89 pus sesuqoand 10j—eIPU] JO JUIWAUIIACY)
—sioppas) fspung ‘9
188°GL'61'E LIG'E8'y
LLI‘TF08 o0t 0 mefeyaoy 9£6°66°T ot r ¢ mefeyyiog
012°18°623°¢ : : . *  qunoady jse] ad sy 189°¢¥'S . . * Junoooy 9se| 1od s souspeg
—JuUn0Y 85077 puv pjosd 9 —sebavyp ppry ‘g
8LE‘8Y"LY'T -
000°00°TT o » ¢ puedafes-un 620°01 *°+*  gsosequ] Swmipueising P
9L0'89°
sLg'sg'ee’t - ° ° " paedoadeg £r1's9 o000 mwefagog
—junoay asuadsng [eSuag poprATpU)
uo ®Ipuj jOo jueg oAaJesey ul ysodaq "¢ £26°20° . . * Juno2ay 9se] tod se souv[eg
—JUNON §8sdAU] °C
LE8'68 ¥ : : : : © epeaf ul Joo)g ‘¥ [EEIE'EHE 0 —————— .
395°00'60°1 : . : . . * 1804 oY) Iog
000°0¢'T * (SURAPY pus sprsode(] “d» Juemzsasu] °g
833'96'18°E — 69L°08'8€°3 : . * qunoddy jse| lod 8 souByRg
F8¥'18'c . . . . FJUSWWIAA0Y) JOY3() —8ababY[) Ruvuspiovspry—¢9 g
pPL'80°63'E  °  ° ° ° *  s10)q3q Lipung ‘g *(&vanQ [e31dey—y-gg Jopun
¥6E'€1°86 sydioder 65015 889) oanjipuedxy s50IY))
132°92°1 v ' : pusy ui sanbayy -1 —Hhojng PN °1
sy 8y | sy
¥ € H4 L

SIASSY

*SELLTTIEVI

“IG6T “Yo4OJ ISTE 21 0 $D 10YS UDDG ULIO 01
"PIU0O—£)90POIJ J8AYM DU JLIYM UO SUIpLIL, 0jelS



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 315

wuoury fo 43pjosu0) *20MsU1] JO 421j041U00) JLISISS

‘HITIVIY ‘Y '] ‘VId0np) R¥Q N 'S

w “Fe61 Farmuvp yig oy g,

¢ VLLOOTVD

*SITB[® JO 0}89§ oNI} pue 3981100 ¢ juosaidex puw

PauIadU0d 8I60J( [ejuemiaeda(y oY) jo sjiodes pus sWINGeI OY) WOJF Pue GO SIY} Ul PoUIe] ULl SPI00A oY) WoIy dn UMeIp Useq 0ARY ‘[G6T ‘YoIBy ISIE
o3 Surpuo 1k oY} 103 BjUN00OY §80] PUB JGOIJ Pus FWpeL], Y} PUT J00YG-2OUL[EG OACQE OY) JOI[eq PUE UOMLWLIOJUT JNO JO 9809 9YY 03 $8Y3 POFHIA)

SF0'e6°'0%'8

e50°¢6°0%'s

960°L6°G1
SLE'BS LT

* SAIJI[IQUI JIAO 5)aEEY JO B80XY ‘G

Junoooy ssuadeng jefusg peplalpuy) ‘g

000°05°T ** (S| Mopy) ysodaq Kmodg °f,
$33°16°6E"C
2311801 . Tt jwemmpied g
009°98'F * " * SoI[IqEI] SNOUB[[AOSITY
¥50'88'8L o R SN
6978°08FL Apisqng 10j—eIpU] jo JUSWUILA0Y)



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

316

| ‘ouvusy fo 43j104u00 *20uDusf fo £31]043u0)) JUDISIBS Y A “FG61 “fsvnuvp YiG YL
‘ITIVW 'Y "9 ‘svq ‘d 'd ¢ VALODTV)
- —————————————————
! 996°7L‘9D'9 ®10L 996°7L°29°9 e0%,
| ger'Lyo s jON ¢ POLFF soBreyo oy
363'89°¢e + saBreyo pueyieAQ ¢
LSP'LE *  sodreyp 9seoquy *¢
030°0L‘¥3 0 -6€€°LL 8Y0038 Sutso) ““ €86 g8ty Aemrey *
96¥°10°91 (Smpuwimng pue preg) sedreyo [eyusprouy
! 61-609°6 wivpog “  180°8°00°0 - OE-6ST08S'T * (BurpusgeinQ puv preg) seevyoamg
| _
£05°L9°78°9 0-¥50°6€8°1 * sopeg A9 ZIG'C8'FI £Z-TPLCP s30098 SuruedQ o,
Lt | ‘S PN “sdq ‘SIS SPI
9 g 14 € g I
: “Jumomry “Smuend “sIremonIey “Jumowry “fynywend) ‘sremoned
Loy *1G-0961 4vak ayp 40f wWIOY 01 SUNO0NY $507T puv Mosg puv brapviy Yooy 4q
¥edng uo Julpel], JAel§



317

] *aouvur Jo 4o1104u0) *souputJ Jo 431j04u0y) puvsIssy ﬁ ‘PO6I ‘Favnuvp ig A,
A

‘arTIv Y g ‘svq 'd "d £ VILAOTV)) o=

*8I18]J® JO 0838 ONI} PUR 4021100 ¢ Juasoador puw
" pauzsau0o 80010 [Bjuemgavda(y oy} JO sja0dar pue FUINGAI Y WIOIJ PUB SOYFO 9} UI PIUTE}UIBUE SPI006I oY) WOy dn WMBIP Usaq 9ABY [CGT “YoIvI I8¢ o1
" Sumpua 19k 9y} 10j JUN000R SSOTT puw JYOIJ pue Julpwi, oy} pue ,, 180YS 0oUE[RY ,, 0AOQE oY1 JOI[3q pue UOIJBULIOJUI INO }O 983q aY} O3 38y} Pay13ae)

LOg'SI‘8g ‘ L99°ST'8g
(eevzse *+ - aeok o3 dof 880y (q)
L26°86°8 .m'
Fegis’s C ' 09-6v6l Smamp ssoT ()
—junony esoT puv foid b TG FL o o sopaed 0} anp punjey g
mwmag.OH . . . . . . . * 8I0JIpaId Eﬂﬁm ¥
030°0L‘¥8 . o : . o * epRIf Ul YooIg € 1L8°09 st ot s+ - ¢ wBneygpny ‘g
G€0'8E‘F . : ' : : *  sjunodoy esmedsng 5,9 D '3 9IL09 . . . : . . JUNOXIY 5AISIUL-GT T
(-9e ‘LegnQ
[epiden—y-cg Jopun einjipuedxy snuiw sydieday ssoxy))
8¥5'80°02 SolINsveL], pun BIPU[ Jo Jurq aAesoy Y3 ogul yisodop JoN I L98°GE'CH o ¢+ sofmeyd Lvwpiosnxy-g9 1
8y B
¥ ¢ d 1
Junowry *SIB[uOTIIe “gunowy *SIeMoTIEg
‘SLASSY *SALLITIAVI]

Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes ot State Trading—contd.

"IG61 “PIOJ TE Y3 U0 S0 WYY SourDg
‘pruco—redng wo Jwpely, 9jv)s

79 AGWB/54



318 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

- —

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM RELATING TO STOCK, TRADING AND PROFIT
AND Loss Accounts 1950-51.

_ The money values shown against (a) purchases and (b) incidental charges
(v-¢., handling, transport and other charges) on the debit side of the account
include not only the amounts paid but also the amounts payable on account
of supplies and services received during the period of account.

2. Railway freight represents the amounts actually adjusted in the books
of the Accountant General during the year of account.

3. The figures shown against ‘ Interest Charges ’ include only the amounts
actually paid or payable on account of cash credit advances taken from the
Imperial Bank of India. No amount has been added on account of interest
on the capital at charge, s.e., the total outlay on material assets and Govern-
ment cash used as trading capital.

4. The figure shown against  Overhead charges > represents proportionate
share of the charges actually paid and adjusted under the head ‘‘ 63—Extra-
ordinary charges ”. Any liabilities remaining outstanding are not taken
mto account.

5. The amount shown against “ Audit charges” has been calculated on
the basis of actual man-days spent on audit work and not at the usual rate
of 1 per cent. on total expenditure.

6. The figures shown against ““ Sales ”” on the credit side of the account
include amounts realisable on account of transactions during the period
of account. :

7. The opening and closing stocks have been valued on the principle of
average cost of procurement or average selling price whichever is lower.

ExXpPLANATORY MEMORANDUM RELATING TO THE BALANCE SHEET.

Ttem No. 6 (Rice and paddy) on the Assets side (viz. ‘ Undivided Bengal
Suspense Account’) represents the value of foodgrains supplied by West
Bengal Government against amounts deposited by wholesale traders and mill
owners prior to the partition.

Item 8 on the liabilities side and item 5 on the assets side of the Balance
Sheet of Wheat and Wheat products (viz. Undivided Bengal Suspense
Account ’) represents realisation of pre-partition claims from the mills and their
deposit in the bank. .

2. Items 1, 2 and 3 (rice and paddy and sugar) and items 2, 3,5 (wheat)
on the liabilities side giving the progressive totals of expenditure are debited
direct and finally to certain revenue heads. Since no relief is ever given
to the revenue heads concerned, the amounts remain as outstanding liabilities
and must go on steadily increasing from year to year.

3. Item 6 (rice and paddy) and item 4 (wheat) on the liabilities side
represent amounts payable to the Imperial Bank of India as interest on cash
credit advances. :

4. Items 7 and 10 #bid (rice and paddy) are amounts awaiting transfer
to the appropriate Revenue and Deposit heads respectively.



Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd. 319

5. Item 8 (rice and paddy)/(Wheat and wheat products) represents the
difference hetween the value of the opening stocks on the 15th August, 1947
and West Bengal’s share of liabilities outstanding on account of the cash
credit advance taken from the Imperial Bank of India by Undivided Bengal,
prior to the partition.

6. Item 11 (rice and paddy)—The deduction from last year’s Profit and
Loss Account (Credit Balance) relates to gunny purchases from Deputy Accoun-
tant General (Industries and Supplies) during 1949-50 which was not adjusted,
during that year and also was not taken in Profit and Loss Account.

7. The outlay on buildings, transport-vehicles, equipments, furniture,;
etc., is all met out of revenue. Such outlay made during the pre-partition
period is not shown at all in the balance sheet, whereas the outlay on such
items during the post-partition period is included in item 1 (rice and paddy)
and item 2 (wheat and wheat products) on the liabilities side. The profit
and loss account and balance sheet as prepared by the Controller of Finance
relate (except for comparatively small amounts spent on fixed assets during
post-partition period) to the trading or circulating capital, which again is
not a fixed amount. It expands and contracts from time to time with the
flow and ebb of transactions.

Aupit CERTIFICATE.

Subject to the audit comments furnished below, I certify that the Stock,
Trading and Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance Sheets of the foregoing
accounts as on the 31st March, 1951, have been properly drawn up so as to
exhibit a true and correct state of affairs of the State Trading Schemes accord-
ing to the best of my information and as a result of the test-audit of the
books and records maintained for them and on considerasion of the explana-
tions given to me.

CALCUTTA ; M. PreM KuMag,
The 23rd November, Assistant Examiner, Outside Audit,
1953. J West Bengal.

Avupit COMMENTS.
A—General.

1. The opening balance of stock represents stock which was physically
verified by officers-in-charge of godowns and not by an independent agency.

A system of continuous verification of stock by verifiers under the adminis-
trative control of the Controller of Finance was, however, introduced with
effect from the 15th November, 1948. The different godowns are taken up
in rotation. About three years were taken to complete the first round. The
second round was taken up in 1951-52 and is nearly completed.

2. The assets shown in the balance sheet do uot include outlay on buildings’
equipment, etc., Government had decided that a complete list of such fixed
assets should be appended to the balance sheet. This has not beer®done.

254



320 Grant No. 40.—Capital Outlay on Schemes of State Trading—contd.

3. ‘ Interest ’ represents only the amounts paid or payable as such to the
Imperia! Bank of India on account of cash credit advance. It does not re-
present interest on the ‘entire capital utilised by the scheme. If interest on
total capital outlay, and also depreciation of fixed capital were taken into
account, the net loss appearing in the Trading Accounts would be more than
what it is shown to be.

4. The Trading and Profit and Loss Accounts exhibit transit and godown
shortages but do not show separately the losses caused by—
(i) deterioration or destruction of foodgrains;
(ii) sale of off-quality foodstuff at reduced rates ; and
(iii) accident, theft, fraud, etc.

The shortages shown in the accounts still remain to be formally written-
off by Government. In the case of wheat and wheat products even transit

and godown shortages have not been shown separately.

5. Under the orders of Government the following principles have been
adopted with regard to the inclusion of indirect charges in the profit and loss
accounts :—

(a) No leave or pensionary contributions on account of the permanent
establishment employed in the department have been included
on the ground that the actual expenditure on this account would
be very small compared with the size of the total cost of the es-
tablishment.

(b) Overhead charges based on the booked figures under the head ‘63—
Extraordinary charges’ have been allocated among the different
commodities in the ratio of their purchase price ignoring incidental
charges incurred thereon.

(¢) No interest has been charged on sums not borrowed from outside
vide item 3 of Explanatory Memorandum relating to Profit and
Loss Account.

6. The total figures of cash sales and book adjustments as per depart-
mental books have been taken pending reconciliation with the figures in the
books of the Audit Office

B.—Sectional.
(1) Rice and Paddy.

1. There was a net profit of Rs. 1,66,847 in 1950-51 against a net loss of
Rs. 42,12,724 in 1949-50. The profit was mainly due to lesser purchase of
overseas rice and also to the lower purchase rate thereof. There was also
lesser allocation of overhead and audit charges.

2. The stock of dehydrated potatoes with the Government of undivided
Bengal was partitioned in 1948-49 between the Governments of East Bengal